Final decision—Public

N.T. Gas

Access arrangement proposal for the Amadeus
Gas Pipeline

1 August 2011 — 30 June 2016

July 2011




© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perntttey the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian @etition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rightsusth be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, @@® 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.



Contents

T F= L0 [=T o £ o] o TR 6

AER'’s proposed access arrangement..........ccoceeeeuuiuuuiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnennnnn——— 6

0 0] 4 (=T g T=To I (o] 41 0 KSR 7

OVEBIVIBW ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e s s 42222222 e e e et e e e e e teats s n e e e e e e eeeanenaaeaaaaeeeeeeenennnnnnns 8

1 [T} (oo 18 Tox 1o o S 17
I A = = od (o | {0 U o o PSS 17
1.2 Regulatory reqUIr€mMENtS......... oot 17
IR I B - 1 o [T 1 [ (o o 18
1.4 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...ccccceeeooooeeeeiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 18
1.5 Structure of final dECISION ..........co e e e e e e 18
1.6 NEXE S DS . it e ettt et ee e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e ebn e aaaeaeees 18

2 PIPEIING SEIVICES .. .uiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eenneeeerees 19
2.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS ........ccoiiiiiiaeeeeeeeeeeiitniiiaes e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeneeees 19
2.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal.. e eeeeerreeeiiiiiiineeeeeeeeeaeeeenen. 19
2.3 SUDMISSIONS ....eviiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeees 19
2.4 AER’S CONSIAEIAtION ....ccvvviiiiiiiiie s s cmmmme e e e e e e e e eeeeea e e e e e e e e aeas 19
2.5 CONCIUSION .t e 20

Part A — Total revenue (building block components)..............viiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 21

3 Capital DASE ... ..o ———————— 22
3.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS ........cccevviiiceeeeeeeeeeeertniiieaseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnnnene 22
3.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...eeeveieeiiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 24
3.3 Summary of SUDMISSIONS .......cccoiiiiiiieeecee e 31
3.4 AER’S CONSIAEIALION ...ccvviiiiiiiiiiee e et e e 34
G T o o 11151 o] 46
3.6 REVISIONS ...itttiiiiii e ittt ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeseneenneeeeree 47

4 D =T 0 (= To3 -0 o I 50
4.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS ......cccevuuiiutceemmmmiaiar e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeneeenn s 50
4.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...ceccceeeeeeeeeieeeieeeeeeeereeeeeennnninnnns 51
4.3 Summary of SUDMISSIONS .......cooiiiiiiiiieiee e 53
4.4 AER’S CONSIAEIALION ....uuuuiiiieeeieeeees e eeeeeeetie e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeeeearenees 53
T @ T [ 1< (o ISP 57
I AV 11 o] 1 PP 57

5 RALE OF FEEUIM ... s 59
5.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS........ccceiiiiiceeeeeeeeeeriiinniiissseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnnnenes 59
5.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...eeeeeveeiiiiiiiiinee e 60
TG TS 101 o] 0 1151 0] o 61
5.4 AER’S CONSIAEIALION ....cevviiiiiiiiie e et e e 61
SR T O o  [ox 11151 o] o 1 79
5.6 REVISIONS ...ututtiiiiiiie ettt e e ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeestneeaneeeeeees 79

6 1= O PP UPPRTRPPIN 81
6.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS ........ccoiiiiiiaeeeeeeeeieiireiree e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeenneee 81



10

11

12

6.2 Revised access arrangement propoSal...ccccceee.ooovieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 81

6.3  Summary of SUDMISSIONS .....cccoiieiiiiie e 85
6.4 AER’S CONSIAEratioNn .........ccoviiiiiiiiiceeemeiiee e 85
T o T [ox 11 ] o o PSPPI 89
B.6  REVISIONS.....cciiiiiiii et 89
Operating eXPENITUIE ........uii e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eneaes 90
7.1 Regulatory reqUIreMeNtS.........cooiiiii et e e e e e eeeeeeneeees 90
7.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...ccccceeeeeooevrvevveeeeiiiiiiiiiiniee e 91
7.3 Summary of SUDMISSIONS ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiceeee e 95
7.4 AER’S CONSIAEration ..........ccovvvuviiiicmmmmmiisee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeenen s 96
A T @ o] o Tox 1113 o o RSP 102
0] = LN €=/ 1 1 103
8.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS .........cciiiiiiaeeeeeeiirriiiaeaa e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeernanes 103
8.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...ceeccceeceveeeeeveeriiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeeen 103
8.3  Summary of SUDMISSIONS ......ccooiiiiiiiiiee e 041
8.4 AER CONSIAEIAtiONS .....cccceeeiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e 104
8.5 AER CONCIUSION ..ottt 105
8.6 REVISIONS....uiiiiiiiiiiie e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaaaes 106
Demand fOrECASTS. .......cuvuuiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e eeeee bbb nnnnnee 107
9.1 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS .........cceviiviceeeeeeeeeettniiisaaseeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnes 107
9.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal...oveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinee e 107
9.3  Summary of SUDMISSIONS .......ccccviiiiiieecei e 071
9.4 AER’S CONSIAEIALION ...cceviiiiiiiiiiie e ettt 108
S IR T 0o o 11151 o] O UOUPS 108
Reference tariffS. ... ..o 109
10.1 Regulatory reqQUIr€MENTS ........ccevvvvieeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiisse s s e e e e e e eeaeeeeeeeneeens 109
10.2 Revised access arrangement PropoSal. . . ceeeeeeeeeveeeviniiisnnneeeeeean. 110
10.3 Summary of SUDMISSIONS .........covvviiiiiiiciiii e 110
10.4 AER’S CONSIAEIALION ....uuveeiiiiiiie e eeeeem e s 111
10.5 CONCIUSION ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeenennanannnes 111
10.6 REVISIONS ....couiiiiiiieiiiiii e et e e e e et e et e e e e e et e e e e e e et aeaaaeeeennes 112
Tariff variation mechaniSm ..........cccoooei i 113
11.1 Regulatory reqQUIrEMENTS .......cceeiiuiieaeeaeeeeeeiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeees 113
11.2 Revised access arrangement PropOSal. e «eeeeeeeeerrvernnnniiissaneenennnn. 114
11.3 SUBMISSIONS ..ovuiiiiiiiiiiii e i ettt e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e eaeenneaes 116
11.4 AER'S CONSIAEratiON........cccvvvviiiiiimmmmmme e e e eee et e e e e e e e e e 116
11.5 CONCIUSION c.eviiiciiii et e eenn s 123
I8 G T Y 11 o 1 P 125
NoN-tariff COMPONENTS .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeebnnna 130
12.1 Terms and CONAItIONS .........ccovvvieescmmmmmm e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeereera e 130
12.2 Capacity trading reqUIrEMENTES ........ccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiea e e eeeeeeeeeeaeean 311
12.3 QUEUING rEQUIrEMENTS .. ..uuueeiies e e e e eeeeeeeeeiiiiieess s e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeesnenees 134

12.4 Extensions and expansions POIICY .......ceeeeriiiireeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeen. 135
12.5 Commencement and reVieW ates ........coeeeeeeeeeeeeeereieeeieeennennnnnn 141



A Detailed WACC ISSUES .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimememeeaaa e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeesessesnnn s saas 144

B Real COSt @SCAlAtOIS... ..ottt bbbttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 183

C  Non-tariffs—Terms and conditioNS ...........coooimiiiiie e 194
D SUDMISSIONS ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 219
GlOSSANY ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e aaeaaaaeaeaeeaarrrae 220



Final decision

In accordance with r. 62 of the National Gas R(UMGR), the Australian Energy
Regulator (AER) refuses to approve the revisedsscagrangement proposal for the
Amadeus Gas Pipeline (AGP) submitted by NT Gad.”tyted (NT Gas). The final
decision sets out the AER’s consideration of tivesesl access arrangement proposal
and the revisions it has incorporated into thesewiaccess arrangement proposal and
revised access arrangement information. The AERdrasulated the revisions with
regard to the matters set out in r. 64(2) of theRNG

AER'’s proposed access arrangement

The AER proposes revisions to the revised acceaagegment proposal and revised
access arrangement information as set out in tiaé diecision. The AER has
formulated its proposed access arrangement andsaace&ngement information with
regard to the criteria set out in r. 64(2) of theRl

The AER must make a decision in respect of its gsed access arrangement and
access arrangement information within two monthsaking this final decision. The
AER expects to publish its access arrangement ezgba arrangement information
for the AGP by 1 August 2011.




Shortened forms

Shortened form

ACCC

access arrangement information
access arrangement period

access arrangement proposal

access arrangement submission

AER

AGP

Code

draft decision

earlier access arrangement

earlier access arrangement period
NGL

NGR

revised access arrangement information

revised access arrangement proposal

revised access arrangement submission

Extended form

The Australian Competition and Consumer
Commission

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedAccess arrangement
information 23 December 2010

1 August 2011 to 3020t

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedAccess arrangemer23
December 2010

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedAccess arrangement
revision proposal-submissipf3 December 2010

Australian Energy Regulator
Amadeus Gas Pipeline

National Third Party Access Code for Natural
Gas Pipeline Systems

AER, Draft decision, N.T. Gas Pty Limited
arrangement proposal for the Amadeus Gas
Pipeline 1 July 2011 — 30 June 20Xril 2011

Access arrangement for 1 July 2001 to 30 June
2011 inclusive

1 July 2001 thuB8 2011 inclusive
National Gas Law
National Gas Rules

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedRevised access
arrangement informatigr27 May 2011

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedRevised access
arrangement27 May 2011

N.T. Gas Pty LimitedRevised access
arrangement revision proposal—submissign
May 2011



Overview

Background

The AER is responsible for the economic regulatboovered natural gas
distribution and transmission pipelines in all staénd territories (except Western
Australia). The AER'’s functions and powers arecsgtin the National Gas Law
(NGL) and the National Gas Rules (NGR). The NGL AR came into effect on
1 July 2008. Prior to this, the National Third Rakccess Code for Natural Gas
Pipeline Systems (Code) provided the relevant e¢gny) framework for gas
transmission and distribution pipelines.

On 23 December 2010, NT Gas Pty Limited (NT Gab)rstied an access
arrangement proposal for the Amadeus Gas Pipeh@®] for the period 1 July 2011
to 30 June 2016. In accordance with the NGR, thR plblished NT Gas'’s access
arrangement proposal on 14 January 2011. Interpsitigs were invited to make
submissions on the proposal and four submissioms reeeived.

The AER published its draft decision on NT Gas'seas arrangement proposal for
the AGP on 21 April 2011. NT Gas submitted its sed access arrangement proposal
to the AER on 27 May 2011. Interested parties waried to make submissions on
the draft decision and NT Gas’s revised accessgeraent by 24 June 2011. The
AER received three submissions.

On 17 June 2011, APT Pipelines NT Pty Ltd (APTN@guired the AGB.On

20 June 2011, APA Group confirmed that the transf@wnership of the AGP from
NT Gas to APTNT occurred on 17 June 26PTNT now owns, operates and
contrrs)ls the AGP and therefore satisfies the megoiservice provideunder the
NGL.

To maintain consistency with the AER’s draft demsiNT Gas’s access arrangement
proposal, and NT Gas’s revised access arrangemambsal, the final decision will
refer to NT Gasand not APTNT.

Amadeus Gas Pipeline

The AGP is a transmission pipeline in the NorthBerritory (NT) that transports
natural gas predominantly from the Blacktip ga&lfia the Bonaparte Basin which
enters the AGP at Ban Ban Springs. Until 2012,igasso contracted to enter the
pipeline from the Mereenie gas field at the soutlesrd of the pipeline. AGP is
approximately 1658 kilometres in length, stretchirogm Palm Valley and Mereenie
to Darwin in the north (see figure 1). NT Gas haly @ne user, Power and Water
Corporation (PWC), which primarily uses the gasdas-fired electricity generation.
The network is a natural monopoly and is regulégthe AER to ensure that NT Gas
does not charge excessive prices or impose unagoas terms and conditions on
users.

1 APA Group, Email to the AER\pplication to exempt APTNT from ring fencing ohiga under section
140 of the NGL.27 May 2011.

2 NT Gas, Email to the AERRER.NTGAS.39-41 - Project Management ¢d&sJune 2011.
3 NGL, s. 8.



Figure 1: Map of Northern Territory pipeline networ k

DA RVVIMN
=

./)g\ Ban Ban Springs

\ Mt Todd

=

b LR \‘“ﬂ* hMataranka
!

"? Daly Waters

e Tennant
| Creek

T -
Mereanie F'a‘rm—/‘@

Alice Springs
Wallewy B g

AES e strnes APA Group —.

CriheaT pipeinEs

Source: APA viewed 20 January 2011, http://www.apa.au/media/150046/nt.jpg.

This is the AER'’s final decision on the accessrageanent for the AGP to apply over
the period 1 August 2011 to 30 June 2016. NT Ghm#ted a revised access
arrangement proposal in response to the draftideciShe final decision addresses
the issues raised in the revised access arranggmpusal, supplementary materials
and stakeholder’s views in accordance with the NB& NGL.

In the draft decision, the AER considered that sespenditure increases were
warranted so that NT Gas could continue to progigafe and reliable service.
However, the AER did not accept NT Gas’s accessmgament proposal as the
proposed tariffs were too high and the terms amdlitions too much in favour of NT
Gas. The AER required a number of amendments tGAS's access arrangement
proposal, including reductions to proposed cajital operating expenditures, a lower
rate of return, and revised terms and conditions.

In response, NT Gas did not accept certain aspéthe draft decision. NT Gas’s
proposed an increase in expenditure and prices am@u o those proposed in the
December 2010 access arrangement proposal. Tleagem expenditure from that
proposed by NT Gas in December 2010, is a resuttva$ed capital expenditure
(capex) forecasts, and updated real labour coatatscs.

The AER has accepted the need for higher experditust number of areas where
further substantiation of the prudence and efficyeof costs has been provided by NT
Gas, such as project management costs. HowevehBRedoes not approve NT
Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal bedsupeoposed tariffs are again too
high and the terms and conditions are also too nith favour. The AER proposes
to revise the tariffs and terms and conditionsaakess for the AGP. The AER
considers its revisions will better balance therests of NT Gas and potential users.



The key elements of the AER'’s final decision arteosg below. More detail can be
found in the relevant chapters of the final decisibhe final decision should be read
in conjunction with the draft decision, NT Gas’sdember 2010 access arrangement
proposal, revised access arrangement proposal,issibns from interested
stakeholders, and the AER’s consultants’ reportschvare available on the AER’s
website.

The AER will publish its access arrangement propasd supporting access
arrangement information, incorporating the revisiset out in the final decision,
before 1 August 2011.

Tariffs

NT Gas proposed a single reference tariff strucaseapproved by the AER in the
draft decision. The AER has accepted a 2011-12emde tariff for set at

$0.6513 per gigajoule (GJ) of delivery point maximdaily quantity (MDQ),
compared to $0.7605 proposed by NT Gas in its eevigcess arrangement proposal.
The tariff is calculated based on the AER'’s forésa$ required replacement capex,
the costs of capital and the cost of operatingNG®. In addition, the tariff reflects

NT Gas’s forecasts of demand on the pipeline dweatcess arrangement period.
The final decision sets out the AER’s consideratiand forecasts of each of these
cost components.

Cost ofcapital

The AER has calculated a cost of capital of 9.43cpat, which differs from the

10.90 per cent proposed by NT Gas in its revisegsgarrangement proposal. The
cost of capital in the earlier access arrangemernbg was 8.91 per cent. If the cost of
capital had remained at 8.91 per cent for the @cagangement period, but all other
factors changed as in this final decision, NT Gasi®nue requirement would have
been 3.9 per cent lower than the revenue requireatienved by the AER in this
decision.

Figure 2 shows NT Gas’s revenue in the accessgenaant period under a number of
cost of capital scenarios.

10



Figure 2: NT Gas'’s forecast revenue under differentost of capital scenarios units
($m, nominal)

Access Arrangement Proposal - -m- - AER Draft Decision
— —a— — NT Gas earlier access arrangement proposal Revised access arrangement proposal
—¥— AER Final Decision

LT e ——..—H

325 e e Mo T
30 | ==

275 1
LR e ——_,—_,—_,__""---——————-—-_ = silii.

7 .- S
R ———,,,,,—,————————

A T————_—_—— -l
15

125 1
10 1
R, ————————————..—. T D

- .-

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: AER analysis.

The parameters used to calculate the cost of ¢éayitdT Gas and the AER are set
out in table 1.

Table 1: NT Gas’s proposed and AER'’s allowed cosf @apital parameters (units
as stated)

Parameters NT Gas revised access AER final decision
arrangement proposal

Nominal risk free rate (%) 5.54 5.53
Inflation forecast (%) 2.50 2.55
Cost of debt (%) 10.14 9.33
Debt risk premium (%) 4.6 3.8
Cost of equity (%) 12.04 10.33
Equity beta 1.00 0.80
Market risk premium (%) 6.50 6.00
Gearing (%) 60 60.00
Nominal cost of capital (%) 10.90 9.73
Source: NTI Ggs!,?evised access arrangement submisditety 2011, p. 73, AER
analysis.

The AER considers that the revised parameters pegpby NT Gas do not meet the
requirements of the NGR. In addition, the AER doetsconsider NT Gas'’s proposed
approach of calculating the cost of equity meet¢sréguirements of the NGR.

11



Capital expenditure

In its draft decision, the AER accepted NT Gastgppised forecast capex but made
further adjustments to account for amendmentsdadhl labour cost escalation and
the removal of project management fees. As a ragb@tAER approved $13.9 million
forecast capex for the access arrangement perioslwias 3.5 per cent lower than
NT Gas's proposed $14.4 million forecast capextieraccess arrangement perfod.
Figure 3 shows NT Gas’s forecast capex proposétkibecember 2010 access
arrangement proposal compared to the forecast agmaoved in the draft decision.

Figure 3: NT Gas proposed forecast capital expendite and AER draft decision
($m, real, 2010-11)

‘ @ Access arrangement proposal (December 2010)  ®m AER draft decision ‘

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GadfRevised access arrangement informatigtay 2011, p. 10, AERDraft decision
April 2011, p. 50.

Despite the capex program being largely acceptddeimraft decision, NT Gas
revised its forecast capex to $40.7 million. Theréase in expenditure is 183 per cent
higher than NT Gas'’s proposed $14.4 million inDecember 2010 proposal.

Enhanced integrity program

The draft decision accepted NT Gas’s enhancedrityggapex) program. The AER
maintains its view that NT Gas established theirequent to maintain the integrity
and improve safety of services offered by the pigeand to comply with regulatory
obligations in accordance with the NGR. The draftision accepted $12.8 million
but made further adjustments to account for amentsrie project management fees
and real labour cost escalation. NT Gas, howevemat incorporate the draft

4 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, pp. 81,83, AHRaft decision April 2011,
p. 50.

12



decision in its revised access arrangement propdssiead NT Gas proposed
$31.6 million in revised forecast capex for theamted integrity program.

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised forecgstxcon the enhanced integrity
program as the amendments go further than necetssadglress matters raised in the
draft decision. Once the AER has made a draft aegithe service provider may
submit additions or other amendments to its acagasigement proposal (r. 60(1) of
the NGR). However, the NGR requires that amendnmants be limited to those
necessary to address matters raised in the aatasg@ment draft decision unless the
AER approves further amendments (r. 60(2) of th&RING

As a consequence, for the reasons set out in ahptee AER maintains its view
that expenditure on the enhanced integrity progeanecessary for the maintenance
of the AGP and as a consequence approves $17i8m{2010-11) proposed by NT
Gas in December 2010. The accepted capex forechgjher than that approved by
the AER in its draft decision and reflects the gaver of expenditure previously
expected in 2010-11 and delayed until 2011-12thd,tthe accepted forecast capex
is 49 per cent less than that proposed by NT Gds mevised access arrangement
proposal.

Other capex issues

NT Gas provided additional information in its readsaccess arrangement proposal in
support of its real labour cost escalators andegtopanagement costs related to the
enhanced integrity program that were not accepyatid AER in its draft decision. In
the final decision, the AER does not accept NT @aposed real labour cost
escalators. However, the AER accepts NT Gas'’s g@gpproject management costs
associated with the enhanced integrity program.

The AER’s final decision on NT Gas’s forecast capssults in a real increase in
average annual expenditure of 223 per cent ovesidtbess arrangement period,
compared to the 526 per cent increase forecasflo@&s, as shown in figure 4.

5 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditeny 2011, p. xi.

13



Figure 4: Total capex—NT Gas proposed and AER finatlecision ($m , real, 2010-

—— Actual [ Access arrangement proposal (December 2010)
I Revised access arrangement proposal —a—ACCC
— a— AER draft decision —&—AER final decision

25 4
20
15

T e e

A S N

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement informatiaday 2011, p. 4; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 49; NT Gasevised access arrangement information
May 2011, p. 4.

Operating expenditure

In the draft decision, the AER reduced NT Gas’e¢ast operating expenditure
(opex) to $59 million ($2010-11). This represerdaeduction of 19 per cent
compared to NT Gas'’s access arrangement propo$aBahillion. In response to the
matters raised in the draft decision, NT Gas reliteopex to $72 million ($2010—
11) ®As part of this revised forecast, NT Gas has maledat raising costs from
WACC to opex as required by the draft decision.

The AER maintains its view that NT Gas’s forecgstrating costs are not prudent
and efficient and the lowest sustainable cost afagang its network, as the NGR
requires. The AER has estimated real labour castl&®rs that are lower than those
forecast by NT Gas based on its own analysis antgeftom Access Economics.
However, while the AER does not accept NT Gas'ppsed labour cost escalators,
the AER considers that the resulting reductiongarois not large enough to warrant
revising NT Gas'’s revised access arrangement pabpos

The AER'’s final decision, which is to approve NTSZarevised forecast opex is set
out in figure 5.

6 NT GasRevised access arrangement submis$iay, 2011, p. 108.
7 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisday, 2011, p. 107.

14



Figure 5: Total opex—NT Gas revised access arrangemt proposal and AER final
decision ($m, 2010-11)

I Actual [ Estimate -+ ACCC allowed —=¥ AER draft decision -~ AER final decision

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT Gasiccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 140; NT Gas,
Revised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 108; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 127; AER analysis.

Note: Figure 5 excludes debt raising costs.

Revenue requirement

The AER has calculated NT Gas’s revenue requiremgitthe access arrangement
period to be $146.5 million (nominal), 14 per ckss than proposed by NT Gas in its
revised access arrangement proposal. This comfmaME Gas’s proposed revenue
requirement of $170.3 million (nominal), a realriease of 13 per cent from that
accepted in the draft decision. The forecast rege@aquirement is shown in figure 6.

Figure 6: AER'’s approved revenue requirement for N Gas ($m , real, 2010-11)

‘ B AER final decision B NT Gas revised access arrangement proposal B ACCC final decision ‘

50
45 |
40 |
35 1
30 |
25

$m (2010-11)

20 4

15 ¢

10 +

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 142; NT Gas,
Revised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 111; AER analysis.

15



The AER'’s forecast revenue requirement is basddracast capital and
operating expenditure considered to be prudeneéiaient, forecast
depreciation, forecast inflation, and the returrcapital. The main reasons
for the difference between the AER revenue requergrand NT Gas’s
revised access arrangement proposal are chantjes riate of return
parameters, the capex and opex forecasts, andxtadwance. In
calculating NT Gas’s tax allowance, the AER hasiporated the recent
Australian Competition Tribunal (Tribunal) rulingat a gamma value of
0.25 is appropriate.

Other issues

NT Gas broadly accepted the AER’s amendments tmgspass through mechanisms
as set out in the draft decision. However, NT Gasriejected a number of technical
changes. The AER has accepted a number of theagesancluding the proposed
amendments to the definition ofegulatory change everand cost pass through
procedures. However, the AER does not accept NTs@asposed revision to the
materiality threshold, and maintains its draft dem that costs incurred from an
eligible cost pass through event should be assegg@dst one per cent of the
smoothed forecast revenue in the years those awstacurred.

The AER accepted NT Gas’s demand forecast in thie decision and does not make
any revisions to it in the final decision. NT Gadmmand is forecast to grow at

2.3 per cent per annum over the access arranggreeatl and is therefore considered
reasonable.

Terms and conditions

NT Gas’s access arrangement sets out the propessed and conditions that are not
directly related to the nature or level of tariffig by users. The draft decision did not
accept a number of the terms and conditions of [d¥'€5access arrangement proposal
and required them to be amended. NT Gas acceptey oithe AER’s amendments
but proposed modifications or did not accept a nemalh the AER’s required
amendments.

The AER accepts most of NT Gas’s proposed revigionise wording of clauses as
they do not affect the substance of the clauseweder, the AER proposes not to
approve some of NT Gas'’s revised terms and comditibhe AER considers the
revised provisions for the terms and conditionsdogiromote the national gas
objective of the NGL.

16



1 Introduction

1.1 Background

Prior to 17 June 2011, the ownership of the Amad&as Pipeline (AGP) was vested
in a consortium of banks and the pipeline is ledeed.T. Gas Pty Limited (NT Gas)
as trustee of the Amadeus Gas Tfust.

NT Gas was formed from a consortium of companidstmce, construct,

commission and operate the pipeline which was ptesly known as Amadeus Basin
to Darwin Pipeline (ABDPY.The pipeline was commissioned in December 1986 and
gas was first delivered to Power and Water CorpmigPWC) in January 1987.

On 17 June 2011, APT Pipelines NT Pty Ltd (APTN@uired the AGP! On

20 June 2011, APA Group (APA) confirmed that tlamsaction to transfer ownership
of the AGP from NT Gas to APTNT occurred on 17 JR621*2 APTNT now owns,
operates and controls the AGP and therefore sittie meaning @ervice provider
under the National Gas Law (NGH.

To maintain consistency with the AER’s draft demsiNT Gas’s access arrangement
proposal, and NT Gas’s revised access arrangemambgal, the final decision will
refer to NT Gasand not APTNT.

The AGP is approximately 1658 km which includesNegeenie spurline, Tennant
Creek and Katherine laterals, and the Pine CredktdtiNT Gas supplies gas to
PWC predominantly for generating electricity in ar.

The AGP consists of the mainline or system backlamtkecomprises four gas inlet
stations (Palm Valley, Mereenie, Ban Ban Springs\Ateddell), a compressor station
(Warrego), one odorant station (Tylers Pass), elenainline valves, eleven scraper
stations and thirteen offtak&s.

1.2 Regulatory requirements

The AER is responsible for the economic regulatboovered natural gas
distribution and transmission pipelines in all staand territories (except WA). The
AGP is a covered pipelin8.The AER’s functions and powers are set out i\
and the National Gas Rules (NGR).

8 NT GasAmadeus gas pipeline access arrangement revisiopgsal submissiqr23 December 2010, p. 5.
(NT Gas,Access arrangement submissi@ecember 2010).
9 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 5.

10 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 5.

11 APA Group, Email to the AERpplication to exempt APTNT from ring fencing obliga under section
140 of the NGL27 May 2011.

12 NT Gas, Email to the AERER.NTGAS.39-41 - Project Management ¢dXdsJune 2011.
13 NGL, s. 8.

14 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. ix.

15 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. ix.

16 AEMC, List of natural gas pipelines, viewed <Bmber 2010, <http://www.aemc.gov.au/Gas/Scheme-
Register/Pipeline-list-summary.html>.

17



1.3 Draft decision

The AER released its draft decision on 21 April 2OIhe draft decision did not
approve NT Gas’s access arrangement proposaldok@P for the period 1 July
2011-30 June 2016 on 21 May 2011 (draft decision).

1.4 Revised access arrangement proposal

NT Gas submitted a revised access arrangementgabaod revised access
arrangement information for the AGP to the AER @nvkay 2011. NT Gas set out its
response to the draft decision in a series of latt@nts to the access arrangement
revision proposal submission.

1.5 Structure of final decision

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s revised acegssngement proposal and
revised access arrangement information is setfdll@ws:

= Introductory chapters outline the regulatory enviment, network description and
pipeline services.

= Part A outlines the key components of the totaénesxe building blocks including
the capital base, depreciation, the rate of retasgtion, operating expenditure
(opex) and a summary of total revenue.

= Part B outlines the demand forecasts, referendéstand tariff variation
mechanisms.

= Part C outlines the non-tariff components of thased access arrangement
proposal.

1.6 Next steps

The NGR provides that if the AER does not appravaecess arrangement proposal
it must propose an access arrangement or revitoaihg access arrangement for the
relevant pipeliné’

The AER has proposed an access arrangement inatingpthe revisions set out in its
final decision. This has been formulated with regarthe matters required to be
included in an access arrangement by the NGL an@,NN\d” Gas'’s revised access
arrangement proposal, and the AER'’s reasons fosirgj to approve that propogéll.

The AER must make a decision giving effect to iisposed access arrangement
within two months of making the final decision. TAER expects to make that
decision by 1 August 2011.

17 NGR,r. 64(1).
18  NGR,r. 64(2).

18



2 Pipeline services

NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal dessthe type and nature of
pipeline services to be provided. This includes¢hgervices likely to be sought by a
significant part of the market (reference serviaell non-reference services.

The draft decision did not require any amendmemt§T Gas’s proposed pipeline
services. The AER remains satisfied that NT Gasdeadified the pipeline to which
the access arrangement relates and described thygosed pipeline services and
specified reference services in accordance withrélag@irements of the NGR.

2.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 48(1) of the NGR provides that a full accasaregement must specify certain
information for pipeline services, including refece services. Pipeline services
include haulage services, interconnection senacesancillary services.Reference
services are defined as pipeline services thdtkaaly to be sought by a significant
part of the market’ An access arrangement must:

= dentify the pipeline to which the access arranggmelates and a website at
which a description of the pipeline can be inspéftte

= describe the pipeline services the service proyigeposes to offer to provide by
means of the pipelifé

» specify the reference services, and the referaiféfor each reference serviée.

Rule 109(1) of the NGR provides that a pipelineszser provider must not make it a
condition of the provision of a service that thegmective user also accept another
non-gratuitous service, unless the bundling ofisesvis reasonably necessary.

2.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

In chapter 2 of the draft decision, the AER did piaipose any required amendments
to NT Gas’s access arrangement proposal in rel&tigipeline services. NT Gas’s
revised access arrangement proposal in relatipipaine services is unchanged from
its access arrangement proposal.

2.3  Submissions

No submissions were made on pipeline services.

2.4 AER'’s consideration

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed pipeBervices is set out in
chapter 2 of the draft decision.

19 NGL, s. 2.

20 NGR, r. 101(2).

21 NGR, r. 48(1)(a).

22 NGR, r. 48(1)(b).

23 NGR, r. 48(1)(c) and r. 48(1)(d).

19



2.5 Conclusion

As set out in chapter 2 of the draft decision,AlRR considers NT Gas has
appropriately identified the pipeline to which thecess arrangement relates and
described the proposed pipeline services in acoosdwith the requirements of the
NGR. The AER approves NT Gas’s proposed pipelinéces and specification of
reference services as these comply with r. 48@(¢apf the NGR.

20



Part A — Total revenue (building block
components)

21



3 Capital base

This chapter sets out the AER’s consideration amalyeis of the opening and
projected capital base proposed by NT Gas in W$sexl access arrangement
proposal.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NT @aposed an opening capital
base on 1 July 2011 of $102.7 million (nominal). ®&ds accepted the draft decision
to use March to March inflation. However, NT Gag dot accept the draft decision
to adjust the depreciation amounts involved in mgkip the opening capital base for
the difference between actual and forecast inftatithe AER does not approve NT
Gas’s proposed opening capital base and therefoopgses revisions to NT Gas’s
opening capital base.

In the draft decision, the AER accepted forecapegaf $13.9 million ($2010-11).
NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal iecddrecast capex of

$40.7 million ($2010-11) over the access arrangdrperiod. NT Gas did not accept
the AER’s amendments in relation to adjustmentsenfi@dreal labour cost escalators
and project management costs.

For the final decision, the AER does not acceptrévesions to the enhanced integrity
program submitted by NT Gas. The AER has acceptadrgover of expenditure
proposed for 2010-11 (in NT Gas’s December 201@ssarrangement proposal)
and delayed until 2011-12. In total, the accepteddast capex is 49 per cent less
than that proposed by NT Gas in its revised acaessigement proposal. Overall,
the AER approves $21.0 million in forecast capest thve access arrangement
period, which compares with $40.7 million ($2010idoposed by NT Gas.
Consistent with its draft decision, the AER swlhsiders that NT Gas has
overestimated its real labour cost escalation.

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposed project manaderosis for the access
arrangement period are a necessary component adeheery of the enhanced
integrity program. The AER considers that NT Gasgeharovided sufficient
justification for the inclusion of the project mayjganent costs.

The AER has calculated a closing capital base odu® 2016 of
$102.2 million (nominal).

3.1 Regulatory requirements

In assessing NT Gas’s opening capital base, the iBE&juired to consider the

transitional provisions of the NGR (Clause 3(2solfiedule 1 of the NGR). This
relates to actual or forecast capex (new facilitiegstment) under s. 8.21 of the
Code.

In relation to the opening and projected capitaihahe NGR requires NT Gas to
demonstrate:

= capex (by asset class) over the earlier accessgamaent period (r. 72(1)(a)(i) of
the NGR)

22



= how the capital base is arrived at including a destration of how it is increased
or diminished over the previous access arrangepeiad (r. 72(1)(b) of the
NGR)

= the opening capital base is derived in accordanterw77(2). Rule 77(2) of the
NGR specifies the components that contribute taldréevation of the opening
capital base including conforming capex, depreamaéind redundant and disposed
of assets

= aforecast of conforming capex (r. 72(1)(c)(i) ln¢ NGR) and depreciation over
the access arrangement period, including a denatiwstrof how it is derived
(r. 72(2)(c)(ii) of the NGR)

= that the forecasts must be arrived at on a reag®obabis, and must represent the
best forecast or estimate possible in the circumes& (r. 74(2) of the NGR)

= the projected capital base is derived using theafite (opening capital base plus
forecast conforming capex less forecast depreaamu disposed pipeline assets)
inr. 78 of the NGR

= forecast capex is such as would be incurred byidgmt service provider
(r. 79(1)(a) of the NGR)

= forecast capex is justifiable on a ground stated #9(2) of the NGR. Such as,
where the overall economic value is positive, ait #ither the expenditure is
necessary to maintain and improve the safety ofcs or to comply with a
regulatory obligation or meet levels of demanddenvices existing at the time the
capex is incurred.

Rule 90 of the NGR requires that the access arraagemust contain provisions
governing the calculation of depreciation for ebsdiing the opening capital base for
the next access arrangement period. The provisiuss$ resolve whether depreciation
of the capital base is to be based on forecasttaabcapex.

Rule 85(1) of the NGR allows an access arrangetoeantlude a capital redundancy
mechanism. The AER may also require such a meahanishe access arrangement.

The NGR requires NT Gas to show the key expendgar®ormance indicators to be
used to support the expenditure to be incurred theeaccess arrangement period
(r. 72(1)(f) of the NGR).

The NGR also sets out how an access arrangemepdgaiomay be amended. A
service provider may, with the AER’s consent, re\as access arrangement proposal
even though submissions have already been soud&(®) of the NGR). Once the
AER has made a draft decision, the service provitkey submit additions or other
amendments to its access arrangement propos&l(l). & the NGR). However, the
NGR requires that amendments must be limited tedalm@cessary to address matters
raised in the access arrangement draft decisi@ssithe AER approves further
amendments (r. 60(2) of the NGR). The AER may h@weapprove further
amendments to the access arrangement proposakdoiple, to deal with a change in

23



circumstances of the service provider's businegesubmission of the access
arrangement propos4l.

3.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

In the draft decision, the AER accepted most elémehNT Gas’s December 2010
access arrangement proposal in respect of itsatdgaise. However, the AER
proposed a number of amendments in order to apN®vEas’s access arrangement
proposal. In particular, the AER proposed that NG

= adjust estimated capex in 2010-11 with updated 201 @igures reducing the NT
Gas opening capital base by $13.6 million ($2010-11

= reduce its opening capital base by $0.8 milliorO@R2-11) to reflect the AER’s
calculation of depreciation during the earlier ascarrangement period

= amend its forecast capex by applying real labost escalators in 2010-11
estimated by the AER

® remove project management costs from the enhantegrity program capex due
to insufficient information justifying these costs

* yse of March to March inflation figures to adjus capital bas&

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTaGespted the amendments in
relation to the use of March to March inflationtfigs to adjust the capital baSe.
However, NT Gas did not accept the following ameedts:

= the calculation of the opening capital base fouly 2011 using the AER’s
method of depreciation which took into accountdfiterence between actual and
forecast inflation

= the application of the real labour cost escaladstenated by the AER

= the removal of the project management costs adedomth forecast enhanced
integrity program cape¥.

3.2.1 Opening capital base

Table 3.1 sets out the opening capital base apeapby NT Gas in its revised
access arrangement proposal. NT Gas accepted asparhendment 3.1 set out in
the draft decision. However, NT Gas did not acteptadjustments made to the
enhanced integrity program which included the reaho¥ project management costs
and real labour cost escalators. Further, NT Gasali accept the AER’s amendment
to calculate depreciation in establishing the opgiapital base. Consequently, NT

24 NGR, r. 60(2).

25 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 49.

26 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatidgiay 2011, p. xi.
27 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. xi.

24



Gas proposed a revised capital base on 1 July @04102.7m; this is set out in table
3.1 below?®

Table 3.1: NT Gas proposed opening capital base ($r2010-11)

(o} (92} < 0 [{e) N~ 0] (o] o —

<? N < < < < < < 7 7

— AN [a0) < 0 [{e) N~ [ee] (@] o <

o o o o o o o o o — —

o o o o o o o o o o o

[qV] [qV] N N N N N N N N -
Opening 2285 217.1 2055 191.6 1741 155.6 1421 133.4 51211095 2285
capital base
pluscapex 02 04 30 04 05 03 07 06 07 61 130
plus
speculative - - - - - - - - - - -
capex
plus reused
redundant - - - - - - - - i, _ .
assets
less

depreciation (183 (195) (209) (225) (242) (17.6) (155) 5@ (162) (165 (18.7)

plus 67 75 41 45 52 38 60 33 35 36 482
indexation
less
redundant - - - - - - - - - i, -
assets

less
disposals

Closing

- 2171 2055 1916 1741 1556 142.1 133.4 1215 .5109102.7 102.7
capital base

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 13.

3.2.1.1 Capital expenditure in the earlier access arrangenrg period

The revised access arrangement proposal has moporated the AER'’s proposed
amendment 3.1 to estimated capex in 2013211 particular, NT Gas did not accept
the AER'’s adjustments to real labour cost escaand project management costs
made to the enhanced integrity program in 20102 Thble 3.2 sets out the draft
decision, NT Gas’s revised access arrangement pabpad access arrangement
proposal on capex for the earlier access arrangepesiod.

28 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 49, NT GaRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011,
p. 13. NT Gas accepted the AER’s amendment to fet@egex for 2010-11 however it did not accept the
AER'’s adjustments to real cost escalators and pgrojacagement costs.

29 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. xi.
30 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. xi.

25



Table 3.2: Forecast and actual/estimated capital eenditure for 2006-11
($m, 2010-11)

2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-1%
Total

NT Gas access
arrangement proposal 0.3
December 2010

o
o
w
o
o
o
o
o

0.4 0.8 0.6 0.7 19.2 26.8

Draft decision 0.3 0.5 3.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.754 131

NT Gas revised access
arrangement proposal 0.3 0.5 3.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.7 58 13.6
may 2011

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement informatiaday 2011, p. 4; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 49; NT Gasevised access arrangement information
May 2011, p. 4.

a estimate

NT Gas included $0.4 million ($2010-11) of addiiboapex in its calculation of the
opening capital base over what the AER had includede draft decisiof Figure
3.1 compares NT Gas’s capex over the earlier aaressgement period submitted
by NT Gas in December 2010 with the draft decisiod NT Gas’s revised access
arrangement proposal.

Figure 3.1: Comparison of approved and actual/estimted capital expenditure for
NT Gas over the earlier access arrangement perio&in, real, 2010-11)

‘E Access arrangement proposal (December 2010) ® AER draft decision @ Revised access arrangement proposal ‘

20

R s, R ———......—-¥::h1

R e s iE bk

., ——,—,———.——s————————— s Ht L

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

31 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, pp. 81, 83; NT GReyised access
arrangement submissipMay 2011, pp 14,27; AEMraft decision April 2011, p. 49

26



Source: NT GasAccess arrangement informatioday 2011, p. 4; AERDraft decision
April 2011, p. 49; NT GadRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011,
p. 4.

3.2.1.2 Adjustment to the capital base for inflation in theearlier access arrangement
period

The revised access arrangement proposal incorplaitegedraft decision (amendment
3.1) to adjust the roll forward model (RFM) whickes the March to March CPI to
calculate inflatior?? NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposahbaspbrated
the draft decision inflation of 2.57 per céft.

3.2.1.3 Depreciation in the earlier access arrangement pesd

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTh@asot incorporated the draft
decision (amendment 3.1) to recalculate its capaak as at 1 July 2011 using
forecast depreciation (updated for actual inflgtimom the earlier access
arrangement periotf.Instead, NT Gas used the forecast depreciatioadfusted for
actual inflation) from the earlier access arranganperiod.

3.2.2 Projected capital base

NT Gas did not accept the draft decision amendm@dsand 3.4).on the projected
capital basé® In particular, NT Gas maintained its approacheai kabour cost
escalators and project management costs for fdreapsx for the enhanced integrity
program®® Further, NT Gas proposed revised forecasts foetthanced integrity
program. Based on these forecast capex revision&a&é calculated a revised
projected capital base of $130.1 million (nomiral}l July 2016, compared with its
earlier forecast of $110.4 million (nominal). Thevised access arrangement proposal
included forecast capex of $40.7 million ($2010-41dY depreciation of

$32.5 million (nominal) for the access arrangenpamtod>’

NT Gas’s projected capital base is outlined ind&hB below.

32 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, p. 13.
33 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 28.
34 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. xi.
35 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. xi.
36 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. xi.
37 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 12.

27



Table 3.3 Revised projected capital base ($m, nonal)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Opening capital base 102.7 116.2 127.1 129.2 128.3
plus indexation 2.6 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.3
plus forecast capex 20.7 13.8 5.0 2.4 2.6
less forecast 9.9 5.8 6.2 6.5 4.1
depreciation
less forecast disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
less forecast redundant 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
assets

Closing capital base 116.2 127.1 129.2 128.3 130.1

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditeny 2011, pp. 28-9.

3.2.2.1 Forecast capital expenditure for the access arrangeent period

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTi@asast capex over the access
arrangement period of $40.7 million ($2010-11).sT¢tompares with $14.5 million
($2010-11) forecast in its December 2010 acceasgement proposal.The revised
forecasts reflected significant revisions to thkaerced integrity program, and
adjustments to real labour cost escalators anddstef project management costs.
NT Gas forecast costs for this program to be $88lkon ($2010-11) compared with
$18.8 million ($2010-11) included in NT Gas’s De@®n2010 access arrangement
proposaf*°

In addition, NT Gas did not accept the adjustmerdse in the draft decision on
capex forecasts for the access arrangement pesibdlia not accept the AER’s real
labour cost escalator forecasts and the remowvleoproject management coStNT
Gas also submitted information to support its redi®recasts, consistent with the
revisions it had submitted in March 20°PINT Gas'’s revised forecast capex is shown
in table 3.4.

Table 3.4  Revised forecast capex for the access angement period ($m, 2010-11)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total

Replacement 19.3 12.5 4.0 1.9 1.9 39.7

38 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 9, NT Gag\ccess arrangement
information December 2010, p. 11.

39 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 9.

40 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 9, NT Gag\ccess arrangement
information December 2010, p. 83.

41 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. xii.

42 NT GasSubmission on revised capex numbers—access arr@angeavision proposaMarch
2011, attachment A.

28



Non-system 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 11

Total 19.4 12.6 4.5 2.0 2.2 40.7

Source: NT GadRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 10.

Figure 3.2 compares NT Gas’s forecast capex asitednn its December 2010
access arrangement proposal with the draft decasidniNT Gas’s revised access
arrangement proposal.

Figure 3.2 NT Gas December proposal, AER draft desion and NT Gas revised
proposal - forecast capital expenditure ($m , reaR010-11)

B Access arrangement proposal (December 2010) B AER draft decision @ Revised access arrangement proposal ‘

e —————————

18 A

L e I e —_—_,—_,_,—————————————

14 A

I e ...

04+ |- |

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement informatiaday 2011, p. 10; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 50; NT Gadkevised access arrangement information
May 2011, p. 10.

Cost escalators

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s real labour costllesors. NT Gas’s revised real
labour cost escalators are discussed in appendixiie final decision.

Project management costs

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGaitted that its direct project
management costs are a necessary part of theofaitbvering its capital prograff.
NT Gas also submitted that in response to the AER'&erns it has reviewed its
direct project management costs and the methodalsed to allocate these costs to
individual projects* NT Gas further submitted that a more accurateation of its
expected direct project management costs haveibeleled in its forecast capex

43 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, p. 11.
44 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 11.

29



following an internal revieW?® Overall, NT Gas has proposed $[c-i-c] million in
project management costs for the enhanced intgudityram’®

NT Gas'’s revised total project management costation is set out in table 3.5.

Table 3.5 Project management cost allocation

Costs Description

Project planningand |« varies in relation to the complexity of the projésiqueness of the

engineering costs task, number of sites involved, etc)
associated with each ) ) ) _ )
project * included in detailed project costing
Direct project Includes the costs of providing:

management Costs = Labour (including the time-related costs for coctoas not otherwise
allocated to specific capital projects):
= Project manager
= Technical regulatory manager
= Senior engineer instrumental electrical
= Project engineer (2)
= Administration and document controller
= Vehicles and fuel for the project manager and esgyis

= Accommodation, hotel and unit accommodation foifflyfly-out
team members

= Flights for project team members
= Regulatory compliance assurance.

= Purchase or lease of office facilities, includihg tnstallation, rental
and removal of temporary office demountable on&iteT Gas
Palmerston Office, and car parking.

Source: NT GadRevised access arrangement submisditeyy 2011, p. 23.

The project management costs are related to spgg@ahtractors engaged to
undertake the enhanced integrity progfdmT Gas advised these contractors would
include a dedicated project manager and a pr@ach to provide engineering design,
management and document conffaNT Gas submitted that:

= for the enhanced integrity program to proceed ptiogect management costs must
be included in the forecast capex

= the costs are in line with normal regulation andoanting practice

= these costs should not be characterised as ‘fagesliéscribed in the draft decision

45 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 11.
46 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, p. 11.
47 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, p. 22.
48 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgditey 2011, p. 22.

30



= the methodology to calculate the level of projeeinagement costs had been
revised from the methodology proposed in the De@r2b10 access
arrangement proposal

® it had undertaken a bottom-up forecast of its enbdmntegrity program direct
project management costs expected over the duratithre program (2010-11 to
2015-16)°

Table 3.6 sets out the revised total project mamage cost proposed by NT Gas.

Table 3.6 Revised total project management costsni$ real 2010-11)
Costs

Labour [c-i-c]

Vehicles [c-i-c]

Accommodation [c-i-c]

Flights [c-i-c]

Office facilities [c-i-c]

Total [c-i-c]

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 25.

3.2.2.2 Adjustment to the capital base for inflation in theaccess arrangement period

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTiigasporated an inflation forecast
of 2.5 per cent, which is consistent with the mdthooposed by the AER in the draft
decision>°

3.2.2.3 Forecast depreciation allowance in the access arrgament period

NT Gas’s proposed allowance for depreciation inabeess arrangement
period was discussed in chapter 4 of the draftsil@ti

3.3 Summary of submissions

The AER received submissions from the Northerniiey Major Energy Users
(NTMEU), Power and Water Corporation (PWC) and A¥drthern Territory
Pipelines Pty Ltd (APTNT and referred to as NT @ethe final decisionj’

NTMEU submitted that:

= the AER had incorrectly allowed NT Gas to roll emg#ure on the Katherine
Meter Station into the capital base despite adivao® PWC that this was enabled
by a capital contributiofi

49 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, p. 22.
50 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 28.

51 To maintain consistency with the AER’s draftidien, NT Gas'’s access arrangement proposal, and
revised access arrangement proposal, the finagidacwill refer to ‘NT Gas’ and not ‘APTNT'.

31



NT Gas initially submitted that it would incur $29illion of capex in 2010-11.
NT Gas then submitted an updated forecast whidikcated that $5.9 million of
capex would be incurred in 2010-11 (a 70 per cashiiction). NTMEU submitted
that this casts doubt on NT Gas'’s ability to:

= forecast its capital costs accurately

= undertake and complete a capex program of vasthgased scope over its
program during the last access arrangement périod

NT Gas’s capex investment in the earlier accessmgament period was deferred
at no cost to its reliability indicating that NT &was ‘gaming the system’ by
gaining an extra return on caprial

the nearly 50 per cent upward revision in the ocbshe capex program from
NT Gas’s initial proposal to its revised accesamgement proposal suggested
that NT Gas was incapable of accurately forecastingapex needs

in order to ensure the correct incentives are placeservice providers, the AER
should use historic capex as a benchmark for futapex®

stakeholders must be allowed to see and commeihteareasonableness of the
AER’s considerations on the revised, more extensapex program proposed by
NT Gas’

the AER'’s consideration of project management casts suitable, as these fees
were not required in the historic approach to cafex

PWC submitted that:

it was concerned about an apparent lack of techarzhoperational rigor and
scope in NT Gas’s submission in forecasting itegggogram’

there was not sufficient justification for the poged expenditure and work plan
on anchor block repairs, cathodic protection upgraad below ground station
pipe-work recoatin]

it supported the AER in its exclusion of projectragement costs, which inflated
project cost estimatés.

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 9-10.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 10-11.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 12-13.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 13-14.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 14-17.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, pp. 18-19.
NTMEU, Submission to the AERune 2011, p. 19.
PWC Submission to the AEBune 2011, p. 1.
PWC,Submission to the AEBune 2011, p. 2.

PWC Submission to the AEBune 2011, p. 2.

32



NT Gas

NT Gas submitted that the access arrangement mbihad the AER was required to
assess in its draft decision was the access amsrdgroposal of December 2010 as
varied by the information provided by NT Gas onF&hruary 2011 and/or the access
arrangement revision proposal submitted on 18 Maedi® Further, with regard to
the approved capex in the draft decision, NT Gasmsted that it is incorrect for the
AER to assert that it approved NT Gas’s forecagegas set out in NT Gas’s
December 2010 access arrangement profSosél. Gas submitted that the draft
decision did noaipprove its forecast capex provided in the Decer2020 access
arrangement proposdl By only accepting the December 2010 access amasige
proposala significant proportion of the total capex estiatehmount for 2010-11 and
the forecast amount for the next access arrangepeeioid has ‘fallen through the
gap’®® Therefore, NT Gas submitted that the “matter” added in the revised access
arrangement proposal was that the AER’s did nota@pNT Gas's forecast cap&k.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTwaagesponsive to the AER’s draft
decision—reflecting the fact that significant faastexpenditure had been shifted from
the earlier access arrangement period to the aacessgement period.

NT Gas also submitted that with regard to the AERssideration of the revised
forecasts; as from February and/or March 2011relased forecasts formed part of
NT Gas's access arrangement prop8SBIT Gas submitted that as a result, the AER
should exercise discretion by taking into accobetrevised forecasts as:

= those forecasts represent the best forecast anastiof capex possible in the
circumstances

®= in NT Gas’s view, the revised forecasts were madesponse to an information
request from the AER

NT Gas further submitted that the AER should nokengs final decision on forecast
capex allowances based on the information presemtind December 2010 access
arrangement propos8INT Gas submitted that such an outcome would bsidered
not to have arrived at on a reasonable basison@present the best forecast or
estimate possible in the circumstantes.

62 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, p. 2.

63 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, p. 2.

64 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, p. 2.

65 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, pp. 2-3.
66 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
67 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
68 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
69 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
70 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
71 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,
72 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011,

T T T T T TD
AN

33



3.4 AER’s consideration

In its revised access arrangement NT Gas has a&ttepty some aspects of the
capital base revisions proposed in the draft decidNT Gas accepted the AER’s
decision on the appropriate inflation rate andapproach to inflating future tariffs.
However, NT Gas did not accept the revisions toetd labour cost escalators and
project management costs from its capex in the fi@ar of the earlier access
arrangement period. Further, NT Gas did not actepAER’s amendment in relation
to forecast capex for the access arrangement period

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised capitse b@cause it considers that

NT Gas’s revisions do not meet the requirements@NGR. The AER therefore
approves $92.1 million ($2010-11) for the openiapgital base. The AER also does
not accept NT Gas’s revised capex forecast. The AfiRoves a total forecast capex
of $21.0 million ($2010-11) for the access arrangenperiod compared with

$40.7 million ($2010-11) proposed by NT Gas inréhdsed access arrangement
proposal.

Figure 3.3 shows the AER’s approved forecast oéxdpr the access arrangement
period compared to those proposed in the reviseesaarrangement period.

Figure 3.3: NT Gas's forecast capex compared to th®ER'’s final decision ($m, real
2010-11)

‘E Revised access arrangement proposal B AER final decision ‘
2D

20 -

15 A

10 A

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011; p. 10; AER analysis.
The AER’s consideration of these issues is sebelaw.

3.4.1 Opening capital base

NT Gas did not accept the draft decision on thenopgecapital base for the earlier
access arrangement periddn particular, NT Gas did not accept the amendment

73 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. xi.
74 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, p. xi.

34



proposed by the AER in regard to real labour cesélkators and project management
costs. In addition, NT Gas did not accept the AERIsulation of depreciation over
the earlier access arrangement peffod.

The AER has reviewed the opening capital base &uly12011 proposed by NT Gas
in its revised access arrangement proposal. The greposes further revisions be
made to conforming capex, depreciation and thes r@tenflation applied to the
capital base. Overall, the adjustment results in@ening capital base of $92 million
(nominal), $10.6 million less than that proposed\dyGas in its revised access
arrangement proposal.

3.4.1.1 Conforming capital expenditure for the earlier accas arrangement period

The AER does not approve NT Gas’s revised capéxarearlier access arrangement
period.

In the draft decision, the AER did not accept NTsG@roposed capex for the earlier
access arrangement period. As outlined in drafisaet, the AER did not approve NT
Gas’s proposed capex for 2010-11 and instead useddated estimate of actual
expenditure in this yedP.In response, NT Gas has accepted only part adrée
decision on capex for the earlier access arrangepegiod’’ NT Gas has proposed
adjustments be made to real labour cost escalabarproject management coSts.

Although the AER approves NT Gas’s proposed projgmagement costs as
discussed in section 3.4.2.3 below, it has reié€dsas’s conforming capex in the
earlier access arrangement period to incorporatessary adjustments to real labour
cost escalators. These are discussed in apperafixh® final decision. For the
reasons discussed in appendix B, the AER considatshe real labour cost
escalators related to capex have not been madeeasanable basis, do not represent
the best forecast or estimate possible under of Tde NGR and that this expenditure
does not meet the capex criteria under r. 79 oNB®. As a consequence, the AER
proposes to revise the capex in the earlier a@easgement period as set out in
revision 3.1.

3.4.1.2 Deprecation used in the roll forward model

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed depoecathounts used to roll

forward the capital base as at 1 July 2011. Irdtladt decision, the AER considered
the ACCC forecast depreciation (updated for adgnfidtion) should be used to roll
forward the capital base. Although, in its revisedess arrangement proposal NT Gas
adopted the ACCC'’s forecast deprecation to roliveod the capital base, it did not
update the forecast depreciation for the differdmeteveen forecast and actual

inflation as required by in the draft decisionChis has resulted in the proposed
depreciation adjustments being even lower tharetsabmitted in the

December 2010 access arrangement proposal, wtaalralft decision considered

were already understated.

75 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, p. xi.
76 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 49.

77 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, p. xi.
78 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. xi.
79 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 35-36

35



NT Gas submitted that the AER confused the conadpdspreciation and the return
of capital and, by applying indexation to the ratof capital, forces a misstatement of
the amount of capital returned to the busif®§$he AER does not accept NT Gas’s
argument. The AER considers that nominal amoudepfeciation is a function of

the nominal regulated capital base, which ensinasthe total amount of depreciation
for an asset in real terms is equal to capex dratbset over the life of the asset. The
AER further considers that while NT Gas indexeddagital base on actual inflation,
it should also update the forecast depreciationguactual inflation.

[

c-i-c

]

The result of the AER calculation is that NT Gagd&ning capital base is reduced by
$10.5 million ($2010-11) compared to its revisedeass arrangement proposal. The
AER’s adjustment to NT Gas’s revised opening chpéae is greater than the
reduction proposed in the draft decision which $@8 million ($2010-11). This is
due to the lower amount of depreciation used by@d§ to roll-forward the capital
base in its revised access arrangement proposhtharadjustment to the nominal
forecast depreciation figures [ c-i-C

]. Table 3.7 sets out the AER approved and NT $pidposed depreciation
amounts for the earlier access arrangement period.

Table 3.7: Approved depreciation and the NT Gas’s qoposed for the earlier access
arrangement period ($m, nominal)

2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11

AER approved straight line

. 185 202 218 236 259 185 163 167 172 177
depreciation
NT Gas revised depreciation 183 195 209 224 224176 155 158 16.2 16.5
Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditety 2011, p. 16, AER Analysis.

3.4.1.3 Adjustment to the capital base for inflation

The AER considers the opening capital base figime2010-11 must be updated to
take into account the latest inflation figures &aae from the Australian Bureau of
Statistics (ABS). The forecast inflation for 201Q-df 2.57 per cent has been updated

8 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 12—13.

36



for actual inflation of 3.33 per cent. The effettle update for actual inflation for
2010-11 resulted in an increase in the indexatimnponent of the opening capital
base from $2.7 million to $3.5 million (nominal)hdrefore, the AER has revised the
value of the opening capital base and proposesethgions outlined in section 3.5.

3.4.1.4 Summary on the opening capital base

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed openipgaildase is not consistent
with r. 77(2) or r. 74(2) of the NGR. Based on #ligustments to capex, deprecation
and inflation in the earlier access arrangemenbgethe AER has calculated the
opening capital base to be $92.1 million (nomiaalat 30 June 2011. The AER
proposes to revise the opening capital base asisét revision 3.2.

3.4.2 Projected capital base

In its draft decision, the AER did not accept NTsGdorecast capex for the access
arrangement period. The AER approved $13.9 milliacast capex over the access
arrangement period, 3.5 per cent less than thabgeal by NT Gas in its December
2010 access arrangement proposal. This reductilected adjustments to NT Gas’s
proposed real labour cost escalators and projesagemnent costs, which the AER
considered were not justifiéd.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTp@gmsed $40.7 million in forecast
capex over the access arrangement period. Thisdsireepresents a 190 per cent
increase in the capex forecast compared to thagmwped in NT Gas’s December
2010 access arrangement proposal and was foreshddiy"NT Gas prior to the draft
decision. NT Gas has also provided additional imfmron in support of project
management costs and real cost escalators inviseteaccess arrangement proposal.

The AER considers NT Gas'’s revised capex forecdsiald not be accepted. The
amendments to the proposed revised capex prograhbadimited to those
necessary to address matters raised in the drcftiole and are therefore not
consistent with r. 60(2) of the NGR. The AER alse@sinot accept NT Gas’s
estimation of costs associated with real labout essalators as they do not represent
the best forecast or estimates possible in themistance&? However, in light of

new information, the AER considers that the projpanhagement costs can now be
accepted. Overall, the AER accepts forecast cap®2100 million, 48 per cent less
than the revised forecast proposed by NT Gas.

In addition, the AER requires that forecast deptienebe used to roll forward the
capital base when the access arrangement is nesé¢de Further, the AER requires
the adjustment of the capital base for updatedtioth. As a result, the AER proposes
a closing capital base of $102.2 million (nomir@jnpared to NT Gas’s proposed
$130.1 million (nominal). The AER’s consideratioitioese issues are set out below.

3.4.2.1 Changes to enhanced integrity program

In its December 2010 access arrangement propo$akds proposed capex forecasts
relating to the enhanced integrity program of $18ifion ($2010-11). Around $10.7

81 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 43—44.
82 NGR, r. 74(2)(b).

37



million of this amount was expected to be incurired010-11, the final year of the
earlier access arrangement period.

On 14 January 2011, the AER received a report fterronsultant, Wilson Cook,
assessing NT Gas’s proposed expenditure. The rigmtutled an assessment in
relation to the enhanced integrity progrém.

On 31 January 2011, the AER emailed NT Gas seaHargication on a range of
issues. These mainly dealt with requests for ugdattactual expenditure. The only
clarification sought in relation to forecast castshe enhanced integrity program
was:

Some of the integrity projects (including the Chalrisland Piggability project) are
continuing from the earlier access arrangement @einto the access arrangement period.
Can NT Gas provide a cost breakdown of the Chalsteeid Piggability project forecast for
the access arrangement perigt?

On 14 February 2011, the deadline for public subiors relating to NT Gas’s access
arrangement proposal passed.

On 25 February 201%,NT Gas proposed (in preliminary form) significaevisions
of $37.8 million ($2009-10) to the forecast costhaf enhanced integrity prograif.
On 18 March 2011 NT Gas provided the revisionsmoge detailed form. NT Gas
has submitted that these should be consideredrissores to NT Gas’s access
arrangement proposal. It points out that the NG#vipes:

A service provider may, with the AER’s consent,iseva full access arrangement proposal
even though the initiating notice has been pubti$he

NT Gas further submitted:

It would be an odd outcome indeed if, in direcp@sse to an information request from the
AER, a service provider revised their proposal, BmdAER did not consent to such a
revision:

As a result, NT Gas submitted that, for the purpagehe draft decision, the access
arrangement proposal was that which NT Gas suliitt®ecember 2010, as revised
by the February and March 2011 revisi6hs.

The AER disagrees with NT Gas’s submission. Itus that the AER’s 31 January
2011 email was an information request. Howevatidtnot invite revisions to NT
Gas’s access arrangement proposal. As can beregeithfe extract above, the

31 January 2011 email was a request for furthezildetating to proposals already
submitted as part of the December 2010 accessgamsent proposal.

83 Wilson CookReview of Expenditure in Relation to the AmadeusRyaaling 14 January 2011.

84 AER, Email to NT Gag;ollow up questions to the information session (28/81 January 2011, p. 2

85 NT Gas, Email to AER, AER.NTGAS.15-18 - Updatd details on special projects, 25 February 2011.
86 NT Gas, Email to AERN'T Gas submission on AA revision proposal - revesgrex 18 March 2011.

87 NGR, r. 58(3).

88 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, p. 2.

89 APTNT,Submission to the AER4 June 2011, p. 2.

38



Regardless, as NT Gas points out, the NGR reqthiegdNT Gas seek consent from
the AER to revise an access arrangement propadsalAER gave no such consent.
The AER accepts that it must not unreasonably withbhonsent. However, for the
reasons set out in the draft decision, the AERidensd that it was not unreasonable
to withhold consent in these circumstantess a result, NT Gas’s unamended
December 2010 access arrangement proposal wasdbgsaarrangement proposal for
the purposes of the draft decision.

In the draft decision, the AER largely accepteddyeex forecasts proposed by NT
Gas in its December 2010 access arrangement ptdpdsaquired a number of
adjustments to be made to project management andteeal labour cost escalatith.
As a result, the AER approved $13.9 million foreéacapex for the access
arrangement period, 3.5 per cent less than propgosé Gas.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTh@agroposed a forecast capex of
$40.7 million (2010-11), 190 per cent higher thagioally proposed by NT Gas in
December 2010. The increase reflects an additattempt by NT Gas to include the
reforecast costs of its enhanced integrity prograimch makes up around 98 per cent
of NT Gas forecast capex in the access arrangepeeiod. NT Gas revised its
forecast cost of the enhanced integrity prograsB@.7 million from $18.8 million
($2010-11). Figure 3.4 shows NT Gas'’s forecastxcapaposed in the revised access
arrangement proposal compared to the forecast qgapgwsed in its December 2010
access arrangement proposal and to the draft decisi

90 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 42-43.
91 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 37—-45.

39



Figure 3.4: NT Gas's forecast capex compared to thdraft decision ($m, real 2010-11)

‘l Access arrangement proposal (December 2010) ® AERdraft decision @ Revised access arrangement proposal ‘

20 +

e S S D L-:

16 -

e e e e B

12

10 +

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement submissiBecember 2010, pp. 81-81, 89; NT GRsyised
access arrangement submissiday 2011, p. 27; AERDraft decision April 2011, p. 50.

The AER notes that the NGR permits a service peavid propose additions or other
amendments to its access arrangement proposalviot a draft decision. However,

this is limited. The amendments must be¢essary to address matters raised in the
access arrangement draft decision unless the AFRoaps further amendmeit¥

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed amendmelatsng to the enhanced
integrity program are not necessary to addressensathised in the draft decision. In
considering what would constitute a matter raisethée draft decision, the AER has
considered the legislative framework. Rule 59 ef NGR sets out the AER’s task
when making a draft decision. It makes no referea@edraft decision raising
matters. Rather, r. 59 of the NGR requires the A&cRndicate... the nature of the
amendments that are required in order to makerthgopal acceptable to the AER.” It
seems appropriate for the reference in r. 60 oNB® to “matters raised in the draft
decision” to be interpreted in light of this tagls a result, it seems that the reference
to “matter” in r. 60 of the NGR, is a referencahose matters which the AER
indicates in the draft decision are in need of asn@mt. On this view, if the AER
does not indicate the need for an amendment, nenfes arisen.

Also, this interpretation seems to have some ctergiy with the broader legislative
framework. Part 8 of the NGR includes provisionsolh

a. set out detailed requirements for access arranganfermation that
must be submitted together with the access arraegepnoposaf

92 NGR, r. 60(2).
93 NGR, Part 8, Division 2.

40



b. require the AER’s draft decision to specify theunatof amendments
required”

c. attempt to limit amendments to matters raised éndtaft decisiort®

These provisions seems to indicate a desire fodéisesion making process to go
through stages of filtering issues. It seems t@erage service providers to raise all
necessary issues at the start of the processegjinatcess arrangement proposal and
access arrangement information). Any revisions dfftat point, require the AER’s
consent® The AER then assesses the material provided, tanssi reports and
submissions, and makes a draft decision. All matteat the AER accepts in the draft
decision are settled at that point and cannot asited (hence, the limitation in r.
60(2) of the NGR). Only those matters which ark isticontention, or which the AER
allows to be amended, continue to be consideree fihkl decision resolves these
issues.

As mentioned above, the AER largely accepted tpexéorecasts proposed by NT
Gas in its December 2010 access arrangement ptopbssAER did not require any
amendments relating to the scope or costs of thareed integrity program. As a
result, the AER considers that no matter has baised in the draft decision. In turn,
the AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed revisielaging to the enhanced integrity
program are not necessary to address a matted raitlee draft decision.

Despite the above, the AER has discretion to ampforther amendments that go
beyond matters raised in the draft decision. Th&A&gularly exercises this
discretion to deal with matters such as updateatiméition about inflation figures,
revised forecasts of economic growth or commodiiygs used to determine real cost
escalation. This type of updated information isdgfly accepted as it represents the
best available information on specific parametexd & the AER’s view, should be
incorporated into a final decision.

However, the AER considers that the forecast capbmitted by NT Gas in its
revised access arrangement proposal goes well degraendments to include
updated information. Rather it goes to the scatesmope of the proposed capex
program which have changed substantially. It appteat the main reason for the
amendment relates to NT Gas deciding to undertakeiew of its capex program.
NT Gas indicated that it had:

...appointed a special project manager [to undertaldgtailed review of
all projects, including scope and delivery timegahland developed a
comprehensive plan for delivery of the projectduding detailed
costings’’

Another reason the AER might accept further amemdsn® an access arrangement
proposal relates to changed circumstances. Themgamr. 60(2) of the NGR states:

Example:

94 NGR, r. 59.

95 NGR, r. 60.

96 NGR, r. 58(3).

97 NT Gas, Email to AERNT Gas submission on AA revision proposal - revisgrex 18 March 2011.

41



The AER might approve amendments to the accessgamaent proposal to
deal with a change in circumstances of the semprogider's business since
submission of the access arrangement proposal.

The AER has considered the submissions from NTd&dkis issue, in order to
determine what, if any, changes occurred over these of this access arrangement
review. The AER considers there has been no chartfe circumstances of the
service provider’s business since the submissioiloGas’s access arrangement
proposal that would warrant the revisions that Hasen proposed by NT Gas in its
enhanced integrity program.

The AER also notes that there have, and continbe tother avenues available for
NT Gas to ventilate its access arrangement progosaignificant revisions to the
enhanced integrity program. Should NT Gas considerccess arrangement as
proposed is substantially flawed, due to the fasecheing substantially out of date
and therefore not meeting the expenditure requingsnaf the business, it is open to
NT Gas to submit a new access arrangement proandalommence the review
process anew. In doing so this would provide th&AlEs consultants and interested
parties with the opportunity to consider the ac@ssngement proposal in line with
the consultation process that is embodied in tbequture for a full access
arrangement review set out in the NGR. The AER idems that if NT Gas considers
its capex forecast are substantially deficientpmemencing the review would also
provide for improved procedural fairness for aterested parties.

On this basis, the AER has decided not to exensstiscretion to allow further
amendments in relation to the enhanced integrivgnam.

In making its final decision, therefore, the AERslt@nsidered the forecast capex
program as it stood in NT Gas’s access arrangeprepbsal in December 2010. The
AER'’s decision, therefore, reflects the consideratnade in the draft decisich.
However, the AER will allow the capex forecastbéadjusted to include the full
enhanced integrity program as it was initially pyeged in December 2010. At that
time, the program was expected to take place oveyears, 2010-11 and 2011-12.
As the program was delayed, around $6 million gfesditure that was expected to
be incurred in 2010-11 will be added to forecagteexliture in 2011-12. In the draft
decision, the AER had excluded this amount. Attittne of making its draft decision,
the AER anticipated NT Gas would have included émsunt in its revised access
arrangement proposal to reflect the revised tinmihthe program put forward in its
December 2010 access arrangement proposal. ThesA&disfied that these costs
would be incurred by a prudent service providemgoefficiently, in accordance with
accepted good industry practice and are justifidble

In total, the AER accepts forecast replacementxcap819.9 million ($2010-11), a
decrease of $19.8 million ($2010-11), 50 per cess than that proposed by NT Gas
in its revised access arrangement proposal. Thee#st includes the revised real
labour cost escalators (see section 3.4.2.3). Oyvédra AER’s approved forecast
capex represents an increase of 51 per cent dotddleamount accepted by the AER

98 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 42—43.
99 NGR, r. 79(1).

42



in its draft decision. A comparison of the proposgglacement capex and that
approved by the AER are shown in figure 3.5 below.

Figure 3.5: NT Gas's forecast replacement capex empared to the AER'’s final
decision ($m, real, 2010-11)

‘9 Revised access arrangement proposal - replacementc  apex B AER final decision - replacement capex ‘

254

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 27; AER analysis.

3.4.2.2 Non-systems capital expenditure

In the draft decision, the AER accepted a forech$tL.1 million ($2010-11) for non-
systems capex for the access arrangement peritite hevised access arrangement
proposal, NT Gas identified an error in its foredas non-systems capé®’ The

AER accepts the majority of NT Gas’s forecast ngsteams capex. However, the
AER requires NT Gas to make adjustments for rdaluda cost escalators and
inflation. The AER considers that NT Gas’s reviseal labour cost escalators have
not been made on a reasonable basis and do nesegpthe best forecast or estimate
possible under r. 74 of the NGR. The AER’s congitien of NT Gas’s revised real
labour cost escalators is discussed in appendixtBedinal decision.

3.4.2.3 Other adjustment made to the projected capital base

Project management costs

The AER accepts NT Gas’s forecast project manageoosis set out in its December
2010 access arrangement proposal. It considershgyatire costs which would be
incurred by a prudent service provider acting egfity, as required by r. 79(1)(a) of
the NGR. The AER also considers that the projectagament costs proposed by NT
Gas represent the best estimate possible estinmatieel circumstances as required by
r. 74(2)(b) of the NGR.

In the draft decision, the AER raised concerns itaifficient information was
provided to support NT Gas's proposed fore¢dsthe AER considered that due to a

100 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, p. 2.
101 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 44.

43



lack of substantiation, the proposed project mamege costs were not made on a
reasonable basis and did not represent the besiafsiror estimate possible under
r. 74 of the NGR. It also considered that this exjieire did not meet the capex
criteria under r. 79 of the NGR. Both NTMEU and P\W&e submitted agreement
with the draft decision assessment of the proppsejgct management fe€¥.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTp@agded details of the categories
of costs included in the project management castset out in table 3.5 in section
3.2.2.1. Further, NT Gas submitted that its diproject management costs are a
necessary part of the costs of delivering the ecérhintegrity program®

The AER accepts that NT Gas’s forecast project mamant costs are necessary
costs for the delivery of the enhanced integritygoam. Further, the AER accepts that
the enhanced integrity program will be carried loptn special project team under a
specialised project management structure. NT Gasiamitted that the special
project team includes a dedicated project managetract staff in engineering
design and management and document control to@versd undertake projects
within the structuré® The AER considers that the project managemens e@ssset
out in the NT Gas December 2010 access arranggmgmisal are a necessary
component for the delivery of the enhanced intggnibgram. The AER also
considers that NT Gas has provided sufficient figstion as to the inclusion of the
project management costs in its proposed foreegsbc As a result, the AER
considers that NT Gas'’s proposed project manageoosts are the best estimates
possible in the circumstances as required by 2)@d) of the NGR.

Cost escalators

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas'’s revised rebblar cost escalators is discussed
in appendix B of the final decision. For the reasoantlined in appendix B, the AER

is not satisfied that the revised real labour egstlators applied to NT Gas’s forecast
capex comply with the requirements of r. 79 ant4(2) of the NGR. As a result the
AER proposes that NT Gas amend its forecast capapplying the real labour cost
escalators set out in table B.3 in appendix B.

3.4.2.4 Conclusion on capital expenditure

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTd@asot accept the AER’s
amendments to forecast capex as required in thiedéeision'® The AER considers
that the forecast capex accepted in the draft ecdiffered only marginally from

NT Gas’s December 2010 proposed expenditure. Asgs®d in section 3.4.2.1 the
AER considers that NT Gas'’s forecast capex inetssed access arrangement is not
necessary to address a matter raised in the dratidn. Further, the AER has
decided not to exercise its discretion to allowtifar amendments in relation to this
matter.

102 PWC Submission to the AERune 2011, p. 2, NTMEWSubmission to the AERune 2011, pp. 14-17.
103  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, p. 11.

104  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisday, 2011, p. 24.

105 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 50.

44



Table 3.8 shows the revised capex proposed by NsSTcGmpared with the capex
which the AER considers satisfies the new cape®riaiof the NGR

Table 3.8: NT Gas's revised and approved capital @enditure for 2011-2016
($m, real, 2010-11)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total

Expansion
NT Gas proposed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
AER approved 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Replacement

NT Gas proposed 19.3 12.5 4.0 1.9 1.9 39.7

AER approved 15.1 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.1 19.9

Non-systems

NT Gas proposed 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 1.1

AER approved 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 1.1

Total capital expenditure

NT Gas proposed 194 12.6 4.6 2.0 2.2 40.7

AER approved 15.3 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.4 21.0

Source: NT GadRevised access arrangement submisditety 2011, p. 27; AER
analysis.

Therefore, the AER proposes to revise forecastcapeset out in revision 3.3.

3.4.2.5 Depreciation

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s forecast depresiatiowance. The AER’s
assessment of NT Gas’s forecast depreciation atiogvan its revised access
arrangement proposal is discussed in chapter Hedirial decision. Table 3.9
reproduces the conclusions from chapter 4 below.

106  NGR,r. 79.

45



Table 3.9 AER approved depreciation for the accessrangement period
($'000, nominal)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
?”a'gh.t"'.”e 5093 5454 5648 5857 3417
epreC|at|0n
Inflationary 2349 2692 2663 2632 2585
gain
Regulatory 2744 2763 2985 3225 832

depreciation

Source: AER analysis.

3.4.2.6 Adjustment to the capital base for inflation

NT Gas has accepted the forecast inflation ratpge®ed in the draft decision and has
incorporated this forecast in its revised accesmgement proposal’ However, as
noted in the draft decision, the AER bases theckseinflation on the most up to date
information. As discussed in chapter 5 the AER Wakes a forecast inflation rate
over the access arrangement period of 2.55 per cent

3.4.2.7 Summary of the projected capital base

The AER has considered the components of NT Gasfgoged projected capital
base. Given the revisions required to NT Gas’sdasecapex, depreciation and
adjustment of the capital base for inflation, tHeFAconsiders that NT Gas’s
projected capital base does not comply with r. §0(274(2) and r. 78 of the NGR.
The AER proposes to revise the projected capitse 38 set out in revision 3.4.

3.4.3 Calculation of the opening capital base atth e next access
arrangement period

As outlined in the draft decision, the AER conssdRiT Gas’s method of calculating
depreciation for rolling forward the capital baseni one access arrangement period
to the next is consistent with r. 90 of the NER.

3.5 Conclusion

Opening capital base

The AER does not approve the opening capital besgoped by NT Gas for the
access arrangement period as it does not compyrwit7(2) of the NGR. The AER’s
proposed revisions 3.1 and 3.2 are set out below.

Projected capital base

The AER does not approve the proposed projecteitat@pse proposed by NT Gas
as it does not comply with r. 60(2) and r. 78 & MiGR. The AER considers that it is
not necessary to address a matter raised in tiftedeéd@sion. Further, the AER has

107  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgiqmil 2011, p. xi.
108 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 92.

46



decided not to exercise its discretion to allowHar amendments in relation to this
matter. The AER’s proposed revisions 3.3 and 34sat out below.

Closing capital base for the access arrangement period
The AER approves the NT Gas’s proposed estimafiaiepreciation on the basis of

forecast capex for establishing NT Gas’s openirmtabbase for the next access
arrangement period as it complies with r. 90 ofMl@&R.
3.6 Revisions

The AER proposes the following revisions to:

Revision 3.1:the revised access arrangement and access armamgeformation to
delete Table 3.7 and replace it with the following:

Table 3.10 Opening capital base for the earlier aess arrangement period ($m,

nominal)

AN ™ < [Te] © N~ (e} (o2} o —

o o o o o o o o — —

I d & it g g L g g d

o o o o o o o o o -

o o o o o o o o o o

N N N N N N N N N N
Opening
capital base 228.5 216.9 204.6 189.9 171.2 150.9 6.413 126.6 113.7 100.
plus net capex 0.2 0.4 3.0 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.7 6.0
less forecast
disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
less
depreciation 18.5 20.2 21.8 23.6 25.9 18.5 16.3 716 17.2 17.7
plus
indexation 6.7 7.5 4.1 4.5 5.1 3.7 5.8 3.1 3.3
plus reused
redundant
assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Closing capital
base 216.9 204.6 189.9 171.2 150.9 136.4 126.6 7113.100.5 92.1

Revision 3.2:the revised access arrangement information tdel@kble 3.3 and
replace it with the following, and make all othecessary changes so as to be
consistent with the following:

a7



Table 3.11:  Capital expenditure by asset class avihe earlier access arrangement
period ($'000, 2010-11)

AN ™ < Lo © N~ (e} [o2] o —

T T 7 T N T N T T T

— N (5] < Te} © N~ 0 o)} o =

o o o o o o o o o - -

o o o o o o o o o o (o)

N N N N N N N N N N =
Pipeline 22 196 0 0 0 152 0 267 410 3019 4065
Compression 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meter stations 0 0 509 123 0 0 0 0 80 2276 2989
SCADA & 2 2 2942 89 270 60 4 105 13 0 3487
Communicati
ons

Operation & 254 274 125 246 307 149 761 248 189 421 2973

Management

Facilities

Building 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 278 471 3576 459 577 361 765 620 692 5716 1435

Revision 3.3:the revised access arrangement and revised aatasgement
information to delete Table 3.11 and replace ihwitte following, and make all other
necessary changes so as to be consistent witbltbeihg:

Table 3.12: Forecast capital expenditure by asselass over the access arrangement
period ($m, 2010-11)

2011-12  2012-13  2013-14  2014-15 2015-16  Total

Pipeline 14.5 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 18.2
Compression 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Meter Stations 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.7
SCADA & 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.4 1.4
Communications

Operation & 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6
Management facilities

Building 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total 15.3 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.4 21.0

48



Revision 3.4:the revised access arrangement information tacepkble 3.13 and
replace it with the following, and make all othecessary changes so as to be
consistent with the following:

Table 3.13:  Projected capital base for the acceasrangement period ($m, real 2010-

11)

2011-12  2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Opening capital base 92.1 105.6 104.4 103.2 101.4
plus indexation 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6
plus forecast capex 16.2 1.7 1.7 1.4 1.7
less regulatory
depreciation 5.1 5.5 5.6 5.9 3.4
less forecast disposals 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
less forecast redundant
assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Closing capital base 105.6 104.4 103.2 101.4 102.2

49




4 Depreciation

The draft decision accepted NT Gas’s proposed methdepreciation and standard
asset lives for the access arrangement period.dfag decision also accepted NT
Gas’s proposed method of using forecast deprecidtiorolling forward the capital
base for the next access arrangement period. Hawthee AER did not approve NT
Gas’s remaining asset lives for some asset cla3$esAER did not consider that the
method used by NT Gas to calculate the remainisgtdses allowed for the
depreciation of capex over the assets’ economaslifherefore, the depreciation
schedule proposed by NT Gas was not considered totsistent with r. 89(1)(b) of
the NGR. The AER did not accept the proposed fetelmpreciation allowance due
to changes in various factors that affected thatehpase and the changes to
remaining asset lives. In the draft decision, tl&RAcalculated a forecast regulatory
depreciation allowance of $14 million (nominal) kbdson the straight-line method for
the access arrangement period.

In response, NT Gas did not accept various aspddtse draft decision that affected
the capital base and the calculation of remainiisget lives, which impacts on the
forecast regulatory depreciation allowance. Therues to the capital base,
including the inflation adjustment of the roll faavd of the capital base, are
discussed in chapter 3 of the final decision. N @@posed a revised forecast
regulatory depreciation allowance of $17 millioro(inal) over the access
arrangement period.

The AER does not accept the forecast regulatoryegegiion allowance proposed by
NT Gas because the depreciation schedule doesatistysr. 89(1)(b). The
depreciation allowance is also impacted by charthesAER has made in relation to
NT Gas’s capital base as discussed in chapter 8ohrsidering the proposed changes
to the capital base and remaining asset lives AB® has calculated a total forecast
regulatory depreciation allowance of $13 millioro(ninal) for the access
arrangement period.

4.1 Regulatory requirements

NT Gas is required to provide a depreciation scleethat sets out the basis on which
the assets constituting the capital base are tepereciated for determining reference
tariffs (r. 88(1) of the NGR). The schedule maysishof a number of separate
schedules each relating to an asset or particatat @lasses (r. 88(2) of the NGR).

Rule 89(1) of the NGR provides that the depreamsichedule should be designed:

() so that reference tariffs will vary, over tinie a way that promotes
efficient growth in the market for reference seeg; and

(b) so that each asset or group of assets is dafgd®ver the economic
life of that asset or group of assets; and

(c) so asto allow, as far as reasonably practcdbi adjustment
reflecting changes in the expected economic fife particular asset,
or particular group of assets; and

(d) so that (subject to rules about capital redangpg an asset is
depreciated only once (i.e. the amount by whiclhsset is depreciated

50



over its economic life does not exceed the vafub@asset as at the
time of its inclusion in the capital base (adjdstiéthe accounting
method approved by the AER permits, for inflatjpand

(e) so as to allow the service provider's reasanabkds for cash flow to
meet financing, non-capital and other costs.

Rule 89(2) states that compliance with r. 89(1) mmaplve the deferral of a
substantial amount of depreciation.

Rule 891(()3) of the NGR states that the AER’s disoretinder r. 89 of the NGR is
limited.

Rule 90 of the NGR requires that the access arraagemust contain provisions
governing the calculation of depreciation for ebtliing the opening capital base for
the next access arrangement period. The provisiuss$ resolve whether depreciation
of the capital base is to be based on forecasttaabcapex.

Clause 5(1)(d) of schedule 1 of the NGR, requinesAER, in deciding whether to
approve an access arrangement revision proposaldransitional access
arrangement, to take into account the depreciatbtedule for the transitional access
arrangement under section 8.32 of the Cdfle.

4.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

The draft decision accepted the proposed straigatrhethod and the use of standard
asset lives to calculate forecast depreciattéthe draft decision also accepted NT
Gas’s proposed method of using forecast capexitaleée depreciation for
establishing the opening capital base for the aegess arrangement peridd.
However, the draft decision required that amendmbatmade to the opening values
for the buildings and operation and managemenilitiasiasset classes. Further, the
draft decision required changes to the proposeztémt depreciation allowance to
take into account changes to the capital base @odlation of remaining asset

lives 13

NT Gas accepted the AER’s amendment to the opesailg of the buildings asset
class as at 1 July 2011. NT Gas has also acceasequent adjustment to the
opening value for the operation and managemerittiesiasset class in line with the
revised opening value of building¥.

109  Underr. 40(2) of the NGR, limited discretiopans the AER may not withhold its approval to amelet
of an access arrangement proposal that is govémndte relevant provision if the AER is satisfieaitft
complies with applicable requirements of the NGhd & consistent with applicable criteria (if any)
prescribed by the NGL.

110 This clause is also relevant if the AER matseswn proposal for revision of a transitional asce
arrangement under r. 63 or r. 64 of the NGR.

111 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 55.

112  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 55.

113  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp.59-60.

114 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 35.

51



4.2.1 Remaining asset lives

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s amendment to theaneing asset live§> NT Gas
proposed that amendment 3.1 to the historical metficapital component and the
forecast capex for 2010-11 have impacted on theiledion of remaining asset
lives® NT Gas proposed that the AER’s method in calcugthe weighted average
remaining asset lives does not accurately represernemaining lives of the residual
assets?’ It submitted that the AER calculated the weighiedrage remaining asset
lives based on the forecast amount and timing sétasdditions in the earlier access
arrangement, rather than the actual cadpex.

NT Gas also submitted it tested the reasonablefetsproposed remaining asset
lives and the AER’s method of calculating the wéaghaverage remaining life of an
asset!® NT Gas tested this for each asset class by diyittia opening asset value by
the annual depreciation amount for that asset.CfAdéT Gas submitted that the
difference between the remaining asset lives basdte test of reasonableness, the
AER'’s weighted average remaining lives method, MfdGas proposed remaining
asset lives was not significaft.

Table 4.1 compares the remaining asset lives apdriovthe draft decision and those
proposed by NT Gas in the December 2010 accessgamaent proposal and the
revised access arrangement proposal.

Table 4.1: AER'’s draft decision remaining asset ligs and NT Gas’s proposed
remaining asset lives (years)

Asset class NT Gas access Draft decision NT Gas revised
arrangement access arrangement
proposal proposal
Pipeline 58.7 54.8 56.6
Compression 20.0 20.0 20.0
Meter stations 31.0 33.4 28.0
SCADA and communications 6.4 6.4 6.4
Operation and management 4.0 4.0 4.0
facilities
Building 36.0 36.0 36.0

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 94;
NT Gas,Revised access arrangement submisditeyy 2011, p. 33;
AER, Draft decision April 2011, p. 57.

115 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdtery 2011, pp. 32-33.
116 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 32.
117 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 32.
118 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 32.
119 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisitey 2011, p.33.
120  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisitey 2011, p.33.
121 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, p.33.

52



4.2.2 Forecast depreciation

Due to revisions to the projected capital basd\(tling forecast inflation) and the
remaining asset lives, NT Gas recalculated thectsteregulatory depreciation
allowance from that determined by the AER in thaftddecision. Table 4.2 sets out
NT Gas’s revised forecast depreciation for the seegrangement period.

Table 4.2: NT Gas's revised forecast regulatory depciation allowance
($m, nominal)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Regulatory depreciatidn 7.2 2.8 3.0 3.2 0.8

Source: NT GaRevised acess arrangement informatipMay 2011, p.11.
a Regulatory depreciation is straight-line dejaten less the inflationary gain
(negative depreciation) on the capital base.

4.3 Summary of submissions
No submissions were made on NT Gas’s forecast digyiean allowance.

4.4 AER’s consideration

The AER does not accept the forecast regulatoryedegtion allowance proposed by
NT Gas. This is primarily due to NT Gas’s proposeethod of calculating the
remaining asset lives, indexation applied to thenomg capital base, and forecast
capex. The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s remarasset lives and forecast
regulatory depreciation allowance is discussedvelo

The AER acknowledges that some of the remainingtdises proposed by NT Gas in
the revised access arrangement proposal are similaose calculated by the AER in
the draft decision. However, the AER does not aicttepmethod proposed by NT
Gas to calculate the remaining asset lives forlpipecompression, meter stations
and SCADA asset classes. NT Gas has not appliedeprgciation to the actual
capex on these asset classes during the earliessaacrangement period. The AER
considers that a consequence of NT Gas’s methoaltalate the remaining asset
lives of the above asset classes is that thestsasgenot depreciated over their
economic lives as required by r. 89(1)(b) of theRNG

The AER has corrected the methodology used to ledécthe remaining asset lives
for the compression and SCADA asset classes. NTd@asot propose any material
difference to these remaining asset lives. Thisdvuasto the relatively small amount
of capex attributed to the SCADA assets, and nonedmpression assets over the
earlier access arrangement period. As a consequiec@ER also does not propose
any adjustments to the remaining asset lives fsdlassets. However, the AER does
propose revisions to the remaining assets livepifoglines and meter stations asset
classes.

NT Gas proposed an alternative method to estirhategimaining asset lives for
buildings and operation and management facilitteseclasses. In the draft decision,
the AER accepted NT Gas’s estimate of remainingtds®s for each of these asset
classes. The AER considered the method proposéillfyas as being consistent
with r. 89(1)(b) of the NGR. NT Gas accepted theadment to the opening value of

53



buildings as at 1 July 2011 contained in the diaftision. The draft decision also
accepted NT Gas’s proposed method to roll forwhaedcapital base using forecast
depreciation for the next access arrangement padgdking consistent with r. 90 of
the NGR'* The AER’s discussion in relation to the openintugaf buildings is
further discussed in section 4.5.3 of the drafisiens.

4.4.1 Remaining asset lives

The AER has reviewed the roll-forward model (RFMbmnitted by NT Gas as part of
its revised access arrangement proptSalT Gas has submitted that it has
maintained its method to calculate the remainifegdf the various asset classes as
proposed in the December 2010 access arrangenugugal->*

NT Gas proposed a weighted average method to esdctlile remaining asset lives as
at 1 July 2011 for pipelines, compression, mewiais and SCADA® The AER
considers that NT Gas’s calculation of a weightegrage remaining life does not
take into account the depreciation of certain asaequired during the earlier access
arrangement period. In the draft decision, the Al6Rsidered that NT Gas’s method
was not consistent with r. 89(1)(b) of the NGR.

Further, in the draft decision, the AER identifieg other issues that impacted on
NT Gas’s proposed remaining asset lives. These:were

= the reduction of forecast capex for 2010-11 foefdpes and meter stations. This
reduced the weighting of 2010-11 capex in the raimgilife calculation

®= NT Gas incorrectly calculated the remaining lifenadter station capex. It had
used a standard asset life of 35 years instedteapproved standard asset life of
50 years?®

These issues do not appear to have been addresdBEd®as in the revised access
arrangement proposal. The AER maintains that theection of these issues is
necessary to amend the remaining asset lives psged in the draft decisidf’

The AER considers that theeighted average remaining lifeethod better reflects
the useful life of the mix of assets within an asdass. However, circumstances may
prevent a detailed application of this method hie present circumstances the data is
aggregated to some degrééHowever, NT Gas's proposed weighted average
method does not take into account the disaggregkatiedthat exists. In particular, it

122 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 55.

123  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, p.143, attachment A.1 (confidential).
124  NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p.171, attachment E-1 (confidentia
125 NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p.171, attachment E-1 (confid@ntia
126 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 56-57.

127  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 57.

128 In 2002 ACCC final decision, the ACCC used acceaddrdepreciation to address the issue of asset
stranding. The annual depreciation of certain adasses (pipelines and compression facilities)was
calculated as the difference between the closipgaldase and opening capital base, divided ofer 1
years of the earlier access arrangement period.rasult, the annual depreciation was effectivaly a
aggregate of the depreciation on the initial cijpigge and the capex in each year over the eada®ss
arrangement period.

54



does not take into account the capex spent orreiffassets over the earlier access
arrangement period, indicating that the assets havbeen depreciated over this
period. The AER does not consider that this is isb@st with r. 89 of the NGR and
that forecast depreciation (adjusted for actuadhiidn) should be applied across all
asset classes as discussed below.

In the draft decision, the AER applied the weighagdrage method to calculate the
remaining asset lives allowed for the depreciatiboapex during the earlier access
arrangement period, in accordance with r. 89 oNfER. The AER considered that
the remaining asset lives proposed by NT Gas fuzlpies and meter stations were
not consistent with r. 89(1)(b) of the NGR, andréffiere required NT Gas to make
amendment 4.2. While the AER did not accept thénoeedf calculating the
remaining asset lives, the AER did not require sitients to the proposed remaining
asset lives for compression and SCADA asset claés€his was because the
remaining asset lives of these asset classes tichnpsignificantly between those
calculated in the draft decision and those propbseldT Gas in December 201%.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTpBgmsed that the AER’s weighted
average method of calculating the remaining asset Hid not accurately represent
the remaining lives of the residual assétsAs discussed in the draft decision, the
ACCC'’s 2002 final decision accepted NT Gas’s prapts accelerate depreciation to
address the risk of asset strandiffgThe accelerated annual depreciation calculated
by the ACCC was effectively an aggregate of theelgption attributable to both the
initial capital base and forecast capex. The AERsaters that NT Gas’s proposed
method to calculate the weighted average remaimssgt lives does not take into
account the depreciation of capex over the ealieess arrangement period. NT
Gas’s proposed method results in capex associatbdhe affected asset classes not
depreciating until 1 July 2011. The AER considéet NT Gas’s proposed method
does not result in appropriate remaining asses Ibacause it does not depreciate
assets over its economic life as required und@(1)(b) of the NGR.

The AER took into account the forecast nominalightaline depreciation against the
initial capital base and actual capex in calcutatime remaining asset lives for the
proposed asset classésThe allocation of forecast depreciation (adjustedactual
inflation) to each asset class conducted as fotlows

= for each asset class calculate the proportionepiritial capital base and forecast
capex that contributes to the total regulatory tsase in the relevant year of the
earlier access arrangement period

129  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 57.

130 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 57.

131 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 32.
132 ACCC Final decision December 2002, p. 66.

133  Section 8.9(c) of the Code required that uadaost of service methodology, the capital baskeat
commencement of each access arrangement peried t{atfirst) be determined based on the depreaiati
for the immediately preceding access arrangemergwe or forecast depreciation. In the contexthsf t
roll forward of the capital base, the term fore@epreciation was used to define the amount of
depreciation calculated as a function of forecapeg approved in the earlier access arrangemeiotper

55



= multiply the resulting proportions by the aggregadgisted nominal straight-line
depreciation to derive the amount of forecast daatien to be allocated to the
initial capital base and actual capex for eachtadass.

The AER considers that the apportionment of deptieti using forecast capex
described above is appropriate. Aside from thesadjant (and the adjustment to
forecast depreciation for actual inflation discussechapter 3) the AER’s method is
consistent with NT Gas’s proposed method for caking) the weighted average
remaining asset lives.

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed methadltulate the remaining asset
lives means that the above mentioned asset classe®t depreciated over their
economic lives as required by r. 89(1)(b) of theRNGhe AER considers that its
methodology to calculate the remaining asset laeresires that each class of assets are
depreciated over their economic life is consisteitt r. 89(1)(b) of the NGR.

The AER’s approved weighted average remaining disestis shown in table 4.3.

Table 4.3 AER approved opening asset values and raming lives ($m nominal)
Asset class AER asset value AER remaining life (ye3
Pipeline 58.7 54.9
Compression 6.3 20.0

Meter stations 8.0 33.6

SCADA and communications 5.9 6.4
ggﬁi;iagison and management 93 40

Building 3.9 36.0

Source: AER analysis.

The AER notes that while its discretion is limiteader r. 89 of the NGR, NT Gas’s
method of calculating the remaining asset livasoisconsistent with the depreciation
criteria under r. 89 of the NGR. Rule 40(2) of @R requires the AER to exercise
its discretion to correct an inconsistency betwibenproposed depreciation schedule
and the depreciation criteria. Therefore, the AES&ppses to revise the remaining
asset lives as set out in revision 4.1.

4.4.2 Forecast depreciation

The AER considers that NT Gas’s revised regulati@preciation allowance should
be recalculated to address the AER’s revisionkéatpital base, up-to-date inflation
indexation and the approved remaining asset liRegulatory depreciation is straight-
line depreciation net of inflation indexation ajgplito the capital base for each year.
The AER proposes to revise forecast depreciatiaetsut in revision 4.2.

56



Table 4.4: AER'’s forecast depreciation for the acas arrangement period ($m,

nominal)
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
Straight-line depreciation 51 55 56 59 3.4
Indexation 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6
Regulatory depreciation 27 28 3.0 3.2 0.8

Source: AER analysis.

The AER considers the use of straight-line depticigoroposed by NT Gas
promotes the efficient growth in the market forerehce services consistent with r.
89(1)(a) of the NGR. The AER also considers that®8E's depreciation schedule is
consistent with r. 89(1)(d) of the NGR which re@sithat each asset is depreciated
only once. No deferral of depreciation was propdsediT Gas, and under r. 89(2) is
not required in the present circumstances.

4.5 Conclusion

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed methaktttive the remaining asset
lives of asset classes is not consistent with (1)80) of the NGR. Although, for most
asset classes this inconsistency does not signifycaffect the proposed remaining
values of the asset lives for pipelines and metgiogis, there is a significant impact.
Accordingly, the AER does not approve the depremiadchedule proposed by NT
Gas for the access arrangement period as it daeomply with r. 89(1)(b) of the
NGR.

Rule 40(2) of the NGR requires the AER to exerdsséiscretion to correct an
inconsistency between the proposed depreciatioedsitd and the depreciation
criteria under r. 89 of the NGR. On this basis,AlieR requires revision to the
depreciation schedule and the forecast regulatepyetiation allowance to take into
account of the revisions made to the remainingtdis®es, the opening capital base
and forecast capex as discussed in chapter 3 dhtddedecision. Therefore the AER
proposes to revise NT Gas’s access arrangememgabipy making revisions 4.1 and
4.2.

4.6 Revisions
The AER proposes the following revision:

Revision 4.1:make all amendments necessary in the revisedsaacesigement and
revised access arrangement information to takeustad the AER’s approved

remaining lives and asset values for the assetedasf pipelines and meter stations as
discussed in section 4.4.1 and shown in table 4.3.

57



Revision 4.2:the revised access arrangement and revised aatasgement

information should be amended to reflect the fosedapreciation allowance in table

4.4.

174

58



5 Rate of return

The AER has rejected NT Gas's proposed rate ofmettof 10.90 per cent as it is
not commensurate with prevailing market conditionthe market for funds and the
risks involved in providing reference servicesagerof return of 9.73 per cent is
appropriate for the benchmark service provider. AieR has undertaken a number
of reasonableness checks to confirm the rate afmeat has proposed.

This chapter sets out the AER’s consideration efagpropriate rate of return for NT
Gas for the access arrangement period, and dedlsigsues raised in NT Gas’s
revised access arrangement proposal. These issakgle the determination of the
market risk premium (MRP), equity beta and delit pgemium (DRP). The AER’s
draft decision accepted NT Gas’s proposed averagaripd used to determine the
risk free rate, gearing ratio and method of fordaas inflation, which were
unchanged in its revised access arrangement praposa

The AER has confirmed its draft decision on thepeaters to determine the rate of
return. The AER considers that the MRP, equity bathDRP proposed by NT Gas
were too high with respect to the risks involvegraviding reference services under
prevailing market conditions. The rate of returrof3 per cent proposed by the AER
is based on the 20 day averaging period endingrdl 2p11.

5.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 72(1)(g) of the National Gas Rules (NGR) reggiihat the access arrangement
information for a full access arrangement propasast include the proposed rate of
return, the assumptions on which the rate of retmoalculated and a demonstration
of how it is calculated.

Rule 74 of the NGR requires that any forecast tmage included in the access
arrangement information be arrived at on a readertasis, be supported by a
statement of the basis of that forecast or estinaaig represent the best forecast
possible in the circumstances.

Rule 87(1) of the NGR requires that the rate airebn capital is to be
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neaifr funds and the risks
involved in providing reference services.

Rule 87(2) of the NGR requires that in determirangte of return on capital, it will
be assumed that the service provider meets benkHewals of efficiency, uses a
financing structure that meets benchmark standaegste-gearing and other financial
parameters—for a going concern, and reflects ieratkspects best practice. Further,
a well accepted approach that incorporates theat@sjuity and debt is to be used;
and a well accepted financial model is to be u$ed.weighted average cost of
capital (WACC) is given as an example of a wellegted approach, and the capital
asset pricing model (CAPM) is given as an exampkewell accepted financial
model.

134 Based on the nominal vanilla WACC formulation.

59



5.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

The AER did not approve NT Gas’s proposed ratetirn as it did not comply with
r. 87 of the NGR. It required NT Gas to amend dsess arrangement to take account
of the rate of return set out in table 5°1.

Table 5.1 AER draft decision on WACC parameters

Parameter

Nominal risk free rate (%) 5.53
Inflation (%) 2.57

Equity beta 0.80
Market risk premium (%) 6.00
Debt risk premium (%) 3.79

Gearing (%) 60.00
Cost of debt (%) 9.32

Cost of equity (%) 10.33
Nominal vanilla WACC (%) 9.72

Source: AERDraft decision April 2011, p. 88.

NT Gas did not accept the AER'’s draft decisionl@néquity beta, MRP and DRP. In
support of its revised proposed DRP, NT Gas subnhdtreport from Australia
Ratings, which concluded that the Bloomberg falugastimates should be used to
calculate the DRP*® NT Gas nominated an averaging period of 20 busidags
ending 1 April 2011 to calculate the bond ratesictvlwvas accepted in the draft
decision.

NT Gas has proposed a nominal vanilla WACC of 1@&0cent in its revised access
arrangement proposal, as set out in tablé 3.2,

135 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 69.
136  Australia RatingEstimating the debt risk premiyiday 2011.
137 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 72.

60



Table 5.2 NT Gas revised access arrangement propd¥sACC parameters

Parameter NT Gas revised access
arrangement proposal

Nominal risk free rate (%) 5.54
Equity beta 1.0
Market risk premium (%) 6.50
Debt risk premium (%) 4.60
Gearing (%) 60.00
Cost of equity (%) 12.04
Cost of debt (%) 10.14
Nominal vanilla WACC (%) 10.90

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submissay, 2011, p. 72; NT Gas,
Revised access arrangement informatiday 2011, p. 24.

5.3 Submissions
The Northern Territory Major Energy Users (NTMEWipsnitted that:

= the WACC set by the AER was too high, particulahle to the DRP

= there were several issues with the NT Gas pro@wshkupporting report from
Australia Ratings with regard to setting the benaHDRP under the NGR

= it supported the AER’s decision to revert back ®&@er cent MRP, and

guestioned its decision to increase this value3q6r cent given the limited

impact of the global financial crisis (GFC) in Atadia

= the equity beta of 0.8 set by the AER is probabltya high end of a reasonable

range->

5.4 AER’s consideration

For the reasons set out below and in appendixAfER has not accepted NT Gas’s
proposed rate of return in its revised access geraent proposal. The AER considers
that the rate of return proposed by NT Gas is esteesand inconsistent with the
requirements of r. 87 of the NGR. In particulag &kER considers that the rate of
return proposed by NT Gas is not the best estic@t@nensurate with the prevailing

conditions in the market and the risk of providmeference services.

Having rejected NT Gas’s proposal the AER now ne¢edietermine an alternative
value. In determining an appropriate rate of rethiemAER has reviewed a variety of
evidence and arguments, and has exercised its praigm arrive at an outcome that it

138 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, pp. 41-51.

61



determines best satisfies the requirements of tBR ldnd NGL. The AER has also
compared the rate of return it has proposed aghigiktlevel indicators for
reasonableness. These indicators suggest thatthefrreturn established by the
AER is at least sufficient to meet the objectived eequirements of the NGR and
NGL.

The AER’s considerations are summarised in theatg sections:

= an evaluation of why the rate of return set byAE&R is appropriate
= equity beta

=  market risk premium

= debt risk premium

= averaging period and risk free rate

= gearing (debt to equity) ratio

®= method of inflation forecast.

Further details on particular matters, including ttverall rate of return, equity beta,
MRP and DRP are contained in appendix A.

5.4.1 Evaluation of the overall rate of return

This section considers the overall rate of retesulting from parameters proposed by
the AER elsewhere in this chapter. This assessooasiders whether the overall rate
of return proposed by the AER is commensurate pnéivailing conditions in the
market for fund<3° and that the service provider has an opportunitg¢over at least
its efficient costg*°

The AER’s draft decision assessed the overallohteturn using market data and
finance theory** This analysis indicated that the overall ratestfim set by the
AER, although lower than the rate of return propdsg NT Gas, was at least
sufficient to meet the cost of capital faced byutated service providers.

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s draft decisionlmndverall rate of return. Its

revised access arrangement proposal disputed fieations of recent regulated
asset sales and the cost of equity implied fronkdmroeports. NT Gas also referred to
consultant reports that were presented by Envastespect of its access arrangement
reviews for networks in Queensland and South Aligtr&hich included arguments
around the AER’s reasonableness assessriéitsese arguments are addressed in
further detail in appendix A.

139  NGR,r. 87(1).

140  NGL, s. 24(2)(a).

141  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 190-196.

142 NT GasSubmission of additional documents - WACQune 2011.

62



The techniques available to the AER to assessvbialb rate of return, for its draft
and now this final decision, can produce a broadeaf plausible rates of return. In
view of this, the AER primarily relies upon detailanalysis of the input parameters
(discussed later in this chapter) in accordanck established finance practice to
determine the rate of return. The additional ovéeghniques are given appropriate
consideration in assessing the reasonableneses# thsults.

The AER has examined broker WACCs, regulated asges and trading multiples.
As set out below, these analyses support the ceinclihat the overall rate of return
set by the AER is commensurate with prevailing conk in the market for funds.
Further, two of these analyses—recent regulateet aales and trading multiples—
suggest that that the regulated cost of capitabkas at least as high as the actual
cost of capital faced by the businesses, and nkedy has been in excess of the
actual cost of capital associated with the risk®lved in providing reference
services.

For this decision, the AER determines the oveed# of return using a nominal
vanilla WACC of 9.73 per cent. This is based omst of equity of 10.33 per cent, a
cost of debt of 9.33 per cent and a gearing rdt@D@er cent. The cost of equity is
estimated using the CAPM, based on an MRP of @getrand an equity beta of 0.8.
The cost of debt is estimated using a DRP of 3680pnt. The risk free rate is
estimated at 5.53 per cent using 10 year CommotlwE&alvernment Securities. The
reasons behind these parameter inputs are sumoh&isein this chapter, with
further details included in appendix A.

After considering the information before it, the REonsiders that the overall rate of
return of 9.73 per cent satisfies the requiremehtee NGL and NGR. The AER’s
considerations on the overall rate of return amersarised below, with further details
included in appendix A.

Broker reports

The WACC determined by the AER is within the broadge of discount rates
applied in equity broker reports (once converted tmnsistent reporting basis), as
evident in table 5.3.

63



Table 5.3 Comparison of WACC used by brokers and th AER (per cent)

Broker Companies assessed Nominal vanilla WACC
Citigroup DUE, SKI 9.20-10.90

Credit Suisse APA 9.35

Deutsche Bank APA, DUE, SPN 9.22

Goldman Sachs APA, ENV, SKI 10.04-10.66
Morgan Stanley SPN 8.16

UBS SKiI 8.04-8.44

Wilson HDF 10.02

Aggregate range APA, DUE, ENV, HDF, SKI 8.04-10.90

AER (Benchmark firm) 9.73

Source: Equity broker reports, AER analysis.

Note: This table shows only those brokers who reger WACC in vanilla form or provide
sufficient detail to enable conversion to this folviore broker reports are included in
appendix A where different forms of WACC are coesetl. Companies evaluated are
APA Group (APA), DUET Group (DUE), Envestra Limit@@NV), Hastings Diversified
Utilities Fund (HDF) and Spark Infrastructure Grq@Kl).

Regulated asset sales

Sales of regulated assets have been at premiutine t@lue of the regulated asset
base of between 20 and 119 per cent, as evideablia 5.4:*3

143 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 190-192.

64



Table 5.4

RAB multiple for recent regulated assetades

Date Acquirer Target RAIZimZISt;pIe
Dec 06 APA Directlink 1.45
Oct 06 APA Allgas 1.64
Aug 06 APA GasNet 2.19
Apr 06 Alinta AGL Infrastructure assets 141-152
Mar 06 APA Murraylink 1.47
Aug 04 DEUT/Alinta/Alcoa Dampier to Bunbury Natutahs Pipeline 1.20
Aug 04 APA Southern Cross Pipeline and Parmelia Gas 1.47
Apr 03 Alinta/AMP/Aquila Alinta Gas Network 1.35
Apr 03 Alinta/AMP/Aquila Multinet Gas 1.44
Apr 03 Alinta/AMP/Aquila United Energy 1.52
Aug 02 CKI/HEH Citipower 1.69
Oct 00 Consortium ElectraNet 1.37
Sep 00 CKI/HEH Powercor 1.71
Jun 00 Singapore Power PowerNet 1.49
Dec 99 CKI/HEH ETSA Utilities 1.26
Jul 99 CKI 19.97% of Envestra 1.49
Jun 99 GPU GasNet 1.72
Mar 99 Envestra/Boral Stratus Networks 1.99
Jan 99 Texas Utilities Westar 1.86
Source: Grant Samuel & Associates Pty Limiteidancial Services Guide and Independent

Expert Report in relation to the RecapitalisatiamdaRestructure of Babcock & Brown
Infrastructure 9 October 2009, p. 78 and Grant Samuel & AssesiRty Limited,
Independent Expert Report in relation to the Acigjois of the Alinta Assetd November

2007, p. 65.

The AER considers that the acquisition premiumseHaeen substantial, and that
premiums of this magnitude are unlikely to be eixd by factors associated with
the sale process? For example, in the case of Envestra’s purchag&oahtry
Energy’s NSW gas network, the AER considered tha¢gistic gains to the extent
of half of its operational expenditure (an impldlgihigh amount) would still not be

144  Such as expected synergies arising from fleeosanisjudgment of the true value of the business
AER, Draft decision April 2011, p. 66—7.

65



sufficient to justify the 26 per cent premium palibve the RAB valu&®® The
proportion of operational expenditure to total mewes for Country Energy (34 per
cent) is of similar magnitude to other businesistad in table 5.4. This suggests that
the regulated cost of capital has been at ledasighsas the actual cost of capital faced
by the businesses, and most likely has been insexafethe actual cost of capital.
Market transactions therefore do not support teenthat regulated rates of return
result in under compensation with respect to ace@lired rates of return. The AER
considers that the premium it calculated on the salCountry Energy’s gas network
in October 2010 is sound, given that it was basesdabe details in the official ASX
announcement by Envestra.

Trading multiples

Trading multiples for listed businesses operategutated networks have also
exceeded the value of the regulated asset basetledn 15 and 81 per cent, as
evident in table 5.5%*

Table 5.5 RAB multiples of regulated assets usinggecent market data

Entity Average RAB as at 30 June  Average RAB as at 30 June
2009 2010

SP AusNet 1.50 1.40

Spark 1.81 1.73

DUET 1.21 1.15

Envestra 1.28 1.21

Source: Grant Samuel & Associates Pty Limiteidancial Services Guide and Independent
Expert Report in relation to the RecapitalisatiamdaRestructure of Babcock & Brown
Infrastructure 9 October 2009, p. 77. Based on share price8 September 2009 and
average nominal RAB for relevant year. RAB is basedhe respective regulatory
determinations except for DUET which allows for $&08 million expenditure on the
Stage 5A and 5B expansion of the Dampier to Bunblatyral Gas Pipeline.

The AER considers that the trading premiums haea Iseibstantial and that, similar
to its analysis of recent regulated asset salesmipms of this magnitude are unlikely
to be explained by other factors aldfi€This suggests that the regulated cost of
capital has been at least as high as the actuabtoapital faced by the businesses,
and most likely has been in excess of the actuslafocapital.

Other assessments

The AER has evaluated a number of other informatmurces in assessing the overall
rate of return raised in the revised access arraageproposal —specifically, broker

145 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 191.

146  Grant Samuel & Associates Pty LimitEthancial Services Guide and Independent ExperbRep
relation to the Recapitalisation and Restructurdabcock & Brown Infrastructure® October 2009, p. 77;
AER, Draft decision April 2011, p. 193.

147  Such as differences in tax structure, gearirgrowth options. AERDraft decision April 2011, p. 67.

66



reports on dividend yields, relative debt returnd the Modigliani-Miller theorem?*®
The AER considers that:

= projections based on dividend yields produce sugtoad range of results that
they do not provide any meaningful conclusion

= analysis of relative returns to debt and equitydpaes only an absolute lower
bound for the cost of equity, which the rate otiretestablished by the AER
satisfies

= the Modigliani-Miller theorem, while conceptuallgund, faces limitations in
terms of simplifying assumptions that prevent ge tn estimating a ‘real world’
rate of return.

Most importantly, none of these analyses indidat the overall rate of return set by
the AER would not allow NT Gas the opportunity écover at least its efficient costs
incurred in providing reference services.

Conclusion

The AER considers that the analyses of marketglgiport the conclusion that the
rate of return established by the AER is commerntew&h the prevailing conditions
in the market for funds and the risks involved ioyiding reference servicé€.The
AER considers that the rate of return establishdtiis decision is at least sufficient
to meet the cost of capital faced by regulatedisemproviders

5.4.2 Equity beta

The equity beta provides a measure of the ‘rislghefsan asset’s return compared
with the return on the entire market. The equittalyeflects the exposure of the asset
to systematic or ‘non-diversifiable’ risk, whichtise only form of risk that requires
compensation under the CAPM.

Consistent with the 2009 WACC revi&#; the AER’s draft decision considered that
an equity beta of 0.8 would ensure that the semiogider has the opportunity to
recover at least its efficient costs incurred ioviding reference servicés’ As

shown in table 5.6, the AER considers that CEGistgdpeta estimates support the
empirical findings in the WACC review of an equiitgta range of 0.4 to 0.7 for
Australian energy network business$es.

148  See appendix A.1.

149  NGR,r. 87(1).

150 NGL, s. 24(2)(a).

151  While the SORI has no status under the NGRastiwtended to provide guidance to the gas sector.
152  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 85.

153 AER, Final decisionVACC reviewl May 2009, pp. xv—xviii, 239-292, 343-361.

67



Table 5.6 Equity beta estimates

Company Equity beta

CEG estimates

Envestra 0.51

Hastings 1.64

Australian Pipeline 0.54

DUET 0.34

Spark Infrastructure 0.53

SP AusNet 0.14
Simple average 0.62
AER WACC review range 0.41 -0.68

Source: Competition Economist Grougstimating the cost of capital under the NGR, Aorefor
Envestra September 2010, p. 49 and ABR)al decision, Electricity transmission and
distribution network service providers, Reviewh# weighted average cost of capital
(WACC) parametersl May 2009, p. 343.

NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal didccept the AER’s draft
decision and stated that the equity beta should®eConsistent with its original
proposal, NT Gas maintained its view that the ayeragulated energy network
business has lower business risk and higher fiaansk compared to the market
average. Therefore, the average regulated enetgyrnebusiness should have an
equity beta of 1.0, which is the same as the mateity beta.

For the following reasons, the AER rejects NT Gasigsed access arrangement
proposal of an equity beta estimate of 1.0 as iuldioesult in a cost of capital which

is excessive with respect to the risk involvedrovding reference services. The
AER maintains its position in the draft decisiomlaonsiders that an equity beta of
0.8 provides the best estimate commensurate wavaging conditions in the market
for funds and the risks involved in providing refiece services, as required under r.
74(2) and r. 87(1) of the NGR? The AER has reached this conclusion for a number
of reasons including the following:

®* The AER considers that, on both theoretical andiecap grounds, the lower
systematic risk faced by regulated businesses thareoffsets the impact of
higher financial risk faced by these businessess iBlsupported by the AER’s
empirical estimate of an equity beta range of 0.@.7 for regulated energy
businesses, which is less than the market equitydfel.0. The AER’s approach
to estimating equity betas addresses the impambtbftypes of risk. It takes a

154  NGL, s. 24(2).

68



sample of firms with a similar level of systemaigk, and then adjusting the
sample for financial risk to reflect the target bemark gearing levef?

®= The AER considers that regulated businesses fager leystematic risk than the
market, primarily due to the stable cash flowshefse businesses. The lower
equity beta is the result of a regulatory regined girovides protection to
regulated businesses that are not available te@ tinohe competitive
environment, including:

= tariff variation mechanism allows for the annugjustiment for inflation,
lowering exposure to inflation risk

= roll forward of the capital asset base occursmmasmner that lowers exposure
to cost overruns for capital expenditure

= cost pass through mechanism allows for certairsdodbe passed on to
consumers during the access arrangement periodriloyvexposure to costs
not forecast at the commencement of the accessgameent period

= the access arrangement provides for acceleratitmeatview submission
date on occurrence of a trigger event

= a service provider may submit an access arrangevaeation proposal for
the AER’s approval.

NT Gas made a “fundamental point” that the AGP lmgewas unigue and that there
was no evidence to support the AER’s draft decistotepart from the previously
adopted equity beta value of 3 However the AER’s draft decision presented
evidence to support this decision regarding theberark equity beta value,
including data already considered during the ABR'ACC review™’ The AER’s
decision was also substantiated by parts of Syegrgivn analysi$>®

Regarding the uniqueness of the AGP, NT Gas appeargygest that it faces
stranding risk and this requires some form of camspéon in its access arrangement
(either through a higher than average beta estiorateits cash-flows) and disputes
certain characteristics of its pipeline usage estified in the AER’s draft decisior?
However this does not acknowledge that compensétiostranding risk was already
provided for in an accelerated depreciation alloveain NT Gas’s current access
arrangement. NT Gas also did not address previomsnents made by stakeholders,
including Allen Consulting Group (on behalf of PWé&h)d NT Treasury regarding the
low stranding and operational risks of the AGP care to other pipeline

155 AER, Final decision: Electricity transmissiordalistribution network service providers, Review o
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) parametekday 2009, pp. 252—-254.

156 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, pp. 70-71.
157  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 83-4.

158 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 196.

159 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, pp. 70-71.

69



operators?® The NTMEU also questioned the arguments presenytédl Gas in this
regard, and noted that an equity beta of no marne €18 should be uséd

In conclusion, the AER considers that the empirgadience presented in the WACC
review contains the best available estimate ottiugty beta that would apply to a
benchmark gas distribution network service provithkeing into account the need to
reflect prevailing market conditions and the riskslved in providing reference
services:? The sample set of data used to derive the eqettyin the WACC review
provides a value of between 0.4 and 0.7.

The AER has given consideration to other factarshsas the need to achieve an
outcome that is consistent with the national ggeaive (NGO)—in particular, the
need for efficient investment in natural gas sesifor the long-term interests of
consumers of natural gas. The AER has also takeraagtount the revenue and
pricing principles, the importance of regulatorgtslity and is also mindful it has
recently considered an equity beta of 0.8 to be@pjate, if not overstated, for other
gas businesses. On the basis of the informaticsepted, the AER concludes that an
equity beta of 0.8 provides NT Gas with an oppatyuio recover at least its efficient
costs incurred in providing reference servicesmedting regulatory requiremerifs.

5.4.3 Market risk premium

The MRP is the expected return over the risk fege that investors require to invest
in a well diversified portfolio of risky asset¥' The MRP represents the risk premium
investors who invest in such a portfolio can expeaarn for bearing only non-
diversifiable (systematic) risk. The MRP is comntorall assets in the economy and
is not specific to an individual asset or business.

The MRP is not observable because it is a forwaoltihg value. In addition to this,
the available evidence that can be used to estithat®IRP is imprecise and subject
to varied interpretation, a point that is well rgnised in academic literatuféas well
as in reports put forward by regulated entitf®As a result, a degree of judgment is
required to determine the MRP value that is thé éstgmate in the circumstances and
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neafflor funds.

In the draft decision, the AER did not accept NTsGariginal proposal for an MRP
of 6.5 per cent. The AER adopted an MRP of 6 pet fm the purposes of
determining the cost of equity using the CAPM. ARRIof 6 per cent was
consistently adopted in regulatory decisions pioathe AER’s WACC review,

160 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 197.

161 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, pp. 50-51.
162  NGR, r. 74(2)(b) and r. 87(1).

163  NGL, s. 24(2).

164  All assets other than the risk free asset Hav@otential to provide a negative return andlzeecfore
classified as risky assets.

165 See for example Mehra R. and Prescott E.C., €Gaéy premium, A puzzleJournal of Monetary
Economics15, 1985, pp. 145-161; Damodoran Bquity Risk Premiums (ERP), Determinants,
Estimation and ImplicationsSeptember 2008, p. 1; Doran J.S., Ronn E.I. asidif@rg R.S.A simple
model for time-varying expected returns on the $&B Index August 2005, pp. 2-3.

166  See for example Officer and BishMarket risk premium, a review papekugust 2008, pp. 3—4.

70



including at times when indications were that thewas below 6 per cetft. At
the time of the WACC review the AER acknowledgeel eimcertainty in the market
due to the onset of the GFC. The AER consideredobheo scenarios could have
explained market conditions at that time:

®=  The prevailing medium-term MRP was above the l@gitMRP, but would
return to the long-term MRP over time; or

= There had been a structural break in the MRP amdbittward looking long-term
MRP (and consequently also the prevailing MRPpsva the long-term MRP
that previously prevailed.

Due to the uncertainty about the effects of the @RQuture market conditions the
AER departed from the previously adopted forwaakiog MRP estimate of 6 per
cent and increased it to 6.5 per cent. The sigmficincertainty that characterised
markets at the time of the WACC review has subgtlytliminished. Conditions in
the market for funds have eased considerably flaoed prevailing at the time of the
WACC review.

The AER considers that it is appropriate to asagssige of evidence to inform the
best estimate of the MRP. In applying its judgm#émt, AER has considered the
following available evidenc&®

= Historical excess return estimates for three timools, 1883-2010, 1937-2010
and 1958-2010. These estimates provide a rang®-e8.4 per cent if calculated
on an arithmetic mean basis and a range of 3.§et.8ent if calculated on a
geometric mean bast&’ These figures estimate the realised return tioakst
have earned in excess of the 10-year governmeit fzw@ and may inform
expectations of the excess return that could beeéan the future.

= Dividend growth model (DGM) based estimates of\tieP incorporating
assumptions drawn from independent sources prandestimated range for the
MRP of approximately 4.5-5.6 per cent. DGM basénineges of the MRP are
highly sensitive to the assumptions made so ies to consider DGM based
estimates of the MRP along with a range of othetence.

= Implied volatility from the prices of options onetiASX 200 index has returned to
pre-GFC levels, which indicates that the MRP iskahy to be above pre-GFC
levels. However, the AER is not aware of a relididsis for directly estimating
the MRP from implied volatility, especially for arig-term horizon.

= Surveys of market practitioners prior to the GF@parted 6 per cent as the most
commonly adopted value for the MRP. The latesteyiervidence from supports
an MRP of approximately 6 per cent. The resulthefmost recent 2011 survey
reflect the views of many more Australian responsiéman in previous surveys.

167 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 69-71.
168 See Appendix A.2.

169 Handley, Memorandumdditional Estimates of the Historical Equity RRtemium for the Period 1883 to
201Q 25 May 2011, p. 1.

71



= Recent evidence from broker reports indicates thragverage, current market
practice is to adopt an MRP estimate of 5.9 pet geraverage and a recent report
from AMP Capital Investors indicates that its fordidooking MRP is lower than
6 per cent.

The AER considers the evidence outlined above stppovalue of 6 per cent as the
best estimate of the MRP. It also indicates thatAER’s approach of increasing the
MRP to 6.5 per cent at the time of the WACC reviswo longer appropriate. The
NTMEU also commented that a value of 6.5 per cetwd high when considering
current market data, and questioned whether the #ieRrld have departed from the
previously adopted value of 6 per cent given thretéd impact of the GFC on the
Australian market’® The AER'’s detailed consideration of the eviderscedntained

in appendix A.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTdigasot agree with the draft
decision to adopt an MRP of 6 per cent and maiathits proposal for an MRP of 6.5
per cent.

NT Gas outlined some specific issues for the AER®issideration. The AER has
considered the information put forward by NT Gad does not consider that an MRP
above 6 per cent is justified:

= NT Gas submitted that various events, includingiratdisasters and uncertainty
over sovereign debt in Europe, could affect invesigpectations.’* While NT
Gas provided some comments on the relationshipdetiinancial markets and
the “real economy”, it did not clearly articulatestrelevance of this, nor of the
aforementioned events, in estimating the long-t8HRP. Such events are likely to
impact on investors’ short-term expectations buikety to affect investors’ long-
term expectations or the long-term economic outmokhe Australian economy.
For example, in its May 2013tatement on monetary polj¢ciie Reserve Bank of
Australia (RBA) noted that the Australian equityrket fell sharply following the
Japanese earthquakes but subsequently recoverddta# decline’* More
recently, the Reserve Bank Governor commented‘inatanking and sovereign
debt problems in Europe have also added to unogrtand volatility in financial
markets over recent months” however “(d)espitectiedlenging international
environment, the central scenario for the worldneroy envisaged by most
foreca%gers remains one of growth at, or aboveageeover the next couple of
years”.

= NT Gas submitted that historical excess returnregts support an estimate of
6.5 per cent for the MRE? However, as illustrated in appendix A.2.1, thesat

170 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, p. 49.
171 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, pp. 45-46.

172  RBA,Statement of monetary polidylay 2011, p. 53. The RBA also noted that followihig recovery, the
Australian equity market trended downwards in plae to the appreciation of the Australian dolldreT
RBA did not attribute this downward trend to the efffef the Japanese earthquakes.

173 RBA,Statement by Glenn Stevens, Governor: MonetargyBlecision5 July 2011. Available at
http://www.rba.gov.au/media-releases/2011/mr-1 b8l viewed 15 July.

174 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 47.

72



historical excess return estimates are in the rérige6.4 per cent and these are
likely to be overstated to some degree becausediteegalculated on an arithmetic
mean basis. NT Gas also submitted that the mestaet period over which to
estimate the MRP is from 1958 onwards. Howevetphisal excess returns by
their nature are highly volatile, which means flbager data series can provide a
more statistically robust estimate. The AER noles there are benefits and draw-
backs of using data over longer periods and shflstermore recent) periods. For
this reason the AER has considered historical exagsrn estimates over a
number of periods to inform the best estimate efNMRP.

* NT Gas submitted that survey evidence is not rigitl8 However, survey
evidence is likely to reflect the views of markeagtitioners and there is no
reason to suspect bias in survey based evideneeAER notes that there is a
range of survey evidence both prior to the GFCcWisupports an MRP of
6 per cent and this is consistent with the MRPestes adopted in recent broker
reports.

NT Gas also referred to a series of consultantrtgploat were presented by Envestra
in respect of its access arrangement reviews fivorks in Queensland and South
Australia, which included arguments on the MRPThe AER'’s detailed
consideration of these reports is contained in agiEeA.

In conclusion, the AER considers that availablelence on the MRP is imprecise. As
a result, the MRP is subject to a margin of vasiatiThe AER has used its judgment
to interpret the information before it. The AER salers that the available evidence,
both prior to and following the GFC, supports 6 pent as the best estimate of the
forward looking MRP arrived at on a reasonablesddne AER considers that an
MRP of 6.5 per cent proposed by NT Gas is excedsmged on the available evidence
and is not consistent with the requirement that#te of return be commensurate
with prevailing conditions in the market for funtié For these reasons the AER
considers that an MRP of 6 per cent best meetSi&®, which is to promote

efficient investment in, and efficient operatiordarse of, natural gas services for the
long-term interests of consumers of natural gak vaspect to price, quality, safety,
reliability and security of supply of natural gas.

The AER also considers that an MRP of 6 per ceobmsistent with the revenue and
pricing principles set out in section 24(2)(a) lné NGL. These state that the service
provider should be provided with a reasonable dpiodty to recover at least the
efficient costs.

5.4.4 Debt risk premium

The DRP is the margin above the nominal risk fege that a debt holder would
require in order for it to invest in a benchmarkadént service provider. When
combined with the nominal risk free rate, the DRRpresents the return on debt and is
an input for calculating the WACC.

175 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, pp. 50-1.
176  NT GasSubmission of additional documents - WACQune 2011.
177 NGR, r. 87(1).

73



The AER'’s draft decision rejected NT Gas'’s propasgproach to establishing the
DRP. Instead, the AER proposed the DRP be based anerage of Bloomberg’s
BBB fair value estimates (extrapolated to a mayuwoft10 years) and the observed
yields on the APA Group bond.

NT Gas did not agree with the AER’s approach asdetised access arrangement
proposal determined the DRP based solely on Bloagbair value estimate's®
This approach provided a DRP of 460 basis points@bhe risk free rat&?

The AER has also considered the relevance of ttenteuling of the Australian
Competition Tribunal in the case of Jemena Gas higtsv(JGN), which determined
that the AER should have adopted Bloomberg’s falu& estimates alone in setting
the DRP'® The AER considers there are several importanbfa¢hat distinguish the
circumstances of the JGN decision with this deoci$oy NT Gas:

= The APA Group bond was not relied upon in settegDRP in the case of JGN,
nor was it given any particular consideration by Tmibunal*®! The AER has
chosen to place reliance on this bond in the cBBE dGas as it is a close match
for its benchmark corporate bond, given its neaBBBredit rating and 10 year
maturity. The similarities between the risks invadvin providing the services
offered by the APA Group and those of the benchrsarkiice provider are also
relevant considerations when setting the DRP in@ance with rule 87(1) of the
NGR.

= |n the case of JGN, the quantitative methods usgadge the accuracy of
Bloomberg and CBASpectrum were employed because tirere no other ways
to distinguish between these two sources of inftionaThe APA Group bond is
an actual bond issued in the market and has oligersaeported by UBS and
Bloomberg, and its yields are therefore more traremt and readily understood
than the proprietary nature of Bloomberg’s fairueakstimates.

= Bloomberg's estimates are derived from a groupaoids with a maturity of up to
five and a half years, which is well below the ABKRenchmark term to maturity.
Similarly, the empirical testing undertaken in @@\ case was heavily reliant on
bond observations with shorter maturities thanAB&'’s benchmark.

= The use of Bloomberg’s 7 year BBB rated fair vadggmates, and its further
extrapolation to 10 years, presumes that a cuttezlfto shorter dated bonds will
reflect the spreads for longer dated bonds, whial not be true.

= Further analysis (presented in this chapter) oantbg issued longer dated bonds
indicates that Bloomberg’s extrapolated fair valomes/ not be reflective of what
might be a benchmark corporate bond rate. Thesefadher support the
reasonableness of the spreads on the APA Groupd®aduitable benchmark.

178 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 52-69.
179  For the reasons discussed in section 5.325AHR has approved a 20 day averaging period.
180 Application by Jemena Gas Networks (NSW) INd 6) [2011] ACompT 10 (9 June 2011).

181 This is evident from the Tribunal’s selectarthe relevant graph at paragraph [89], which dums
include the APA Group bond.

74



The AER considers that the DRP proposed by NT &aggessive and not
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neaflor funds and the risks
involved in providing reference services. Givertitaproposed DRP is so far above
what would otherwise be considered an efficient ambathe AER considers that the
proposed DRP is not consistent with section 2hefNGL, in so much as the
estimate of the benchmark cost of debt has inseffiadegard to:

= the regulatory and commercial risks involved inyidang the reference service
(section 24(5))

= the economic costs and risks of the potential fatem and over investment
(section 24(6)).

As detailed in appendix A, the AER considers thatevidence in support of the
observed yields of the APA Group bond has stremggtiesignificantly since the draft
decision. Specifically, the observed yields forrfbonds with similar terms to
maturity and credit ratings as the benchmark catgdnond—Brisbane and Sydney
Airports, and SP AusNet—have now been availablafperiod of months. This has
facilitated a more robust consideration of the@lgiestimates. These observed yields
all support the AER’s consideration that the obsdryields of the APA Group bond
are more reflective of prevailing conditions in tharket for funds for the AER'’s
notional benchmark service provider than Bloomlse(gktrapolated) 10 year, BBB
fair value estimates.

Further, as figure 5.1 demonstrates, the empiecalence suggests that Bloomberg'’s
(extrapolated) 10 year, BBB rated fair value estems likely to overstate the costs of
debt, particularly for regulated network serviceypders. That is, with exception of
DBCT, all observed yields for bonds with charastises comparable to the
benchmark corporate bond are below Bloomberg sdpxiated) 10 year, BBB rated
fair value estimaté®

182 Asdiscussed in appendix A, the yield on tlBCD bonds have fallen significantly since the conclu®f
NT Gas’ averaging period. In particular, the tradimargin on the DBCT bond maturing in 2021 has fallen
by 110 basis points. Subsequently, the observed giethe DBCT bond is now below Bloomberg's fair
value curve, and is more consistent with other camaiple bonds.

75



Figure 5.1 Australian corporate bonds with credit atings ranging from BBB to A

DRP (per cent)

9.0

4 Bloomberg (A-) ® UBS fixed (A) A UBSfloat (A) - Bloomberg FVC (AER)
¢ Bloomberg (BBB+) ® UBSfixed (BBB+) A UBS float (BBB+)
8.0 Bloomberg (BBB) UBS fixed (BBB) UBS float (BBB)
A
7.0 °
6.0
[ ]
DBCT
. A A DBCT 4
5.0 ®
A
[ ]
4.0 > —<
SYD AIR (2022)
° A
Y . ‘,,,,./A APAGROUP SYD AIR (2021)
A [ ] &
3.0 Y )
" %4 @ STOCKLAND
N “ e BRISAIR
P @ SPIE&G
20T e w TS S I3 R e
(X .A (X } Py $ [} .
Y N ..A [T
1.0 T—& .
*
0.0 T T T T T r T
Jan 2011 Jan 2013 Jan 2015 Jan 2017 Jan 2019 Jan 2021 Jan 2023 Jan 2025 Jan 2027
Maturity

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.
Note: Yields are annualised, and floating bondshzeen converted to fixed rate equivalents.

No other adjustments have been made.

On this basis, the AER does not consider it appapto set the DRP based solely on
the (extrapolated) Bloomberg BBB rated fair valggreate. The AER considers that
greater reliance could reasonably be placed oAB? Group bond to determine the
DRP.

The AER has reached this conclusion for the folfmyieasons®®

There is evidence to suggest that the behaviotireoBloomberg fair value
estimates since the onset of the GFC is somewhateontuitive. The
extrapolated 10 year DRP derived from Bloombemrguisently nearing all time
highs. The spread between Bloomberg's seven anygdiQ) AAA rated fair value
estimates—which is used by the AER to extrapold®Bberg’'s seven year,
BBB rated fair value estimates—also remains at hesorical highs. This implies
that prevailing conditions in debt markets are m@iey now than during the
GFC. Given the substantial evidence indicating tieditt market conditions have
improved since the GFC and are likely to improvwehfer, sole reliance on
Bloomberg data seems unlikely to result in a DRR #tcurately reflects forward
looking expectations for the access arrangemenrdger

The characteristics of the APA Group bond closefyan those of the benchmark
corporate bond adopted by the AER, namely its BBRlit rating and near

10 year maturity. As this bond has a lower creatihg than the BBB+
benchmark, its use would be expected to resulthiRB that overstates the
benchmark cost of debt.

183  See appendix A.3 for detalils.

76



The APA Group is an owner of various largely retpdieenergy network assets.
The nature of the underlying risk and markets incWithe APA Group operates
resembles those of the benchmark gas pipelinecgepvovider. Credit ratings are
an imperfect indicator of default risk. Therefoo#ier factors should be taken into
account when using bond data to set the benchnaatko€ debt under the
NGR®*In that context, the AER considers the APA Groapddis suitable for
deriving a DRP that reflects the risks involvegmviding reference services.

A recently issued A- rated, 10 year bond by SP Aatigids observed yields that
are below the APA Group bond. Similarly, the A-ecgt10 year bond issued by
Stockland has a yield comparable to the APA Groumdb® Notably, both yields
are significantly below the extrapolated 10 yed3BBated Bloomberg estimates,
and give further support for relying on the APA Gpdoond instead of only the
Bloomberg estimates.

A recently issued BBB rated, eight year bond bysBaine Airport has observed
yields that are approximately 28 basis points beluwvAPA Group bond and over
191 basis points below Bloomberg’s fair value eat@s. This also provides
support for relying on the APA Group bond insteddmly the Bloomberg
estimates.

The BBB rated, Sydney Airport floating rate bondstaning in 2021 and 2022
respectively, currently exhibit observed yields rapgmately 98 and

85 basis points below Bloomberg’s (extrapolatedydfx, BBB rated fair value
estimates.

The observed yields for the DBCT bond are now bedbvomberg’s
(extrapolated) 10 year, BBB rated fair value estesaFor the draft decision, the
DBCT bond was the only comparable bond with obskgrelds above
Bloomberg’s fair value estimate. As at 3 June 2@iblyever, observed yields for
the DBCT bond are approximately 11 basis pointewwdloomberg’s
(extrapolated) 10 year, BBB fair value estim&fe.

The Independent Pricing and Regulatory TribunahRF) recently published its
final decision for a discussion paper to develogpproach to setting the debt
margin’®’ The indicative debt margin was approximately 1@6i® points below

184

185

186

187

Factors such as the industry in which the bssukr operates potentially affect bond yielde Seakvale
Capital,Report on the cost of debt during the averagingaaerthe impact of callable bongdanuary
2011, pp. 2-3, 17-19.

The AER considers that the Stockland bond gesva relevant point of reference to assess the
reasonableness of both Bloomberg's BBB rated fair vesiienates and the APA Group bond yield, albeit
to a lesser extent than the Brisbane Airport, Sydkigyort and SP AusNet bonds (given the naturésof i
operations differ from the AER’s notional benchmsekvice provider). This is discussed in detail in
section A.3.3 of this final decision.

The decline in observed yields for the DBCT bisratrimarily due to a significant reduction in ttiading
margin on 19 April 2011. Given the recent naturéhefchange, the AER considers that a longer pésiod
required to properly assess the robustness okttent observations of the DBCT bond yields. On this
basis, the AER remains cautious of the reliabilitthe observed DBCT bond yields. This issue is
discussed in further detail in appendix A.

IPART, Final decisiorDeveloping the approach to estimating the debt imai@ther
industries April 2011.

77



NT Gas’s proposal. Although the methods used byRPANd the AER differ—
notably, IPART has considered shorter term debt—etiteome of IPART’s
decision suggests that NT Gas’s proposed DRP isssike and not
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neaflor funds and the risks
involved in providing reference servick8 The Economic Regulation Authority
(ERA) has also recently published a draft deciswith indicative debt margins
almost 150 basis points below NT Gas’s prop&$al.

However, in the current circumstances, the AER iclamns that some uncertainty
exists regarding the appropriateness of settindpRE based upon a single bond
yield. Accordingly, the AER has exercised its judgmto determine the proportion to
apply to both data sources.

The proportion to apply to each data source shiailect their relative suitability for
the purposes of establishing a benchmark DRP. kingats recent final decisions
for the Envestra and APT Allgas access arrangemr®@fAER considered whether
more recent evidence justified placing increaseghasis on the APA Group bond
relative to the Bloomberg fair value curve. Aftaimh so, the AER maintained the
equal weighting applied to these two sources, wthehAER also considers to be
appropriate in the current circumstances for NT.Gas

Based on the 20 day averaging period ending 1 &pdll, these two information
sources produce margins over the risk free rate@ff per cent and 3.00 per céfft.
This results in a DRP of 3.80 per cent (effectimawal compounding rate). The AER
considers this is the best DRP estimate possilileeicircumstances of NT Gas.

Further detail in relation to these matters is aor@d in appendix A.3.

5.4.5 Averaging period and risk free rate

The risk free rate measures the return an invegbatd expect from an asset with
zero volatility and zero default risk. The yield lmmg-term Commonwealth
Government Securities (CGS) is often used as aydmxhe risk free rate because
the rligslk of government default on interest and depayments is considered to be
low.

The AER’s draft decision accepted NT Gas’s accasmgement proposal for a 20
business day averaging period ending 1 April 2Qising this approved averaging
period, the AER determines a risk free rate of fé&Bcent (effective annual
compounding rate) for this decision.

188 NGR, r. 87(1).

189 ERA,Draft decision on proposed revisions to the acegssngement for the Dampier to Bunbury natural
gas pipelingMarch 2011, p. 169.

190 The margin over the risk free rate for the AByup bond reflects an equally weighted averaghef
observed yields from Bloomberg and UBS. The AER ntitasits draft decision calculated a value of 2.98
per cent for the APT bond, which was a roundingreffhe value of 3.00 per cent has resulted in a
corresponding increase to the DRP and thereforevbrll WACC.

191 AER, Final decisionlWACC Reviewl May 2009, pp. 128-174.

78



5.4.6 Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio is defined as the ratio of tHee®f debt to total capital—that is,

debt and equity—and is used to weight the costiebt and equity when formulating
the WACC.

The AER'’s draft decision accepted NT Gas’s accassigement proposal to apply a
gearing of 60 per cefit? Therefore, the gearing ratio was not raised dssre in NT
Gas'’s revised access arrangement proposal.

5.4.7 Inflation forecast

The expected inflation rate is not an explicit paeger within the WACC calculation.
However, it is used in the revenue model to forenaminal allowed revenues and to
index the capital base. It is an implicit componeinthe nominal risk free rate, with
implications for the return on both equity and ddltte inflation forecast is
established consistently with the ten year investrherizon of the risk free rate.

As noted in the draft decision, inflation forecasa® change in line with market
sensitive data and regulatory practice in Austradia been to update these forecast
values at the time of making a decision. For tleisision, the AER has updated the
inflation forecast based on the latest RBA expemtatset out in table 5.7. The
average forecast inflation rate over a ten yeaogdas 2.55 per cent.

Table 5.7 AER inflation rate forecast (%)

Jun-12
Jun-13
Jun-14
Jun-15
Jun-16
Jun-17
Jun-18
Jun-19
Jun-20
Jun-21
Geometric
average

AER

inflation  2.50 3.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 250 552
forecast

Source: RBAStatement on monetary poljd&yMay 2011, p. 63.

5.5 Conclusion

The AER proposes not to approve the rate of rgiuoposed by NT Gas as it does not
comply with r. 87 of the NGR and requires NT Gasgake the revisions set out in
section 5.5.

5.6 Revisions
The AER proposes the following revision:
Revision 5.1:make all amendments necessary in the revisedsaacesigement

proposal and access arrangement information toaded@unt of the rate of return
determined in accordance with table 5.8.

192  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 87.

79



Table 5.8 WACC parameters for the access arrangemeperiod

Parameter

Nominal risk free rate (%) 5.53
Inflation (%) 2.55
Equity beta 0.80
Market risk premium (%) 6.00
Debt risk premium (%) 3.80
Gearing (%) 60.00
Cost of debt (%) 9.33
Cost of equity (%) 10.33
Nominal vanilla WACC (%) 9.73

80



6 Tax

In the draft decision, the AER accepted NT Gasipgpsal to use a post-tax
framework in calculating revenues. The AER alseptaed NT Gas'’s proposed
approach to calculate taxation and the tax assatdard lives. However, the AER did
not accept NT Gas’s proposed opening tax assetdnad¢he tax remaining lives to
estimate the cost of corporate income tax. The AB&did not accept the omission
of an analysis of the existence of a tax loss camyard. The AER did not accept NT
Gas'’s estimate of the value of imputation credytsnivestors (gamma) of 0.2 and
substituted a value of 0.45.

In the revised access arrangement proposal, NTdBhaot accept the estimate of
gamma in the draft decision and proposed a gamn@a2&. Further, NT Gas
proposed that the forecast tax allowance be reviegéflect changes to the tax asset
base, gamma, the roll forward of the regulatoryitapase, and other building block
components.

The AER accepts NT Gas'’s proposed tax loss carwafol (TLCF) amount of $0.99
million. The AER considers that the proposed isespntative of the benchmark
revenue and expenses of NT Gas. The AER has alsptad NT Gas’s proposed
method for calculating the opening tax asset baskthe proposed remaining tax
asset lives. However, the AER proposes to revigesapex for 2010-11, which
affects the remaining tax asset lives and operar@gsset values as at 1 July 2011.
The AER has also accepted a gamma of 0.25, comisigitd the recent Australian
Competition Tribunal (Tribunal) decision in its rew of the AER’s electricity
distribution determinations for Queensland and &dAuistralia.

The AER has calculated a forecast tax allowancg6dd million (nominal) for the
access arrangement period. This forecast refldéwtsapproved revenue and costs set
out in the final decision.

6.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 72(1)(h) of the NGR provides that the accesshgement information for an
access arrangement proposal must include the prdpusthod for dealing with
taxation, and a demonstration of how the allowdoc¢axation is calculated.

Rule 76(c) of the NGR provides for the estimatest ©f corporate taxation as a
building block for total revenue insofar as thisplicable.

6.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

6.2.1 Use of imputation credits (gamma)

NT Gas did not accept the draft decision amendmkeatgamma estimate of 0.45. It
proposed that the Tribunal has made its decisioalation to a review of the gamma
applied in the AER’s electricity distribution det@nations for Queensland and South
Australia’®* NT Gas adopted the gamma value of 0.25 as detechiip the Tribunal.

193  See Australian Competition Tribun&pplication by Energex Limited (Gamma) (No. 5)[20A1CompT
9, 12 May 2011.

81



6.2.2 Tax asset base

In the draft decision, the AER accepted NT Gastppsed standard tax asset lives.
However, the AER did not accept the proposed reimgitax asset lives as it did not
reflect the applicable tax rulings in effect oviee earlier access arrangement
period!®> Consequently, the AER required NT Gas to ameniitslepreciation rates
used to roll forward the tax asset base to 1 JOli2In the revised access
arrangement proposal, NT Gas amended the taxlagseand depreciation rates to
reflect the various tax rulings published by theskalian Taxation Office (ATO§°
Further, NT Gas has also accepted the AER’s amemdohéax depreciation rates
based on the diminishing value method of depremiati’

NT Gas did not accept the amendment to calcul&teetmaining tax asset life for the
opening tax asset base as at 1 July 2001 used formeard to 1 July 2011?® NT Gas
proposed a recalculation of the opening value eftéx asset base and remaining tax
asset lives to reflect the changes to the remainieg of the opening tax asset
base'® Table 6.1 sets out the revised opening tax asseés and remaining tax asset
lives as at 1 July 2011.

Table 6.1: NT Gas's revised opening tax asset baged remaining tax asset lives
(units as stated)

Asset class Opening tax asset values Remaining tax asset

- lives

($, millions)
(years)

Pipeline 5.0 13.3
Compression 0.3 0.0
Meter stations 2.6 17.6
SCADA and communications 15 2.3
Operation and management facilities 1.8 16.0
Buildings 0.0 39.5
Total 11.2 -

Source: NT GadfRevisedhccess arrangement submissidhay 2011, p. 79.

6.2.3 Tax loss carry forward

In response to the assessment of TLCF set oueidrit decision, NT Gas proposed
that the analysis of TLCF should reflect the actuats and operating characteristics

194 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 95.
195 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 94.

196  ATO,Taxation ruling — Income tax: depreciatiomww.ato.gov.au, viewed on 14 March 2011, (Tax
rulings 1T2685, TR2000/18, TR 2006/05).

197  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdteny 2011, pp. 78—79.
198 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdteny 2011, pp. 78—79.
199  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, pp. 78—79.

82



of the pipeline over the earlier access arrangemeniod’°° NT Gas'’s revised access
arrangement proposal sets out the TLCF based doltbeing assumptions:

opening value of the TLCF to be taken from the ACZDD1 access arrangement
final decision

revenue to be calculated as actual throughput eldaagthe approved access
arrangement tariffs

opex to be recorded as incurred (forecast for 201p—

tax depreciation to be calculated in accordanck thi¢ tax value of the asset base
and relevant tax legislation in place at the time

interest to be calculated as the value of the abpétse, multiplied by the

60 per cent gearing ratio and then by the 7.0€eet return on debt allowed in
the 2001 access arrangement

capex for 201011 to be based on the draft decisfidfarch 2013

[ ]202 c-ic

On this basis, NT Gas proposed a revised calcualafidLCF as at 1 July 2011 of
$1 million (nominal), as shown in table 6.2 belti?.

200
201
202
203

NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 84.
AER,Draft decision April 2011.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, p. 84.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 84.

83



Table 6.2: NT Gas’s tax loss carried forward calcwtion ($m, nominal)

S 8 3 3 8

3 3 : 3 5

Q Q & Q Q
Opening tax loss [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [e-c]
Revenue [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
Operating [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
expenditure
Tax depreciation [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [6-c]
Interest [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
PTM [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
Closing tax (193.71) (171.63) (145.67) (116.11) (83.78)
profit/loss

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
Opening tax loss [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [e-c]
Revenue [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
Operating [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
expenditure
Tax depreciation [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [6-c]
Interest [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
PTM [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c] [c-i-c]
Closing tax (47.09) (25.79) (8.15) (1.26) (0.99)

profit/loss

Source: NT GafRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, p. 85, attachment
A.2 (confidential).

6.2.4 Forecast tax allowance

The draft decision required NT Gas to amend itppsal to include changes to the
roll forward of the opening capital base, the @&testurn on capital, and the capital
and operating expenditure forecaSfiNT Gas has revised its forecast tax allowance
to reflect its revised access arrangement proposiaiding changes to the calculation
of the tax asset base, actual and forecast capexgamm&®> NT Gas’s revised
forecast tax allowance is shown in table 6.3.

204  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 129-130.
205 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 85.

84



Table 6.3: NT Gas'’s revised taxation allowance ($nmominal)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Tax allowance 2.8 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.2

Source: NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 85.

6.3 Summary of submissions
No submissions were received in relation to NT &&x'ecast tax allowance.

6.4 AER'’s consideration

NT Gas accepted the draft decision on the deprecigdtes to roll forward the tax
asset base, based on changes to the tax assetrivekepreciation rates as determined
by the tax commissioner. However, NT Gas did noeptthe remaining tax asset
lives for the assets comprising the tax asset ésse 1 July 2001 used to roll forward
to 1 July 2011. The AER accepts that the remaitargasset lives of the opening tax
asset base should be amended, due to an erreg ABR’s modelling of the opening
tax asset remaining lives. This requires the anjast of the remaining tax asset lives
of the opening tax asset base as at 1 July 20ELABR also accepts NT Gas'’s
revised value of gamma consistent with the findioigthe Tribunal.

For reasons discussed below, the AER does not ateforecast tax allowance
proposed by NT Gas due to changes in the buildiocklcomponents set out in the
final decision. The changes to NT Gas’s proposedmees and costs discussed in the
final decision affect the forecast tax allowanceeiefore, AER does not consider NT
Gas’s proposed forecast cost of corporate incombda not been estimated on a
reasonable basis and does not represent the tiesttesin the circumstances under r.
74(2) of the NGR.

6.4.1 Use of imputation credits (gamma)

In the draft decision, the AER considered the bsesimate of gamma was 0.45. This
was based on a payout ratio estimate of 70 peratghain estimated value for a dollar
of distributed imputation credits (theta) of 0.6fmwever, the AER noted that the
value of gamma was being considered by the Trihwamal that the Tribunal’s
decision on the value of gamma would be takenactmunt for the final decision on
access arrangement for the AGP.

The AER accepts NT Gas's revised access arrangegrgmisal and considers that
the findings of the Tribunal on a gamma of 0.25utide applied for the purposes of
the access arrangement revidWThere is no new evidence currently before the AER
that would cause it to depart from the findingshef Tribunal in respect of gamma.

Consistent with the approach outlined in the dileftision and the findings of the
Tribunal, the AER considers that the best estirotbe payout ratio based on the
empirical evidence currently available is 70 pertce

206  Australian Competition Tribuna\pplication by Energex Limited (Gamma) (No. 5)[20A1CompT 9
12 May 2011.

85



The AER considers that redemption rate studieshtned been adjusted on
economically justifiable basé¥ can be used as a check on the reasonableness of th
market value of imputation credits as estimatechfdividend drop-off studie€® The
AER may consider further evidence on this in therke.

The AER considers that the market value of distedumputation credits estimated
by dividend drop-off studies is inherently imprexi®ividend drop-off studies infer a
value for imputation credits from the prices ofcét® trading around the ex-dividend
date. It is not imputation credits that are benagléd but rather the package of cash
dividends and any imputation credits that may becaed. Furthermore, dividend
drop-off studies are affected by estimation issnelsiding multicollinearity and
heteroscedasticity. In light of these issues th&®A&Bnsiders that a range of evidence
should be considered where available.

However, for the purposes of the final decisioe, AER has applied a value
consistent with findings of the Tribunal. The AERshadopted Strategic Finance
Group’s (SFG)’s latest dividend drop-off study lhsstimate of the market value of
imputation credits of 0.35 for theta. Combined vatpayout ratio estimate of

70 per cent this provides a gamma estimate of appedely 0.25.

6.4.2 Opening tax asset base (remaining tax asset| ives)

6.4.2.1 Remaining tax asset lives

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTdigiasot accept the remaining tax
asset lives of assets comprising the opening teet dmse as at 1 July 2001 used to
roll forward to 1 July 2013°° NT Gas proposed that the draft decision incoryectl
calculated the remaining tax asset lives of thenopgetax asset base as at 1 July
20112*° The AER considers that the remaining tax asseslfer the opening tax
asset base as at 1 July 2001 contained in NT Gag%ed access arrangement
proposal are consistent with those contained inrtbdelling in the ACCC final
decision for the earlier access arrangement pefioerefore, the AER accepts the tax
remaining lives proposed by NT Gas used to roliveod to reflect the remaining tax
asset lives of the opening tax asset base asudy 2(d11. The AER considers that the
remaining tax asset lives as at 1 July 2011 areadfscted by the adjustment to
forecast capex for 2010-11. Therefore, the AERIsutation of the remaining tax
asset lives as at 1 July 2011 will also reflectAlRdR’s changes to forecast capex for
2010-11 as discussed in chapter 3 of the finakd®ti

The AER considers that the changes to NT Gas'séstecapex for 2010-11 have no
significant impact on the remaining tax asset litdswever, the AER considers that
the remaining tax asset life of buildings be amende36 years to maintain
consistency with the regulatory asset base. The A&#% not agree with NT Gas

207  Such as to incorporate any time value lossdmt when an imputation credits is distributed whén it is
redeemed.

208  For example Hathaway and Officer (2004) ukeif redemption rate estimate for the value of itapjan
credits as a “background average” to corroborat# thividend drop-off estimate of the market vabie
imputation credits. See Hathaway and Offiddre valuation of imputation credits, update 2004
November 2004, pp. 14-15.

209 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, pp. 78-79.
210 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitey 2011, pp.78-79.

86



proposed that the change in the remaining tax &gsef buildings from 36 to 39.5
years was to correct an erfot NT Gas proposed that the remaining tax assetfife
buildings was changed to reflect that there wasapex on buildings over the earlier
access arrangement period. However, this was imstens with an earlier response to
an information request in relation to the buildirgset clasé®® NT Gas did not
provide a reason to explain why the remaining asges for tax and regulatory
purposes should différ2 Therefore, the AER does not accept NT Gas's thised
remaining tax asset life of buildings of 39.5 yedisis is because the estimate of
remaining tax asset life of buildings is not coesetl to have been derived on a
reasonable basis, and is not considered the kestés available under r.74(2) of the
NGR. The AER considers that a remaining tax ageeti 36 years should be used,
consistent with the remaining asset life for thgutatory asset base.

6.4.2.2 Opening tax asset base

NT Gas accepted the draft decision on the depresigdtes based on changes to the
tax asset lives and depreciation rates determipiédeotax commissionét?
Therefore, these issues are not discussed furitibeifinal decision.

NT Gas has not accepted the capex forecast for-A018s proposed in the draft
decision®*® The amount of forecast capex for 2010-11 impacthe opening value

of the tax asset base and remaining tax asset TvesAER’s revisions to NT Gas’s
capex proposal are discussed in chapter 3. The wlthe opening tax asset base and
estimates of remaining tax asset lives calculateth® AER takes into account these
revisions The AER'’s estimate of NT Gas’s openingdsset values and remaining tax
asset lives are shown in table 6.4.

Table 6.4: AER'’s revised opening tax asset base aneimaining tax asset lives
Asset class Opening tax asset values Revised remaining tax

- asset lives

($, millions)
(years)

Pipeline 5.0 13.2
Compression 0.3 0.0
Meter stations 2.6 17.6
SCADA and communications 15 2.3
Operation and management facilities 1.8 16.0
Buildings 0.0 36.0
Total 11.2 -

Source: AER analysis.

211 NT Gas, Email to the AERe. AER.NTGAS.42-430 June 2011, p.1.

212 NT Gas, Email to the AERe. AER.NTGAS.21-323 February 2011, pp. 7-8.
213  NT Gas, Email to the AERe. AER.NTGAS.21-323 February 2011, pp. 7-8.
214  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitaey 2011, pp.78-79.

215  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, pp. 11-12.

87



The AER considers that the opening tax asset babeemaining tax asset lives
presented in table 6.4 have been arrived at oasorable basis and represent the best
estimate in the circumstances under r. 74(2) oNG&. The AER proposes to revise
the opening tax asset base and remaining tax lassefs set out in revision 6.1.

6.4.3 Tax loss carry forward

NT Gas has included a calculation of the TLCF dkierearlier access arrangement
period in its revised access arrangement propO3HIT Gas's revised access
arrangement proposal reconstructed the TLCF basednaimber of assumptions as
set out in section 6.2.3.

The AER assessed NT Gas’s proposed analysis ohethatTCLF exists as at 1 July
2011. The analysis covered the period from 1 JOB420 30 June 2011 and
estimated a TLCF of $0.99 millicl’ The AER is satisfied that the assumptions used
by NT Gas to calculate its revenues and coststbeeearlier access arrangement
period provide a reasonable estimate of the TLC&t &) June 2011. NT Gas’s
revised revenues and costs provide a better estiofidhe TLCF than the revenues
and costs used by the AER in the draft deciéidBased on the available data the
AER accepts that the estimated TLCF of $0.99 nmillas been arrived at on a
reasonable basis, and represents the best espiosstible in the circumstances.
Therefore, the estimated TLCF needs to be accodoted the calculation of NT
Gas'’s forecast tax allowance in this access arrapgeperiod.

6.4.4 Forecast tax allowance

The AER has recalculated NT Gas’s proposed foreaasillowance due to changes
to the opening tax asset base, remaining tax lgsgefand changes to NT Gas'’s
proposed capex. The AER does not accept the taxallimvance proposed by NT
Gas because of changes:

= to the indexation used to roll forward the captase over the earlier access
arrangement period that affect the opening cabéaé

® to the forecast capex in 2010-11 that affect theareing tax asset remaining
lives

= made to other building block components that impacthe revenues and costs
used to derive the forecast tax allowance.

Therefore, the AER does not consider the foreeasallowance proposed by NT Gas
to represent the best estimate possible under2)(bj(of the NGR. The AER requires
NT Gas to make revision 6.1 to take account ofredlvarious changes impacting on
NT Gas'’s forecast tax allowance as shown in talile 6

216  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitey 2011, pp. 83-85.

217  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, p. 143, attachment A.2, (confidential).
218  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 97-99.

219 NGR,r. 74(2).

88



Table 6.5: AER tax allowance for the access arranggent period ($m, nominal)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Tax allowance 1.1 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.0

Source: AER analysis.

6.5 Conclusion

The AER accepts NT Gas’s changes to the remaiaxgdset lives as at 1 July 2001
used to roll forward to 1 July 2011, tax loss cdanyvard, and gamma contained in its
revised access arrangement proposal. The AER duexcept the forecast tax
allowance proposed by NT Gas because of the changés to the other building
block components in the final decision. These ceangpact on NT Gas’s revenue
and expenditures which affect the estimate of ts of taxation. The AER considers
NT Gas’s proposed estimate of the cost of taxatmes not represent the best
estimate possible in the circumstant@sTherefore, the AER proposes to revise the
access arrangement information as set out in EV&il.

6.6 Revisions

The AER proposes the following revisions to:

Revision 6.1 the revised access arrangement and access amang@formation to
reflect the tax allowance set out in table 6.5 final decision.

220  NGR, 1. 74(2)(b).

89



7 Operating expenditure

In its draft decision, the AER did not accept NTsGaperating expenditure (opex)
proposal of $73 million ($2010-11) as being prudemd efficient consistent with the
NGR and therefore required amendments to; labost escalators, corporate
overheads, insurance overheads, sales and marketipgnditure, step change for
increased integrity works, step change in aboveigdostation recoating.

Overall, these amendments resulted in the AER &iogep59 million ($2010-11) in
opex (excluding debt raising costs), which représaia $14 million ($2010-11) or
19 per cent decrease from the access arrangemepbpal.

While accepting the AER’s amendments to sales amnkietng expenditure and the
step change for increased integrity works, NT Gas ot accepted amendments in
relation to labour cost escalators, corporate oveaitls, insurance overheads, and the
step change in above-ground station recoating cdste revised access arrangement
proposal represented a $13 million or 22 per cexatéase on the draft decision.

In the draft decision, the AER was concerned abquitential overlap of NT Gas'’s
local overheads and APA Group (APA) corporate ogads. In response, NT Gas
submitted there was no scope for double countirmgvéver, NT Gas undertook a
review of overhead function and responsibilitidfofeing the dissolution of the NT
Gas governance due to the transfer of ownershpRA. As a result, NT Gas
proposed a downward adjustment of $206 000 to heaeoperating costs.
Furthermore, NT Gas provided a more detailed suligéion of its insurance
overheads, which was sufficient for the AER to picttee proposed insurance
allowance.

The AER has largely accepted the additional infaromaprovided in support of NT
Gas’s proposed opex costs. While the AER doesceepaNT Gas’s proposed labour
cost escalators and debt raising costs, the AERIdens the resulting reduction in
opex ($0.4 million) is not large enough to warragwising NT Gas’s revised access
arrangement proposal. Therefore the AER accept&hg's revised forecast opex of
$72 million ($2010-11) as set out in its revisedesms arrangement proposal. This
represents a 3 per cent decrease on the expenditoposed in NT Gas’s December
2010 access arrangement proposal.

7.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 91 of the NGR provides that opex must be sisclvould be incurred by a
prudent service provider acting efficiently, in amtance with accepted industry
practice, to achieve the lowest sustainable codebwering pipeline services.

The access arrangement information for an accessgament proposal must include
opex (by category) over the earlier access arrapgeperiod and a forecast of opex
over the access arrangement period and the basikioh the forecast has been
derived®*

221  NGR,r. 72(1)(a)(ii) and r. 72(1)(e).

90



Any forecast or estimate must be supported bytaraent of the basis of the forecast
or estimaté?® A forecast or estimate, must be arrived at oraageable basis, and
must represent the best forecast or estimate pessithe circumstances?

7.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

NT Gas did not amend its access arrangement censisith the draft decision. In
particular, it did not accept the amendments tolalzost escalators, corporate
overheads, insurance costs, or its step changdtore-ground station recoating
costs. NT Gas accepted the AER’s amendments te aatbmarketing costs, and
removed the step change for increased integritks/gf

In responding to the AER’s concerns regarding degblnting of overhead costs,
NT Gas has proposed an adjustment to base lineay®s in its revised access
arrangement proposal. This negative step changriatscfor reduced costs resulting
from the movement of some governance arrangemederiaken within the NT Gas
local management structure, which will instead beeutaken at a corporate level.
Furthermore, NT Gas has accepted the AER’s apprimeshift debt raising costs
from WACC to opex, thereby creating a new opex iiem.

NT Gas has proposed a revised total opex foredaishvis $13 million (22 per cent)
greater than that approved by the AER in the diadision. NT Gas’s revised
proposed opex is shown in figure 7.1 and disagdeega table 7.1.

Figure 7.1: NT Gas'’s revised proposed opex ($'006al, 2010-11)

I Actual [_1Estimate —4—ACCC allowed
—%—NT Gas revised forecast ~ —— AER draft decision - - - NT Gas December proposal

18000 -
16000 -
14000
12000
10000
8000 -
6000 -
4000 -

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Sources: NT Gag\ccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, pp. 134 & 140; NT

Gas,Revised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, p. 108; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 127.

Note: Figure 7.1 excludes debt raising costs.

222
223
224

NGR, r. 74(1).
NGR, r. 74(2).
This step change related to proposed additiigaip repairs for the purpose of fixing coatihefects.

91




Table 7.1: NT Gas'’s revised opex forecast ($'00fkal, 2010-11)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total

Operations & maintenance 8 810 10 481 8940 8977 1051 48258
Overheads 4373 4 436 4 470 5163 4 540 22 982
Sales & marketing 62 62 62 62 62 309
Total revised opex

(excluding debt raising 13 245 14 978 13 471 14 201 15653 71 549

costs)

Debt raising costs 65 72 77 76 74 365

Total revised opex 13 310 15051 13 549 14 278 237 71914

Total opex December 2010
proposal (excluding debt 13 489 15235 13764 13 861 16 646 72 995
raising costs)

Total opex approved in
draft decision (excluding 10 946 12574 10912 10 860 13 317 58 609
debt raising costs)

Source: NT Gafevised access arrangement submissiay, 2011, p. 108; NT Gas,
Access arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 134; AERraft decision
April 2011, p. 127.

NT Gas’s opex forecasts are outlined in more detahe following sections.
7.2.1 Overheads expenditure

7.2.1.1 Corporate and local overheads

The draft decision did not accept NT Gas’s propasegorate overhead costs as it
considered that they are likely to double countsafready included in local
overhead expendituf® NT Gas did not accept the draft decision and sttbchthat
the forecast level of corporate overheads repredehe best estimate possible in the
circumstance&?®

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGlamitted that costs included in
the local overheads category are costs that aweraat by the local entity. NT Gas has
examined the costs included in this category arsdsbhilamitted that these costs do not
overlap with the costs for the services providedHgycorporate grouff! NT Gas

also gggbmitted a report from IDM Partners (the IPB&lrtners report) to support this
view.

NT Gas acknowledged the concerns of the AER reggritlie difference between the
level of corporate overheads in the earlier acagssigement period and corporate

225 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 119.

226  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

227  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 88.

228  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, appendix G (confidential).

92



overheads forecast for the access arrangementip&fioGas submitted that the
responsibilities of corporate management have awsgynificantly in recent years,
and these changes in the corporate environmentwouhlidate any comparisons
made between current actual costs and the fordeastoped in 200%2°

NT Gas submitted that, particularly in light of t&éobal Financial Crisis (GFC),
corporate governance procedures have become mereus™° NT Gas also
submitted that along with increases in corporateegmance costs there have been
increases in costs associated with staff recruitniealth and safety and taxation
since forecasts were derived for the earlier acagsmgement period:

NT Gas further submitted that these costs have dssgssed as efficient for other
pipelines within APA. NT Gas submitted that the sistency of allocation of costs,
and the fact that the level of required corporaterieead costs were validated in the
APT Allgas draft decision, indicates that the f@sidevel of corporate overheads
does represent a reasonable foreTAst.

7.2.1.2 Insurance

In the draft decision, the AER rejected NT Gas@pmsed insurance costs on the
basis that it had provided insufficient informatimnsubstantiate thef In its
revised access arrangement proposal NT Gas progigd@tsurance quote by Marsh
Pty Limited (Marsh) to demonstrate the basis onchliis forecast was derivéd: NT
Gas submitted that:

= there is a significant increase in insurance casisn compared with the earlier
access arrangement period because APA has undegakeiew of its insurance
cover [ c-i-c ]

® jts insurance forecast has been developed on the basis (and by the same
broker) as that used and accepted by the AER peoe®f the APT Allgas gas
distribution network®

NT Gas also expressed concerns that the draftidedsl not include any allowance
for insurance in its forecast op&X.NT Gas submitted that it does not consider the
AER'’s decision not to approve an allowance for rasge as appropriate or consistent
with the revenue and pricing principle¥.

7.2.1.3 Regulatory costs

In the draft decision the AER accepted NT Gas'ppsed regulatory costs as being
the best estimate or forecast possible as reghyed74 of the NGR. In its revised

229  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

230 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

231 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

232  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

233 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 121.

234  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, attachment E (confidential).
235 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 92.

236  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 92.

237  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 92.

93



access arrangement proposal, NT Gas submittedrtetcordance with the draft
decision amendment requiring that the revision sabion date be changed to 1 July
2015, NT Gas now expects regulatory costs assdordta its next access
arrangement proposal to be incurred in 2014-18sIbecember 2010 access
arrangement proposal, NT Gas scheduled regulatstg ¢o occur in 2015-16 in line
with its proposed revisions submission date ofriuday 2016. Consequently, NT Gas
has rescheduled this expenditure to 2014-15 witbtloamhging the total level of
expenditure over the access arrangement pétiod.

7.2.2 Step changes

NT Gas accepted the draft decision to reject actepge for integrity works and has
removed ongoing integrity works from its forecaper®*? NT Gas did not accept the
draft decision in relation to above-ground statiecoating and has also proposed an
additional step change relating to a change inl igo@ernance structuré’

7.2.2.1 Above-ground station recoating

The draft decision did not accept the step changelation to above-ground station
recoating on the basis that the expenditure wasa@yrincluded in the base year
cost?*! In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGasitted that there is no
expenditure for above-ground station recoatingesly included in the base year,
and that the proposed recoating every second yeamences in the access
arrangement period?

7.2.2.2 Step change resulting from change in local governae structure

In light of the AER’s concerns regarding double ming of costs between corporate
and local overheads, NT Gas has undertaken a refige/future functional
allocations and responsibilities following the disgion of the current NT Gas
governance structure. As a result, NT Gas hasifaeha number of functions that
will no longer be undertaken within the NT Gas laoanagement structure, and
which will instead be undertaken at a corporatell&t/

NT Gas has submitted that the costs associatedh@gie functions are situated in the
operations and maintenance category as they avarlablated, and all NT Gas local
labour costs are allocated to this opex cate§8MT Gas also submitted that the
total reduction in opex costs associated with émeaval of these functions is
expected to be $1.029 million ($2010-11) over tteeas arrangement period. NT
Gas has adjusted its base year operations andemairde figure to reflect the annual
impact of this negative step charfge.

238 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 93.

239 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 95.

240 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, pp. 95-96.

241 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 125.

242  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 95.

243  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, pp. 95-96.

244  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 96.

245  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisklag 2011, p. 7 attachment F (confidential).

94



7.2.3 Real labour cost escalators

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s amended real gustlators. In its revised access
arrangement proposal, NT Gas has maintained itsosaescalation forecasts as
submitted in December 20

7.2.4 Debt raising costs

The draft decision accepted NT Gas’s proposal teradene benchmark debt raising
costs using the AER’s standard method. HoweverA#R updated the inputs used to
calculate a debt raising cost unit rate of 10.99yasints per annum (bppa). In turn,
this was applied to the benchmark debt componetiteo€apital base to estimate the
total allowance for debt raising costs for the asarangement period. Although NT
Gas proposed that the debt raising cost allowamoeld be included in the overall
WACC, the AER decided to provide the allowance asparate opex line item to
provide transparency’

NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal &cctp AER’s approach to
include the debt raising cost as an allowance expand based it on the AER’s
updated allowance of 10.9 bpf4.

7.2.5 Operating expenditure over the earlier access  arrangement
period

NT Gas has submitted that it identified an incaredlocation of historic opex
between the operations and maintenance categortharayerheads category in the
years from 2001-02 to 2007—88.NT Gas submitted that it advised the AER of this
error on 8 February 207%°

NT Gas has corrected this allocation in its reviaeckss arrangement proposal and
proposed that this error does not affect the tmpalx reported over the earlier access
arrangement period. NT Gas also submitted thaetiha does not affect the base
year calculation for forecast op&X.

7.3  Summary of submissions

The AER received two submissions in regards to M§'S&revised opex proposal.
These were from:

PWC submitted that:

®= NT Gas’s high level of corporate overheads andrarste costs should not be
accepted

246 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 94.

247 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 218-220.

248 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, p. 107.

249  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 107.

250 NT Gas, email to AERNT Gas response to AER questions AER.NTGAS.(®3-2@,8 February 2011.
251  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 108.

95



corporate overheads are better allocated basegerating costs or headcount as
these are more reflective of the actual corporateices delivered>?

The NTMEU submitted that:

the increase in operations and maintenance (O&Mdiscallowed by the AER did
not reflect the long term historical O&M expendéur

forecast pigging costs were nearly double when @etto pigging costs in the
earlier access arrangement period

it agreed with the AER’s approach to real labowst@scalation and considered
that it is more robust than the approach propogadTbGas

there was a need to incorporate some insurancs andtthe AER should have
made some allowance for this in the draft decisitmwever, it considered that
NT Gas’s approach to calculating insurance costsvea appropriate

there was an incentive for APA to allocate morgooate costs to regulated
subsidiaries (and away from unregulated subsidiaiiet could do so

NT Gas provided a listing of the functions that tieeporate group provides, but
failed to identify whether there had been any iasesin scope

the AER should have allowed continuation of thealawerhead, corporate
overhead and insurance costs at the rate NT Gald®adincurring these costs

it agreed with the AER’s assessment of sales anletiag and noted that the
need for sales and marketing is limited as prosgpectsers would be aware that
there was no other facility available in the North&erritory to transport g&s°

7.4 AER’s consideration

The AER accepts NT Gas’s revised opex proposalgxoeits revised labour cost
escalators and updated debt raising costs. Whilacuepting NT Gas’s revised real
labour cost escalators and debt raising costshlte considers that the resulting
reduction in opex ($0.4 million ($2010-11)) is terige enough to warrant revising
NT Gas’s revised forecast opex. The AER’s finalisiea, which is to approve NT
Gas'’s revised forecast opex is set out in figuge 7.

252
253

PWC Submission to the AERyne 2011.
NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, pp. 24-38.

96



Figure 7.2: AER's final decision forecast opex ($100, real, 2010-11)

I Actual CJEstimate -+~ ACCC allowed =% AER draft decision -8~ AER final decision ‘

18000
16000
14000
12000
10000 1
8000 -
6000 -
4000 -
2000 -
0 \

¥ |

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Source: NT GasAccess arrangement submissi@ecember 2010, p. 140; NT Gas,
Revised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 108; AERDraft
decision April 2011, p. 127; AER analysis.

Note: Figure 7.2 excludes debt raising costs.

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed lalmmst escalators and debt
raising costs as well as other opex items in NT$G&vised access arrangement
proposal the AER accepts, are discussed belowoffies opex items which the AER
accepts are:

= overheads expenditure relating to:
= corporate and local overheads
* insurance
» regulatory costs
= O&M step changes resulting from:
= above-ground station recoating
= change in local governance structure
= opex over the earlier access arrangement period.
7.4.1 Overheads expenditure

7.4.1.1 Corporate and local overheads

The AER accepts NT Gas’s forecast corporate ovdrbests and considers that they
are costs which would be incurred by a prudentisemprovider acting efficiently as

97




required by r. 91 of the NGR. The AER also consdbat the level of corporate
overhead expenditure proposed by NT Gas repretentsest estimate possible in the
circumstances as required by r. 74(2)(b) of the NGR

NT Gas has submitted that the AER has assesseacaagted the level of corporate
costs for other APA pipelines using a consistelocation methodolog$>* In the
draft decision, the AER’s concern with regard to §as however was whether the
method for calculating the corporate overhead atioa should differ from that of
other pipelines. The AER had concerns about anrappdouble counting of costs
between local and corporate overheads. It considéiet a number of corporate
functions which are normally undertaken by APA amehe case of NT Gas,
undertaken locally and are therefore already iresilid local overheads®

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGlamitted that there is no overlap
in the cost categories of its local overheads withcosts for services provided by the
corporate group. As a result it concluded thatahgmo scope for double counting
between local and corporate overhe@fid.o support this conclusion NT Gas
provided details of the categories of costs inalLitets local overhead account as
well as the functions attributed to the APA corpereosts>’ NT Gas also provided
the IDM Partners report which concluded that NT '&assource levels are
appropriate and that there is no double countingpefations and asset management
costs between NT Gas and APA.

The AER is satisfied that NT Gas has demonstrdtatithe cost categories and
functions of its local and corporate overheadssageificantly different. Consequently
the AER considers that there is little scope fantlde counting between local and
corporate overheads. As a result, the AER consttiatdNT Gas’s corporate
overhead allocation methodology is appropriate@rgsistent with r. 91 of the NGR.

Submissions received from PWC and the NTMEU raiseerns regarding the
methodology used to derive the forecast corporag¢ehead costs. PWC raised
concerns regarding the allocation of overhead amsthe basis of pipeline
revenue™® The NTMEU submitted that there was an incentivé\Br to allocate
more corporate costs to regulated subsidiarié<iitild do sG°° NT Gas submitted
that corporate costs have been allocated on astensbasis across the
organisatiorf™! The AER has considered the available informatiwhia of the view
that the method NT Gas has used represents théobesast possible in the
circumstance&®? The AER also considers that the overhead allocatiethodology is

254  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

255  AER.draft decisionApril 2011, pp. 119-120.

256  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 89.

257  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, pp. 88—90.

258 NT GasRevised access arrangement submission attachmedb®! Partners, NT Gas Pty Limited
operating resource review independent expert re@artviay 2011, p. 15 (confidential).

259 PWC Submission to the AEByne 2011.

260 NTMEU,Submission to the AERyne 2011, p. 35.

261 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.
262  NGR,r. 74(2)(b).

98



consistent with previous AER and ACCC gas decisretating to APA gas assets
and electricity asset§>

The NTMEU also raised further concerns regardimgiicrease in forecast corporate
overhead costs and submitted that NT Gas had failetentify whether there was
any increase in scop&' NT Gas provided several reasons to explain the#se in

its forecast corporate overhead costs when compare forecast corporate
overhead costs approved for the earlier accessgamaent period. It submitted that
the responsibilities of corporate management hayrefieantly changed in recent
years which have led to increases in costs. Axample, NT Gas submitted that
there has been a substantial increase in the eggeirts associated with corporate
governance, human resourcing, health and safetyaaation law?®

During the earlier access arrangement period NTd&hsot recover the full
allocation of corporate overhead costs from usetb@ existing negotiated service
contract did not allow the recovery of these ctistsugh the tariff. As a result the
remaining unallocated corporate costs were incuatetle corporate levéf® Due to
this, the AER is unable to make a comparison betW€E Gas’s forecast corporate
overhead costs and actual costs incurred the eadoess arrangement period.
Despite this, the AER considers that NT Gas hasiged sufficient justification as to
the increase in its proposed forecast corporateneael costs when compared to the
approved forecast costs for the earlier accesagaraent period. As a result, the
AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed forecast catp@verhead costs are the best
estimates possible in the circumstances as reqoyed74(2)(b) of the NGR.

7.4.1.2 Insurance

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposed insurance cesig@asonable forecast and
considers that it is the best forecast or estirpassible in the circumstances as
required by r. 74(2) of the NGR. The AER considbeg NT Gas has provided a
satisfactory explanation of the basis of its inegeacost forecast with the inclusion of
an insurance estimate by Marsh Pty Ltd in its eiaccess arrangement propd8al.

The NTMEU submitted that the approach used by N$ iGats insurance assessment
is not appropriate as NT Gas has previously beevigied with insurance cover for

its AGP asset®® The AER considers that previous insurance costair

comparable as APA had previously [

c-i-c
]269

263  APT AllgasAccess arrangement submission: 1 July 2011 — 38 2006 ,September 2010, pp. 132-134;
ACCC, Draft decision: Revised access arrangement by Ga&Ngtralia Ltd for the principal
transmission systerlovember 2007, p. 116., AERinal decision: Electricity transmission network
service providers — Directlink & Murraylink amendedst allocation methodologigglarch 2010.

264 NTMEU,Submission to the AERyne 2011, pp. 31-36.

265  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 91.

266 NT GasAccess arrangement submissiBecember 2010, p. 121.

267 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, #achment Econfidential).
268 NTMEU,Submission to the AERyne 2011, p. 34.

269  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 92.

99



The AER is satisfied that the use of an estimadpthcement value is an acceptable
basis to forecast insurance costs. The AER alssiders that the approach used by
NT Gas to forecast insurance costs is consistehttive approach approved by the
AER in relation to APT Allgad’®

7.4.1.3 Regulatory costs

The AER accepts that NT Gas’s regulatory costslvalincurred earlier due to
amendment 12.11 in the draft decision, which alténe proposed revision
submission date for an access arrangement proddsalAER considers that it is
reasonable to alter the timing of NT Gas’s regulatmsts on this basis and therefore
accepts NT Gas’s revised access arrangement ptaplisa submits that regulatory
costs will be incurred in 2014-15.

7.4.2 Step changes

7.4.2.1 Above-ground station recoating

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposed step changéenglatabove-ground station
recoating as being consistent with r. 91 of the NGB AER considers that this
expenditure is not included in NT Gas’s base yeatsand is therefore justified and
represents the best forecast or estimate possilhe icircumstances as required by
r. 74(2)(b) of the NGR. Therefore the AER accep#t tt is appropriate to include this
expenditure as a step change in forecast opex.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGlasitted that expenditure
associated with above-ground station recoatingneasncluded in its base year costs
and that the proposed two yearly schedule for teagpaommences in the access
arrangement period’ NT Gas agreed with the AER that the schedule ofab
ground station recoating expenditure submittedsiibecember 2010 access
arrangement proposal indicated that this expereiias incurred in the base year.
NT Gas confirmed that this expenditure was notidet?’?

In relation to the level of expenditure for abovewnd station recoating, NT Gas
submitted that the forecast cost of $155 000 ($201Pover the access arrangement
period provides for a crew to strip, inspect armbee five average sized statigrs.
Wilson Cook considered that this step change wmedt its usual criteria for step
change$/* As this expenditure has not been incurred preWaarsd it has not been
included in the base year costs, the AER consitiatshis expenditure represents the
best forecast or estimate possible in the circumest®as required by r. 74(2)(b) of the
NGR. The AER also considers that this expenditsijastified and is expenditure that
would be incurred by a prudent service providemngctfficiently to achieve the
lowest sustainable cost and is therefore consistehtr. 91 of the NGR.

270  APT AllgasAccess arrangement submission effective 1 July-2@D1June 201,6September 2010, p. 94.
271  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 95.
272  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 95.

273  NT GasAsset management plan — Amadeus Gas Pipeline 201&-R2ecember 2010, p.
26 (confidential).

274  Wilson CookReview of expenditure in relation to the Amadeus Bpslinel4 January 2011, p. 2.

100



7.4.2.2 Change in local governance structure

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposed negative stapgeh@sulting from a change in
local governance structure. The AER considersttiehegative step change to the
base year of $206 000 ($2010-11) is required tarerthat forecast opex consists of
incurred expenditure only as required by r. 91hefNGR. The AER also considers
that the removal of this opex addresses concerssdray the AER regarding double
counting of costs in the draft decisith.

As outlined in the draft decision, given that NTsSGall no longer be governed by an
independent board at the end of the current findease, the AER would expect to
see a reduction in associated opex following tésructure’® This reduction in opex
should offset the associated increase in corponsgenead costs as additional
functions will be shifted from NT Gas to APA.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTsGlasitted that it had undertaken a
review of its management and business serviceifurgtn light of the AER’s
concern over double counting of overhead co<ts.

c-i-C

]

7.4.3 Real labour cost escalators

The AER does not consider that NT Gas’s revisedlabaur cost escalation forecasts
are made on a reasonable basis, or representshoberasts possible in the
circumstances as required under r. 74 of the NGR.

The AER sets out a detailed analysis of its comatamns in relation to real labour
cost escalators in appendix B.

7.4.4 Debt raising costs

The AER accepts that a benchmark debt raisingwuostate of 10.9 bppa allows for
the best estimate of debt raising costs as requinddr r. 74 of the NGR. Therefore,
the AER considers that a debt raising cost allowafc$0.31 million ($2010-11)
represents costs that would be incurred by a ptuskemice provider in line with r. 91
of the NGR.

As discussed in chapter 5 of the final decisioa,AliER has calculated a WACC of
9.73 per cent. The WACC is similar to the discaaté¢ used in the draft decision to

275  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 119-121.
276  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 119
277  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 95.

101



determine the benchmark debt raising cost unitati®.9 bppa&’® Accordingly, the
AER confirms that the appropriate unit rate is Ippa for the final decision.

NT Gas has an opening capital base of $92.1 mjliidrich leads to a notional debt
component of $55.3 million at the assumed geatig 60 per cent). This amount of
debt requires one standard size ($250 million) kesde. The benchmark unit rate
multiplied by the debt component of NT Gas’s opgreapital base results in a total
allowance of $0.31 million ($2010-11) for debt nagscosts for the access
arrangement period.

7.4.5 Operating expenditure over the earlier access  arrangement
period

The AER accepts NT Gas’s changes to its opex dnveearlier access arrangement
period. The AER is satisfied that this change da#smpact on the total opex
reported over the earlier access arrangement peaodoes it impact on the base
year calculations.

NT Gas has used 2009-10 as its base year for afifiylts forecast operations and
maintenance expenditure and local overhead coBtsAER considers that NT Gas’s
reallocation of historic costs for 2001-02 to 200 will not affect its base year
calculations and will therefore not impact on NTsGdorecast costs for the access
arrangement period.

7.5 Conclusion

While the AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposeldabaur cost escalators and
debt raising costs, the AER considers that thdtregueduction in opex

($0.4 million) is not large enough to warrant rawsNT Gas'’s revised access
arrangement proposal. Therefore the AER proposappmve NT Gas’s proposed
revised forecast opex as set out in table 7.lisfdécision.

278  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 219. There is a difference of Ot cent which does not impact on
the benchmark debt raising cost unit rate.

102



8 Total revenue

The AER calculated a total revenue requirementNforGas over the access
arrangement period of $146.5 million (nominal), qared to $170.3 million
(nominal) proposed by NT Gas. The main reasonthfodifference are the
reductions required by the AER to NT Gas’s propdd&dCC and forecast capex over
the access arrangement period.

The AER considers that the individual componenteefevenue requirement it has
calculated are efficient and satisfy the revenue jpncing principles under
section 24 of the NGL.

Based on the AER’s calculated revenue and demaaddsts, the approved tariff for
reference services is 14.4 per cent lower thartahé proposed by NT Gas in the
first year of the access arrangement period. Tharayed reference tariff will
decrease each year only by the rate of change ihn €@Rsistent with the approach
proposed by NT Gas.

8.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 72(1)(m) of the NGR provides that the accessigement information for a full
access arrangement proposal must include theres@ahue to be derived from
pipeline services for each regulatory year of tt@eas arrangement period.

Rule 76 of the NGR provides that total revenu® ibe determined for each
regulatory year of the access arrangement periog tise building block approach.
The building block components are:

= areturn on the projected capital base for the year

= depreciation on the projected capital base foyta

forecast operating expenditure for the year

the estimated cost of corporate income tax forythae (if applicable)

= any penalty/reward from the operation of an inaenthechanism.

8.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

NT Gas did not accept the draft decision amendi®dnto amend NT Gas'’s total
revenue’’® Instead, NT Gas’s proposed a number of revisiom®mponents
affecting revenues and costs. The component chasyéiscussed in the relevant
final decision chapters are:

= rate of return on capital

= regulatory depreciation

= capital and operating expenditure forecasts

279 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatidiay 2011, p. 35.

103



= estimate of forecast cost of taxatiSh.

The revised access arrangement proposal setsapagad total revenue requirements
for each year of the access arrangement perioKdadtors, as set out in table 8.1
below.

Table 8.1: NT Gas's proposed annual revenue requineents and X factors
($'000, nominal, unless otherwise stated)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Total revenue building blocks

Return on capital 11192 12 663 13 855 14 078 9
Regulatory depreciation 7243 2834 2955 3197 798
Operating expenditure 13 652 15834 14 620 15803 17 854
Tax allowance 2782 1779 1910 1985 1242
X factors(%) 0 0 0 0
Revenue requirement 34 869 33 109 33341 35063 33880

Source: NT GadRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, p. 35, NT Gas,
Revised access arrangement submisdibeny 2011, p. 111.

8.3 Summary of submissions

Although, the AER received submissions on individteans that contribute to total
revenue, no submissions were made on NT Gas'srtahue.

8.4 AER considerations

The total revenue building blocks proposed by NE @@ addressed in the AER’s
analysis and considerations in Part A of the fadedision.

8.4.1 Py adjustment and X factors

The R adjustment indicates the increase in the totamae requirement in the first
year of the access arrangement period, while tfecrs indicate subsequent
movements in tariffs. The X factors are the smowladjustment to subsequent years
required to maintain the present value of revenN@&sGas has proposed nil X factors
over the access arrangement peffddhe AER accepts NT Gas'’s proposed X factors
for its revenue requirement for the access arraegéperiod. The AER also accepts
NT Gas’s proposedoRs it ensures NT Gas’s revenue requirement is aethierhile
maintaining its net present value.

280 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, pp. 9,12,19,35.
281  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, attachment A3 (confidential).

104



8.4.2 Total revenue, P o adjustment and X factors

The AER has estimated NT Gas’s total revenyadfustment and X factors based on
its analysis and consideration of the building kloomponents discussed in the
chapters in Part A of the final decision. Thesengjes have decreased NT Gas’s
proposed revenue by 14.0 percent.

The AER’s final decision results in a total revemegquirement over the access
arrangement period of $146.5 million (nominal), gared to $170.3 million
(nominal) proposed in the revised access arrangepneposal. The main reasons for
the difference reflect the AER’s decision not tpgve:

= the proposed WACC for the AGP
= the revised capex forecasts
= real labour cost escalators

These estimations are summarised in Table 8.2.

Table 8.2: AER's conclusion on NT Gas's annual revele requirements and
X factors ($m, nominal, unless otherwise stated)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Return on capital 9.0 10.3 10.2 10.0 9.9
Regulatory depreciation 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2 0.8
Operating expenditure 13.6 15.8 14.6 15.8 17.8
Tax allowance 11 15 1.6 1.7 1.0
Total 26.5 30.3 29.4 30.8 29.5
Smoothed revenue path 27.8 28.6 29.3 30.0 30.8

NT Gas X factor (%)

(revised access arrangement 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
proposal)
AER approved X factor (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

AER approved X factor tariff

revenue (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Source: Table 8.2 is based on information from Raof the final decision.

There are no real price changes for referencecevariffs as it will be indexed by
the change in CPI each year.

8.5 AER conclusion

The AER has made amendments to NT Gas’s proposeckfst capex, WACC and
real labour cost escalators. As a consequencéERedoes not approve the annual

105



revenue requirement proposed by NT Gas becausestrbt comply with r. 76 of the
NGR. The AER proposes revisions to the revenueireaent in accordance with
changes to the various revenue components, assdesttin the relevant chapters of
the final decision. Therefore, the AER proposetase the total revenue as set out
in revision 8.1.

8.6 Revisions

The AER proposes the following revisions to:

Revision 8.1:the revised access arrangement information tael&lkble 12.1 and
replace it with the following:

Table 8.3: Forecast total revenue requirements fathe access arrangement ($m,
2010-11, unless otherwise stated)

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Return on capital 9.0 10.3 10.2 10.0 9.9
Regulatory depreciation 2.7 2.8 3.0 3.2 0.8
Operating expenditure 13.6 15.8 14.6 15.8 17.8
Tax allowance 11 15 1.6 1.7 1.0
Total 26.5 30.3 29.4 30.8 29.5
Smoothed revenue path 27.8 28.6 29.3 30.0 30.8
X factor tariff revenue(%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

106



9 Demand forecasts

Demand forecasts are used to calculate the referésdffs and can also influence
forecast capital and operating expenditure linkeahétwork growth.

The draft decision did not require any amendmemtsT Gas’s proposed demand
forecasts. The AER considers that the demand fetefar the AGP are reasonable
and in accordance with the requirements of the NGR.

9.1 Regulatory requirements

Rules 72(1)(a)(iii)(A) and 72(1)(d) of the NGR prde that the access arrangement
information for a full access arrangement propesalust include:

= usage of the pipeline over the earlier access geraent period showing, for a
transmission pipeline, minimum, maximum and avedg®aand for each receipt
or delivery point, and user numbers for each reéa@iplelivery point

= to the extent that it is practicable, a forecagtipéline capacity and utilisation of
pipeline capacity over the access arrangementgaitorecast of pipeline
capacity and utilisation of pipeline capacity otleat period and the basis on
which the forecast has been derived.

Rule 74(1) of the NGR provides that any informatimthe nature of a forecast or
estimate must be supported by a statement expdpih@nbasis of the forecast or
estimate.

Rule 74(2) of the NGR provides that a forecaststingate must be arrived at on a
reasonable basis and represent the best forecastimate possible in the
circumstances.

9.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

In chapter 9 of the draft decision, the AER did identify any required amendments
to demand forecasts in NT Gas’s access arranggmnagposal. NT Gas'’s revised
access arrangement proposal in relation to den@eddsts is unchanged from
December 2010 access arrangement proposal.

9.3 Summary of submissions

The AER received one submission on NT Gas’s denfmnedasts from Northern
Territory Major Energy Users (NTMEU), which subreittthat:

= the view that PWC will be the only user of the ABRuture needs to be
reassessed

= there is potential for NT Gas to over-recover itsveed revenue by under-
forecasting the amount of gas that might be trariegdo various parts of the

107



AGP, particularly as there is now significant chang the electricity supply
structure in the Northern Territof?

9.4 AER’s consideration

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed denfanetasts are set out in
chapter 9 of the draft decision.

The AER considers that the information in NTMEUsé submission on proposed
demand forecasts are similar to that which wasigeain NTMEU’s submission on
NT Gas’s December 2010 access arrangement propos&IMEU submitted
concerns around NT Gas'’s forecasts in relatioheausage of the AGP over the
access arrangement perf@dNTMEU submitted that the current user forecasts by
NT Gas indicate PWC as being the only user whigxsected to utilise full capacity
of the AGP. NTMEU submits therefore, that thesedassts do not take into account
that future users may seek access to the Z&P.

The AER considers that these issues are no diffévaghose raised in the draft
decision. The AER’s consideration of NTMEU'’s earl&bmission is contained in
the draft decisioR®®

9.5 Conclusion

As set out in chapter 9 of the draft decision, AR considers that the proposed
demand forecasts are arrived at on a reasonalikedrakrepresent the best forecast
or estimate possible in the circumstances in aeeme with r. 74(2) of the NGE&!
The AER approves NT Gas’s demand forecasts as theserequirements of

r. 72(1)(a)(iii), r. 72(1)(d), and r. 74 of the NGR

282 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011 p. 39.

283 NTMEU,Submission to the AERebruary 2011, pp 47-49.
284 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, p 39.

285 NTMEU,Submission to the AERBune 2011, p 39.

286  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 140-141.

287 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 146.

108



10 Reference tariffs

An access arrangement is required to set out heereice provider intends to charge
for reference services. The NGR requires that #sesbfor setting reference tariffs be
explained by defining the tariff classes and conmgathe revenue to be raised by
each reference tariff with the cost of providingleandividual reference service.

In the draft decision, the AER considered that NilE'&method of setting tariffs was
appropriate. The AER accepted NT Gas’s proposextation of revenue to the single
reference service, establishment of a single adésser for the firm service, and
capacity based charging for that user class indraft decision. NT Gas has
proposed no further change in its revised accessngement proposal. However, NT
Gas submitted a revised tariff taking into accoiinet building blocks in its revised
access arrangement proposal. Although the AER &seepst elements of NT Gas’s
revised access arrangement proposal, the AER datesceept NT Gas'’s proposed
tariffs. The AER requires NT Gas to amend itsfstd reflect the revisions made to
the building blocks in the final decision. The AteRuires that the reference tariff for
2011-12 be set at $0.6513 per gigajoule (GJ) akdel point maximum daily
quantity (MDQ).

10.1 Regulatory requirements
With respect to reference tariffs, the NGR requiMdsGas to:

= describe the proposed approach to the settingitfsfancluding the method used
to allocate costs, and demonstrate the relatiortsttiween tariffs and costs and
provide a description of any applicable pricingpiples (r. 72(1)(j))

=  demonstrate that total revenue is allocated betwefenence and other services in
the same ratio that costs are allocated betweee services (r. 93(1)&(2))

= for each reference tariff, show how it would recotre portion of revenue
attributable to that reference service and, tcetttent practicable, attributable to
users or user classes (r. 95(1))

= allocate directly attributable costs to users @rusasses to which they are
referable (r. 95(3)(a))

= allocate indirect costs between users or useredaasa manner consistent with
the revenue and pricing principles (r. 95(3)(b)).

= gpecify the tariffs for each reference servicd®(1)(d)(i) & (ii))

The AER has limited discretion in assessing compbawith r. 952

288 NGR . 40(2). Under r. 40(2) of the NGR, limitdidcretion means the AER may not withhold its apalo
to an element of an access arrangement proposas thaverned by the relevant provision if the ABR
satisfied that it complies with applicable requissts of the NGL, and is consistent with applicable
criteria (if any) prescribed by the NGL.

109



10.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

In the draft decision, the AER accepted NT Gastppsed tariff structure, including
its proposal to allocate all its revenue to thenfgervice, to establish a single user
class on the pipeline, and to move to a capaciygehfrom a throughput chargf&.
However, the draft decision required NT Gas to ahtee reference tariff to reflect
changes in the various building blocks that makéherevenue requirement.

NT Gas made no further changes to its tariff stmectn its revised access
arrangemenproposaf® That is, it proposed a single user class on tpelipi¢®* and
that the tariff would based on capacity rather tthmoughput as was the case over the
earlier access arrangement pefivd.

For 2011-12, NT Gas proposed a revised referemi¢ea$0.7605 per GJ, which is
0.12 per cent higher than compared with $0.75963Jdesubmitted in the December
2010 access arrangement prop8SaNT Gas's revised tariff is based on a smoothed
revenue requirement for 2011-12 of $32.5 millioonginal)?®* In subsequent years,
NT Gas proposed the tariff rise by consumer pmciek (CPI) only?®

10.3 Summary of submissions

The AER received one submission in regard to refar¢ariffs from Northern
Territory Major Energy Users (NTMEU).

NTMEU submitted that:

= the AER must reassess the likelihood of PWC bédiegonly user on the pipeline,
considering possible changes in the structureeNbrthern Territory (NT)’'s
energy market

= a possible change could be the breaking of the pagahat PWC has over
power generation in the NT

= the AER must consider reference tariffs for likegnsportation options because
otherwise there is significant potential for NT Ga€nhance its revenue for using
a regulated assét®

289  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 156.

290 NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, pp. 29-30.
291  NT GasRevised access arrangement informatigiay 2011, pp. 29-30.
292  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 155-156.

293  NT Gas, Acess arrangement proposalecember 2010, p. 21, NT G&svised access arrangement
proposal May 2011, p. 26.

294  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 116.

295  NT GasRevised access arrangement proppkéy 2011, p. 14, NT GaRevised access arrangement
information May 2011, p. 30.

296 NTMEU,Submission to the AEBune 2011, p 39.

110



10.4 AER’s consideration

10.4.1 Allocation of revenue to the reference servi  ce, establishment of
user classes and allocation of costs

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed tatifticture is set out in chapter 10
of the draft decisio’’ The draft decision accepted the proposed singfé sé&ructure
to replace the three zonal tariffs which operateden the earlier access arrangement.

The AER considers that the NTMEU submission do¢gravide any additional
information to that which was provided in the NTMBWubmission on NT Gas’s
December 2010 access arrangement profosahe AER'’s consideration of the
NTMEU's earlier submission is contained in the tidafcision?*

10.4.2 Capacity based charging

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed cdpdiased charging is set out in
chapter 10 of the draft decisid!f.The AER considers that a capacity based charge,
rathegg?an one based on throughput, is consigtiémthe requirements of the

NGR:

10.4.3 Calculation of reference tariffs

In the draft decision, the AER accepted that theremce tariff be charged on the
basis of daily delivery point capacity reservatithNT Gas'’s revised access
arrangement proposal has maintained this apprd@dehAER requires the reference
tariffs to be adjusted based on the building bloakponents (and hence the revenue
requirement) as set out in the final decision. AR&R proposed a revised tariff of
$0.6513 per GJ for 2011-12 compared to NT Gas'pqmed tariff of $0.7605 per GJ
for 2011-12. The AER considers that NT Gas'’s rel/iederence tariff is not
consistent with r. 95 of the NGR and therefore pegs to revise the reference tariff
as set out in revision 10.1.

10.5 Conclusion

As set out in chapter 10 of the draft decision,AR&R considers that:

= the proposed tariff structure is consistent wit@5.of the NGR

= NT Gas’s proposed capacity based charging is demsig/ith r. 95 of the NGR.
The AER does not approve NT Gas’s proposed tagfg does not reflect the

building block components as discussed in the filegision and is, therefore, not
consistent with r. 95 of the NGR. The AER’s progbsevision 10.1 is set out below.

297 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 149-155.

298 NTMEU,Submission to the AERebruary 2011, pp 60-62.
299 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 150

300 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 155-156.

301 NGR,r.95.

302 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 156.

111



10.6 Revisions
The AER proposes the following revisions:

Revision 10.1 revise the 2011-12 reference tariff to $0.65113G& of delivery point
MDQ.

112



11 Tariff variation mechanism

An access arrangement is required to set out hoiiganay be varied during the
access arrangement period. NT Gas has proposedfavariation mechanism that
allows tariffs to be adjusted by inflation and, wapplicable, an ‘X’ factor for each
year. In addition, NT Gas has proposed a mechafosradjusting tariffs in the event
of an approved cost pass through.

The purpose of the tariff variation mechanism mpagst other things, to permit the
building block revenue to be recovered over theeas@rrangement period smoothly
and to take account of actual inflation.

The AER does not accept elements of NT Gas’s peddasff variation formula,
under r. 92(2) of the NGR. The AER considers théetors must be amended to
reflect the changes to the forecast total revedeatified in other chapters of the
final decision.

NT Gas has broadly accepted the cost pass throwggthamism as specified in the
draft decision, but has proposed some changes ettised access arrangement
proposal. The AER has accepted several of thegeopeal changes, and made a
number of further revisions in order to approve §as’s revised access arrangement
proposal.

11.1 Regulatory requirements

With respect to the tariff variation mechanism, @R requires that:

=  NT Gas include a mechanism for variation of a efee tariff over the course of
an access arrangement period (r. 92(1))

= the reference tariff variation mechanism must be@gied to equalise forecast
revenue in present value terms from reference ees\wver the access
arrangement period, and the portion of total reeesllocated to reference
services for the access arrangement period (r)P2(2

®= NT Gas include the service provider’s rationaledny proposed reference tariff
variation mechanism (r. 72(1)(k))

= areference tariff variation mechanism may provatevariation of a reference
tariff in accordance with a schedule of fixed tgrior in accordance with a
formula set out in the access arrangement; orrasudt of a cost pass through for
a defined event; or a combination of 2 or morehese operations. (r. 97(1))

= aformula for variation of a reference tariff mdgr(example) provide for variable
caps on the revenue to be derived from a parti@darbination of reference
services; or tariff basket price control; or reverield control; or a combination
of all or any of these factors (r. 97(2))

= areference tariff variation mechanism must giveAlER adequate oversight or
powers of approval over variation of the referetazéf (r. 97(4))

113



= in deciding whether a particular reference taréfigtion mechanism is
appropriate to a particular access arrangemenf i must have regard to the
various factors in r. 97(3) of the NGR including theed for efficient tariff
structures; the possible effects of the refereag# variation mechanism on
administrative costs; the regulatory arrangemeh#sy) applicable to the
relevant reference services; the desirability ofststency between regulatory
arrangements for similar services; and any otHewvaat factor.

The AER has full discretion in assessing NT Gasippsed tariff variation
mechanisni’®

11.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

In the draft decision, the AER required amendmemtdT Gas’s proposed tariff
variation mechanisri* NT Gas accepted some of the AER’s amendmentsidimg
the general structure of the cost pass through amesim. However, NT Gas has
proposed a significant number of further technezakndments in its revised access
arrangement proposal. Broadly, NT Gas proposedgdsato:

= the drafting of the annual tariff variation mectsaniin the access arrangement
* elements of the cost pass through mechafi3m.

11.2.1 Annual tariff variation mechanism

NT Gas did not accept several of the amendmentsuseétn the draft decision relating
to oversight and approval of annual tariff variaBoSpecifically, NT Gas proposed
to:

= revise the due date for submitting annual tarifiateon notifications from 50
business days before each 1 July of the acceswyameent period as set out in the
draft decision, to 40 business days before eachyl This change requires the
AER to make its decision on NT Gas’s annual tasfiation within 20 business
days, compared to 30 days, as set out in the dieafsiori*®

= [imit the correction of errors in past annual taviiriations to those in the access
arrangement period

= gpecify that the time value of money to be mairgdiim the recovery of revenue
associated with a cost pass through event

* replace the terminologyrigger eventswith ‘ cost pass through everit§’

303 NGR. 40(3).

304 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 170-174.

305 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, pp. 115-129.
306 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 120.

307 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, pp. 120-121.

114



11.2.2 Cost pass through mechanism

In the draft decision, the AER did not accept NTsGa@roposed general cost pass
through event®® The draft decision defined the following cost péssugh events,
which are all subject to a defined materiality gireld as set out in

amendment 11.2%

= regulatory change event

= service standard event

= tax change event

= terrorism event

= jnsurer credit risk event

® jnsurance cap event

natural disaster event.

The AER made amendments to the cost pass throtvéaiation process, and did
not accept NT Gas'’s proposdshhking of cost pass through tariff variation’s.

NT Gas has not incorporated all elements of th& dexision, and has proposed
changes to the following:

= gpecific cost pass through event definitions:

regulatory change eventthe event definition should clarify that it refecs
material new events, and should remove the reqeinéthat the regulatory
change mustsubstantially affect the manner in which the SerRcovider
provides the ‘Reference Services’

service standard evenrtdelete the wordsubstantiallyfrom the event
definition

insurance cap eventthe event definition should allow for costs thatar
due to its negligence, fault, or lack of care, amadude the requirement that its
actions must be intendetb‘cause harm

insurer credit risk evert-remove the requirement that an insurer be a
‘nominated’ insurer

natural disaster eventreplace the textforecast operating expenditungith
‘approved revenue requirement’

308
309
310

AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 165-166.
AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 170-173.
AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 164.

115



= carbon pricing evert-add a new carbon pricing event, which specifiesge
number of permutations of form that a potentiaboarprice could take

= insurer insolvency eventadd a new event where an insurer insolvency 1esult
in a material loss to it as a result of unsatistidms

= materiality threshold-materialityto be assessed relative to the annualised costs
of a cost pass through evéhtAlso, the materiality threshold should only be
defined once in the cost pass through sectioneotitess arrangem&ht

® timing of cost pass through tariff variations—tlee@ss arrangement should:

= specify that approved cost pass through tariffateons should take into
account the time value of money from any delay®aovery or return

= allow for costs to be passed through at any painihg a regulatory year,
where the AER considers is necessary

= allow for eligible cost pass through variation sotat occur in the final year
of the access arrangement period to be passedythimithe subsequent
access arrangement peribd

= cost pass through tariff variation process—the ABRuld have discretion to
extend the due date for notifications following tiezurrence of cost pass through
events>**which was set at 90 business days in the drafsidec®

11.3 Submissions
No submissions were made on the tariff variatiocmaaism.

11.4 AER's consideration

The AER's consideration of NT Gas'’s revised aceessigement proposal is outlined
below. Consistent with r. 40(3) of the NGR, the AR&S not approved proposed
elements of the tariff variation mechanism whermitsiders a preferable alternative
exists that better promotes the requirements iIlN(B& and NGL. The AER is
required to consider the consistency of the progposechanism with r. 97 of the
NGR; the national gas objecti¥& and the revenue and pricing principfés.

11.4.1 Annual tariff variation mechanism

The AER accepts several elements of NT Gas’s rdaseess arrangement proposal
on the annual tariff variation mechanism. Howetlee, AER does not accept NT
Gas’s proposal to shorten the period for assessofidit Gas’s annual tariff

311 NT GasRevisedccess arrangement submissidfay 2011, p. 123.

312  NT GasRevisedccess arrangement submissidfay 2011, pp. 123-124.
313 NT GasRevisedxccess arrangement submissidfay 2011, p. 124.

314 NT GasRevisedxccess arrangement submissidfay 2011, p. 125.

315  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 174.

316 NGLs. 23.

317 NGLs. 24,

116



variation notifications, or to limit the AER’s aliy to correct errors in past tariff
variations. The AER’s considerations on NT Gastppsed revisions to the annual
tariff variation mechanism are discussed in thefing order:

= accounting for the time-value-of-money Iate’ approvals of annual tariff
variations

= due date for annual tariff variation notifications
= correction of errors in past annul tariff variatson

= removal of reference tdarigger events

Accounting for time value of money

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgagment proposal that the time
value of money be accounted for in the adjustmesthanism used when the annual
price approval is delayed beyond 1 July.

The AER does not accept that the revised wordingTirGas’s revised access
arrangement proposal would allow tariffs to carvgiofrom one year to the next in

the case of a late decision. By including a bindeguirement that NT Gas be
compensated with the time-value-of-money for laeisions diminishes the incentive
for NT Gas to submit compliant annual tariff vaieat notifications within the

required time frame. The AER therefore proposastse the access arrangement as
set out in revision 11.1.

Due date for notifications

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed revisidhe due date for annual tariff
variation notifications. The draft decision requrent that annual tariff variation
notifications to be submitted 50 business daysrpoid July and was consistent with
the submission requirements on other regulatedgsisessed'® NT Gas’s annual
tariff variations involve a single reference tarifpdated only by consumer price
index (CPI), a pre-defined X-factor, and potermyialpre-approved cost pass through
amount. In the event of any errors or deficiengieT Gas’s initial proposal, 20
business days may not allow the AER sufficient ttmeonsult with NT Gas about
these errors while ensuring decisions are mademtitie appropriate time-frame.

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s concerns abowtdhenistrative burden of
submitting an updated notification to the AER wiilea March to March CPI
becomes availabf&® Such a notification would only require updatingedariff by
one value, and would allow the AER to make a fatll #imely assessment of the
notification where the initial notification contamany deficiencies. Accordingly, the
AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed changes tdubelate for notifications are
not consistent with r. 97(4) of the NGR. The AERr#fore proposes to revise the
access arrangement as set out in revision 11.1.

318  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 164.
319 NT GasRevisedaccess arrangement submissiday 2011, p. 116.

117



Correction of errorsin past tariff variations

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed revisitimiting the AER’s ability to
correct for errors in past annual tariff variatio8pecifically, NT Gas proposed that
the AER should only correct errors in variationshivi the current access
arrangement periotf’

The AER considers that there is no basis to lietAER’s ability to correct an errors

in past annual tariff variations if it does comeéhe AER'’s attention. The AER
considers that limiting its ability to correct suehrors through subsequent tariffs

would be inconsistent with the recovery of effidciensts under the revenue and

pricing principles of the NGE?* The AER proposes to revise the access arrangement
as set out in revision 11.1.

Referenceto trigger events

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposed removal of tfezerce totrigger events
from section 4.7.2 of the access arrangement,igbditier reflects NT Gas’s revised
access arrangement proposal.

However, the AER considers the terminolotnigger eventshould be substituted
with ‘cost pass through evénleaving the rest of the text undeleted, so thires the
intended effect of the original drafting. Furthégre AER considers this revision
contributes to a tariff variation mechanism thatassistent with r. 97 of the NGR.
The AER proposes to revise the access arrangermaet aut in revision 11.1.

11.4.2 Cost pass through mechanism

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas'’s revised acegssngement proposal regarding
cost pass through mechanisms are set out belas. Hevised access arrangement
proposal, NT Gas accepted the AER’s broad framewmrihe cost pass through
mechanism, which included a series of defined eveulbject to a defined materiality
threshold. However, NT Gas proposed further amentisrie the following:

® gpecific cost pass through event definitions:
= regulatory change event
= service standard event
= insurance cap event
= insurer credit risk event
* natural disaster event
= carbon pricing event
» insurer insolvency event

= materiality threshold

320 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 117.
321 NGL, s. 24.

118



® timing of cost pass through tariff variations
* cost pass through tariff variation procé%s.

To ensure consistency with the national gas ohje¥tiand the revenue and pricing
principles®?* the AER considers a pass through mechanism shaidgce the risk of
material and unexpected events that impact onvécsgurovider with the long term
interests of users. In particular, the AER considbere should be incentives for a
service provider to bear some risk of unexpecteshtsy as this will encourage the
service provider to manage or mitigate the coste@ated with such events. The
AER also considers that any cost pass-through nméshashould be symmetric, such
that users will benefit from unexpected events thaterially reduce the costs faced
by a service provider. Further, the AER consideas & cost pass through mechanism

should seek to minimise any administrative costs.

11.4.2.1 Specific cost pass through event definitions

The AER accepts several elements of NT Gas’s pegpesent definitions, and
considers that these definitions are consistert wi®7 of the NGR; the national gas
objective (NGOJ?®> and the revenue and pricing principftéWhere this is not the
case, the AER rejects NT Gas'’s revised accessgemaent proposal, and has
proposed to revise the access arrangement astsatreuision 11.2.

Regulatory change event

The AER accepts NT Gas’s proposal that the dedimitif aregulatory change event
should include the imposition ofreewregulatory obligations or requirements.

However, the AER considers that the definition sti@lso include the removal of
regulatory obligations or requirements, as the nahof a regulatory obligation could
equally impact on the costs of reference servitks will ensure that the cost pass
through mechanism is symmetrical, and that usaneflidrom material decreases in
Ccosts.

The AER also considers tihegulatory change eveshould be revised to eliminate
any overlap between thiegulatory change everdervice standard eveandtax
change eveniTheregulatory change everas defined in the draft decision, does not
specify that aegulatory change everg a change in regulatory obligation that does
not fall within any cost pass through event catggdhe AER considers that the
suggested revision does not alter the nature oftataat would qualify as eegulatory
change evenbut eliminates any potential overlap between &s/érhe AER also
considers that this revised definition is consisteith r. 97 of the NGR. The AER
therefore proposes to revise the access arrangerseet out in revision 11.2.

322  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, pp. 119-128.
323 NGL,s. 23.
324 NGL, s. 24.
325 NGL,s. 23.
326 NGL, s. 24.

119



Service standard event

The AER accepts NT Gas’s revised access arranggmgmisal to remove the word
‘substantially from the definition of theservice standard everih keeping with the
updatedegulatory change event

I nsurance cap event

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgagment proposal to exclude
insurance costs over NT Gas’s insurance policytlihat arise as a result of
‘negligence, fault, or lack of cdrelhe AER considers that a pass through regime
should not limit the incentives on a service previtb act efficiently, prudently and
responsibly’®’ If NT Gas was compensated for all costs exceeglinigsurance cap
due to its ‘negligence, fault, or lack of care'wbuld face a diminished incentive to
avoid negligent behaviour.

In the revised access arrangement proposal, NTs@asitted that in the absence of a
cost pass through above the insurance cap, it wwaud to insure for a higher level of
public liability cover®?® The AER considers that this would lead to a nisms$urance
premiums and, consequently, in NT Gas’s opex. @inaitfguments were raised in the
2010 Victorian distribution network service provis¢DNSPS) final decision which
were rejected by the AER?

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed revisiothe basis that it does not
promote the long term interests of users or prasgeasers as required under the
national gas objectiv€® The AER therefore proposes to revise the access
arrangement as set out in revision 11.2.

Insurer credit risk event

The AER accepts NT Gas's revised access arrangemgmisal to delete the word
‘nominatedfrom before the wordinsurer.3*

The definition of the insurer credit risk event,s&s out in the draft decision, does not
specify any nomination process. The AER accepts ithaubmitting a cost pass
through application, NT Gas would be required tmdestrate that the relevant
insurer was an existing insurer. Therefore, sulifette materially threshold being
met, an event in which any of NT Gas’s existinginess becomes insolvent would
gualify as aninhsurer credit risk event

Natural disaster event

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgegment proposal which
proposes changes to the natural disaster evertifiSpky, NT Gas raised concerns
that the textihcluded within NT Gas'’s forecast operating expamél in amendment
11.2 of the draft decision should refer to onlystiansurance costs that have been
accepted by the AER. NT Gas therefore submittettiigatext should be amended to
‘include within NT Gas’s approved revenue requiretndie AER considers the

327 AER,Final decision, Victorian distribution determinatioOctober 2010, pp. 744—798.
328 NT GasRevisedccess arrangement submissibfay 2011, pp. 121-122.

329  AER/Final decision, Victorian distribution determinatioOctober 2010, pp. 792—793.
330 NGL,s. 23.

331 NT GasRevisedaccess arrangement submissiday 2011, p. 16.

120



event, as defined in the draft decision, will cogtrerwise eligible natural disaster
events for which insurance or self insurance ituthed in its approved opex. Such
policies would compensate NT Gas for the eventsgosaking the cost pass through
mechanism unnecessary. The referencéotecast operating expenditurns

consistent with r. 76 of the NGR, and refers testhopex costs approved by the AER.

Carbon price event

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed cartiomgrevent>? and does not
consider it necessary to establish a new costthassgh event specific to carbon
pricing.

The AER considers that the otheplicy-basetidefined cost pass through events
namely, the regulatory change event, service stdrelent and tax change event are
sufficiently comprehensive to capture most eveelting to policy changes. Such
policy changes are likely to include potential carltaxes, trading schemes, or other
carbon pricing regimes.

The AER considers that the existing ‘policy-basealss through events
appropriately provide for the material risks to &s of a carbon price
event. The AER considers that this event is comsistith the r. 97 of the
NGR. The AER therefore proposes to revise the aceangement as set
out in revision 11.2.

Insurer Insolvency Event

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed addlterent as it does not consider
the definition proposed by NT Gas is sufficientlgar.

However, the AER considers that NT Gas’s revisegsg arrangement proposal
addresses circumstances where NT Gas faces matestalbut is not in a position to
mitigate the risk of the event occurring. The AERsiders that these circumstances
should be addressed by revising the ‘insurer creskitevent’, specifically by adding
the following text at the end of the definition:

(c) incurs additional costs associated with saififag an insurance claim,
which, would have otherwise been covered by theliesit insurer.

The AER considers that this event is consistertt Wiée r. 97 of the NGR.
The AER therefore proposes to revise the acceaaggment as set out in
revision 11.2.

11.4.2.2 Materiality threshold

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed revisidhne definition of the
materiality threshold. The materiality thresholdeét at one per cent of smoothed
forecast revenue requirement, to ensure that eostsnly passed through where they
significantly impact NT Gas. By annualising costselatively small event that
occurred over a short period of time may, when eot@d into an annual figure,
exceed the materiality threshold. This is not cstesit with the overall objective of
the cost pass through mechanism. The defined rakitgthreshold is intended to set

332  NT GasRevised access arrangement proppkéy 2011, p. 16.

121



clear and transparent guidance for what the AERaeidept as a material financial
impact. The AER considers the materiality threshatddefined in the draft decision,
is consistent with r. 97 of the NGR; the nationas$ gbjective’® and the revenue and
pricing principles®*

The AER accepts that the materiality threshold khoualy be defined once in the
access arrangement, and should be set relatihe enoothed annual revenue
requirement included in the AER'’s approved accessgement information.
Therefore, the AER considers that the materiatitgghold as proposed by NT Gas is
not consistent with r. 97 of the NGR; the natiogas$ objectivé’®® and the revenue
and pricing principled®® The AER therefore proposes to revise the access
arrangement as set out in revision 11.2.

11.4.2.3 Timing of cost pass through tariff variations

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgament proposal relating to
the timing of cost pass through tariff variatiomte AER considers that:

= the AER should take into account ‘any other factbesAER considers relevant
and consistent with the NGR and NGL’ in determinivigether to approve a
proposed cost pass through event variation. The vaue of any delay in the
recovery costs associated with a cost pass threughts would be one such
consideration. The AER will assess NT Gas’s progageestimated costs against
the expenditure requirements under the NGR and N&dare approving any such
cost pass through application.

= mid year tariff variations create unnecessary adtrative complexity and
introduce price volatility for users and prospeetissers. Where an approved
material cost pass through event occurs duringaaery year, the AER
considers NT Gas has sufficient scope to defer @kygenditure until the next
regulatory year, in order to preserve the religpif reference services in the
interim. The AER therefore does not accept NT Gpeiposal to allow for mid-
year tariff variations due to cost pass throughesze

= the purpose of a cost pass through mechanismeioto for tariff variations
associated with material unforseen events to odering an access arrangement
period. Costs associated with events in the sulesg@ccess arrangement period
should be assessed in the context of the next aecengement review. The AER
therefore does not accept NT Gas’s proposal tieatdists associated with events
occurring in the last year of the access arrangep®nind should be passed
through in the next access arrangement period,ruhdeost pass through
mechanism.

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposed amendmelaitsng to the timing of the
cost pass through variations are inconsistent w7 of the NGR; the national gas

333 NGL,s. 23.
334 NGL,s. 24.
335 NGL,s. 23.
336 NGL,s. 24.

122



objective®*” and the revenue and pricing principt®$The AER therefore proposes to

revise the access arrangement as set out in neVigi@.

11.4.2.4 Cost pass through tariff variation process

NT Gas largely accepted the process for cost passdh tariff variations, as set out
in amendment 11.4 of the draft decision. This amesmd required that NT Gas notify
the AER of event costs within 90 business daysefevent occurring. However, in
its revised access arrangement submission, NT Basged for the AER to have
discretion to increase the required time for ncdifion of a cost pass through event

occurring*

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgagment proposal as it
introduces unnecessary additional uncertaintytimocost pass through tariff
variation process. The AER, therefore proposes\se the process description
further in order to better promote the national gajective>*° and the revenue and
pricing principles’*! The AER considers that, where the costs of agass through
event take longer than 90 business days to caécatad verify, NT Gas should not be

prevented from passing through such an event.

Therefore, the AER considers it is preferable tiaitGas submit an estimate of the
costs incurred within 90 business days of the egeatirring. The AER considers this
revision increases the flexibility of the cost pgg®ugh mechanism. The AER further
considers that the amended cost pass throughvari#ition process is consistent with
r. 97 of the NGR; the national gas objecti{and the revenue and pricing
principles®*® The AER proposes to revise the access arrangexaesgt out in

revision 11.3.

11.5 Conclusion

The AER does not accept elements of NT Gas'’s pexpasnual tariff variation
mechanism and cost pass through mechanism on sigethat they do not comply
with r. 97 of the NGR; the national gas objecti{/&or the revenue and pricing
principles®*® The AER’s conclusions on the annual tariff vadatmechanism and the
cost pass through mechanism are summarised inlakle

337 NGL, s. 23.
338 NGL,s. 24.
339 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 125.
340 NGL, s. 23.

341 NGL,s. 24.
342 NGL,s. 23.
343 NGL, s. 24.
344  NGL,s. 23.
345 NGL, s. 24.

123



Table 11.1 The AER’s conclusions on the annual tdfivariation mechanism

NT Gas revised access AER decision AER

arrangement proposal

Issue

revision

Annual tariff variation mechanism

Due date for Proposed to submit its annual tariffDoes not accept NT Gas’s 11.1

notification

Accounting for time
value of money

Removal of reference
to ‘trigger event’

Correction of errors in
past annual tariff
variations

variation notificatior40 business
daysprior to each 1 July, with the
AER required to make a decision
within 20 business days

The access arrangement should

revised access
arrangement.

Does not accept NT Gas's 11.1

specify that any delays in variationrevised access

of tariffs due to alate’ decision

made by the AER should take into

account théime value of money

Proposed to delete a section of texDoes not accept the

in the annual reference tariff
adjustment process to exclude

arrangement proposal.

11.1
deletion of the text, but
accepts substitution of

‘other than as a result of a Trigger ‘' Trigger Eventswith

Events

‘Cost Pass Through
Event.

Corrections of errors in past annuaDoes not accept NT Gas'’s 11.1

tariff variation process should be
limited to variations within the
current Access Arrangement
Period.

Cost pass through mechanism

Regulatory change
event

Service standard event

Insurance cap event

Event definition should clarify it

revised access
arrangement proposal, as
there is no basis to limit
the correction of past
errors in annual tariff
variation process.

Accepts NT Gas’s revised 11.2

refers to material new events, and access arrangement

should remove the requirement
that the regulatory change must

proposal to include new
regulatory obligations. The

‘substantially affect the manner in AER considers a further

which the Service Provider
provides the ‘Reference Services’

Delete the waub'stantially.

Event definition should allow f
costs that occur due to NT Gas's
negligence, fault, or lack of care

revision should be made to
the definition to include

the removal of regulatory
obligations or
requirements.

Accepts deletion of the
word ‘substantially, but
does not accept deletion of
the rest of the text.

Accepts NT Gas’s revised 11.2
access arrangement
proposal.

Does not accept NT Gas's 11.2
revised access
arrangement proposal.

124



Insurer credit risk

event

Natural disaster event

Carbon price event

Insurer insolvency
event

Materiality threshold

and includes the requirement that

NT Gas’s actions must be intended

‘to cause harm

Remove the requirement that an
insurer be arlominatedinsurer.

Repladerecast operating
expenditure requiremenuith
‘approved revenue requiremént

Accepts NT Gas’s revised 11.2
access arrangement
proposal

Does not accept NT Gas's 11.2
revised access
arrangement proposal.

Include a broadly defined carbonDoes not accept NT Gas’s 11.2

price event to capture potential
imposition of a carbon price.

Include an additional event to
protect NT Gas againstaterial
lossegesulting from insurer
insolvency and resultant
unsatisfied claims

Materiality should be asselsse

revised access
arrangement proposal.

Accepts in principle NT
Gas’s revised access
arrangement proposal.

However, the AER

considers that the eventis 11.2
better addressed as an
additional clause in the

insurer credit risk event.

Does not accept NT Gas's 11.2

revised access
arrangement proposal.

relative to theannualisedcosts of a
cost pass through event. NT Gas
also proposed that the materiality

Timing of cost pass
through variations

Cost pass through
tariff variation process

threshold should only be defined
once in the cost pass through

section of the access arrangement

Accepts the removal of the
second definition of the
materiality threshold.

Various amendments regarding thédoes not accept NT Gas’s 11.2

timing of cost pass through tariff
variations.

Proposed that the AER should
have discretion to extend t8@
Business Dayeriod in which NT
Gas must notify the AER of cost
pass through events.

revised access
arrangement proposal.

Does not accept NT Gas's 11.3
revised access
arrangement proposal.

Requires NT Gas to amend
the process to allow for the
submission of cost
estimates, rather than fully
known costs, within 90
business days.

11.6 Revisions
The AER proposes the following revisions:

Revision 11.1revise the access arrangement to amend sectiéhas 7ollows:

NT Gas will notify the AER in respect of aReference Tariffgariations, such that
variations occur on the first of July of any yeHne notification will be made at least

50 business days before the date of implementatdnnclude:

125



(a) the proposed variations to tReference Tariffsand
(b) an explanation and details of how the proposeditiaris have been calculated.

If NT Gas proposes variations to tReference Tarifffother than as a result ofCast
Pass-through Evepaind those variations have not been approvedégeht 1 July,
then theReference Tariffaill be varied with effect from that next 1 Julyntil such
time as variations tReference Tariffare approved by the AER.

If it appears that any past annual tariff variattmmtains a material error or deficiency
because of a clerical mistake, accidental slipnoiseion, miscalculation or mis-
description, the AER may change subsequent tadfé&count for these past issues.

Within 30 business days of receiving NT Gas’s tasafriation notice, the AER will
inform NT Gas in writing of whether or not it hasrified the proposeBReference
Tariffs.

The 30 business day period may be extended fortaken by the AER to obtain
information from NT Gas, obtain expert advice ongalt about the notification.
However, the AER must assess a cost pass throymicatpn within 90 business
days, including any extension of the decision mgkime.

Revision 11.2revise the access arrangement to amend sectidéhas 7ollows:

Subject to the approval of the Regulator undeNagonal Gas Rulefkeference
Tariffs may be varied after one or maZest Pass-through Eventdscurs, in which
each individual event materially increases or niallgrdecreases the cost of
providing the reference services. Any such vamatdl take effect from the next 1
July.

In making its decision on whether to approve th@ppsedCost Pass-through Event
variation, the AER must take into account the folloy:

Whether:

= the costs to be passed through are for the delvfgpipeline services

= the costs are incremental to costs already alldmenh Reference Tariffs

= the total costs to be passed through are buildimgklcomponents of total revenue

= the costs to be passed through meet the relevdiandbGas Rules criteria for
determining the building block for total revenuedietermining reference services

= any other factors the AER considers relevant amsistent with the National Gas
Rules and National Gas Law.

For the purpose of any defined event, an everdnsidered to materially increase or
materially decrease costs where the incurred oearp costs of that individual event
meet theMateriality Thresholddefined below.

126



Cost Pass-through Everase:

= aregulatory change event;
® aservice standard event;

= atax change event;

= aterrorism event;

® an insurer credit risk event;
® aninsurance cap event;

® a natural disaster event
Where:

Regulatory change event-means:

An imposition of, a change in, or the removal eégulatory obligation or
requirement that:

(a) falls within no other category @ost Pass-through Everdnd

(b) occurs during the course of the access arranggmeeiod; and

(c) affects the manner in which NT Gas providesference Servicg@s the case
requires); and

(d) materially increases or materially decreases tlesanf providing those services.
Service standard event-means:
A legislative or administrative act or decisionttha

(c) has the effect of:

(i) varying, during the course of the access arrangepmiod, the manner in
which NT Gas is required to providdR&ference Serviger

(i) imposing, removing or varying, during the courseanfaccess arrangement
period, minimum service standards applicable tosgibed reference
services; or

(i) altering, during the course of an access arrangepmniod, the nature or
scope of the prescribed reference services, pralgeNT Gas; and

(b) materially increases or materially decreaseststs to NT Gas of providing
prescribedReference Services
Tax change event-means:

A tax change event occurs if any of the followirggars during the course of the
access arrangement period for NT Gas:

127



(a) a change in a relevant tax, in the applicationfbcial interpretation of a relevant
tax, in the rate of a relevant tax, or in the waglavant tax is calculated;

(b) the removal of a relevant tax;
(c) the imposition of a relevant tax; and

In consequence, the costs to NT Gas of providieggibed Reference Services are
materially increased or decreased.

Terrorism event—means:

An act (including, but not limited to, the use ofde or violence or the threat of force
or violence) of any person or group of persons (hreacting alone or on behalf of

in connection with any organisation or governmentjich from its nature or context
is done for, or in connection with, political, igibus, ideological, ethnic or similar
purposes or reasons (including the intention tluarfce or intimidate any government
and/or put the public, or any section of the pybhdear) and which materially
increases the costs to NT Gas of providing a Reéer&ervice.

Insurer credit risk event—means:

An event where the insolvency of the insurers of &S occurs, as a result of which
NT Gas:

(@) incurs materially higher or materially lower costs insurance premiums than
those allowed for in the access arrangement; or

(b) in respect of a claim for a risk that would haverm@sured by NT Gas’s insurers,
is subject to a materially higher or lower claimili or a materially higher or
lower deductible than would have applied under pladicy; or

(c) incurs additional costs associated with self fugdam insurance claim, which,
would have otherwise been covered by the insolvesuirer.

Insurance cap evert—means:

An event that would be covered by an insurancecpdlut for the amount that
materially exceeds the policy limit, and as a reSidl Gas must bear the amount of
that excess loss. For the purposes of@ust Pass-through Everthe relevant policy
limit is the greater of the actual limit from tinb@ time and the limit under NT Gas’s
insurance cover at the time of making this accesmgement. This event excludes all
costs incurred beyond an insurance cap that areodid& Gas’s negligence, fault, or
lack of care. This also excludes all liability amigg from the NT Gas’s unlawful
conduct, and excludes all liability and damagesiagi from actions or conduct
expected or intended by NT Gas.

Natural disaster event—means:

Any major fire, flood, earthquake, or other natudalaster beyond the control of NT
Gas (but excluding those events for which exteimalrance or self insurance has
been included within NT Gas’s forecast operatingesxiture) that occurs during the
access arrangement period and materially increbsesosts to NT Gas of providing
Reference Services

Materiality threshold —means:

128



For the purpose of any defin€@bst Pass-through Everdgn event is considered to
materially increase or materially decrease coseravthat event has an impact of one
per cent of the smoothed forecast revenue spedifidte access arrangement
information, in the years of the access arrangemerndd that the costs are incurred.

Revision 11.3revise the access arrangement to amend seclighak follows:

NT Gas will notify the AER of &ost Pass-through Evenithin 90 business days of
the Cost Pass-through eveatcurring, whether th€ost Pass-through Evewntould
lead to an increase or decreasReference Tariffs

When the costs of théost Pass-through Evetcurred are known (or able to be
estimated to a reasonable extent), then those sloalisbe notified to the AER. When
making such notification to the AER, NT Gas wilbpide the AER with a statement,
signed by an authorised officer of NT Gas, verifythat the costs of any pass through
events are net of any payments made by an insutkird party which partially or
wholly offsets the financial impact of that evemic{uding self insurance).

The AER must notify NT Gas of its decision to apgor reject the proposed
variations within 90 business days of receivingribgfication. This period will be
extended for the time taken by the AER to obtafarmation from NT Gas, obtain
expert advice or consult about the notification.

However, if the AER determines the difficulty olsassing or quantifying the effect
of the relevanCost Pass-through Evergquires further consideration, the AER may
exceed the 90 business day limit. The AER will fyddT Gas of the extension, and
its duration, within 90 business days of receivangptification from NT Gas.

129



12 Non-tariff components

NT Gas’s access arrangement sets out proposed &mchsonditions that are not
directly related to the nature or level of tariffaid by users, but which set out the
respective rights of the service provider and users

In the draft decision, the AER accepted some oGBI's proposed terms and
conditions but required amendments to others.dmavised access arrangement
proposal, NT Gas accepted many of the AER’s requreendments, partially
accepted others with modifications to the wordihthe relevant clauses and rejected
other of the AER’s amendments altogether, partityia relation to liability.

In the final decision, the AER accepts NT Gas'ppsed modifications to the extent
that they better promote the national gas objedtive. 23 of the NGL. The AER
however has not accepted certain provisions padityiwhere those provisions do
not reflect appropriately the assignment of riskwmen the service provider and the
user.

In its draft decision, the AER required amendmeagsrding the capacity trading
requirements, queuing requirements, extensioneapednsions policy and
commencement and review dates.

In response to the draft decision, NT Gas revisedesof its proposed requirements
relating to capacity trading, queuing and revievwbsussion date but did not accept
other amendments to the non-tariff components AHER accepts NT Gas’s revised
queuing requirements and some of its revisiongedlto the capacity trading
requirements and the submission of an access aeraegt proposal. However, the
AER does not approve part of NT Gas’s revised requents related to capacity
trading under conditions of default, pipeline exd®ms, fixed principles and the
commencement and review submission dates.

12.1 Terms and conditions

12.1.1 Regulatory requirements

Rules 48(1)(d)(i) and 48(1)(d)(ii) of the NGR rea full access arrangement to
specify the reference tariff and other terms anwldens on which reference services
will be provided.

In considering NT Gas’s proposed terms and conwtibe AER has had regard to
r. 100 of the NGR.

Rule 100 requires that an access arrangement Isestamt with the national gas
objective and the rules and procedures in forcewmthe terms and conditions of the
access arrangement proposal are determined oedevike national gas objective is
to promote efficient investment in, and efficiepieoation and use of, natural gas
services for the long term interests of consumératural gas with respect to price,
quality, safety, reliability and security of supmf/natural gas’*®

346 NGL,s. 23.

130



The AER has full discretion in assessing NT Gasippsed terms and conditions.
Full discretion means that the AER has discretowithhold its approval of an
element of an access arrangement proposal ifeiER’s opinion, a preferable
alternative exists that:

= complies with applicable requirements of the NGH &GR
= s consistent with applicable criteria (if any) sceibed by the NGL and NG&’

12.1.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

TheAER’s draft decision set out its consideratiand amendments to NT Gas'’s
terms and conditions in appendix C. NT Gas accepigay of the AER’s required
amendments, partly accepted others with modifioatio the wording of the relevant
clauses and rejected many. Due to the combinedtefféehe AER’s amendments and
NT Gas’s revisions there has been a change toumdering of clauses in the terms
and conditions between NT Gas’s December 2010 s@esngement proposal and
NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal.

NT Gas’s proposed terms and conditions are sahajpendix H to its revised
access arrangement submissith.

12.1.3 AER’s consideration

The AER’s assessment of NT Gas’s proposed termsa@mditions and issues raised
in response to the draft decision is set out iaitlet appendix C. Appendix C covers
only those amendments which NT Gas either did oo¢pt or only partly accepted
(for example, by proposing changes to the wordinfp® relevant clauses).

The AER does not accept certain revisions propbgedT Gas. As set out in
appendix C, the AER considers that revisions agaired in order to better promote
the national gas objectivé’

12.2 Capacity trading requirements

12.2.1 Regulatory requirements

Under r. 48(1)(f) of the NGR, capacity trading regments are to be included in a
full access arrangement. Rule 105(1) of the NGRireq that capacity trading
requirements must provide for capacity transferscicordance with the rules or
procedures of the relevant gas market, if the serprovider is registered as a
participant in a particular gas market. If the ss\provider is not registered, or the
rules or procedures do not address capacity tratheg capacity trading
requirements must comply with r. 105 of the NGR.

Rules 105(3) and 105(2) of the NGR concern thestearof capacity trading
requirements with and without the service provis@onsent. Capacity trading
requirements may specify conditions under whichseotwill or will not be given,
and the conditions to be complied with if consamngiven. A service provider is

347 NGR, r. 40(3).
348 NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbéy 2011.
349 NGL, s. 23.

131



precluded from withholding its consent unless & heasonable grounds, based on
technical or commercial considerations, for doing®8

The terms and conditions for changing receipt altvery points are to be included
in a full access arrangement.Rule 106 of the NGR requires that an access
arrangement must provide for the change of a receigelivery point with the
service provider’'s consent. The service providgrecluded from withholding its
consent unless it has reasonable grounds, bastedlomcal or commercial
considerations, for doing so. The access arrangemay specify conditions under
which consent will or will not be given and condits to be complied with if consent
is given®?

12.2.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

Amendments 12.1 to 12.3 of the draft decision neguUNT Gas to amend capacity
trading requirements®in order to better promote the national gas ohject*
Briefly, these were to:

= delete the termwithout limitatiori from section 5.3(a) (amendment 12.1)
= delete section 5.3(g) (amendment 12.2)

» include a definition ofreasonable commercial or technical grouhitis
schedule 2 (amendment 12.3) for the benefit ofarSer

NT Gas has accepted amendment 12.1 relating tefleéion ofwithout limitation
and has included some additional wording to cl&u3&) that clarifies that NT Gas’s
reasonable costs are not limited to the examplesqged>>°

NT Gas has not accepted amendment 12.2 relatitige tiemoval of section 5.3(g) but
has modified the wording of this section to clatifat the users default must be a
material default under the transportation agreerTéNT Gas proposed an additional
provision which clarifies that a transfer made urgketion 5.3 does not affect the
rights or liabilities that had accrued under, orafation to, the contract before the
transfer took affect. It submitted that this aduifl provision is consistent with

r. 105(5) of the NGR>®

NT Gas has not accepted amendment 12.3, whichregjamending the definition of
reasonable commercial or technical groundsbmitting that an all encompassing

350 NGR,r. 105(4).

351 NGR,r.48.

352 NGR,r. 106.

353 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.181.

354  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.180.

355  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp.179-181.

356  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.134; NT GaRevised access arrangement
proposal May 2011, p. 21.

357 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.134; NT GaRevised access arrangement
proposal May 2011, p. 22.

358 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.134.

132



definition is not feasibl&>® Instead, NT Gas has included two examples of such
grounds to assist users to understand the potasctgle of considerations that NT Gas
may make in withholding its consent to transferslenander sections 5.3 and 5.4 of
the access arrangeméfitThese examples of the tereasonable commercial or
technical groundsire:

= if the service provider would not receive at ldast same amount of revenue it
would have received before the change (section 5.3)

» if a reduction in the amount of maximum daily qugntMDQ) at the initial
delivery point will not result in a correspondingiease in the service provider’'s
ability to provide that service to the alternatiaivery point (section 5.4f"

12.2.3 AER'’s consideration

12.2.3.1 Definition

While acknowledging that NT Gas has not provide@laencompassing definition of
this term, the AER considers the inclusion of exl®pf the termmeasonable
commercial or technical grounds the revised access arrangement proposal benefit
users and prospective users in understanding #ie da which NT Gas may

withhold its consent to change receipt and deliymnts MDQs. The AER is
therefore satisfied that their inclusion betterpodes the national gas objective.

12.2.3.2 Capacity trading requirements

The AER accepts section 5.3(a) of NT Gas’s revasanbss arrangement proposal
relating to the phrase “and other costs as reagpdatermined”. This phrase clarifies
that NT Gas’s reasonable costs are not limitetsttegal and internal costs (the two
examples provided). The AER accepts that NT Gasin@ay other reasonable costs
and expenses in respect to its consent and assigmineapacity that are not covered
by the examples provided. As a result, the AER ictems that NT Gas’s proposed
revision to section 5.3(a) is consistent with taéonal gas objective under s. 23 of
the NGL.

The AER does not accept section 5.3(g) of NT Ges/ssed access arrangement
proposal. The AER maintains its assessment inigal&b capacity trading under
conditions of default as set out in the draft decig®? It considers that withholding
consent to capacity trading in the case of a usdefault ‘'0f a material obligatioh
under the Transportation Agreement will benefitimei the service provider nor the
user and will likely restrict the efficient transfef capacity between existing and
potential users. The AER considers that the delaifchis section as set out in
revision 12.1, would better promote the nationa glajective in s. 23 of the NGL.

Further, NT Gas has proposed additional text usdetion 5.3, which makes clear
that a transfer made under section 5.3 does nettatfie rights or liabilities that a user

359 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdiay 2011, p.133.

360 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.133, NT GaRevised access arrangement
proposal May 2011, p. 22.

361 NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbéy 2011, p. 22.
362 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 180-181.

133



had accrued under its contract before the transtde effect®®® The AER considers
this is consistent with r. 105(5) of the NGR.

12.2.4 Conclusion

The AER accepts NT Gas'’s revised access arranggambsal in relation to the
inclusion of examples of the tem@asonable commercial or technical grounds.
Further, the AER accepts NT Gas'’s revision to sech.3(a) and the inclusion of the
new provision in section 5.3 relating to rights diadilities when capacity trading
takes place. The AER considers that these revisiomsonsistent with r. 105(5) of
the NGR.

However, the AER does not accept NT Gas'’s revisetan 5.3(Q) relating to the
user in default of a material obligation as it @ oonsistent with s. 23 of the NGL.
Therefore, the AER proposes to revise NT Gas’'ssegl/access arrangement as set
out in revision 12.1.

12.2.5 Reuvisions
The AER proposes the following revision:

Revision 12.1 delete section 5.3(g) of the capacity tradingunegnents of the
revised access arrangement proposal.

12.3 Queuing requirements

12.3.1 Regulatory requirements

Under r. 48(1)(e) and r. 103(1) of the NGR, queurguirements are to be included
in a full access arrangement if the access arraageis for a transmission pipeline.

Rule 103(3) of the NGR requires that queuing rezquants must establish a process
or mechanism for determining an order of priorigpMeeen prospective users of spare
capacity or developable capacity in which all pexdfve users are treated on a fair
and equal basis.

Rule 103(4) of the NGR provides by way of exampk the order of priority may be
determined either on a first come first servedsasion the basis of a publicly
notified auction in which all prospective users abée to participate.

Rule 103(5) of the NGR requires that queuing rexqagnts must be sufficiently
detailed to enable a prospective user to understenbasis of the order of priority
and to determine its position in the queue.

12.3.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

Amendment 12.4 of the draft decision required NB @eamend section 6.4 of the
access arrangement proposal by replacing the Sd&tebruary 2003with the

363 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.134; NT GaRevised access arrangement
proposal May 2011, p. 22.

134



commencement date of the access arrangement. NfigSascorporated this
amendment in section 6.4 of its revised accessgeraent proposaf?

12.3.3 AER’s consideration

The AER’s consideration of NT Gas’s proposed quguaguirement is set out in
chapter 12 of the draft decision.

The AER accepts NT Gas'’s revision to section 6.4 iasconsistent with the draft
decision amendment and complies with r. 103 oiNG&R.

12.3.4 Conclusion

The AER accepts NT Gas'’s revision to section 6dl@msiders that it complies with
r. 103 of the NGR.

12.4 Extensions and expansions policy

12.4.1 Regulatory requirements

Under r. 48 of the NGR extension and expansionireonents are to be included in a
full access arrangement® Rule 104(1) of the NGR requires that extension and
expansion requirements may state whether the apdi@access arrangement will
apply to incremental services provided as a regdtparticular extension or
expansion or outline how this may be dealt with &ter time. If the requirements
provide that an access arrangement applies tomasrl services, r. 104(2) of the
NGR states that the requirements must deal witleffieet of the extension or
expansion on tariffs.

12.4.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

The draft decision did not accept NT Gas’s extems@nd expansions policy and
required the following amendments:

= if NT Gas proposes an extension of the coveredipmdt must apply to the AER
in writing to decide whether the proposed extensidhbe taken to form part of
the c)g)e\éered pipeline and will be covered by theeas@arrangement (amendment
12.5

= atthe end of each financial year NT Gas must mftire AER of all pipeline
extensions in progress or completed during that eaendment 12.8Y’

= that the access arrangement will apply to increalesgrvices offered as a result
of expansions of the pipeline (amendment £2°7)

» at the end of each financial year NT Gas must mftre AER of all pipeline
expansions in progress or completed during that (g@aendment 12.8

364  NT GasRevised access arrangement proppkéy 2011, p. 24.
365 NGR,r. 48(1)(g).

366  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.185.

367  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.186.

368 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.186.

135



the removal of fixed principles from the extens&nrd expansion policy
(amendment 12.9)°

NT Gas did not incorporate any of the AER’s amenaisieclating to extensions and
expansions policy into its revised access arrangepreposal.

NT Gas submitted that:

amendment 12.5 appears to make a determinatiorhether a particular pipeline
is a covered pipeline, which the AER is not in gipon to determine under the
NGL and NGR*™

the AER has not provided reasons supporting theiregent for amendment 12.5
of the draft decisioH?

it is unclear why the AER has required amendmerni,2hich requires the
deletion of some text from section 7.2(a) of itsgwsed access arrangeniéht

the imposition of reporting requirements, as s¢tilmamendments 12.6 and 12.8,
is beyond the AER’s powers as it relates to theinga&f access arrangements.
NT Gas proposed that the access arrangement mledeo set out the terms and
conditions of the service provider’s provision efarence services to users, and is
an inappropriate vehicle for the imposition of repw requirements by the AER.
NT Gas proposed that this is evident given thatdBR has specifically defined
information gathering powers under the NGL

the timeframes proposed for the reporting requirgma amendments 12.6 and
12.8 are unreasonabfé

the reasons the AER had provided in supporting ament 12.9, which required
the removal of section 7.4 from the proposed acagssigement do not address
the basis of why NT Gas had proposed fixed priesipRlso, the AER had not
demonstrated that its alternative proposal wasepaibfe with regard to the
national gas objectiVé®

the requirement that 7.1(d) and 7.2(c) of the axeesangement be made as fixed
principles is not for the purpose of ensuring thatreference tariff is unaffected
by the addition of extensions or expansions. NT @aposed that the intent of
these clauses is to ensure that it and other pavitd which it is negotiating can
have certainty over the period of their contractingingements’’

369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377

AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.186.

AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.186.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p.137.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, pp. 137-138.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, pp. 138-139
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, pp. 139-140.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, p. 140.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitery 2011, pp. 141-142
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 141.

136



12.4.3 AER'’s consideration
12.4.3.1 Amendments in the draft decision no longer required

Expansion of capacity above the existing capacity

The AER accepts section 7.2(a) of NT Gas’s revasaubss arrangement proposal as
reasonable and considers that it is preferableea ®AER’s proposed amendment 12.7.
The AER considers that the revised section giweshllity to both NT Gas and the
AER in determining coverage of an expansion in capalhe AER also considers
that NT Gas’s section 7.2(a) is consistent withO# of the NGR. Under this rule, a
statement may be included in the expansion regeingmvhich indicates whether the
access arrangement will apply to incremental sesvprovided as a result of a
particular pipeline expansion.

Reporting requirements

The AER has considered NT Gas’s submission thattiegy requirements proposed
by the AER are not necessary or appropridtdhe AER has reconsidered its
position and is satisfied that the draft decisioreadment relating to reporting
requirements is not necessary because:

= NT Gas is required under r. 134 of the NGR to gheeAustralian Energy Market
Commission (AEMC) a revised description of the pipewhen this is affected
by an extension or capacity expansion. A Memorandtibinderstanding exists
between the AER and the AEMC which allows the twdibs to share certain
information relating to their functions and pow&$As a result, the AER
considers that it is unnecessary for NT Gas to laaveial reporting requirements
in relation to extensions and expansions in itess@rrangement. This avoids any
additional regulatory burden on NT Gas.

= however, the AER may consider, in the longer tesmusing its information-
gathering powers under s. 48 of the NGL to coliefdrmation it considers is
reasonably necessary for its performance or theceseeof its functions or powers
under the NGL or NGR. This is consistent with tHeRAs approach in other
recent access arrangement reviéis.

12.4.3.2 Extensions to the covered pipeline

The AER does not agree with NT Gas that it didprovide reasons for amendment
12.5 in the draft decision as required by r. 59fthe NGR and refers to the
following discussion in the draft decision:

The AER also considers that NT Gas should notiégyAER of all
extensions or expansions completed or in progretbeand of each

378 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay, 2011, p. 139.

379 AEMC, AER and ACCQylemorandum of Understanding between the Australizergy Market
Commission and Australian Energy Regulator and Alisin Competition and Consumer Commission
July 2009, pp. 4-5.

380 AER, Final decisiontemena Gas Networks Access arrangement proposddd$W gas networkdune
2010, pp. 435-436; AER, Final decisigkccess arrangement proposal for the ACT, Queanbagedn
Palerang gas distribution netwarkarch 2010, p. 129; AER, Final Decisidinvestra Ltd Access
arrangement proposal for the SA gas netwdtdne 2011, p. 148; AER, Final decisi&T Allgas Access
arrangement proposal for the QLD Gas netwahkne 2011, p. 101.

137



financial year. The AER considers this level ohsparency is necessary to
satisfy the national gas objecti¥éNT Gas’s proposal contains no such
provisions, and the AER requires NT Gas to amentises 7.1 and 7.2 of
the access arrangement accordingty.

The AER'’s draft decision amendment 12.5 was an dment to section 7.1 of the
access arrangement, which dealt with pipeline exbas.

The AER considers that it has provided a staterokits reasons in the draft decision
with respect to amendment 12.5 and that it hag tdmplied with r. 59(4) of the
NGR. As discussed below the AER is maintainingdfadt decision amendment 12.5,
with minor modifications in the final decision asvision 12.2. Because the AER
considers that the reasons for this amendment dvscassed in the draft decision, it
considers that NT Gas has had an opportunity fmoresto these reasons in its
revised access arrangement proposal. As a rdsellER does not consider the need
to provide NT Gas with an additional opportunityéspond to the draft decision.

The AER does not agree with NT Gas that it is beywe power of the AER to
decide whether an asset should be covered or moierd. 40(3) of the NGR, the
AER has full discretion to impose preferable exim&nd expansion requirements in
an access arrangement review. The AER considers.th8 of the NGL does not
prevent the AER from making coverage determinatibitss allowed by the

operation of the extensions and expansions regeinesmunder the access
arrangement. The AER also considers that r. 102f(f)e NGR does not prevent the
AER, subsequent to the final decision, from detamg whether incremental services
can be provided as a result of an extension tpifine, particularly if these
services are priced at the current reference t@siff they are regulated services.

The AER considers that a revised version of NT &astess arrangement proposal in
relation to pipeline extensions would better progrbie national gas objectiv® It
considers that in order to be consistent with @#onal gas objectivé®* an

extensions program should promote the efficienéstment in, and efficient operation
and use of natural gas services for the long teterests of users.

The AER considers that although NT Gas proposegdation 7.1(a) of its access
arrangement that the service provider will consith the AER, it does not specify
that the AER’s considerations on pipeline extersiil be binding. The AER
considers that it is not acceptable that NT Gag onhsults with the AER about
pipeline extensions. In order to promote the naig@as objectivé® the AER
considers that it should make a decision as tolenghe proposed extension will
form part of the covered pipeline and whether tmeas arrangement will apply to
the incremental services provided by the proposéshsion.

For the reasons given above, the AER considersattiedugh NT Gas’s proposed
extension and expansion policy is consistent witt04 of the NGR, the AER’s

381 NGL,s. 23.
382 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p.184.
383 NGL,s. 23.
384 NGL,s. 23.
385 NGL,s. 23.

138



revisions are preferable in promoting the natigze objective as described in s. 23
of the NGL as they will allow the AER to considaetlong term interests of users.
The AER proposes to revise NT Gas'’s extensionsapdnsions policy by deleting
section 7.1(a) and replacing it with a slightly nii@dl version of the draft decision
amendment 12.5. This is outlined in revision 1Z.the final decision. The AER has
slightly modified amendment 12.5 with additionalrdimg describing the AER'’s
decision on whether the access arrangement wilydppghe incremental services
provided by the proposed extension. The AER consitihat this modification is
required so that the provision outlined in secfioh(b) can apply.

12.4.3.3 Fixed principles

In the draft decision, the AER made clear its reador rejecting NT Gas’s proposed
fixed principles®®® The AER considered that’

The AER considers that there is merit in monitoring operation of NT
Gas's extensions and expansions policy. At the aeséss arrangement
review an assessment should be carried out tordieier

= how effective the extensions and expansions peliay during the
previous period

= whether the extensions and expansions policy niedols modified to
increase its effectiveness.

The extensions and expansions policy may need &ort@nded after this
assessment to ensure that it operates as necéeséalfil the requirements
of r. 104 of the NGR. The establishment of fixethpiples would prevent
any required changes to the requirements dealitigaeists associated with
negotiated services offered on pipeline extensimkexpansions.

The AER considers that this reasoning sufficieettplains why the AER rejected the
creation of fixed principles.

However, the AER accepts that its reasons in th# decision for rejecting NT Gas’s
proposed fixed principlé€ do not address the basis for NT Gas’s proposed fix
principles®® and has addressed this as follows. In responis@ Bas’s concerns that
the fixed principles are necessary to ensure ceytai its commercial negotiatiotts,
the AER considers that the perceived risk is slighthe event that NT Gas
negotiates with a user or prospective user to extiee pipeline on the basis that the
costs of the extension will be recovered from saiciser, the AER will take this into
account at the time of the next access arrangeraeieiv. The AER considers that
inclusion of fixed principles for fifteen yearsnst a necessity for such negotiations
and further considers it would cause inflexibilitythe extension and expansion
requirements that would not advance the nationabdgective. Therefore, the AER
considers that the deletion of section 7.4 aseinarevision 12.3, would better
promote the national gas objective.

386 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 184-185.

387 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 184

388  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 184

389 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditaey 2011, pp. xiv, 142.
390 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, pp. 141-142.

139



12.4.4 Conclusion

The AER approves sections 7.1(b), (c) and (d)an®7.3 of NT Gas’s revised access
arrangement proposal.

However, the AER does not approve NT Gas’s propaseithod of determining the
application of the access arrangement to increrhsateices offered due to pipeline
extensions. Further, the AER does not approve NIsGaoposed fixed principles.
The AER proposes to revise the access arrangenmmasal as set out in revision
12.2.

12.4.5 Revisions
The AER proposes the following revisions:

Revision 12.2:delete section 7.1(a) of the revised access amaegeproposal and
replace with the following:

(a) If NT Gas proposes an extension of the covpneeline, it must apply to the AER
in writing to decide whether the proposed extensidhbe taken to form part of the
covered pipeline and whether this access arrangemiapply to the incremental
services provided by the proposed extension.

A notification given by NT Gas under this sectiafh fhust:
(i) be in writing

(i) state whether NT Gas intends for the propgsieeline extension to be covered by
this Access Arrangement

(iif) describe the proposed pipeline extension describe why the proposed
extension is being undertaken and

(iv) be given to the AER before the proposed pipekxtension comes into service.

NT Gas is not required to notify the AER under testion 7.1 to the extent that the
cost of the proposed high pressure pipeline exaertsas already been included and
approved by the AER in the calculationRéference Tariffs

After considering NT Gas’s application, and undartg such consultation as the
AER considers appropriate, the AER will inform NBRof its decision on NT Gas’s
proposed coverage approach for the pipeline exdansi

The AER’s decision referred to above, may be madsuch reasonable conditions as
determined by the AER and will have the effectextanh its decision on NT Gas’s
proposed coverage approach for the pipeline exiaansi

The AER’s decision referred to above, may be madsuch reasonable conditions as
determined by the AER and will have the effectestah the decision.

Revision 12.3 delete section 7.4 from the access arrangement.

140



12.5 Commencement and review dates

12.5.1 Regulatory requirements

Rule 49(1) of the NGR requires that a full accessrement that is not voluntary
must contain a review submission date and a revisittnmencement date and must
not contain an expiry date.

In general, as set out in r. 50 of the NGR, a n@sabmission date will fall four years
after the current access arrangement took effeitteolast revision commencement
date, and a new revision commencement date wiilbfe year later®* The AER is
required to accept a service provider’'s proposewesubmission and
commencement dates if these are made in accoreaticthis general rule. It may
approve dates that do not conform with this ruleig satisfied that the dates are
consistent with the national gas objective andrévenue and pricing principlé%

The review submission date may advance on that fix¢he access arrangement if a
specified trigger event occuré® Rule 51(2) of the NGR provides examples of
possible trigger events in an access arrangemblatAER may insist on the inclusion
of trigger events and may specify the nature otrigger events>*

12.5.2 Revised access arrangement proposal

The draft decision did not accept NT Gas’s accassigement review submission
date and procedure regarding revisions to the a@eangement, and required the
following amendments:

= replace the reference to r. 62 of the NGR withdrobthe NGR in section 1.5 of
the access arrangement (amendment 1¥°10)

» replace 1 January 2016 with 1 July 2015, or foarydérom the commencement
date of this access arrangement, whichever isather in section 1.6 of the access
arrangement (amendment 123%)

= delete the last paragraph beginning wiiefvice Provider may, at any other
time..” from section 1.6 of the access arrangement (amentl12.12)°’

NT Gas has not accepted amendment 12.10, whiclresghe access arrangement to
commence on the date on which the approval of tBR fakes effect under r. 64 of
the NGR. NT Gas submitted that approval under ofaéthe NGR applies to the
circumstance where the AER refuses to approve @gsa@rrangement proposal and
imposes its own access arrangemenit also submitted that, under r. 62 of the NGR
if the AER were to approve an access arrangemepbpal, there would be no need

391 NGR,r. 50(1).

392 NGR,r. 50(4).

393 NGR,r. 51(1).

394  NGR,r. 51(3).

395 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 189.

396  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 189.

397  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 189.

398 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 142.

141



for the AER to draft its own access arrangemeplace of that proposed by the
service providef?® NT Gas further submitted that it had concerns ti@AER might
have prejudged its decision on NT Gas'’s revisegésgarrangement proposal at the
draft decision stage by requiring this amendni&ht.

NT Gas has accepted the AER’s proposed amendmelit bf agreeing to change its
proposed review submission date to 1 July Z§16lowever, the AER notes that
section 1.6 of NT Gas’s revised access agreemepbpal incorrectly refers to the
review date as being 1 July 2078.

NT Gas has not accepted amendment 12.12, whiclreeche deletion of text
referring to the service provider’s ability to pose revisions to the access
arrangement or access arrangement informationyairar *>> NT Gas submitted that
this section provides important information to @s&nd prospective users as to the
potential scope for revisions to the access arraegé prior to the next revisions
commencement date. It also submitted that theme iaconsistency between
proposed revisions being submitted to the AER undé$ or r. 51 of the NGF*

12.5.3 AER'’s consideration

The AER notes NT Gas’s comments relating to amendlitiz 10 to section 1.5 of the
access arrangement concerning the commencemertdfdageaccess arrangement.
The AER agrees that r. 62 of the NGR will be alie if the AER approves an
access arrangement as proposed by the servicalproiowever, where the AER
rejects a service provider’s proposal and givescetio its own proposal, r. 64 of the
NGR is applicable. The AER, in the final decisidogs not approve NT Gas'’s access
arrangement proposal, and as such, the appropuilateeference is to r. 64 of the
NGR. Therefore the AER proposes revision 12.4¥seeNT Gas’ access
arrangement proposal.

The AER does not accept section 1.6 of the revasedss arrangement proposal
relating to revisions to the access arrangemerns. i§hbecause the proposed review
submission date of 1 July 2016 is after the dadecated by the general rule under

r. 50(1) of the NGR, which provides that the reviewbmission date will fall four
years after the commencement of the access arramgeAs a consequence, the AER
proposes to make revision 12.5 which is set oudvioel

In the draft decision, the AER did not accept st paragraph of section 1.6 relating
to the submission of revisions at any time undébrof the NGR. On further
consideration of NT Gas'’s argumeft3and consistent with the AER’s recent
decision on APT Allgas’s Queensland natural gasidigion network’’® the AER

399 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, p. 142.

400 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, p.142.

401 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p.143.

402  NT GasRevised access arrangement proppkédy 2011, p.4.

403  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp.143-144.
404  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp.143-144.
405  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, pp.143-144.

406  AER,APT Allgas Energy Pty Lteccess arrangement effective 01 July 2011-30 Juh6, 20ne 2011,
p. 2.

142



accepts the need for this paragraph to be includsdction 1.6 of the access
arrangement. The AER considers that, in accorda#itber. 65 of the NGR, a service
provider may submit to the AER for approval an ascarangement variation
proposal, provided that such a proposal is not stiédbetween a review submission
date and the commencement of a new access arrangpen®d. The AER then has
the power to consider such a proposal in accordantbe. 66 and r. 67 of the NGR.
The AER considers that this paragraph will drawattention of users or prospective
users of the pipeline to the ability of the seryicevider to submit to the AER an
access arrangement variation proposal. HoweveAl# considers that this
paragraph should be made clearer to users th&HReis required under the NGR to
approve revisions to an access arrangement bafoherevisions can commence. As a
consequence, the AER proposes to make revisionwltéidh is set out below.

12.5.4 Conclusion

The AER does not approve section 1.5 or 1.6 ofékised access arrangement
proposal.

12.5.5 Reuvisions

The AER proposes the following revisions:

Revision 12.4 amend section 1.5 of the access arrangement gaibpyp replacing
Rule 62with Rule 64

Revision 12.5 amend the first paragraph of section 1.6 of éwsed access
arrangement proposal by replacihduly 2016with 1 July 2015, or four years from
the commencement date of this Access Arrangemieichever is the later

Revision 12.6 amend the last sentence of the last paragrapéation 1.6 of the
revised access arrangement proposal by replddinge revisions will commence in
accordance with the National Gas Ruleish If approved by the AER, those revisions
will commence in accordance with the National GaeR

143



A Detailed WACC issues

This appendix outlines the AER’s consideration etiadled issues in relation to NT
Gas’s proposed rate of return, under the follovsagtions:

= overall rate of return
=  market risk premium (MRP)
= debt risk premium (DRP).

This appendix should be read in conjunction witapthr 5.

A.1 Overall rate of return

This section addresses in detalil the differentriegres available to the AER to assess
the overall rate of return.

A.1.1 Broker reports

Equity analysts release broker reports on theisi’d companies operating regulated
energy networks in Australia. These reports inclaseéde variety of information and
analysis on the current position of these compaasvell as forecasts or predictions
of future performance.

The AER’s draft decision for Envestra referredhe weighted average cost of capital
(WACC) available from these broker reports usedisoount future cash flows as

potentially relevant to the evaluation of the anfséquity*®’

In general, the broker reports do not state tHeaRdumptions underlying their
analysis, or provide thorough explanations of hbeytarrive at their forecasts and
predictions’®® The AER therefore considers that caution shouldxsecised in
interpreting the broker reports, since these assongpmay be incompatible with the
AER'’s framework or the underlying calculations nteyincorrect. In practice, reports
from different brokers for the same company geheaantain conflicting forecasts,
reflecting disparate views on the correct evaluatechnique.

Further, this analysis is only valid to the extdrat these six companies are a reliable
proxy for the benchmark firdf? In particular, the companies undertake both
regulated and unregulated activities which aresasskby the brokers in aggregate—
but only the regulated activities are directly valet to the benchmark firm. The AER

407  AER, Draft decisiorEnvestra Ltd access arrangement proposal for thg&fnetwork 1 July 2011-30
June 2016February 2011, pp. 257-262.

408  This is not intended as a criticism, sincepttaprietary methodologies for evaluating shares ar
confidential as a source of competitive advantagée course of ordinary commercial enterprisetteur
the primary end users of these documents (inveseaking insight into future share prices) do eguire
disclosure of this detail.

409  AER, Final decisiorElectricity transmission and distribution networergice providers, Review of the
weighted average cost of capital (WACC) parameteiday 2009, pp. 77-82, 97-110 (AER, Final
decision,WACC reviewMay 2009).

144



therefore considers that, in general, this meam®terall rate of return implied by
these broker reports will likely overstate the mtteeturn for the benchmark firit°

The broker reports often evaluate the present \@itiee company by estimating all
future incoming and outgoing cash flows for the pamy, and then discounting each
cash flow. The discount rate is the broker’s estintd the WACC for the company.

The AER considers that the WACC estimates frommebeoker reports (primarily
published in February 2011) indicate that the cditeeturn set by the AER is
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neaflor funds. The WACC
determined by the AER is within the broad rangdistount rates applied in the
equity broker reports (once converted to a consiseporting basis), as evident in
table A.1. For comparative purposes the AER hasiatduded the headline WACC
for broker reports where it could not reproduce AGKZ consistent with the
formulation adopted by the AER due to insufficierformation.

Table A.1 Comparison of WACC used by brokers and the AER (%)

Broker Companies assessed Vanilla WACC Headline WAC
Austock SKiI - 8.62
Citigroup DUE, SKiI 9.20-10.90 -
Credit Suisse APA 9.35 7.81
Deutsche Bank APA, DUE, SPN 9.22 7.80
Goldman Sachs APA, ENV, SKI 10.04-10.66 8.20-8.50
JP Morgan APA, DUE, HDF, SKI - 6.50-8.50
Macquarie APA, ENV, SKiI - 6.70-7.90
Merrill Lynch APA, ENV, HDF - 7.40-8.80
Morgan Stanley SPN 8.16 7.70
UBS SKI 8.04-8.44 6.50-6.80
Wilson HDF 10.02 8.25
Aggregate range 8.04-10.90 6.50-8.80
AER (Benchmark firm) 9.73 -

Source: Equity broker reports, AER analysis.

Note: Companies evaluated are APA Group (APA), DUE®up (DUE), Envestra Limited
(ENV), Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund (HDF)p8&rk Infrastructure Group (SKI), and
SP AusNet (SPN).

410  The underlying reason is that the regulatégities of the firms—operation of monopoly transsion
and distribution networks—are less risky than theegulated activities they undertake in competitive

markets. Greater risk requires greater return (@elversa).



A.1.2 Recent sale of regulated assets

For the reasons set out below, the AER considatgécent sales of regulated assets
can provide useful insight into whether the AER’'&QC adequately compensates
regulated service providers. The following issudésntified by the AER’s consultant,
Professor Davf¢?, were raised in the draft decisii:

= In principle, if the market value exceeds book ealhis suggests that the
regulatory rate of return is above that requirednwestors, and the converse
when book value exceeds market value.

= Various factors may cause market and book valud#far at the date of
regulatory determinations.

The AER’s draft decision presented research by {G3amuel & Associates Limited
that showed regulated firms have been recentlynased at implied RAB multiples
of at least 1.2** In addition, the AER included a reference to thechase of Country
Energy’s NSW gas network by Envestra at a premitiapproximately 26 per cent to
the 2010 RAB. While other factors may be presdm® AER does not consider that
they fully explain the substantial premiums impladthe RAB of regulated utilities.

In its revised access arrangement proposal , NTs@aded it is not appropriate to
draw conclusions about the reasonableness of tligsAfate of return from RAB
multiples observed in energy acquisitidfiSsHowever, given the size of the premiums
reported in the Grant Samuel study, the AER manstthat this supports the
inference that the regulated cost of capital hasla least as high as the actual cost
of capital faced by the businesses, and most likag/been in excess of the actual
cost of capital.

A.1.3  Cost of equity vs. cost of debt

The AER’s draft decision rejected analysis intentbedemonstrate a predictable
relationship between the cost of equity and thé abdebt presented by Synergies
(on behalf of NT Gas). The analysis suggested seeofi4.5 per cent as a guide for
the average difference between the cost of equitycast of debt!® The AER raised
concerns with the assumptions and correspondiregedaployed to calculate the 4.5
per cent difference, which resulted in an overstata with respect to the benchmark
service provider becaué&®

411  DavisCost of equity issues: A report for the AER January 2011, p. 7 (Davidpst of equityJanuary
2011).

412  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 190.

413  Grant Samuel and Associates Pty Limitgdancial Services Guide and Independent ExperoRep
relation to the Recapitalisation and RestructurdBabcock & Brown Infrastructure® October 2009, p. 78
and Grant Samuel and Associates Pty Limitedependent Expert Report in relation to the Acigjois of
the Alinta Assets November 2007, p. 65.

414  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitany 2011, p. 40.
415  NT GasAccess Arrangement SubmissiBecember 2010, p. 103.
416 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 194.

146



®= The return on equity is based on the All OrdinaAesumulation index, which
has an equity beta (1.0) greater than that coresiid@ppropriate for a benchmark
service provider (0.8).

®= The return on debt is based on the UBS Australiamg@bsite Index, which is
likely to have a higher credit grade than that aered to reflect the appropriate
credit rating for a benchmark service provider.

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTa@esed that the matters raised by
the AER would reduce the difference between thermston equity and deft’
However, it questioned whether the difference, wadjnsted in such a manner,
would support the implied difference based on thdRA rate of return. NT Gas did
not present an approach to quantify the impactdasedhe required adjustments. It
maintained the difference between the returns aityegnd debt that it submitted
provides a legitimate basis for a ‘reasonablenkesic¢*'?

In further correspondence, NT Gas also referreadreport prepared by CEG on
behalf of Envestra which also argued that the netur equity implied by the AER’s
decisions was too low with respect to the returmiebt’'” The AER has examined
CEG’s analysis of its decisions in the period Japt@June 2009, finding that:

= the risk of default on long term bonds over thisgiseemed real to most investors
leading to a short-term equity beta escalatiorstmh securities (the data is not
limited to bonds issued by regulated firms). Regdantities did not present the
same risk so the cross-over relative to their obsapital was perfectly
reasonable in the circumstances

® no companies were actually issuing long-term cagobonds at this time. In
particular, there were no actual Australian issBB&8+ 10 year corporate bonds
in existence at the time. Therefore, the rateseguate constructed from other
data and subject to the distortions in the marketre risk of default was a
dominating influence, and the normal market risteda associated with
corporate bonds of a particular credit rating nugkr applied

® had the AER issued a decision at this time, the ARRACC estimates would
have reflected higher debt costs

= while it is valid to assume that the return on gguiould be higher than the return
on debt, this does not necessarily imply the AE#'st of equity was too low, but
may imply the debt risk premium was unusually Hith.

Taking account of the revised access arrangemepbpal , the AER maintains its
position from the draft decision that analysisha telative returns to debt and equity
provides no indication that the overall rate otiratset by the AER is unreasonable.
There is no reason to expect a constant differbateeen the return on debt and the

417  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, p. 41.
418  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, p. 41.
419  CEGEstimating the cost of capital under the NGR: A refar Envestra September 2010.

420  AER, Draft decisiorEnvestra Ltd, Access arrangement proposal for thg& network, 1 July 2011-30
June 2016February 2011, p. 263.

147



return equity over time, and no reasonable basappdy the 4.5 per cent differential
advocated by NT Gas. The difference between therren equity and the return on
debt set by the AER (1.0 per cent) is within thegok range of acceptable figures that
are generated by this technique.

A.1.4 Modigliani-Miller theorem

The AER’s draft decision presented analysis udieg\odigliani-Miller framework,

in response to the theorem being employed by Siggeryp help explain the
relationship between the cost of equity and deht firictionless market* The
theorem was not applied to estimate any parametersmponents of the WACC, but
as a ‘reasonableness check’, which suggestedtinefreeturn set by the AER
adequately compensated NT Gas.

In its draft decision, the AER noted that Profed3avis and Associate Professor
Handley both cautioned the use of the Modiglianilitheorem to imply a
relationship between the costs of debt and ed@itVhey considered the Modigliani-
Miller theorem in the presence of risky debt isdzhen the assumption that equity
and debt are priced in the (same) integrated mankidter than being priced in
(separate) segmented markets. Further, Davis andlélastated that when this
assumption holds, an exact relationship betweefirthés cost of debt and equity can
be established. However, when this relationshipakted this could imply that
equity and debt is priced in:

® an integrated market and the equity risk premiutoaeslow/high
® an integrated market and the debt risk premiuraaddw/high

= in segmented markets and so the Modigliani-Millearem cannot be used to
infer that the equity is mispriced relative to thebt??®

In its revised access arrangement proposal , NTd@lasot accept the Modigliani-
Miller analysis presented by the AER, on the btdsas taxes and bankruptcy costs
exist and they affect returiS' NT Gas also questioned the AER's reliance on this
analysis when both Davis and Handley expressedotealbout its use, as outlined

above*?®

The AER considers that the Modigliani-Miller theorés conceptually sound and
acknowledges that taxes and bankruptcy costs a#faains. As such, the Modigliani-
Miller theorem is limited by simplifying assumpti®ithat diminish its use in
estimating a ‘real world’ rate of return. Nonetlesgthis framework remains a useful
starting point for a theoretical check on the olleede of return. While being aware
of its limitations as an estimation tool, the AEppked the Modigliani-Miller
Proposition Two as a conceptual reasonablenes& ciiglce AER’'s WACC. This

421  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 194-196.

422  Kevin DavisCost of Equities — A Report for the AEI® January 2011, p. 19 and John Handbegr
Review of Draft Report by Davis on the Cost of Bui8 January 2011, pp. 9-10.

423  John Handleyeer Review of Draft Report by Davis on the Co&amfity, 18 January 2011,
p. 9-10.

424  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 41-42.
425  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, pp. 42.

148



analysis based on the return required for unlevegeity indicated that the AER’s
WACC does not under compensate the service provitdising the same approach
from the draft decision, the AER has calculatedrétern on unlevered equity using
the parameters from the NT Gas revised accessgamaent proposal. The
Modigliani-Miller Proposition Two implies that thisnlevered return on equity, of
8.14 per cent, is an appropriate WACC. This congpuaii¢h the AER’'s WACC of
9.73 per cent for this final decision.

A.1.5 Envestra’s cost of equity analysis

NT Gas’s revised access arrangement proposal edfesranalysis presented by

Envestra as part of its access arrangement reva@wetworks in Queensland and

South Australid? This included the following consultant reports:

=  CEG, which examined different approaches to esiigdhe cost of equity under
the NGR and compared these to the AER’s approattuties the capital asset
pricing model (CAPM)

=  Professor Bruce Grundy who argued that the ShaAge\Csuffers from
theoretical limitations and also underestimatesctiet of equity for low beta
stocks

=  SFG, which argued that the required return to ggbased on an examination of
broker reports, was higher than the returns imgigthe CAPM*?’

These reports were considered by the AER and itsuttants in its draft decisions for
the Envestra networks. The AER’s conclusions werfolows:

= the dividend growth model and Fama French modeéwet well accepted
financial models for the purposes of r. 87 of tHeR\

= the methods employed by CEG and Grundy in arguiagthe CAPM produces
biased outcomes were subject to various shortcanaryl the direction and
magnitude of any bias was not substantiated

* SFG’s analysis was also subject to various flavesauld not be relied off®

A.1.6 Conclusion

The AER considers that the analyses of marketslgiport the conclusion that the
rate of return established by the AER is commerntiew&h the prevailing conditions
in the market for funds and the risks involved ioyiding reference servicé€.The

426  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 42-43.

427 CEGEstimating the Cost of Capital under the NGR, A refmrEnvestra September 2010; Bruce
Grundy, The Calculation of the Cost of Capital, A ReportEowvestra September 2010; SFGhe
required return on equity commensurate with curentditions in the market for funds, Report prepared
for Envestra September 2010.

428  AER, Draft DecisionEnvestra Ltd Access arrangement proposal for thg&s network 1 July 2011 — 30
June 2016February 2011, pp. 65-76; 257-262.

429  NGR, r.87(1).

149



rate of return determined in this decision is astesufficient to meet the cost of
capital faced by regulated service providéts.

A.2 Market risk premium

This section sets out the AER'’s consideration oftens raised in the revised access
arrangement proposal regarding the AER’s appraadetermining the MRP in the
draft decision. This includes further consultaptons referred to by NT G&S that
were submitted as part of the recent access amaageeview for Envestra, namely:

= CEG, which NT Gas presented as evidence to digpateeight given by the
AER to forward looking estimates of the equity rglemium, rather than
estimates of those premiums for regulated utilibsch are much higher

=  Value Adviser Associates (VAA), which argued tHased on debt market
conditions, the MRP is still higher than average

= SFG, which argued that, in the event a theta etimie0.23 was applied, this
would not require an adjustment to the MRP

= a further report from SFG, which
= reaffirmed its earlier conclusions regarding theta

= argued that a MRP of 6.5 per cent is reasonabkngiurrent market
circumstances

= argued that it is appropriate to use arithmeticmsea estimate the MR?

A.2.1 The notional time horizon for the MRP

The AER has determined that the CAPM should be tsedtimate the cost of equity
(the required return on equity) within the WACC.eTGAPM is defined as:

Return on equity = Be X [E(fm) — 1]
=k +Pex MRP

The MRP is the expected return on the market patfd® E(r.,), minus the risk free
rate, r. Within the CAPM the risk free rate appears twaethe return on the risk free
asset and within the calculation of the market pgmium. The AER has accepted
the use of the yield on 10 year Commonwealth Gawent Securities (CGS) as the
proxy for the risk free rate. To maintain consistewithin the CAPM, the MRP

430 NGL, s. 24(2)(a).

431  NT Gassubmission of additional documents - WACQune 2011.

432  CEGEstimating the Cost of Capital under the NGR, A refamrEnvestra September 2010; VAA,
Comments on market risk premium in draft decisioABR for Envestra February 201Warch 2011,
pp. 6—7 (VAA,Comments on market risk premiuktarch 2011); SFAssues affecting the estimation of

the MRP, Report for Envestriarch 2011; SFGThe relationship between theta and MRP, Report for
Envestra September 2010.

433  The market portfolio is the diversified polidioof all assets in the economy. The expectedrnetn the
market portfolio represents the return acrosssaéss in the market.

150



Sho‘j:lﬂ also be estimated using the yield on 10 €€z8 as the proxy for the risk free
rate.

VAA stated that it is necessary for the MRP beneated using the same risk free rate
(i.e. the yield on 10 year CGS) across the enth@K2 equation. However, it stated
that the outcome is not necessarily an MRP thagléevant for a 10 year horizon.

VAA noted that the MRP calculated using the yietdtlee 10 year CGS as the proxy
for the risk free rate is used for investmentsariaus lengths but that most asset
investment decisions under regulatory regimesang-term**°

The AER agrees with VAA that the investment horifonmost regulated assets is
long-term. Although the CAPM can be used to proddaual rates of return, the
CAPM is a one period model. In theory it providesestimate of the required rate of
return for a single investment with a particulardstment horizoA*® The investment
horizons for regulated assets owned and operatetdrgy network businesses vary
both between assets and across businesses. Howevause the AER has accepted
the use of the yield on 10 year CGS as the proxyhirisk free rate parameter in the
CAPM, the AER considers it appropriate to calcutaleMRP with the assumption of
a 10 year investment horizon. This is consistettt an earlier report from VAA. In
that report, VAA stated that insofar as the yiaidaol0 year CGS is used as the proxy

for the risk free rate, this implies a 10 year piag horizon®®’

Historical excess return estimates

The MRP represents investors’ expectations of ihaé¢. Realised excess stock
market returns are likely to inform investors’ egfaions of the future. However, the
AER considers that investors’ expectations and tlegjuired MRP are unlikely to be
solely informed by past excess returns. The AERsickams that investors’
expectations are likely to be informed by a ranfgiactors including current market
conditions and the economic and financial markatiok. In estimating the MRP,
the AER is attempting to estimate investors’ exaeahs of what the MRP will be in
the future and not simply estimating the excesskstoarket returns that have been
achieved in the past.

In the draft decision, the AER considered estimatdsstorical excess returns for
three different periods of differing length andalguality as calculated by Associate
Professor Handley. These estimates were adjusieddmorate a value for the
imputation credit utilisation rate (theta) of 0.@9nsistent with the theta estimate
used to estimate the cost of corporate incomentéixa draft decision. For this final
decision the AER has departed from the draft deciand adopted a theta estimate of
0.35. This is discussed in chapter 6. The latetotical excess return estimates,
adjusted to incorporate a value for theta of Or&boaitlined in table A.2.

434  The Australian Competition Tribunal has alsteddhe importance of consistency between the tditine
risk free rate and the MRP. Australian Competitigibdnal, Application by GasNet Australia
(Operations) Pty Ltd [2003] ACompT, p. 24.

435  VAA, Comments on market risk premiuktarch 2011, pp. 6-7.

436  This is supported by the report from SFG, Wwinoted that the CAPM is a one-period model thatiést
on the length of the period. See SF&3ues affecting the estimation of MRWParch 2011, pp. 17-18.

437  VAA, Market risk premium, a review papekugust 2008, p. 8.

151



Table A.2 Historical excess return estimates means—assuming anputation credit
utilisation rate of 0.35 (per cent)

. Historical excess returns Historical excess returns
Period . . )
(geometric means) (arithmetic means)
1883-2010 4.8 6.2
1937-2010 3.9 5.9
1958-2010 3.8 6.4

Source: HandleyWlemorandum: Additional Estimates of the HistoriEgjuity Risk Premium for
the Period 1883 to 201@5 May 2011, p. 1.

Periods used to estimate historical excess returns

As noted in the draft decision, the AER has chdsaronsider the periods outlined
above for the following reasons:

®= The period 1883 to 2010 provides a large sampl&whcorporates many years
of excess returns data as well as large negatid@asitive market events.
However, for the period up to 1937 there is a neddf small sample of stocks
available and includes periods of government spige controls:2

®=  The period 1937 to 2010 provides a slightly smailember of observations than
the 1883 to 2010 period, but it incorporates a isbastly larger sample of stocks
and avoids the problems associated with data fwid837.

®= The two periods above both incorporate data froenLimberton data series up to
1958, which is likely to overstate historical excesturns prior to 1958. The
Lamberton data series uses an equal weighted rthtdrevalue weighted average
of stock returns, which results in a bias towarigs lyielding small stocks. In
addition to this, the Lamberton data series cormprdividend paying stocks only,
which results in an overstatement of the marketaaye This is because not all
stocks pay dividends. In estimating historical essceeturns, Brailsford et. al.
considered 1958 to be a critical break in the sarpptiod that reflected a shift
from poor to relatively good quality dat. Brailsford et. al. sourced data from
the ASX, which adjusted the pre-1958 data to actctmrrthe likely overstatement
of equity returns in the Lamberton data seriess Oaita was also used by Handley
in his latest estimates of historical excess return

®=  The period 1958 to 2010 provides a smaller numbebservations, but it avoids
the issues associated with data prior to 1958.

438  Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran, ‘Re-exaronatf the historical equity risk premium in Audiag,
Accounting and Finangevol. 48, 2008, pp. 78-79.

439  This is the date from which the SSE begarutation of the Sydney All Ordinary Index and dati@zia
1958 did not rely exclusively on the unadjusted banton data series. Brailsford et. al. also notettiey
use data for 1883-1979 sourced from the ASX, whiak adjusted to account for overstatement dueeto th
exclusion of dividend paying stocks and by equabtting of stocks over some periods in the data
sample. Brailsford, Handley and Maheswaran, ‘Re-ematitin of the historical equity risk premium in
Australia’, Accounting and Financel8, 2008, pp. 73-97.

152



Variability of excess returns and the method of avaging

SFG stated that historical excess return estintetes very wide confidence
intervald*° and an estimate of 6.5 per cent could not be tesjean statistical
grounds’*! The AER acknowledges that the estimated averagsstorical excess
returns (calculated on an arithmetic basis) hawewbnfidence intervals and neither
6.5 nor 6 per cent can be rejected on statisticalrgls**? However, this is partly
because annual stock market returns by their naamesignificantly between
positive and negative values, which contribute tdewconfidence intervals around
mean excess return estimates. Although there ate @anfidence intervals around
excess return estimates, the point estimates edéclibn both an arithmetic and a
geometric mean baéf$ are still relevant and should inform the besteatée of the
MRP.

SFG noted that the CAPM can be applied assumingegyear investment horizon or
a 10 year investment horizon, but that estimatikagss returns for non-overlapping
10 year periods is precluded by the available $4taor the reasons outlined above,
the AER considers that an assumption of a 10 yer thorizon is appropriate to
maintain consistency with the term of the risk frate proxy used in the CAPM. As
noted in the draft decision, the AER recognisesitha difficult to estimate excess
returns over a 10 year time horizon due to thetéichavailability of datd*> However,
arithmetic mean estimates of realised annual exetssis are likely to overstate
realised excess returns over a 10 year time hobegause they do not take account
of the cumulative effect of returns over a 10 y@ae horizon**

SFG noted that using a geometric mean for the gai883—2008 is equivalent to
assuming a 128 year investment horiZ8imhe AER acknowledges that geometric
averages estimate a cumulative return over thgaetesample period, which would
be 53, 74 and 128 years for the different sampl®ge considered by the AER.
However, in the draft decision the AER did not pys@ to adopt a geometric mean
estimate as the best estimate of the MRP and ihbiadecided to do so in this final
decision. Consistent with the draft decision theRAtbtes that the arithmetic means
of historical excess returns are likely to be otatesl to some degree. The best

440  Confidence intervals take account of variabditobservations in a set of data away from theraye and
provide statistical bounds on the likely true valoean estimated value based on the particular skt

441 SFGJssues affecting the estimation of MRRarch 2011, pp. 13-14.

442  Specifically, based on the data neither &pat, nor 6.5 per cent can be rejected as thevaiue for the
mean of excess returns within the 95 per cent denfie intervals reported by Handley. This configenc
interval assumes a normal probability distributibor example, the 95 per cent confidence inteiwatte
annual historical excess return estimate for 196&8&alculated as an arithmetic mean) is 0.2 —

12.7 per cent. Handleiemorandum: Equity Risk Premium 1883 to 2@y 2011, p. 1

443  An arithmetic mean simply sums all return obstons and divides by the number of observatidns.
geometric mean multiplies a return observation g plus the next years return cumulatively acrbss t
period, and then takes the nth root of the cumuégiroduct of returns where n is the number of
observations. See AERyaft decision April 2011, pp. 213-214.

444  SFG]Jssues affecting the estimation of MRR March 2011, pp. 17-18.
445 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 214.

446  The cumulative return across a 10 year peavithde less than the average of yearly returnsabee a
negative return in later years will reduce the gadfigains in previous years as well as the vafukeo
initial portfolio. This is not reflected in arithrtie means of yearly returns. The geometric meaasacthe
entire time periods considered by the AER are sicanitly less than the arithmetic means acrossdahees
period, which reflects the cumulative effect of atége returns on the previous years’ returns.

447 SFGJssues affecting the estimation of MRR March 2011, pp. 17-18.

153



estimate of historical excess returns over a 10 yeaod is likely to be somewhere
between the geometric mean and the arithmetic meannual excess returns. The
imprecise nature of historical excess returns egés) as well as other indicators of
the expected MRP, means a significant degree gingat is required when
interpreting the available evidence to inform tlestestimate of the expected MRP.

The consideration of imputation credits in histori@l excess returns

SFG submitted that changes in the assumed valubdomputation credit utilisation
rate (theta) only have a minor impact on historestimates of the MRP. It submitted
that, by itself, a change in theta would not jystiéparting from an MRP of

6.5 per cent to 6 per cetff SFG also stated that changing the sample perieets o
which the MRP is calculated has a more significantact than changing the assumed
value of theta on historical estimates of excesgme:*°

By contrast, the NTMEU suggested the AER shouldicedhe MRP below 6 per cent
to maintain consistency in the reduction in gamthat@) determined by the
Australian Competition Tribun&f®

The AER acknowledges that, by itself, a chang&ta would not justify departing
from an MRP of 6.5 per cent to 6 per cent. It retsgs that the estimation of the
MRP is imprecise and requires consideration ohgeaf evidence. The AER also
notes that it was primarily the uncertainty arisfrgn the impact of the GFC at the
time of the WACC review that prompted it to defdavtn previous regulatory practice
and increase the MRP from 6 per cent to 6.5 per‘éet was not the assumed value
of theta that prompted the AER to increase the NtBR 6 per cent to 6.5 per cent.

The AER has considered estimates of historical exoeturns that have been
explicitly ‘grossed-up’ for an assumed value oft¢éhef 0.35. That is, the historical
excess return estimates considered by the AER fivet@stimated using data on
dividends and capital gains from accumulation iadjand observations of yields on
10 year CGS. These estimates were then adjusteoh fassumed theta valtré It
would be internally inconsistent within the buildiblocks framework to consider
historical excess return estimates that have bejstad for an assumed value of
theta different from that adopted by the AER toneate the cost of corporate income
tax.

At the time of the draft decision, the AER deteredrthat the best estimate of theta
was 0.65. It therefore considered historical exceggn estimates that were explicitly
grossed-up using an assumed value of theta of l@bis final decision, the AER

has adopted a theta estimate of 0.35. Thereftwasitonsidered historical estimates

448  SFG]Jssues affecting the estimation of MRR March 2011, pp. 5-7.

449 SFGJssues affecting the estimation of MRR,March 2011, pp. 5+BFG, The relationship between
theta and MRP, Report for Envest@eptember 2010, p. 4-5. As noted in the drafisdetthe sample
periods used for estimating historical excess nstwere chosen based on data quality consideratiohs
to intentionally bias estimates of historical exxesturns as was suggested by SFG. See AER, Draft
decision, February 2011, pp. 212-213.

450 NTMEU, Submission to the AER, June 2011, p. 49
451 AER, Final decision)lVACC reviewMay 2009, p. 238.

452  HandleyAn Estimate of the Historical Equity Risk Premiwomthe Period 1883 to 2010
25 January 2011, pp. 3-4.

154



of excess market returns that have been grosséal-apgheta estimate of 0.35. As
shown in table A.2, historical excess return estamgrossed-up for a theta estimate
of 0.35 over different periods and calculated #hmetic means are 5.9-6.4 per cent.

Due to the imprecise nature of historical exceagrmeestimates as outlined above, it
may be inappropriate to adjust estimates whendberaed value of theta, and the
resulting impact on the estimated returns, is wenmall. However, consistent with the
draft decisiof"® and previous regulatory practféé the AER has taken a conservative
approach and considered estimates that have beéaithkgrossed-up to take into
account the value of distributed imputation credits

VAA statement on imputation credits and the MRP

VAA stated that, in the draft decision, the AER quisted VAA’s view?>° The AER
does not consider it has misquoted the positidedia VAA's August 2008 report.
In the draft decision, the AER referred to the n@nclusion in the August 2008
report by VAA, which stated the followir§®

We recognise that precise estimation of both thePMRhout imputation
tax benefits and the estimation of imputation taerdfits is a challenge due
to ‘noise’ in historical data. An overlay of theekfor regulatory certainty
encourages us to recommend that there be no clatige widely used 6%
under a view that imputation tax benefits have aloi® but this is not
enough to prevent our recommendation of 7% whentatpn benefits are
included. While we have not focused on estimatimgxplicit value of
gamma or the value of imputation tax credits oristitluted in this paper,
regulatory practice places a value on gamma oéfAd3greater. Under these
circumstances we recommend the MRP be 7%.

However, in its March 2011 report, VAA has refertedts discussion in a
January 2009 report about whether regulatory datssprior to the WACC review
had regard to the value of imputation credits. Jaeuary 2009 report stated that
historical estimates of the MRP considered by ratgus$ prior to the WACC review
had not been explicitly grossed-up to incorporaseexific value for imputation
credits™’

In the WACC review explanatory statement, the AERrobt dispute that the
historical estimates of the MRP considered by ratgus$ prior to the WACC review
had not been explicitly grossed-up to incorporaseexific value for imputation
credits. However, the AER noted that regulators radiously had regard to the
value of imputation credits when setting the MRpe&fically, forward looking
estimates of the MRP were explicitly grossed-umtorporate a value for imputation

453  AER,Draft decision April 2011 pp. 74-75.

454  See for example, AER, Final decisibictorian electricity distribution network serviceqviders
October 2010, p. 488.

455  VAA, Comments on the market risk premjwvtarch 2011, appendix 1.

456  VAA, Market risk premium, a review papekugust 2008. Note the conclusion is outlined bethe
introduction section. This position was also repdah a later report, see VAMarket risk premium,
further comments]anuary 2009, p. 1.

457 VAA, Comments on the market risk premjuvtarch 2011, appendix 1.

155



credits, but historical estimates of the MRP westeaxplicitly grossed-up to reflect
the value of imputation credifg®

Furthermore, the AER considered it appropriatertsgrup historical estimates of the
MRP to incorporate the assumed value of imputatredits for the excess returns
following the introduction of the imputation taxségm in 1987. This was noted in the
WACC review final decisioft>®

A.2.2 DGM based estimates of the MRP

As discussed below, DGM based estimates of therretu equity and inferred
estimates of the MRP are highly sensitive to trseiagptions made. It is necessary
that all assumptions made have a sound basiswofigeestimated results from DGM
analysis may be inaccurate and lead analysts in0.8° The AER considers that
DGM based analysis should not be used as the pahloasis for estimating the return
on equity and at best can be used as a check aadkenableness of the estimated
return on equity.

CEG submitted analysis, which suggested that an BIRP4 per cent combined with
an equity beta of 1.0 and a growth rate of zerolveguate current dividend
forecasts to the current share prices of six ensetywork businesses. However, its
analysis is highly sensitive to the assumptionsen&dr example, CEG has grossed
up its estimates for an assumed value for the@asofHowever, if the model was
adjusted to incorporate a theta estimate of #36EG’s suggested estimate of the
MRP (combined with an equity beta of 1) would chaufrgm 7.4 to 6.7 per cent.

CEG’s analysis is also dependent on the curremdeiin yields (approximately

7-10 per cent) for the six energy network busireass@alysed being maintained into
perpetuity. However, these yields are very high parad to the market average,
which was estimated to be approximately 4 per weApril 2011%?If the analysis
was changed to incorporate an assumed dividend gfel per cent, a theta value of
0.35 and a zero growth rate across all six busasesbe MRP estimated from CEG'’s
analysis would change from 7.4 per cent to —0.%cpat*®® This illustrates the high
sensitivity of DGM analysis to the assumptions made

The basis for the AER’s beta estimate of 0.8 isimed in chapter 5. To separately
estimate the MRP using DGM analysis, dividend yseddd growth forecasts would

458  AER, Explanatory statemeiectricity transmission and distribution netwas&rvice providers, Review
of the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) pararaeDecember 2008, pp. 144-146 (AER,
Explanatory statemen®/ACC reviewDecember 2008).

459 See AER, Explanatory statemaiACC reviewDecember 2008, pp. 161-166; AER, Final decision:
WACC reviewMay 2009, p. 209.

460  For example corporate finance texts have rdtied simple constant-growth DCF [discounted castv]
formula is an extremely useful rule of thumb” biddive trust in the formula has led many financial
analysts to silly conclusions.” Richard Brealey, Stevvyers and Franklin AllerRrinciples of Corporate
Finance: International Edition9th Edition, Boston: McGraw-Hill, 2008, p.95.

461  The value of theta of 0.35 is applied by ttERAor the purposes of estimating the cost of cateor
income tax, which is discussed in chapter 6.

462 This is based on the MSCI Australia index. BBA statistical tables, Table F.7 — share market)ahvia
at http://www.rba.gov.au/statistics/tables/pdf/fiff, viewed 13 May 2011.

463  This is based on AER analysis using CEG’s DGRlyais.

156



need to be estimated for the market as a w{8[Ehe MRP estimated using CEG’s
DGM analysis and adjusted to incorporate markeevaissumptions is approximately
4.5-5.6 per cent over a notional 10 year horiZ0fThis estimate is based on the
following assumptions:

= atheta value of 0.35, consistent with the valydgiag in estimating the cost of
corporate income tax in this decision

= adividend yield of approximately 4-5 per cent, sistent with average dividend
yields on the ASX 200 indé&%

= an assumed dividend growth rate of 6 per cent,istamg with long-term GDP
growth estimates from the Reserve Bank of Austi&RA) of approximately
3.5 per cent®” and an assumed inflation rate of approximatelyp2iscent,
consistent with long-term inflation forecasts.

Table A.3 MRP estimates with different growth assumptions (pecent)

Growth rate Theta value Dividend yield Estimated MRP
0 0.35 4-5 -09-04
35 0.35 4-5 23-34
6.0 0.35 4-5 45-56

Source: AER analysis.

Table A.3 illustrates that forward looking MRP esdites based on DGM analysis are
significantly lower than NT Gas’s proposed MRP @& fer cent.

A.2.3 Implied volatility from option prices

VAA stated that it estimated a forward view of &P over time'®® The AER
accepts that the MRP is a forward looking value tadl it is likely to revert to a
mean value over time. However, as explained betlo&v AER does not consider that
VAA's implied volatility and ‘glide path’ approacprovides the best estimate of a
long-term MRP for the purposes of this decisionthia draft decision the AER
outlined its concerns about the use of a constamnken risk per unit of implied
volatility from option prices in providing a oneaeMRP estimaté&®®

464  This is because the MRP is a market-wide petemand is not specific to a particular firm cdustry

465  These figures are the estimated premium iesxof the 10-year CGS yield, which implies a naldl.0-
year investment horizon.

466  Average dividend yields estimated from the M8G@stralia index for 2005-2011 as reported in RBA
statistical tables, Table F.7 — share market, abkglat http://www.rba.gov.au/statistics/tablesfodt pdf,
viewed 13 May 2011. SFG has suggested that thermalividend yield of approximately 4 per cent is
higher than much of the past decade; see SFG slsdfeeting the estimation of MRP, 21 March 2011,
p. 11.

467  RBA,Statement on monetary polidylay 2011, p. 63.
468  VAA, Comments on market risk premiuktarch 2011, p. 8.
469 AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 214-217.

157



The AER is not aware of a reliable way of dire@stimating the MRP over a

one year period (let alone for a 10 year time twrjaising implied volatility from
option prices. In addition, figure A.1 illustratéee high variability of option implied
volatility over time. As a result, the AER consigié¢hat option implied volatility is at
best a qualitative indicator of the expected MRP.

Figure A.1  Implied volatility from prices of 3 month options on the ASX200 index

—— Implied wvolatility —— Average (1997-2011) —— Awverage (1997-2007)
70 -

60 -
50 -

40 -

20 - ﬁl‘i u\..}'( ") L N.. |
10 - v P WMWW—“W

Implied volatility (%)

2005 -
2006 -
2007 +
2008 -
2009 -
2010 +
2011 +

2002 -
2003 -

1997

1998 -
1999 -
2000 -
2001 +

Source: AER analysis

VAA and SFG stated that implied volatility from agut prices increased significantly
at the time of the GFC. They stated that impliethtiity has reduced since the height
of the GFC, but currently remains above pre-GF@IEV® VAA previously stated
that where there are abnormal levels of volatitilg appropriate to use an alternative
approach (such as its suggested implied volaslig ‘glide path’ approach) to
adopting a long-term estimat&.However, implied volatility appears to have rediice
significantly since the height of the GFC and isrently consistent with levels
experienced prior to the GFC, which can be sean figure A.1. Figure A.1 shows
the average implied volatility indicated by 3 mooitions since 1997, both prior to
the GFC and the average across the entire perioder@ levels of implied volatility
are consistent with both of these averages. Incttigext, the AER does not consider
it appropriate to accept VAA's suggested impliethtibty and ‘glide path’ approach,
which was initially proposed as an alternativeaing term estimates based on
prevailing conditions characterised by very higkels of implied volatility.

470 VAA, Comments on market risk premiultarch 2011, pp. 4-5; SFGsues affecting the estimation of
MRP, 21 March 2011, p. 10.

471 VAA, Market risk premium, estimate for January 2010-J20&4 December 2009, p. 1.

158



A.2.4 Current market conditions

VAA presented a graph showing time to recoveryrgitevious stock market crashes.
It stated that the graph shows that there issiithe time to pass before the market
recovers to pre-GFC levels. The AER notes that \VBAgraph shows that the path of
recovery following previous stock market crashesegasignificantly—for example,
between approximately 3 and 8 yeHfsVAA has not provided a framework for
assessing the time to recovery since the 2007 .cAssh result it is not possible to
draw conclusions about when the market will retorpre-2007 levels for the
purposes of this decision.

The latest evidence provided by VAA suggests timgdied volatility derived from

the prices of three month and one year optionhier A& X200 index appears to have
significantly reduced since the height of the GFGrthermore, figure A.1 indicates
that implied volatility has returned to pre-GFCéést

Recent statements from the RBA, the Organisatiokémnomic Co-operation and
Development (OECD) and the International Monetargd=(IMF) continue to
indicate a robust economic outlook.

In an October 2010 staff report and public inforimanotice, the IMF stated that the
economic outlook for Australia remains favouraliiéorecast economic growth of 3
to 3.5 per cent over 2010 and 2011.

In the May 2011 Statement on Monetary Policy theéARBated:

The Bank’s medium-term central scenario for thenecay remains similar
to that discussed over the past year or so. Fot ofitse forecast horizon,
growth is expected to be at, or above, trend aadittemployment rate is
expected to decline gradually. Compared with timeaths ago, the
forecasts for growth in 2012 and into 2013 havendewered a little,
largely reflecting the recent appreciation of tRelange rate. In the short
term, the quarterly profile for GDP will be sigmifintly affected by the
floods; as noted above, aggregate output is liteelyave declined in the
March quarter, but a bounce-back is expected idtime and September
quarters:’

In its May 2011 economic outlook summary for Auk#rethe OECD continued to
forecast robust economic growth in Australia. THeGD stated:

The Australian economy is set to rebound aftedibruptions caused by
major natural disasters in early 2011. Growth, iy historically high
terms-of-trade, should accelerate from 3% in 2@14% per cent in 2012.
Unemployment is projected to fall, although the agrmg slack in the
economy will mute the risk of inflation pressufés.

472  VAA, Comments on market risk premiuktarch 2011, pp. 5-6.

473 IMF,Australia: 2010 Article IV Consultation—Staff Repamd Public Information Notice on the
Executive Board Discussio@ctober 2010, p. 10. available at
http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/scr/2010/cr103@df.

474  RBA,Statement on monetary polidyay 2011, p. 3.

475 OECDAustralia economic outlook 89—country summatgy 2011,
http://www.oecd.org/document/15/0,3746,en_2649_3343268687_1_1_1 1,00.html, viewed 7 June
2011.

159



In July this year, RBA Governor Glenn Stevens naledfollowing of ongoing
concerns over the debt of several European goversme

The banking and sovereign debt problems in Eur@pe hlso added to
uncertainty and volatility in financial markets ovecent months.

A key question is whether this more moderate paggawth will continue.
Commodity prices have generally softened of ldteugh they remain at
very high levels. Despite the challenging intermadil environment, the
central scenario for the world economy envisagethbygt forecasters
remains one of growth at, or above, average owenéxt couple of yeafs®

VAA noted that there may be times where marketigskubstantially below long-
term estimates. VAA noted that in such a scenammuld advocate using a ‘glide-
path’ approach to estimating an MRP that reverts lting-term estimate. Such an
approach would set an MRP below long-term estimdethe draft decision the AER
noted that forward looking estimates of the MRPehpreviously been lower than
long-term historical excess return estimates. Hanethe ACCC and state regulators
have consistently adopted a long-term MRP estimféeper cent when this was the

case!’’

There is significant difficulty in calculating tiRP on a time varying basis. For this
reason the AER considers a long-term MRP estingdikdly to provide the best
estimate in the absence of a structural bfébAt the time of the GFC, the AER
increased its long-term MRP best estimate of &pat to 6.5 per cent to take into
account the uncertainty associated with the effeictse GFC on future market
conditions. As discussed above, market conditiomseshe GFC have significantly
improved and reflect reduced concern about thenpiateongoing impact of the GFC.
There is also a much more robust long-term econamicfinancial markets outlook
for Australia than was the case at the height ®GIC.

A.2.5 Survey evidence

In the draft decision, the AER noted that surveigence both prior to and following
the GFC supported an MRP of 6 per cent. Surveyeend prior to the GFC included
the following:

®= Truong, Partington and Peat (2008) found that tiRPNadopted by Australian
firms in capital budgeting ranged from 3-8 per ceuith an average of 5.94 per
cent. The most commonly adopted MRP was 6 per cent.

= Capital Research (2006) found that the average BiRipted across a number of
brokers was 5.09 per cent.

476  RBA,Statement by Glenn Stevens, Governor: MonetargyBlecision5 July 2011. Available at
http://www.rba.gov.au/media-releases/2011/mr-1 18l viewed 15 July.

477  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp, 69-70.
478 See also AER, Final decisi®WACC reviewl May 2009, pp. 190-191.

160



= KPMG (2005) found that the MRP adopted in indepehégpert valuation
reports ranged from 6—8 per cent. KPMG's reporingttbthat 76 per cent of
survey respondents adopted an MRP of 6 per‘é@nt.

The latest survey evidence, conducted following@®€ included the following:

®=  Fernandez (2009) found that the MRP used by Auatralcademics in 2008
ranged from 2—7.5 per cent with an average of Br&pnt*°

= Fernandez and Del Campo (2010) found that the M&&id by Australian analysts
in 2010 ranged from 4.1-6 per cent with an avenidge4 per cedf!

= A further survey by Fernandez et al (2011) repotted average MRP used by 40
Austgglzlian respondents ranged from 5-14 per cetit,am average of 5.8 per
cent.

NT Gas noted some shortcomings of survey base@mesgdon the MRP. These
shortcomings included that it was unclear what fravae respondents had in mind,
that responses are based on opinion or may rdflaston behalf of some
respondent§® The AER acknowledges that survey results are stibgebecause
different market practitioners may look at a rangdifferent time horizons and they
are likely to have differing views on market rigkowever, survey based estimates of
the MRP are forward looking, reflect actual manketctice, and are unlikely to be
biased with respect to the “true” opinions of teegondents.

The AER recognises that the latest survey basetterge from 2009 and 2010
incorporates a limited sample of respondents. Hewetie 2011 survey reflects the
views of 40 respondents, and reports average MRy #hat are consistent with
those in the previous 2009 and 2010 surveys. Twasea significant amount of
survey evidence preceding the GFC, which supp@medlRP of 6 per cent. This
latest survey evidence indicates that the MRP aggly market practitioners is
unlikely to have changed as a result of the GFC.

Due to the subjective nature of survey based etgsnancertainty about the term
over which the MRP is estimated by different resjmris and the differing views of
respondents about market risk, the AER has nad@kclusively on survey based
estimates of the MRP. Nonetheless, survey basedatst of the MRP are relevant
for consideration along with the range of othedewnice on the MRP.

A.2.6 Market practice

The AER notes that the range of MRP estimates unskbrbker reports was
5-6.5 per cent, with an average of approximateédyp®r cent. In addition to this,

479  AER, Final decision’VACC reviewMay 2009, pp. 221-225.

480 Fernandez and Del Campdarket Risk Premium used by Professors in 2008urey with 1400
Answers IESE Business School Working Paper, WP-796, M3392p. 7.

481  Fernandez and Del Campo, MarfRetk Premium Used in 2010 by Analysts and CompaAi&urvey with
2400 AnswerslESE Business School, May 21 2010, p. 4.

482 Fernandez, Arguirreamalloa and Corkdarket Risk Premium used in 56 Countries in 201 Sufvey
with 6,014 AnswerdESE Business School Working Paper, WP-920, Mai20. 3.

483  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, pp. 50-1.

161



recent research completed by Shane Oliver, He&avettment Strategy and Chief
Economist at AMP Capital Investors, suggestedttiatikely equity risk premium
for a 5 to 10 year period is 5.9 per cent basekistorical datd®* However, he noted
that this realised equity risk premium is probadshaggerated by a low starting point
for the price to earnings ratio, making it eas@rdhares to provide decent returns. He
stated that AMP Capital Investors’ estimate ofghespective required equity risk

premium for shares is around 3.5 per c&ht.

A.2.7 Difference between cost of equity and cost of debt

SFG and VAA submitted that the spread between AA& BBB bonds increased
significantly at the time of the GFC and still ransabove pre-GFC levels. They
stated that this indicates that market conditicagemot returned to norm&f
However, the AER considers that data on the spvetdeen AAA and BBB bonds is
unlikely to be reliable. As discussed in greatdailén section A.3, there is a
significant paucity of data on long-term bonds witkdit ratings close to BB

This is likely to reduce the accuracy of yield foasts for long-term BBB rated
corporate bonds, such as those referred to by & AA. This is demonstrated by
the following factors:

= Forecast yields on BBB rated corporate bonds frata groviders such as
Bloomberg have increased to levels in excess etamst yields during the GFC,
which can be seen in figure A.2. However, thisastcary to statements from the
RBA, IMF and OECD, which indicate that debt mar&enditions have
significantly improved since the height of the GFC.

= As outlined in section A.3 below, recent observagiof bond yields with similar
characteristics to the 10 year BBB+ benchmark kapplied by the AER indicate
observed yields on actual corporate bonds arefgignily below forecasts from
fair value estimates.

484  This value also incorporates the imputati@ditivalue.

485  AMP Capital InvestorsAre shares good value and what about bank deposid¥er’s insights
16 September 2010.

486 SFGJssues affecting the estimation of MRR March 201, p 12 and VAZomments on market risk
premium March 2011, p. 2.

487  This is reflective of an illiquid Australiamiporate bond market in Australia relative to a enaquid
Australian equity market.

162



Figure A.2  Debt spreads on 7 year corporate bonds over 10 ye@ommonwealth
bonds

450
—— B8 Spread

400 [
: o h«nﬁf
- /“'-*"'ﬁ j u

AA Spread \Vr ‘.'I‘NJN'

Basis Points

Source: VAA,Comments on market risk premium in draft decisipBR for Envestra
February 2011 March 2011, p. 2.

VAA submitted that there has been a narrowing efribk premium on equity relative
to the risk premium on debt. VAA noted its expactatvould be that the equity risk
premium would at least rise consistent with the DB®/AA also noted a report by
Professor Grundy to support its expectation thatetuity risk premium would rise
consistent with the DRP. As noted above, the ctidéference between BBB and
AAA rated bonds as indicated by figure A.2 is liké&b be overstated. Moreover, the
use of the spread between long-term BBB rated bandsAAA rated bonds is

limited by the paucity of data on long-term bondthva credit rating close to BBB in
the Australian market. It is also possible for dtinds in debt and equity markets to
differ from each other over time.

A.2.8 Conclusion

Based on the considerations outlined above the édtfRiders an MRP of 6 per cent
is the best estimate in the circumstances andnsransurate with prevailing
conditions in the market for fund¥’

The AER also considers that an MRP of 6 per ceobsistent with the revenue and
pricing principles set out in section 24(2)(a) lné NGL. These state that the service
provider should be provided with a reasonable djpndty to recover at least its
efficient costs. The MRP of 6 per cent best mde#dNGO, which is to promote
efficient investment in, and efficient operatiordarse of, natural gas services for the
long-term interests of consumers of natural gak vaspect to price, quality, safety,
reliability and security of supply of natural gas.

488 VAA, Comments on market risk premiuktarch 2011, pp. 3-4.
489 NGR,r. 87(1).

163



A.3 Debt risk premium

This section sets out the AER’s consideration oftensa raised in the revised access
arrangement proposal regarding the AER’s appraadetermine the DRP in the
draft decision.

The AER considers that the benchmark DRP shoultbsed on an Australian
corporate fixed rate bond issuance with a termatunity of 10 years and a BBB+
credit rating’®® Accordingly, the AER has compared all bonds wlitise
characteristics, including floating rate bondstegmrted by Bloomberg and UBY:
In particular, the AER has considered the relevaritbe following corporate bonds
as possible sources of information when settingotrechmark cost of debt:

= APA Group (BBB rating, maturing in July 2020)

= Brisbane Airport (BBB rating, maturing in July 2019

* Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal (DBCT) (BBB+ rating, tneng in June 2024}
= SP AusNet (A- rating, maturing in April 2021)

= Stockland (A- rating, maturing in November 2020)

=  Sydney Airport floating rate bonds (BBB rating, ovatg in November 2021 and
October 2022).

The AER has also considered the relevance of Bleogibfair value estimates for
setting the benchmark cost of debt, as proposedTbgas?®® Figure A.3 plots the
corporate bonds considered by the AER, along wittoBberg’s fair value estimates
for five and seven years, and extrapolated to Hdsyesing the AER’s extrapolation
method?**

490 The 10 year benchmark reflects consistendy thie term of the risk free rate, while the BBB+ credi
rating reflects what the AER determined during th&GAT review following consideration of comparable
energy businesses. Although the SORI has no statler the NGR, it was intended to provide guidance to
the gas sector. AEReview of the weighted average cost of capital (WA@E&meters, Statement of
regulatory intent1 May 2009.

491  CBASpectrum also publish observed yields fortralian corporate bonds. However, CBASpectrum no
longer provide accompanying credit rating detalisthese issuances. It is therefore difficult tcorecile
the observed bonds with their credit rating. Aduditilly, the sample of bonds provided by CBASpectrum
is not comprehensive compared with Bloomberg and Ui8ombination, these restrictions do not allow
CBASpectrum data to be used independently—that thowi cross referencing bond yields with other
data service providers such as Bloomberg and UBSr3hese practical limitations, the AER has not
relied upon CBASpectrum’s observed yields for theppaes of this decision.

492  The DBCT bond was originally issued by Babcoak Brown Infrastructure (BBI). In December 2009,
however, BBI underwent a recapitalisation processveagirenamed as the Prime Infrastructure Group.

493  Bloomberg does not publish separate fair vesttienates for BBB—, BBB and BBB+ rated debt. Instead,
bonds with ratings in the generic BBB category aréunted in a single sample. References within this
chapter to Bloomberg’'s BBB fair value estimates enassaonds with a credit rating of BBB—, BBB or
BBB+.

494  The AER’s extrapolation approach is detailethendraft decision. AERDraft decision April 2011,
pp. 208-211.

164



Figure A.3  Australian corporate bonds with maturities greaterthan five years and
credit ratings ranging from BBB to A—

9.0

4 Bloomberg (A) ® UBSfixed (A) A UBSfloat (A) -#— Bloomberg FVC (AER)
¢ Bloomberg (BBB+) ® UBSfixed (BBB+) A UBS float (BBB+)
Bloomberg (BBB) UBS fixed (BBB) UBS float (BBB)

8.0

7.0

6.0

A A DBCT DBCT A

& 50 1T®
o
@ .///'
RS
Q40 —
@ ¢ _— SYD AIR (2022)
e ./// A SYD AIR (2021)
A APAGROUP
3.0 T— S
STOCKLAND
* BRISAIR L]
SPIE&G
20 18 . d
[ ]
1.0
*
0.0 T T T T r
Apr 2016 Apr 2018 Apr 2020 Apr 2022 Apr 2024 Apr 2026

Maturity

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.

Note: Yields have been annualised, and the floatiebonds have been converted to fixed
rate equivalents. While no other adjustments haemntmade, the AER recognises that
the SP AusNet bonds include resettable couponsdthast the coupon rate upon a
credit rating downgrade) and the DBCT bond is tédlaAs noted by Oakvale Capital
the likely yield impact of resettable coupons ipested to be small (25 basis poirfts).
Additionally, the make whole nature of the DBCT Hdargely removes the yield
impact of the call featur&®

A.3.1 Bloomberg fair value estimates

The AER maintains its view that a range of evidesioggests that the behaviour of
Bloomberg'’s fair value estimates since the ons¢éh®iGFC is somewhat
counterintuitive. Specifically, Bloomberg’s sevesay, BBB rated fair value estimates
and the spread between Bloomberg’s seven and XQARA rated fair value
estimates remain at near historical higHs.

Moreover, the AER considers that CBASpectrum’s sleaito cease publication of its
fair value curves raises questions about the walafiusing Bloomberg’s fair value
estimates as the only source of information whetngethe DRP. In particular, the
AER understands that one factor in CBASpectruméssilen was concerns about
reliability, and Bloomberg’s and CBASpectrum’s faalue estimates rely on similar
input data’®® The fact that Bloomberg has progressively redubederm of its BBB
fair value estimates further highlights the diffices in developing such estimates for
long-term bonds given the paucity of such bondfiénAustralian market.

495  Oakvale CapitaReport on the cost of debt during the averagindgguerthe impact of callable bonds
January 2011, pp. 8-9.

496  CEGEstimating the 10 year BBB+ cost of debt, A refport’GN December 2010.

497  The spread between Bloomberg's seven and YQA®A rated fair value estimates are used by tERA
to extrapolate Bloomberg's seven year, BBB rated faue estimates.

498  CBASpectrum website <https://www.cbaspectrum/Etml/NewAboutSpectrum.html>.

165



In this context, figure A.4 compares the historio&®P estimates for both Bloomberg
(extrapolated to 10 years) and CBASpectrum. Notadkllyomberg's fair value
estimates imply that prevailing conditions in defatrkets are more risky now than
during the GFC, despite substantial evidence initigahat debt market conditions
have improved?®

Figure A.4  Comparison of debt risk premia—Bloomberg and CBASpetrum

8.0

— Bloomberg BBB (extrapolated 10yr)

CBASpectrum BBB+ (10yr)

6.0

5.0
4.0 {
. Y, f/\/\/ )

20 | —
10 M

0.0
Jan-2005 Jan-2006 Jan-2007 Jan-2008 Jan-2009 Jan-2010 Jan-2011

Date
Source: Bloomberg, CBASpectrum, AER analysis.

DRP (per cent)

NT Gas disagreed with the AER’s interpretation @iddnberg’s fair values as being
counterintuitive’® In doing so it referred to a report by AustraliatiRgs which

stated that a repricing of credit risk has occusiede the GFC, with a resultant
impact on the composition of ratings defined ind®e Australia Ratings also
commented that judging the performance of an irsleh as Bloomberg’s fair value
estimates depends on the subjective selectioredirtte period under examination
and choice of comparators. It noted that, for eXamphad measured an increase of
around 17 basis points of spreads on bonds issu#dteldour largest Australian banks
from December 2009 to May 203%.

The AER accepts that debt margins have increaseonparison to pre-GFC levels.
However, independent evidence, such as the RBAM2011 and June 2010
bulletins, indicates that spreads have subside#adbr since peaking during the
height of the GFC.

499  The AER accepts that movements in equity maudet only one factor affecting debt risk premiums.
Other factors, such as default and liquidity risk® also important considerations when assessing b
yields. These factors are discussed in greateil tietaughout this appendix.

500 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 54-6.
501 Australia Rating€stimating the debt risk premiymdlay 2011, pp. 13-16.
502  Australia Rating€&stimating the debt risk premiytday 2011, pp. 20-23.

166



In relation to bank funding costs, the RBA’'s Mag&fil 1 bulletin stated that while
spreads (relative to CGS) increased significantiyrdy the crisis—from around

50 basis points to around 220 basis points fora® pends—improved capital market
conditions have seen the cost of issuing new aehtiof around 100 basis points
(relative to CGSY®

In relation to lower rated debt, the RBA’s June @0illetin stated that as risk
aversion increased during the financial crisiseags (relative to CGS) for BBB rated
corporate bonds widened to historical highs, peakirMarch 2009°* Consistent

with its analysis of bank debt, the RBA added #8patads across all bond classes
have since narrowed, though remain above the utiy$om levels observed prior to
the financial crisis.

The RBA’s analysis is based on a weighted averdgpreads on corporate bonds
with remaining terms to maturity of between one &wel years. However, the AER
considers that, for similar reasons, the spreadgdnikely have also narrowed for
longer rated bonds. The widening and subsequemtaxtion of corporate bond
spreads, as provided by the RBA, is shown in figuie

Figure A.5 BBB rated corporate bond spreads (term to maturityof five years)

A

200

e e —

Spread to CGS (basis points)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Year

Source: RBABulletin: June quarter 201Qlune 2010, p. 58.

Further, as noted in section A.2, recent IMF andCOEeports indicated that the
market outlook for Australia has improved consitiyaince the onset of the GF&.
Moody’s Investors Service also stated its expemtainat default rates for speculative,
Asia Pacific (excluding Japan) non-financial cogderdebt will continue to decline in
2011°% The AER considers that these expectations, inetutiose of the RBA, are
all consistent with improving debt market condison this basis, it is inappropriate
to expect, as implied by the fair value estimateppsed by NT Gas using
Bloomberg data, that debt markets are more risky than during the GFC.

503  RBA Bulletin: March quarter 201,1March 2011, p. 37.
504 RBABulletin: June quarter 201,QJune 2010, pp. 58-59.

505 Yan SunPotential Growth of Australia and New Zealand in &feermath of the Global CrisisMF
Working Paper, WP/10/27, May 2010; OEGRystralia economic outlook 88—country summary
November 2010.

506  Moody’s Investors ServicBloody's: Asia Pacific corporate default rates witldp decliningApril 2011.

167



Additionally, the proprietary nature of Bloomberdgsr value modelling limits the
AER'’s ability to assess the factors driving Bloomg¥e implied fair value curve. As
noted in previous regulatory decisions, withoutradepth understanding of
Bloomberg’'s methodology, analysis can only be basedonjecture about how its
fair value estimates are deriv& Given the limited ability to assess Bloombergis fa
value methodology, coupled with the contrary betvavof Bloomberg’s BBB rated
fair value estimates (in comparison to independearket commentary), the AER
maintains its position that it should remain causiof relying solely on Bloomberg’'s
fair value estimates to establish the benchmark . DRP

The market data that has recently become availaiolelading bond issuances by the
APA Group, Brisbane Airport, SP AusNet, Stockland &ydney Airport, and the fall
in observed yields for the DBCT bond—also suggtsts Bloomberg’s fair value
estimates may not be representative of prevailorglitions in the market for funds in
respect of the AER’s notional benchmark servicevidier>°® As figure A.6
demonstrates, longer term observed bond yields aaithparable ratings now plot
significantly below Bloomberg’s implied fair valweirve%

Figure A.6  Australian corporate bonds with credit ratings ranging from BBB to A—

9.0
4 Bloomberg (A-) ® UBS fixed (A) A UBSfloat (A) -8 Bloomberg FVC (AER)
¢ Bloomberg (BBB+) ® UBSfixed (BBB+) A UBS float (BBB+)
8.0 Bloomberg (BBB) UBS fixed (BBB) UBS float (BBB)
A
7.0 °
6.0
[ ]
DBCT
= . A A DBCT 4
& 50 =
o
@ A ./'
= [ ]
o 40 > —<
g SYD AIR (2022)
° A
Y . ‘,,,,./A APAGROUP SYD AIR (2021)
A [ ] &
3.0 Y )
" %4 @ STOCKLAND
A " : BRISAIR
P @ SPIERG
20T e w TS S I3 R
(X .A (X } Py $ [} .
a8 ..A [T
1.0 T—& .
*
0.0 T T T T T r T
Jan 2011 Jan 2013 Jan 2015 Jan 2017 Jan 2019 Jan 2021 Jan 2023 Jan 2025 Jan 2027
Maturity

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.
Note: Yields are annualised, and floating bondshzeen converted to fixed rate
equivalents. No other adjustments have been made.

507 AER,ActewAGL, Access arrangement proposal for the AGiEa@beyan and Palerang gas distribution
network Draft decision, November 2009, pp. 67, 218-219.

508 As discussed in previous AER decisions antdeénWACC review (in the context of electricity network
service providers), the benchmark service providing considered under r. 87 is a stand alone ‘pure
play’ service provider, operating in Australia vatit parent ownership and the relevant market fod$us
Australia. AER, Final decisiodemena Gas Networks, Access arrangement proposthifddSW gas
networks, 1 July 2010-30 June 20Jd&ne 2010, p. 113; AER, Final decisi®#ACC reviewMay 2009,
p. 109.

509 Inthe AER’s draft decision for NT Gas, theatsd yield on the DBCT bond was above Bloomberg'’s
(extrapolated) 10 year, BBB rated fair value estimagediscussed in section A.3.4, observed yields for
the DBCT bond have since fallen.

168



In response to the analysis performed by the AERdaecent QLD and SA gas
access determinations, CEG stated that observits ya an additional seven bonds
with maturities greater than seven years are édaifghree from Suncorp Insurance,
and two each from DBCT and Vero Insurance), andilshioe considered by the
AER > The Bank of Queensland also recently issued lorager floating rate notes
with a BBB credit rating. The AER noted in its firtecisions for Envestra and

APT Allgas that the Suncorp, Vero and Bank of Quéserd bonds are not
comparable with the AER’s notional benchmark seryovider, and therefore
immaterial to its analysis, because:

= asthey are all callable bonds, this raises isatmsd potential adjustments to
their yields and maturity dates to ensure an apptgpcomparison to standard
bonds which reflect the AER’s benchmark

= regardless of this, Oakvale demonstrated that wbderields for debt issued by
financial institutions and insurance firms are tghily higher than for debt issued
by infrastructure firms

= these bonds are all subordinated debt, which g@iealy much more volatile than
otherwise equivalent standard dabt.

The AER considers that the first point is particiylaelevant. Specifically, for certain
bonds, UBS only publishes yields-to-call (as oppdseyields-to-maturity).
However, as stated recently by CEG, the firstdale of a callable bond should not
be regarded as its maturity date when the bondlikaly to be called*?

The AER agrees with this position, meaning thatuoh circumstances, it is
appropriate to consider the final maturity date @gllable bond as the correct
maturity date. Specifically, at the first call déite bond issuer has the option of
calling in the debt and refinancing its borrowingissuing new bonds. If current
market conditions are such that the rate of reti@manded by investors is higher than
the coupon rate for the existing bonds, refinanewogld result in a higher cost of
debt to the issuer. In these circumstances, nonatbond issuer would call in the
debt. Consequently it is more appropriate, undeh soarket conditions, to regard the
bonds as having a maturity as at the final matwléte, not the first call date.

This approach impacts on the maturity date for sborels shown in figure A.6
which are circled in figure A.7 below. In particuylfigure A.7 identifies all callable
bonds that have been assigned a maturity datedingdo the first call date"> All
but one of these bonds are above the Bloombergdaie curve.

510 CEGResponse to AER letter dated 23 May 20lhe 2011, pp. 8-9.

511  AER,Final Decision Envestra Ltd Access arrangement pegp for the SA gas network 1 July 2011 — 30
June 2016June 2011, pp. 207-208.

512 CEGA response to letter dated 23 May 2011: A reparEiovestra paragraph 40.

513  Three callable bonds plotted at yields-to-alsb exist, but have a DRP in excess of 11 per éam
result, these bonds are not shown in figures AA.@r

169



Figure A.7  Australian corporate bonds with credit ratings ranging from BBB to A—
(bonds plotted at yield-to-call circled)

9.0

4 Bloomberg (A) ® UBSfixed (A) A UBSfloat (A) -#— Bloomberg FVC (AER)
¢ Bloomberg (BBB+) ® UBSfixed (BBB+) A UBS float (BBB+)
8.0 Bloomberg (BBB) UBS fixed (BBB) UBS float (BBB)
A
7.0 °

6.0

5.0 L d

DRP (per cent)
DI

4.0 & ——
° ] A
e M :./A APAGROUP
3.0 A9 = v
M) AT e, ®
2.0 ——A l./’ J $ °
' oq W a at M
(X .A (X } Py $ [} .
® A *
Pt [N | 240
1.0 T—& .
*
0.0 T T T T T r T
Jan 2011 Jan 2013 Jan 2015 Jan 2017 Jan 2019 Jan 2021 Jan 2023 Jan 2025 Jan 2027
Maturity

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.
Note: Yields are annualised, and floating bondshzaen converted to fixed rate

equivalents. No other adjustments have been made.

The bonds circled in figure A.7 should be adjustegields-to-maturity to ensure
comparison on an equivalent basis to non-callabtelb. To calculate the correct
yield-to-final maturity several further aspectstoé bond payment schedules are
required which are not available on the UBS raeetsiBloomberg data, however,
facilitates such analysis. In particular, the YAf&iKction on Bloomberg can be
utilised to perform the yield-to maturity adjustne?* That is, Bloomberg will
convert the relevant yield-to-call of a bond toatsresponding yield-to-maturity.
Figure A.8 shows the corresponding adjustmentsdse bonds which are marked in
green. In presenting these adjustments the AER&as mindful of divergent yield
observations from UBS and Bloomberg, and has odittese bonds in the figure

below®

514  The AER has followed the specification on howse the Bloomberg YASN as implied by the sequence
of screenshots in Appendix J of Oakvale Capital; Repothe cost of debt during the averaging period:
The impact of callable bonds, February 2011.

515 The AER has applied a threshold of 100 basigpdifference in the yield-to-call estimates fraiBS and
Bloomberg in excluding adjusted callable bonds.

170



Figure A.8  Australian corporate bonds with credit ratings ranging from BBB to A—
(with adjusted callable bonds)

9.0

4 Bloomberg (A) ® UBS fixed (A) A UBS float (A) —#—Bloomberg FVC (AER)
¢ Bloomberg (BBB+) ® UBS fixed (BBB+) A UBS float (BBB+) © Adjusted YTM
Bloomberg (BBB) UBS fixed (BBB) UBS float (BBB)
8.0
7.0
6.0
2 . 2
5.0
8 o
g . °
Q40
< T
A O
: :./ A APA GROUP
3.0 7y P ] o
4 A 0‘ o ®
A o
_——& $ *
20 g " A s e OV
(X .A (X } Py $ [} .
a8 ..A [T
1.0 o

*

0.0 T T T T T r T
Jan 2011 Jan 2013 Jan 2015 Jan 2017 Jan 2019 Jan 2021 Jan 2023 Jan 2025 Jan 2027
Maturity

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.
Note: Yields are annualised, and floating bondshazaen converted to fixed rate

equivalents.

Based on the empirical market evidence discussedealthe statement that
Bloomberg’s fair value curve provides estimatewbét it would cost to issue or

trade a corporate bond with the characteristidh®AER’s notional benchmark
service provider appears unfounded. Specificdtlg,alternative analysis presented by
NT Gas and Australia Ratings to support the acquoa&loomberg’s fair value
estimates does not include the more recently iskureger dated bonds as presented in
figure A.6°° Where their analysis does refer to new bond isstiesolves a
comparison of bonds of 5 year maturity against l@6Biberg fair market spread”.

The relationship between this spread and the 10epaeapolated Bloomberg’'s BBB
fair value estimates on which NT Gas proposesttasbenchmark DRP is unclear.

In any case, this analysis, by reference to shdetxd bonds, misinterprets the

AER'’s task of setting a benchmark DRP.

In this context, the NTMEU observed that Austr&t@ings was not asked to assess
whether reliance on the APT bond in setting the D¥RBId produce an efficient
outcome with regards to the cost of d&tThe AER notes that Australia Ratings was
asked directly to comment on whether the use oAfP€ bond would result in a
“benchmark cost of debt” “commensurate with theketfor funds”. Its response

was that this bond was “not representative of theket or the individual risk profiles
of other APA Group businesse¥® Australia Ratings also concluded that use of this
bond would produce a biased outcome because aitt®y/ncratic risks associated

516  Australia Ratinggstimating the debt risk premiymday 2011, pp. 11-13; NT GaBevised access
arrangement submissipMay 2011, pp. 57-8.

517 NTMEU,Submission to the AERune 2011, p. 42.
518  Australia Rating€&stimating the debt risk premiymday 2011, p. 23.

171



with the APA Group—it did not comment on the direntof this bias, or whether the
diversified holdings of the APA Group had a higbetower default risk than the
AER’s benchmark BBB+ rated stand alone serviceipsv The NTMEU
commented that “(d)etailed analysis would reveat the NT Gas operation of APA
is lower risk than the average of APA operatiots”.

Conversely, NT Gas and Australia Ratings also dttitat the Bloomberg fair value
estimates were preferable on the basis that thesaged out the idiosyncratic risks of
individual bond issuer¥’ While the Bloomberg fair values are likely to efl an
averaging out of factors affecting particular bgrtie bonds reflected in the
Bloomberg fair value curve at present are limiethiose with a maturity of just over
five years>®! These issues notwithstanding, the AER is awatkeopotential issues
affecting individual bonds which might affect thealidity in setting the DRP or
otherwise in comparative analysis. The AER hasefloee given specific
consideration to these bonds in sections A.3.2/83 below.

A.3.2 APA Group bond

The AER considers that the characteristics of tRAA&roup bond—specifically, its
BBB credit rating and near 10 year term to maturpyovide a close match to those
of the benchmark corporate bond. Additionally, &R does not agree that the
observed yields on the APA Group bond are unusilalywith respect to its credit
rating or other benchmark characterisfics.

That said, the AER maintains its position that drestings are not a perfect indicator
of the risks involved in investment for the prouisiof reference servicé&® As noted
by Oakvale Capital, bond yields are determined lbapyrfactors, including:

= term to maturity

= credit rating

= credit margin

= bond size

= credit wrap features

= comparable bond issuances

=  market sentiment

= scarcity and desirability of issuer

519 NTMEU,Submission to the AERune 2011, p. 48.

520 Australia Rating€stimating the debt risk premiymdlay 2011, p. 16; NT GaRevised access
arrangement submissipMay 2011, p. 59.

521  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitaey 2011, p. 57.

522 EnvestraRevised access arrangement information, Attach®é@ht Response to AER draft decision on
debt risk premiumMarch 2011, p. 3.

523  AER, Draft decisigrEnvestra Ltd access arrangement proposal foiSAgyas network, 1 July 2011 —
30 June 2016k ebruary 2011, p. 272.

172



® industry prospects
= financial status of issuer

» abnormal feature¥*

NT Gas argued that the AER did not adequately addtes concerns expressed
previously by it and its consultant, Synergiesareng the low liquidity of the APA
Group bond and the implication that its yields @b mreflect prevailing market
conditions. NT Gas stated that the observed yiegderted by Bloomberg for the
APA Group bond are of low quality, based on thefickmmce scores assigned by
Bloomberg, which implies a risk of estimation eramd a reason why Bloomberg
does not include this bond in its fair value estsa’

The AER recognises these issues but reiteratpsiii that observed yields for the
APA Group bond are published by two independentces+—Bloomberg and

UBS >?° Moreover, these yield estimates are broadly ctersigdiffering by up to

14 basis points). This provides the AER with somefidence as to the robustness of
the observed yields and represents evidence whichntrary to NT Gas’s
speculation over inaccuracies.

The yield estimates published by Bloomberg and @BSalso broadly consistent
with the observed yields at issuance of the APAUBroond in July 2010. Given
market conditions since July 2010 have remainettively stable, the AER considers
that in the current circumstances, Bloomberg’s BVakld UBS’s published yields
represent reasonable estimates of the expectatsyalthe APA Group bond. The
relative consistency of the observed yield estisiatecomparison to other
comparable bonds, as shown in figure A.9, furtlhwapsrts the reliability of the APA
Group bond yields.

524  Oakvale CapitaReport on the cost of debt during the averagindggaerthe impact of callable bonds
January 2011, pp. 2-3.

525  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, pp. 61-66.

526  The APA Group bond yields observed from Bloombeflect the Bloomberg Evaluated Prices (BVAL).
The AER considers that while BVAL may not be the npysferred measure of bond yields published by
Bloomberg—in comparison to Bloomberg Generic PricesBloomberg Composite Market Prices—they
still reflect yields published by an experienceiidiparty data service provider based on prevaitiregket
conditions.

173



Figure A.9  Comparator bond spreads from issuance

7.0

——DBCT (2021)

6.0 q
—Bloomberg FVC (10 YR)

Sydney Airport (2022)
5.0

= Sydney Airport (2021)

’-]-——-f_N —— APA Group
3.0 7 — . .
= Brisbane Airport

4.0

DRP (per cent)

Stockland
201

SPI E&G

1.0 T T T T T T T
31 Mar 10 31 May 10 31Jul10 30 Sep 10 30 Nov 10 3lJan11 31 Mar 11 31 May 11

Date

Source: Bloomberg, UBS, AER analysis.

Note: Observed yields from both Bloomberg and UB8enavailable for the APA Group,
Brisbane Airport and Stockland bonds. As suchstireads for these bonds reflect simple
averages of the two data sources.

Additionally, the AER rejects NT Gas'’s inferencattthe BVAL yields of the

APA Group bond are unreliable based on Bloombergididence measure.
Critically, the confidence scores provided by Bldmarg are a relative measure. In
this context, Bloomberg will not publish observeelgs when it considers such
estimates do not have a sufficient basis. Accotgjng the current circumstances the
AER considers Bloomberg’'s BVAL estimates and UB&iblished yields, provides a
robust measure of observed yields that could bedepon>?’

Regarding the bonds included in Bloomberg’s falugaestimates, the AER notes, as
reported by NT Gas, the APA Group bond has the €avi#_ value of the Energy
Partnerships bond which is included in the estiomairocess®® Given that the
maturity of the APA Group bond is over two yeamder than the seven year, BBB
rated fair value estimates published by Bloombevgould appear that Bloomberg
may not yet take into account this bond in its faitue estimate¥> The AER does

not consider that, as proposed by NT Gas, the sixxtiwf the APA Group bond from
Bloomberg’s seven year, BBB rated fair value estiamaecessarily infer any
substantive issues with the APA Group bond yiéfsiowever, as discussed

527  While the AER currently does not question &iibility of Bloomberg'’s individual bond yield estates,
as discussed in section A.3.1, it has concernsdegpthe methodology used by Bloomberg to derise it
fair value estimates (for which the individual boyields estimates are inputs).

528 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 64.

529  On 17 May 2011, the maturity of the longesntbond included in Bloomberg's seven year, BBB rated
fair value estimate was 20 September 2016. Thatrismaining maturity of approximately five andadfh
years. This is considerably shorter than the beackih0 year term, and further supports the AER’s
concerns regarding the validity of Bloomberg’'s BBB dafi@ir value curve as a measure of prevailing
conditions in the market for funds for the AER’sinaal benchmark service provider.

530 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitey 2011, pp. 65-66.

174



previously, Bloomberg’s methodology regarding tleevhtion of their fair value
estimates is proprietary. This limits the AER’slépito assess the reasonableness of
the bonds included or excluded from Bloomberg’sganfor the purposes of deriving
its fair value estimates.

Other than its credit rating and maturity, the A&ddisiders the factors specific to
regulated energy networks affecting the APA Groapdto be relevant to setting the
benchmark cost of debt. In particular, the defask of the APA Group’s operations
reflect its large, fixed investments whose retwaresset in part under the regimes
administered by the AER under the NGR and NER.Keyefeatures of these
regimes—in contrast to investment risks in unreigaaectors—include “locked in”
asset values and periodic resets of prices withetdo updated sales forecasts.
Hence, to the extent that investors consider imgusgtecific characteristics in
addition to the assigned credit rating, the re&yivower risk profile of the APA
Group bond should be given weight in determiningta of return that is
commensurate with the risks involved in providieference services.

The AER also rejects the suggestions by CEG an&hqg that the APA Group bond
is an outlier or unrepresentative when compardabtals included in Bloomberg’s
fair value estimates or other samples of simileated bond$>! In isolation, the

extent that the yield on the APA Group bond is Iotikan Bloomberg's seven year
estimate or yields of bonds of shorter maturitraplies nothing regarding the
reasonableness of the observed yield, nor the eeghéerm structure of interest rates.

Similarly, the AER considers the analysis propdsgEG—that the yield on the
APA Group bond was unreasonable based on a padalaiward shift in
Bloomberg’s fair value estimate until it passestigh the APA Group bond yield—
to be irrelevant® The analysis is flawed because the AER is nottipresg the
reliability of Bloomberg’s fair value estimates felnorter maturities, where there
exists a much greater sample of comparable bonds.

Australia Ratings also stated that it would beidifit to replicate the terms of the
APA Group bond, as evidenced by the bond being dedathe KangaNews
Australian domestic corporate market deal of theryand Finance Asia magazine’s
best local bond deaf® The AER infers from these comments that the yoeldhe

APA Group bond is therefore below what would beested of debt issued by a
benchmark service provider under prevailing macketditions. The APA Group
bond, however, was negotiated in the period diydotlowing the GFC. The AER
considers this period represented a relatively tareenvironment for domestic
corporate issuers. Accordingly, to the extent thatket conditions have subsequently
improved—and evidence presented previously suggestditions have moved—the
AER considers that the difficulties in replicatiagimilar deal are likely to be
overstated. The recent issuance by SP AusNet Ofy@dr corporate bond—albeit,
with a higher credit rating— and also the receghtyear, BBB rated bond issued by
Brisbane Airport supports the AER’s conclusionghiis context.

531 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 57; CEG, YACC estimation, A report for
Envestra March 2011, p. 37.

532 CEGWACC estimation, A report for Envestiarch 2011, pp. 37-38.
533  Australia Rating€&stimating the debt risk premiymday 2011, p. 24.

175



A.3.3 Brisbane Airport, Sydney Airport, SP AusNet a nd Stockland
bonds

Since November 2010, SP AusNet and Stockland Issued A- rated, 10 year
bonds, and Brisbane Airport has issued BBB rategght gear bonds. More recently,
observed yields for two BBB rated Sydney Airpodafing rate notes (maturing in
2021 and 2022) have become availabfe.

The characteristics of all these bonds—that isr tkem to maturity and credit
rating—are comparable to the APA Group bond, a$ agethe AER’s benchmark
bond for the purposes of setting the DRP. Moreaa®ISP AusNet owns and operates
network gas and electricity assets, its operatiessmble those of the AER’s notional
benchmark service provider.

However, the ownership structure of SP AusNet—sjpedly, its ownership by the
Singaporean Government—differs markedly from théAAFroup, and from the
AER'’s benchmark service provider. Additionally, theture of Stockland’s assets and
the industry in which it operates differ to that\df Gas>>° Brisbane and Sydney
Airport’s operations also differ from the AER’s assption of the benchmark service
provider, although they still reflect the chararsttes of a monopoly infrastructure
firm.

These issues notwithstanding, and in the circurestanof paucity of data, the AER
considers that the yields on the Brisbane Airpdytiney Airport and SP AusNet
bonds all provide relevant points of references®eas the reasonableness of both
Bloomberg’'s BBB rated fair value estimates andAR& Group bond yield. The
AER also considers that the Stockland bond iseveagit reference point, albeit to a
lesser extent (given the nature of its operatiofisrdrom the AER’s notional
benchmark service provider). In this regard, thdRAd®nsiders that many factors are
likely to contribute to the divergent bond yield$ie magnitude of these differences,
however, is significant. These yield comparisoresdiscussed below.

Brisbane Airport bond

The yield on the Brisbane Airport bond is 191 basists below the extrapolated
10 year Bloomberg BBB rated fair value estimatee NER considers that this yield
differential is likely to be substantially drively khe bond’s shorter term to maturity,
and to a lesser extent, its credit rating. Thathis,Brisbane Airport bond has a
remaining term to maturity of approximately eigkgys (as distinct from the
extrapolated, 10 year estimate for Bloomberg), aocedit rating of BBB (as distinct
from the Bloomberg compilation of all BBB—, BBB aB#B+ rated bonds).

The magnitude of this difference, however, is ureeted. Given the observed yields
of other comparable bonds (as highlighted throughas section) support the
reasonableness of the Brisbane Airport bond yi¢ldsmagnitude of the difference
suggests that either Bloomberg’s BBB rated faiugastimates are not representative

534  These bonds were originally issued in Decer@b86. Recently, observed yields have been published
more frequently, including from 24 February 201ivards.

535 Oakvale has demonstrated that the observitsyia infrastructure bonds are typically highartthe
observed yields on the otherwise comparable cotpalebt of well known Australian corporations.
Oakvale CapitalReport on the cost of debt during the averagindgguerthe impact of callable bonds
January 2011, pp. 17-19.

176



of longer term bond yields, or that factors otlnert term to maturity and credit
ratings are evident.

The small yield differential between the Brisbangpart and APA Group bonds
(28 basis points) is reasonably expected, givein ithentical credit ratings and
minimal difference in their terms to maturity.

Sydney Airport bonds

The yield on the two Sydney Airport floating ratet@s (converted to fixed rate
equivalents) are 98 and 85 basis points below:ttramolated 10 year Bloomberg
BBB rated fair value estimate.

Given the observed yields of other comparable benggort the reasonableness of
the Sydney Airport bond yields, the direction abtdifference is unexpected. That is,
the Sydney Airport bonds have remaining terms ttunitst of approximately six and

16 months beyond the extrapolated, 10 year estiffa®oomberg. All things being
equal, a longer term to maturity is typically asated with a higher DRP. This
suggests that either Bloomberg’s BBB rated faiugastimates are not representative
of longer term bond yields or that factors othemtlerm to maturity and credit ratings
are evident®

The higher yield of the Sydney Airport bonds in garison to the APA Group bond
(65 and 78 basis points) is reasonably expectgdngheir identical credit ratings but
longer term to maturity of the Sydney Airport bonds

Similarly, the higher yield on the Sydney AirpodHas in comparison to the
Brisbane Airport bond—approximately 93 and 106 $asiints respectively—is
expected given their identical credit ratings lauider term to maturity of the
Sydney Airport bonds.

Stockland bond

The yield on the Stockland bond is 203 basis pdietsw the extrapolated 10 year
Bloomberg BBB rated fair value estimate. The AERsiders that this yield
differential is likely to be substantially drivery khe bond’s higher credit rating (as
the term to maturity for the Stockland bond closabtches the 10 year term of the
extrapolated Bloomberg BBB rated fair value estahathat is, the Stockland bond
has a credit rating of A— (as distinct from the @ttoerg compilation of all BBB—,
BBB and BBB+ rated bonds).

The magnitude of this difference, however, is ureeted. Given the observed yields
of other comparable bonds support the reasonalderi¢se Stockland bond yields,
the magnitude of the difference suggests thateBl@omberg’s BBB rated fair value
estimates are not representative of longer ternd lyagids, or that factors other than
term to maturity and credit ratings are evident.

536  APT Allgas recently stated that, similar te DBCT bonds, the credit wrapper for the Sydney Airpo
bonds also collapsed during the GFC. In contrateadBCT bonds, however, the observed yields of the
Sydney Airport bonds are consistent with other caraple bonds. The AER considers that this likely
indicates that investor concerns regarding theaps# of the Sydney Airport bond’s credit wrappereha
since subsided. APT AllgaResponse to AER’s preliminary view on DRé&ne 2011, pp. 26-27.

177



The lower, but consistent yield of the Stocklandda comparison to the

APA Group bond (40 basis points) is reasonably etgak given the counterbalancing
effects of the different credit ratings and termsnaturity. For example, all things
being equal, Stockland’s higher credit rating sddg reflected in a lower yield than
the APA Group bond. In contrast, Stockland’s longem should be reflected in a
higher yield. As the yield on the Stockland bontbiger than the APA Group, it
would appear that the credit rating (or some othetor) is the net driver for the
Stockland bond yield being lower than the APA Grbopd yield.

SP AusNet bond

The yield on the SP AusNet bond is 239 basis pdielsw the extrapolated 10 year
Bloomberg BBB rated fair value estimate. The AERsiders that this yield
differential is likely to be substantially drivery khe bond’s higher credit rating (as
the term to maturity for the SP AusNet bond closegtches the 10 year term of the
extrapolated Bloomberg BBB rated fair value estehathat is, the SP AusNet bond
has a credit rating of A— (as distinct from the @tderg compilation of all BBB—,
BBB and BBB+ rated bonds).

The magnitude of this difference, however, is uexed. Given the observed yields
of other comparable bonds support the reasonalsderfi¢se SP AusNet bond yields,
the magnitude of the difference suggests thateBleomberg’s BBB rated fair value
estimates are not representative of longer ternd lyagids, or that factors other than
term to maturity and credit ratings are evid&t.

The lower yield of the SP AusNet bond in comparigothe APA Group bond
(77 basis points) is reasonably expected, giverdlaterbalancing effects of the
different credit ratings and terms to maturity. Egample, all things being equal,
SP AusNet’s higher credit rating should be refldatea lower yield than the
APA Group bond. In contrast, SP AusNet’s longemtshould be reflected in a
higher yield. As the yield on the SP AusNet bonbtbvger than the APA Group, it
would appear that the credit rating (or some ofhaetor) is the net driver for the
SP AusNet bond yield being lower than the APA Grbapd yield.

Overall, while the APA Group, Brisbane Airport, 8BsNet, Stockland and Sydney
Airport (two issues) bonds provide only six pointgeference, they all consistently
indicate that the extrapolated Bloomberg fair vadagémates may not be
representative of longer dated, lower rated bolmdgarticular, the observed yields of
the APA Group, Brisbane Airport, SP AusNet, andr@&ydAirport bonds support the
AER'’s consideration that Bloomberg's BBB rated faatue curve may not be
representative of prevailing conditions in the nearfior funds for the AER’s notional
benchmark service provider.

Further, the observed yields of the Brisbane Airp8P AusNet, Stockland and
Sydney Airport bonds support the reasonableneseafbserved yields on the APA
Group bond.

537  The SP AusNet bond includes a resettable cofgadure that adjusts the yield upwards if a ¢redi
downgrade event occurs. As noted by Oakvale CapitaVever, the likely impact on observed yields of
resettable coupons is expected to be small, p&atlgwhen such a feature is unlikely to be requitas is
the case of the SP AusNet bond). Oakvale Captigbort on the cost of debt during the averagingqoler
the impact of callable bond8anuary 2011, pp. 8-9.

178



A.3.4 Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal (DBCT) bond

The AER has previously expressed concerns oveaettability of the DBCT bonds in
comparative analysis, most recently in its draftisien for NT Gas. Notably, in its
draft decision the AER considered that the obseywelds on the DBCT bonds (in
particular, the DBCT bond maturing in June 2021)engriven primarily by factors
other than its credit rating®

Since the draft decision, however, the trading inargpplied to the DBCT bonds by
UBS have fallen significantly?® In particular, the trading margin on the DBCT bond
maturing in 2021 has fallen by 110 basis pointfsgquently, the observed yields on
the DBCT bond are now more consistent with othengarable bonds. The AER
considers that one possible reason for this chenttat greater certainty may now
exist surrounding the issuer and the future stattise issue (following previous
restructuring and ownership chang#$).

The AER also considers that the significant redurcto the trading margin supports
its previous decisions to exclude the DBCT bondmfits comparative analysis. That
is, the magnitude of the change strongly suggbstshe observed yields on the
DBCT bonds were driven primarily by factors othieaut its credit rating.

Given the recent nature of the change, howeverAER considers that a longer
period is required to properly assess the robustokethe recent observations of the
DBCT bond yields. On this basis, the AER remaingioas of the reliability of the
observed DBCT bond yields.

Given there remains uncertainty regarding the DBIERt, the AER considers that
relying on the DBCT bond would price default riddome that reasonably expected in
the AER’s notional benchmark service provider. Thoswithstanding, default risk is
implicitly priced in Bloomberg’s fair value estinest, as well in the APA Group bond
yield, for which the AER has used to set the berakrDRP.

A.3.5 AER’s method for setting the DRP

The AER considers that the evidence in suppott@ibserved yields of the

APA Group bond has strengthened significantly stheedraft decision. As discussed
above, observed yields for an additional four bondl similar terms to maturity and
credit ratings as the benchmark corporate bond hawebeen available for a period
of months. This has facilitated a more robust atersition of their yield estimates
than was possible for the draft decision. Thesemes! yields all support the AER'’s
consideration that the observed yields of the ARAUP bond are more reflective of
prevailing conditions in the market for funds fbetAER’s notional benchmark
service provider than Bloomberg’s (extrapolatedyé@r, BBB fair value estimates.
Further, as figure A.3 demonstrates, the empiggalence also suggests that

538 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 207.

539  The trading margin is the spread above th@ sata that equates the yield on a floating ratedio its
fixed rate equivalent.

540  DBCT Finance Pty Ltd has recently proposed U8$6illion of senior secured medium term notes, idue
2020 and 2023 respectively, for which StandardRoat's have assigned a BBB+ credit rating. As this
debt is denominated in US dollars, however, the A&lRnited in its ability to make any reasonable
inferences from this issuance.

179



Bloomberg’s (extrapolated) 10 year, BBB rated Yailue estimate is likely to
overstate the costs of debt, particularly for rated network service providers.

On this basis, the AER does not consider it appapto set the DRP based solely on
the (extrapolated) Bloomberg fair value estimatee AER considers that greater
reliance could reasonably be placed on the APA Gimnd to determine the DRP.
However, in the current circumstances, the AER iclamns that some uncertainty
exists regarding the appropriateness of settindpRE based upon a single bond
yield. Accordingly, the AER has exercised its judgmto determine the proportion to
apply to both data sources.

The proportion to apply to each data source shiailect their relative suitability for
the purposes of establishing a benchmark DRP. THiR éonsidered increasing the
emphasis on the APA Group bond relative to the Bloerg fair value curve, in view
of the increased support for the APA Group bondesiihe draft decision. However,
after careful evaluation, the AER considers theeecarrently insufficient grounds to
justify departure from the position in the draftd#on. The AER considers that a
DRP based equally on the observed yields of the &rdup bond and Bloomberg’s
fair value estimates would satisfy the requirementhe NGR>**

In contrast, CEG stated that relying so heavilyrupemall and selective sample of
bonds—that is, bonds with BBB+ credit ratings (omikar) and remaining maturities
in excess of five years—is likely to lead the AERoierror’*> CEG added that the
AER'’s methodology placed extreme weight on bondsftwo issuers above the
guidance provided by a wider population of 49 isspend that this approach is
unreasonabl&®® The NTMEU, however, considered that the AER wdagdn error

by placing any reliance on Bloomberg’s fair valg@iraates, suggesting that the APA
bond issue is more likely to be efficient, evenutjo other bond issues by similar
firms have achieved lower DRP¥.

The AER acknowledges the concerns of CEG, howdeting no regard to the
available longer term data (as discussed abowez)ually likely to lead to error in
setting the benchmark DRP, particularly with respesection 24(6) of the NGL.
That is, the wider population (from which Bloomberges to determine its fair value
estimates) is dominated by bonds with term to niearsignificantly less than the 10
year benchmark considered by the ABRConversely, regard to the same data for
longer dated bonds does not lead the AER to cordhat its benchmark should be
set at a level equal to (or below) the spreade@®®™PA Group bond.

Further, the AER acknowledges Australia Ratingsteshent that weighting the DRP
with selected individual bonds could distort thediemark DRP because of the
idiosyncratic risk factors of those bonds. The ABERwever, considers that as the

541  This decision contrasts from the most redeat flecision of the AER. That decision—for the \digan
electricity distribution businesses—determined@BiRP based on a 75 per cent weighting to estimates
from Bloomberg and a 25 per cent weighting to egésiérom the APA Group bond. The AER also notes
that the Victorian final decision is currently thigbject of a merits review before the Australian
Competition Tribunal.

542 CEGWACC estimation, A report for Envestidarch 2011, p. 34.
543 CEGWACC estimation, A report for Envestiarch 2011, p. 2.
544  NTMEU,Submission to the AERune 2011, p. 48.

545  See figure A.5.

180



operations of the APA Group bond reasonably retlease of the benchmark service
provider, any additional risk incorporated into hBP would also reasonably reflect
the risks faced by gas network service providers.

As part of its review, the AER also requested awived actual cost of debt
information from the APA Group of which NT Gas ieiuded>*® The AER considers
that this information supports that its estimatéhef DRP provides a reasonable
opportunity for NT Gas to recover at least itsa@éfint costs”*’ As such, the AER does
not accept that the DRP established by referentteetdPA Group bond removes any
incentive for efficient financing by NT Gas, or repents an unreasonably low
benchmark?®

NT Gas objected to the AER’s references to decssienently published by IPART
and the Economic Regulation Authority’s (ERA) wittdicative debt margins of
around 150 basis points and 170 basis points regeldelow NT Gas'’s
proposaf* Specifically, NT Gas stated that their departuoenf Bloomberg
estimates is inappropriate since it implies thegamsations are “better placed to
estimate the cost of debt for the efficient benctknfiam in the prevailing market
environment.’*® The AER considers this may be true consideringBlberg’s fair
value estimates are not developed for the purpafsestting efficient benchmarks for
regulated monopoly businesses. The AER also irdespinese decisions as a
reflection that the ERA and IPART, like the AERnealer that placing sole reliance
on Bloomberg estimates is producing DRP values kware significantly above the
efficient cost of debt for service providers underrent market conditions.

A.3.6 Extrapolation of Bloomberg fair value estimat  es

The AER’s draft decision rejected NT Gas’s propogeproach to linearly extrapolate
Bloomberg’s seven year fair value estimates to getd term. The AER determined
that extrapolation based on the spread betweemfttieay's seven and 10 year, AAA
rated fair value estimates provides a better estiothe 10 year, BBB rated yields.

NT Gas did not consider the AER’s approach was@ppate, yet adopted it in its
revised access arrangement propdsal.

A.3.7 Conclusion

The AER considers that the DRP proposed by NT &agdessive and not
commensurate with prevailing conditions in the neaflor funds and the risks
involved in providing reference servicgs.

546 AER Draft decision April 2011, p. 83.
547  NGL, s. 24(2).
548  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitaey 2011, p. 61.

549 IPART,Developing the approach to estimating the debt mmai@ther industries, Final decision
April 2011; ERA,Draft decision on proposed revisions to the aceessngement for the Dampier to
Bunbury natural gas pipelinélarch 2011, p. 169.

550 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitaey 2011, p. 67.
551  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitaey 2011, p. 69.
552  NGR,r. 87(1).

181



Moreover, based on the above analysis, the AERiderssthat greater reliance could
reasonably be placed on the APA Group bond to chéerthe DRP. However, in the
current circumstances, the AER considers that aomertainty exists regarding the
appropriateness of setting the DRP based uporgiediond yield. Accordingly, the
AER has exercised its judgment to determine thegnteon to apply to both data
sources. After careful evaluation, the AER congidbere are currently insufficient
grounds to justify departure from the positionhe traft decision. The AER
considers that a DRP based equally on the obsgretts of the APA Group bond
and Bloomberg’s fair value estimates would satib/requirements of the NGR.
This results in a DRP of 3.80 per cérit.

53 Based on a 20 day averaging period ending 1 &R0till.

182



B Real cost escalators

In the draft decision, the AER did not accept atpetENT Gas’s proposed forecast
real cost escalators. In particular, the AER ditlaszept NT Gas'’s proposed real
labour cost escalators, on the basis of NT Gas's:

= forecast methodology, which was not sufficientlpuset for the application of
labour cost forecasting

= use of the average weekly ordinary time earning§ QN E) index as the base for
labour cost forecasts

® non-incorporation of productivity effects, resutfim forecasts that do not account
for the difference between wage forecasts and labwost forecasts>*

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s amended real custlators. In its revised access
arrangement proposal, NT Gas has maintained itsosaescalation forecasts as
submitted in December 205"

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s proposed labatraszalators®® as they are
neither forecast on a reasonable basis, nor thddresasts possible in the
circumstances>’ As a consequence, the real labour cost escataerdsts do not
contribute to forecasts of opex that are consistathtr. 91 of the NGR.

B.1 Revised access arrangement proposal

NT Gas did not incorporate a number of the dradigsien amendments to real cost
escalators applying to opex and capex. SpecifichlllyGas did not accept the
AER’s:

= analysis of NT Gas’s and DAE’s forecast methoda@sgi

= use of labour price index (LPI) as the appropriatse on which to base labour
cost forecasts

= application of productivity adjustments to transfiowage forecasts to labour cost
forecasts

= consideration of the relevant industrial developtaémthe Northern Territory
(NT) as part of DAE’s forecasts

= application of separate utilities and construcgentor labour forecast2®

554 AER,Draft Decision,April 2011, p.117.

555 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 94.

556  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisitay 2011, pp. 93-94.
557 NGR,r. 74.

558 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgditaey 2011, pp. 93-103.

183



B.1.1 Forecast methodology

In its revised access arrangement proposal, NTdigasot accept the draft decision
that NT Gas's forecast methodology was not suffitjerobust>® NT Gas

maintained its forecast escalators from its acaassigement proposal and submitted
that:

= it compared average national AWOTE growth in thkties sector from 2005-10
(4.75 per cent) against salary growth rates irstimae period (4.34 per cent)

= as these two figures are ‘similar’, NT Gas foredaStper cent real growth per
annum over the access arrangement period (4 pencamnal growth minus 2.5
per cent CPI)

= it selected the ‘conservative’ figure of 4 per cpat annum based on a March-
quarter-2011 NT Economic brief%ndicating easing population and employment
growth in ‘the coming five years®!

Further, NT Gas submitted that the equations anahpeters underlying Deloitte
DAE’s Australian Economic Model (AEM) are not pudd)i available and as a result
neither NT Gas nor the AER has had the opportunigssess these inpdfs.

B.1.2 Choice of wage index

NT Gas did not accept the draft decision that k&her than AWOTE, is the correct
measure on which to base forecasts of labour sosiaion®* Specifically, NT Gas
considered:

= AWOTE is the correct index on which to base labmst forecasts

= it was inappropriate for the AER to ‘substitute’ BA forecasts in place of NT
Gas'’s forecasts on the basis that LPI, rather 8O TE, is the appropriate index
on which to base forecasts of labour cost escalatio

= as DAE is forced to impute LPI data for the NTitigk sector due to the
unavailability of data, it is not an appropriatesisaon which to reject NT Gas’s
AWOTE based forecast cost escalafSfs.

B.1.3 Productivity adjustments

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s application of prcidrity adjustments to transform
wage forecasts into labour cost forecaStdNT Gas proposed that:

559  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, pp. 94-95.
560 NT GovernmenDAE Economic Brief- March quarter 201April 2011.
561 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitey 2011, pp. 94-95.
562 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, p. 95.

563  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, pp. 96-98.
564  NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitay 2011, pp. 96-98.
565  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, pp. 98-100.

184



= the application of productivity adjustments ledttgple counting’ of productivity
effects included in NT Gas'’s forecasts

= ex anteproductivity adjustments were inconsistent witbentive regulation

= the AER had applied productivity unadjusted rebbla cost escalators in
decisions prior to the Queensland and South Austrglas distribution access
arrangement reviews

=  DAE provided insufficient detail on the calculatiohits productivity
adjustments®®

B.1.4 Relevant industrial developments

NT Gas submitted that the AER’s forecasts did akeétinto account economic

information specific to the NT and relevant to fmasting labour cost escalatit.

B.1.5 Disaggregation of labour cost escalators

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s disaggregatiorabblr cost escalators into
utilities, construction and general labour, onlasis that NT Gas had derived a
composite labour cost escalator based on its sgtakyth in the previous five
years>°®

B.2 Submissions
The Northern Territory Major Energy users (NTMEWpsitted that:

®* The AER has consistently applied (Deloitte) Acdéssenomics’s forecasts based
on the LPI

= the AER’s decision to apply specific productivitp@ndments is consistent with
allowing NT Gas to recover efficient costs, andéfi@e is consistent with the
revenue and pricing principles

= consumers should receive the same benefits ofragproductivity
improvements that other labour employers rec&ve.

B.3 AER considerations

The AER maintains its draft decision position relyag each of these elements, which
are set out in detail below. Broadly, the AER cdess:

= NT Gas’s forecast methodology is not sufficientipust to adequately reflect the
range of information on important economic influes@nd labour cost
determinants

566  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, pp. 98-100.
567 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitaey 2011, pp. 101-102.
568 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 103.

569 NTMEU,SubmissionJune 2011, pp. 19-22.

185



= the LPI, and not AWOTE, is the appropriate measfirgage growth on which to
base forecasts of labour cost escalation

= NT Gas’s labour cost forecasts do not accountiferetfects of productivity, that
transform wage forecasts into forecasts of labostsc

®= NT Gas has not adequately considered the differirsg pressures on different
sectors of labour that make up the labour pool framch NT Gas draws labour.

B.3.1 Forecast methodology

The AER maintains its consideration in its draftiden that NT Gas’s forecast
methodology used to derive its labour cost escedasonot sufficiently robust to
produce forecasts that are consistent with r. #h@NGR.

As set out in the draft decision, the AER doesanoept NT Gas'’s forecast
methodology, as it contributes to forecasts thatnaither made on a reasonable basis,
nor the best forecast possible in the circumstatiés particular, the AER

considers:

= the growth in wages over time is subject to complemestic and international
economic and industrial developments. It is theeefwt appropriate to conclude,
with limited and unstructured consideration of etimaicroeconomic and
industrial factors, that the average wage growtihépast five years will be
reflective of the next five years

= in light of these complexities, forecasts of laboast growth should be based on
established macroeconomic models that accountlbooader view of economic
progression than extrapolating wage trends. The A&#iders that such models,
while subject to the quality of input data and asgtions, generally provide a
rigorous and more structured treatment of the rseeidg wide range of relevant
economic information

= judgement is important in forecasting real cosakgors, but drawing the
unsubstantiated assumption that labour cost growitne past five years will
reflect the next five years in a particular seatoa particular area reli@gso much
on judgement, with very little structured analysis

= the AEM is an established macroeconomic forecastiadel that has been widely
used in forecasting applications. The AER recognikat the model relies on
some input from the expert judgement of DAE, budrisharily driven by
observed and tested macroeconomic identities araneders

Also, during the 2010 Queensland and South Auatraiectricity distribution
determination, the AER was provided a commerciatanfidence copy of AEM
version 6.0 model documentatidt.While the parameter values have changed over
time, the structure and application of the modebigent. The AER considers that the
information supporting DAE’s equations, parametard variables is well

570 NGRr. 74.
571  Access EconomicAEM model documentation (Version 6.0)ly 2007 (confidential).

186



documented and robust is satisfactory. The AER atsepts that the components of
DAE’s model have been correctly applied, and teatiits have been correctly
interpreted.

The AER maintains its draft decision, and doesawcoept NT Gas’s proposed labour
cost escalator forecasts. This is because thelyamed on a forecast methodology that
is neither reasonable, nor the best forecast gdessilbhe circumstances, as required
under r. 74 of the NGR.

B.3.2 Choice of index measure

The AER maintains its draft decision that labowstdorecasts should be based on the
LPI index of wages growth, rather than the AWOT#&exr.

The AER's reasoning on this issue has been sdtbyin the draft decisiori/* as
well as the AER’s recent final decision on Envést&outh Australian and
Queensland gas distribution businesé&surther, the AER has applied real labour
cost escalation based on the LPI in electricityisiens®’* Regarding NT Gas's
revised access arrangement proposal and the cordest on which to base real
labour cost growth forecasts, the AER considers:

®= NT Gas has not sufficiently addressed the exagegradlatility that the AER
considers unrealistic as a base for forecastirtg-stectoral real labour cost
escalators

= to the extent that NT Gas’s forecasts rely on thieGN E index, these forecasts
are not made on a reasonable basis, and are no¢shpossible in the
circumstances.

AER’s decision process

The AER does not accept NT Gas'’s revised acceasgament proposal that the
AER ‘substituted’ DAE’s forecasts for NT Gas’s foasts on the basis of the choice
of index measure. The AER did not accept NT Gaw'sdast of real labour cost
escalation on the grounds that NT Gas'’s forecasts:

= were based on a methodology that was not suffigieobust

= were based on the AWOTE index of wage growth, wkhehAER considers is an
unrealistically volatile base for forecasting stagetoral wage growth

= did not include the productivity adjustments thrahsform wage forecasts to
labour cost forecasts.

The AER did not ‘substitute’ the forecasts basega@ierence. The AER considered
that NT Gas’s revised real labour cost escalat@cfasts had not been arrived at on a
reasonable basis and did not represent the besibf®recasts in the circumstances,

572  AER,Draft Decision,April 2011, p.117.
573 For example: AER5inal decision for the Envestra’s SA netwalkne 2011, pp. 222-223.

574 For example, AEREinal decision for the Victorian DNSPs, Appendjd@stober 2010, pp. 245-248; and
AER, Final decision for the Queensland DNSR&y 2010, p. 409.

187



and therefore rejected these forecdstShe AER then considered that the forecasts
produced by DAE were made on a reasonable basigeanesented the best forecasts
possible in the circumstances, and consequentlyeaigjhese escalators.

Data Availability

The AER considers DAE’s method for imputing LPlisstwill produce labour cost
forecasts that are made on a reasonable basisyaride best forecasts possible in the
circumstances. DAE identified in its NT report, angrevious reports to the AER,
that its state-sectoral LPI series are imputedgusational and wider state trerti§.

This is due to the small sample size in the NTiti#d; construction; and admin
support services sectors. This process is detalBd\E’s publicly available initial
report on Queensland and South Australian labostrfooecasts for the AER,
published in February 20F1’

The AER accepts that the best possible forecasldimibased on actual observed
LPI for the individual NT sectors. However, neithieis data, nor state sectoral
AWOTE for the individual NT sectors is publishedthg ABS. As such, the AER
considers DAE’s method of varying known LPI datdime with relative AWOTE
variations will limit the unrealistic volatility chn AWOTE based index, and produce
the best forecast possible in the circumstances.

B.3.3 Productivity adjustments

The AER maintains its draft decision position tha¢cific productivity adjustments
should be applied to wage forecasts, in order doyze forecasts of labour cosf8.

B.3.3.1 ‘Triple counting’ of productivity effects

It is widely accepted that productivity is a keyver of movements in relative
wages:’® Professor Jeff Borland, whose report on labout essalators for Envestra
Limited is referenced by NT Ga& implicitly accepted the necessity of a produciivit
adjustment to transform wages to labour cBEtBAE accounts for the effect of
productivity in its wage forecasting model by asswgrthat more productive workers
will be compensated with higher wag&$it subsequently adjusts for productivity
effects on the cost of labour per unit of outputpplying post-forecast adjustments.
This reflects the assumption that a more produativekforce will produce the same
unit of output of labour at a lower cost.

In effect:

575  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 117.

576  Deloitte Access Economidsorthern Territory LPI GrowthApril 2011, p. 3; and Access Economics,
Forecast growth in labour costs (Qld & SANovember 2010, p. 108.

577  Access EconomicBprecast growth in labour costs (Qld & SAovember 2010, p. 73.
578 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 117.

579 For example; Hicks

580 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, p. 100.

581  Professor Jeff Borlandabour cost escalation report for Envestra Limitétarch 2011, p. 6.
582  Access EconomicBprecast growth in labour costs (QIld & SAovember 2010, p. 103.

188



= positive productivity growth will typically resuibh higher wages for individual
workers. However, there will also be an offsettiaguction in the labour costs per
unit of output, as less labour is needed to produgien level of output.

= negative productivity growth will tend to slow wageowth, but will also lead to a
corresponding increase in unit labour costs asateur requirement to produce a
given level of output increases.

NT Gas proposed that the specific productivity atijent to LPI results in the AER
having “triple counted” productivity effects, duthe following:

1 the use of LPI rather than AWOTE which doesaagiture the effects of
compositional productivity

2 adjusting the LPI for forecast changes in pragtitg (DAE’s specific
productivity adjustment)

3 the opex benchmarks already directly incorparat@ductivity
improvements®?

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgagment proposal for the
reasons set out below.

The AER accepted in its draft decision that the d&ds not capture compositional
productivity effects, which account for some diéfece between the LPI and
AWOTE >** However, the AER considers NT Gas, and the comsisiit refers to,
have overstated the effects of compositional prodity and therefore any adverse
effects are unlikely to be material. As identifiegd DAE, compositional productivity
is only one of the many compositional effects tat lead to unrealistically
exaggerated volatility®> These include, amongst other things; gender ligttn,
pace of retirement and the degree of outsourtdhg.

The specific productivity adjustment (adjustmenis2)ecessary to forecast labour
cost escalation, because NT Gas'’s required unitsbolur are a function of the work
NT Gas undertakes. The AER considers it reasortaldesume that NT Gas targets a
particular level of labour output, as opposed tooding a desired number of
employees, and plans work output based on thak [Eke national gas objective and,
therefore, the guiding principle of gas regulatiento promote the efficient
investment in, and operation of natural gas sesviteThe AER considers this
supports an assumption that NT Gas’s business ipigmould be guided by the
efficient output provision of services, and therefthe efficient output levels of opex
and capex, which NT Gas would then employ labouyrtmluce. This in turn is
consistent with escalating real labour cost per ainbutput, as opposed to real wages.
In this framework, failure to include the specimductivity adjustments will

583 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, p. 103.

584 AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 116.

585  Deloitte Access Economid®esponse to Professor Borlarpril 2011, p. 6.
586  Deloitte Access Economid®esponse to Professor Borlarpril 2011, p. 2.
587 NGLs. 23.

189



produce a forecast that is neither made on a reht®basis, nor the best forecast
possible in the circumstanc¥g.

NT Gas’s ‘productivity adjustments’ within its op&xrecasts (adjustment 3) reflect
the reduction in the overall required level of dwead expenditure and therefore
overall opex, due to the centralisation of somepsupfunctions. It is therefore
consistent with these forecast levels of requineelkao forecast the labour costs
required to meet that level of output. Therefdne, AER considers forecasts of real
labour cost escalation based on productivity adgu&PI are both reasonable, and the
best forecasts possible in the circumstantes.

B.3.3.2 Consistency with incentive regulation

The AER does not accept NT Gas’s revised acceasgament proposal thex ante
productivity adjustments are inconsistent with itheentive regulation regime
established under the NG®,

In general terms, the incentive regulation regiegires the AER to forecast the
efficient levels of necessary expenditure thatraise provider will incur over an
access arrangement period. This allows the seprmader to retain any gains from
under-expenditure during the period and ‘revedis’dfficient costs of providing the
service. Then, at the time of the next access geraent review, the AER uses actual
expenditure data to incorporate those observed@fity gains into its forecasts;
transmitting the benefits of efficiency gains taersers.

The AER applies labour cost escalators based émyreath in labour costs, as
opposed to wages, in order to recognise that sepriaviders employ labour forces to
produce planned levels of output. This requireadjnstment to address the reality
that a more productive labour force reduces thaftifyaof labour required to produce
a particular level of output. This forms the md$iceent forecast of the labour costs
NT Gas is expected to face over the five year pelfd\NT Gas’s labour force
outperforms forecast productivity, it will retaing benefits of those improvements.
The AER considers this is entirely consistent i@ regime of incentive regulation.

B.3.3.3 Previous AER decisions

The AER acknowledges that it has applied labout essalators based on
productivity unadjusted LPI in decisions prior ke t2011-2016 Queensland and
South Australian gas distribution access arrangéneerews. Regulatory control
periods (and applicable distribution determinatjare not concurrent across
jurisdictions and do not have uniform commencendat¢s. As a result, any change
in the AER'’s regulatory approach necessarily resnlsome inconsistency across
jurisdictions for a finite period. The AER considehis should not restrict the AER
from updating its position in line with updated bsés. For the reasons set out in this
chapter and in the draft decision, the AER consideat productivity adjustments are

588 NGRr. 74.
589 NGRr. 74.
590 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgditaey 2011, pp. 99-100.

190



necessary to produce forecasts of labour costathahade on a reasonable basis, and
the best forecasts possible in the circumstarices.

B.3.3.4 DAE's productivity forecasting

The AER engaged DAE to provide a brief report tooaepany its forecasts of NT
labour cost escalation for the draft decision. Taort did not include
methodological details about DAE’s productivitydoasts, as these were available in
the (then recent) publicly available November 26dbrt on real cost escalators in
South Australia and QueenslatidAs NT Gas has referred to older Access
Economics reports, which also include this inforigrabn productivity forecasting,

the AER considers the information was availableNdrGas’s assessment. The AER
can confirm, based on model documentatihat productivity forecasts are an
output derived from the AEM model.

B.3.3.5 Updated forecasts

For the reasons discussed above, the AER condiddEss labour cost forecasts
based on productivity adjusted LPI are made orasamable basis, and are the best
forecasts possible in the circumstantéd.able B.1 sets out the updated forecast
escalators prepared by DAE, as well as the prodtictinadjusted wage forecasts to
demonstrate the effects of productivity adjustments

Table B.1 The AER’s conclusion on NT Gas real input cost estaors by sector
(per cent)
2010-11
(opex
roll— 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
forward)
Productivity adjusted (labour costs)
EGW labour 4.0 1.3 0.9 0.6 -0.4 -1.3
General labour 2.7 0.8 0.0 0.0 -0.8 -1.5
Construction labour (capex only) - 1.9 1.8 1.6 0.1 -0.7
Productivity unadjusted (wages)
EGW labour 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.9 14 0.7
General labour 2.0 1.3 0.9 1.3 1.0 0.6
Construction labour (capex only) - 3.1 3.1 2.6 21 1.2
Source: Deloitte Access Economié&R labour cost forecasts for the Northern Termytor

June 2011, p. 7.

591 NGR. 74(2)

592  Access EconomicBprecast growth in labour costs (Qld & SAJovember 2010, p. 105-107.
593  Access Economic8EM model documentation (Version 6.0)ly 2007 (confidential).

594 NGR, r. 74.

191



B.3.4 Relevant industrial developments

The AER considers that DAE’s analysis in its refortthe AER is consistent with
the economic brief referenced by NT Gas.

The ‘DAE economic brief’, cited by NT Gas, was adty prepared and written by the
NT Government using forecast data prepared by BREhe AER considers no
quantitative aspect of the report, or quoted amafysm DAE, is inconsistent with its
report prepared for the AER. In particular, NT Gaowaeent has cited DAE'’s
consistent assertion that NT growth is project baaad that a number of prospective
large projects could drive growth. This is consistgith DAE’s analysis in its initial
report on labour cost growth in the R¥.DAE has further forecast gains in labour
productivity over the access arrangement periodchwis consistent with a growing
economy driven by capital expansion and diminishatgur force costs.

B.3.5 Disaggregation of labour cost escalators

The AER considers that energy businesses are npadeaudiverse labour pool,
drawing workers from various sectors. These sedtmes distinct and varying cost
pressures, and labour costs for workers in thesfersemay be expected to grow at
differing rates. Accordingly, the AER considerssiippropriate to disaggregate NT
Gas'’s labour force into the three sectors baseapplication rates derived from
Envestra Queensland, as set out in the draft deciand repeated in table B.2. NT
Gas did not provide alternative application rategesponse to the draft decision. As a
result, the AER does not have information spe¢ditlT Gas on which to derive
updated application rates. In those circumstartbesAER considers the rates based
on a comparable gas business are made on a reksbaals, and the best forecasts
possible in the circumstanc&¥.Similar disaggregation of labour has been apptied
the AER'’s recent gas and electricity decisiofis.

Table B.2 The AER’s conclusion on NT Gas real input cost estaor application
rates as a proportion of total labour costs (per a&)

Opex Capex
EGW labour 0.82 0.10
General labour 0.18 0.02
Construction labour 0 0.88
Source: AERDraft decision April 2011, p. 114.

B.4 Conclusion

The AER does not approve the real cost escalatec#sts proposed by NT Gas in its
revised access arrangement proposal.

595  Deloitte Access Economids;mail to the AER1L5 June 2011.
596  Deloitte Access Economidsorthern Territory LPI GrowthApril 2011, p. 3
597 NGR, r. 74.

598 For example; AEREinal decision for Envestra’s Queensland netwdtkpe 2011, p. 218; AERjnal
decision for the Victorian electricity DNSPs- appieed October 2010, p. 244.

192



The AER considers that NT Gas'’s forecasts havdeeh made on a reasonable
basis, nor are they the best forecasts possiltleinircumstances. Therefore, the
forecasts do not comply with r. 74 of the NGR. Rart the AER considers that NT
Gas’s proposed escalators do not contribute taéste of opex that are consistent
with r. 91(1) of the NGR, or capex with r. 79(1)tbé NGR. The AER'’s proposed
revision to real cost escalator forecasts is seinoiable B.3.

Table B.3 AER'’s conclusion on NT Gas aggregated real labourost escalators
(per cent)
2010-11
(foﬁfx 2011-12  2012-13  2013-14  2014-15  2015-16
forward)
Opex labour 3.8 1.2 0.7 0.5 -0.5 -1.3
Capex labour - 1.8 1.7 15 0.0 -0.8

Source: AER analysis.

Note: These escalators have been calculated by sgnhepro-rata escalation rates
for each year, using the productivity adjusted latmost forecasts in table B.1
and the weightings in table B.2.

The AER considers these should be applied, bas&ld@as’s labour-materials cost
breakdown, as accepted by the AER in the draftsitsci

193



C Non-tariffs—Terms and conditions

Revised access arrangement AER’s consideration Revisions

Matter >%°
proposal

Obligation to NT Gas accepted the inclusion of g
provide firm opening statement in tt&eneral
service Terms and Condition$ut has not
included the AER’s amendment as
clause 1 set out in its draft decision. NT Gas
submitted that the AER’s
amendment does not reflect the
nature of theReference Service
where it limits thisServiceto the
receipt and delivery dbas The
opening statement now refers to th
Service Provideproviding theFirm
Serviceto Userswith whom it has a
Transportation Agreemeiir
accordance with th€eneral Terms
and Conditions

"rhe AER accepts NT Gas'’s proposed revision to eldu§he AER | None required.
considers that NT Gas’s proposed revision to clduséequately
reflects the nature of tHeeference Service

1%

To clarify the meaning of the
Reference Servic®lT Gas has also
replaced certain references to
“Services” in theGeneral Terms and
Conditionswith “Firm Servicé.

Prudential NT Gas accepted the AER’s The AER accepts NT Gasigosed addition of clause 2(b)(iii). None reqdire

599  Clause references in this appendix referaosd numbers in NT Gas'’s revised access arrangéenerd and conditions except where otherwise ielitan brackets. Previous clause
references refer to clause numbers in NT Gas'ssacgangement terms and conditions submitted aember 2010.

194



requirements

clause 2

amendments to clauses 2(a) and (k
(previously clauses 1(a) and (b)) an
has added clause 2(b)(iii). NT Gas
submitted that clause 2(b)(iii) is
included to ensure that it can requir
additional financial security during
theTermof aTransportation
Agreementvhere dJser’'scredit
rating or worthiness suffers a
material adverse change. NT Gas
also submitted that clause 2(b)(iii)
will ensure thatUserswith the
similar credit ratings or credit
worthiness are treated similarly by
NT Gas.

)The AER considers it is reasonable that if therelbeen a material
cchange in théJser’scredit rating or credit worthiness thiseris
required to notify NT Gas of this change and that®as may
suspend the provision of tiiérm Servicewithout liability.

e

195




Nominations

clauses 3, 4, 5 and ¢

NT Gas did not accept the draft
decision for clause 5 (previously
clause 4) to be deleted. NT Gas
submitted that clause 5 describes g
necessary part of the process in
receiving and scheduling
Nominationgor the provision of the
Firm Service It also submitted that
clause 5 establishes the requireme
of theService Provideto provide
theFirm ServiceasScheduled
following User NominationNT Gas
further submitted thaBcheduling
and the requirement t8chedulas
also linked to th&ervice Provider's
rights in respect of curtailment and
Force Majeure.

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
requirement in its draft decision of
deleting the term “intention” from
the definition ofSchedulén
Schedule 2 of thAccess
Arrangement ProposaNT Gas
submitted that this term should not
be deleted because the definition
refers to a determination made the
Day prior to theDay theFirm
Servicewill be provided if the
intendedScheduldor the nextDay.

NT Gas partially accepted the AER
amendment to clause 5 of the
General Terms and ConditionEhe
revised clause 5 provides that the

The AER accepts the explanation provided by NT &sat® the
purpose of clause 5 of the revised access arragemoposal .
Accordingly, the AER accepts clause 5 and the dafmof
“Schedulé&in the revised access arrangement proposal.

The AER has also considered NT Gas’ submissioelation to its
obligation toSchedulaup to aUser's MDQ NT Gas noted that it is
obliged toSchedulaip to aUser's MDQapplies where thelserhas

nhominated up to this value. This was specificadiguested by PWC
in its first submission. NT Gas also noted thas tibligation is
subject to clauses 7 and 8 of the revised accessgament proposs
. The AER considers that it is appropriate thatahkgation be
subject to the provisions of clauses 7 and 8 andrdingly accepts
clause 6 of the revised access arrangement proposal

Service Providewill not be obliged

None required.

196




to receive or deliver on ariyay a
guantity ofGasin excess of the
guantitiesScheduledNT Gas
submitted that the AER’s
amendment for the obligation to
receive or deliveGasup to the
User's MDQis inappropriate
because it does not reflect the natu
of the delivery ofPipeline Services
and has the potential to significantl

limit the ability of NT Gas to provide

Pipeline Serviceto third party
Users This is because NT Gas
would have to reserve capacity to
deliver up to theJser's MDQeven
where this amount is not nominatec
for thatDay. NT Gas submitted that
this is not in the long term interests
of consumers as it limits the
potential utilisation of th@ipeline
for Servicesother than th&irm
Service.

NT Gas also submitted that subject
to clauses 6 and 7, NT Gas is oblig
to Schedulaup to aUser’'s MDQ
where the user has nominated up t
this value in accordance with claus
2 and 3 of th&eneral Terms and
Conditions.

re

)

eS

197




Scheduling

clauses 7, 8, 9 and
10

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
amendment to clause 7 (previously
clause 6) requiring “and subject to
certain other exceptions” to be
deleted. NT Gas submitted that the
are exceptions not listed in clause ]
which limit NT Gas'’s obligations to
ScheduleaUser's GasNT Gas
amended clause 7, specifically the
phrase the AER requested it to delg
in the draft decision. This phrase
now reads “and subject to certain
other exceptions specified in these
General Terms and Conditions”.

NT Gas accepted the AER’s
amendment to clause 8(a)
(previously 7(a)) adding “such
Schedulindimitations will be
applied only to the portion or
portions of thePipelinethat are
capacity constrained”. However, N7
Gas submitted that its ability to limi
Schedulingo capacity constrained
portions of thePipelineshould be
subject to the extent this is
reasonably practicable.

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
amendment to the definitions of
Overrun QuantityandOverrun

The AER accepts NT Gas'’s proposed modificationddase 7. The
AER considers that the revised wording providesgnecertainty as
to the exceptions that apply to clause 7.

refhe AER also accepts NT Gas's revised wording fause 8(a).

[ The AER considers that it is reasonable to inchixdewording ‘to
the extent reasonably practicable’ as broaderaimoihs on
Schedulingnay be required for NT Gas to safely operate the
Pipeline

ote
The AER accepts NT Gas'’s submission that authoosedruns are
as available services that are negotiated betweddgerand NT
Gas and as such are included inNegotiated Servicesection of
the Access Arrangemerithe AER also accepts NT Gas'’s
submission that it would be discriminatory to otbksersto include
authorised overruns as it would give priority oh#éable capacity to
PWC. For these reasons the AER considers thatréifedicision
amendments related to overruns are not requiredradNT Gas’s
revised provisions related to overruns are consistéh the
national gas objective under s. 23 of the NGL. &fme the AER
accepts the definitions @verrun QuantityandOverrun Chargen

| Schedule 2 and tH@verrun Rateén Schedule 1.

The AER also accepts the revised clauses 8 andthh¥egpect to
the amendments made to the term “as availablepoataion
agreement”.

Chargein Schedule 2. NT Gas

None required.

600
601

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, p. 5.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditety 2011, attachment H, pp. 5-6.

198




submitted that authorised overruns
being the authorised receipt or
delivery of gas in excess of the
User’'s MDQis already addressed ir
the Access Arrangemettirough as
part of the scope fddegotiated
Servicesln addition, an authorised

overrun is essentially an as available
service and is a service that would pe

able to be negotiated with separate
terms and conditions to that of the
Reference Servic&

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
amendment to clause 8(b) of the
inclusion of “pursuant to authorised
overruns”. NT Gas submitted that
this amendment would give the
foundation contractor priority over
available capacity even where
another User also has a negotiated
Transportation Agreemeiir place
for the as availablMDQ. NT Gas
submitted that this would
discriminate against othéfsersand
is also inconsistent with the AER’s
statements in the draft decision that
reject the position put by PWC thatl|it
should have priority to capacity. NT|
Gas further submitted that the
inclusion of authorised overruns
including a tariff would be
discriminatory and be akin to the
AER setting the terms and
conditions and a tariff for a non-
Reference Servic®”

199




NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
requirement for the definition of “as
available transportation agreement
to be included in Schedule 2. NT
Gas has instead replaced all
references to this term with
“Negotiated Servic&dn clauses 8
and 11.

200




Curtailment

clauses 11, 12, 13

and 14

NT Gas has revised clause 12(a)
(previously clause 12(a)(i)) to
include “and the service provider
acts”.

NT Gas did not accept the draft
decision for clause 12(b) (previousl
12(a)(ii)) to be deleted from the
Access ArrangemernT Gas
submitted that this clause covers
circumstances in which curtailment
is necessary for reasons other than
the need to carry out work, repair 0
maintenance on theipelinein
ensuring the safe and efficient
operation of thé&ipeline.NT Gas
provided by way of example severg
weather events and issues with
adjoining/interconnecting pipelines
or facilities as possible
circumstances resulting in the
curtailment of pipeline servicé%

NT Gas accepted the draft decision
for clause 12(a)(iii) (of the
December 2010 propos&kneral
Terms and Conditiongo be deleted
from theAccess Arrangement.

NT Gas did not accept the draft
decision for clause 12(d) to be
deleted from the Access

The AER notes that the purpose of clause 12 igc¢tude liability
for curtailment or interruptions where there ialffisient Pipeline
capacity under clause 11 and that insufficienaaigsed by
particular and prescribed circumstances. As presioaccepted by
the AER in its draft decision, these are plannednmpianned
maintenance under subclause (a) both of which dlechotice

the Service Provideis not obliged under thEransportation
Agreemento provide theServiceunder subclause (c).

The AER has considered the examples set out by &5TdB
circumstances which may fall outside of clause 1afal which

rwould fall within NT Gas’ proposed clauses 12(bj 42(d). The
AER accepts that such circumstances may resulirtaitment or
interruption, and considers that such events waaariusion of NT
Gas’ liability.

However, with regard to clause 12(d), the AER hagerns that
potentially any number of events might fall withims clause which
would seem at odds with the clearly prescribed &svset out in the
other subclauses. Clause 12(d) does not refentsercific type of
events or circumstances except that they would laekind that
resulted in the insufficiency of tHeipeline.Nor is it clear to the
AER what the interaction is between this clause@dadses 12(a),
12(b) and 12(c) and whether in some circumstanazsuid
potentially override the notice requirements iruska 12 (a). For
these reasons the AER considers that the typeeoft@iven by way
of example by NT Gas (i.e. an issue with adjoiriimgfconnecting
pipelines or facilities resulting in the curtailnexi pipeline
services) should be included in clause 12(d). Theze¢he AER
does not accept NT Gas'’s revised clause 12(d) aensiaers that

yrequirements; &orce Majeure Eventinder subclause (b); or where

Revision C.1:
Revise clause 12(b) as follows:

Replace the existing text in clause 12(b)
with the following:

“is, in the Service Provider’s opinion
(acting reasonably), necessary in
accordance witlisood Engineering and
Operating Practicdo ensure the safe and
efficient operation or integrity of the
Pipelineand theService Provideprovides
to theUseras much notice of the
interruption or curtailment as is reasonabl
practicable; or”

Revision C.2:
Revise clause 12(d) as follows:

Replace the existing text in clause 12(d)
with the following:

“results from damage to
adjoining/interconnecting pipelines or
facilities used to provide the service and
such damage is not caused by Ssevice
Provider'sbreach of th@ransportation
Agreementnegligencer Wilful
Misconductand the Service Provider

provides to the User as much notice of the

interruption or curtailment as is reasonabl

[

602

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, p. 6.

201



Arrangement, but has amended this revisions are required. practicable; or”
clause.
The AER also considers that revisions are requoedauses 12(b)
and 12(d) to specify that ti&ervice Provideshould be obliged to
provide theUserwith as much notice of the interruption or
curtailment as is reasonably practical.

NT Gas has revised clause 12(e)
(previously clause 12(b)) to include)
“results from circumstances under
which...”

The AER accepts NT Gas's revised clause 12(e).

202




Imbalances

clauses 15, 16, 17,

18 and 19

NT Gas partly accepted the AER’s
amendment to clause 17. NT Gas
submitted that the revised clause 1
applies to anyransportation
Agreementather than the
Transportation Agreemeurrently

in place. NT Gas also submitted that=

the clause has been revised to refl¢
consistency with other parts of the
Access Arrangemenmtith respect to
the references tGood Engineering
and Operating Practice

NT Gas partly accepted the AER’s
amendment to clause 18 but has
included the costs incurred by
circumstances outlined in clause 17
as part of this amendment.

The AER accepts NT Gas's revised wording of claliéeThe AER
considers that:

i the revised wording sufficiently reflects the reguanent to

deliver Gas Schedulednder théJsers Transportation Agreement
and any othefransportation Agreement

the replacement of the reference to operatindgPtheline
2qiroperly to operating thRipelinein accordance witbood
Engineering and Operating Practi@nsures consistency with othe
parts of theAccess Arrangement

= jtis reasonable to not subject NT Gas's actiorthéoconsent of
theUserwhere the actions are undertaken whektJaauthorised
Imbalancelimits NT Gas'’s ability to deliveGas Schedulefibr
anotherUser, or were required to operate tRgelinein accordance
with Good Engineering and Operating Practice

[ In relation to clause 18, the AER considers thatghrase “or
otherwise making the correction contemplated ins#al7” is too
broad. The AER requires this clause be revisedfteat the wording
used by NT Gas in its submissiti.

=

Revision C.3:
Revise clause 18 as follows:

Replace the phrase “in purchasi@gsor
otherwise making the correction
contemplated in clause 17" with “in
purchasing or sellin@asor rescheduling
when making the correction contemplateqd
in clause 17”.

Adjustments to

Rates and

Charges/Additional

Payments

clauses 20 and 21

NT Gas has accepted the draft
decision for clauses 20, 21 and 22
(of the December 2010 proposed
General Terms and Conditiont®
be deleted from thAccess
Arrangement, General Terms and
Conditions.

NT Gas has also included a new
clause 21 in the revised access

The AER is satisfied that NT Gas has removed tlewaat clauses
from theAccess Arrangemeas required by the draft decisit.

The AER accepts the inclusion of clause 21 andidersit
reasonable that ti@eneral Terms and Conditiopsovide reference|
to the tariff variation mechanism in t@ecess Arrangement.

arrangement relating to reference

None required.

603
604

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, p. 7.
AER Draft decision April 2011, p. 230.

203



tariff variation mechanism in the
Access Arrangement

System use gas and
line pack

clauses 22, 23, 24,
25, 26 and 27

NT Gas accepted the AER’s
amendments to clauses 23 and 26
part.®®

NT Gas proposed that it is infeasib
to provideUserswith a calculation
of System Use Gdslause 23). It
also proposed to remove the
reference to providing/serswith the
movement ot.ine Pack and
substituted it for reporting on the
amount ofLine Pack(clause 26§

NT Gas proposed that it should onl
be required to comply with dser’s
directions on delivery dfine Packif
it is reasonably able to do so (claug
27).607

The AER queried NT Gas why it was infeasible tovie Users
irwith a calculation oBystem Use GA% NT Gas informed the AER
that showing the calculation 8fystem Use Gae eachHJserwould
potentially give rise td&Jsersbeing able to calculate tii@asusage of
other user§” NT Gas further noted since tBasusage of each
Useris commercial-in-confidence information, this isagceptable.

[¢)

The AER is satisfied that NT Gas'’s revisions argrapriate under
the NGR.

None required.

Operation of the
pipeline

clauses 28, 29, 30,

NT Gas has accepted the AER’s
amendment of clause 33 (previous
clause 35). However, it has propos
that the words without liability to

The AER considers that NT Gas has adequately éstellthat it
ymust be able to curtail tHérm Serviceat times in order to perform
pgvorks necessary to maintain the safety and integfithe pipeline.

The AER considers that NT Gas has establishedttimitst be able

None required.

31,32 and 33 ghoe(:?ee,\r,igsszslgrgigcg%é?\ﬁ%];: to curtail theFirm Servicewithout liability to theUserin
605 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, attachment H, p. 9.
606 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, p. 9.
607 NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, p. 9.
608 AER,Meeting with NT Gasl7 June 2011.
609 AER,Meeting with NT Gasl7 June 2011.
610 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisgitay 2011, attachment H, p. 9.

204




has submitted that the reasons for | circumstances other than where this results infiicgency of
this are that situations that Pipelinecapacity.

necessitate curtailment may go
beyond involving insufficient
capacity (as detailed in clause 12)
and may involve aspects of tRem
Servicebesides those of delivering
and receivingsas(such as provision
of metering data), in which case the
limitation of liability under clause 12
would not apply’**

NT Gas accepted the AER’s The AER is satisfied that the new clause 34 is iste1st with the None required.
amendment to clause 34, as draft decisiorf™® This is required to ensure that users are given
discussed in the draft decision. NT| reasonable notice regarding changel@tering and Measurement
Gas included a schedule setting out Requirementas these changes could potentially result in Hycos

Metering its Metering and Measurement upgrade ofJserfacilities.
g?ussgzgg"és’ 36, 22?@;?2?:?; ::dacpgﬁgg;égjg the The AER accepts NT Gas’s schedule setting oMé@gering and
' ) Measurement Requiremeras set out in appendix B to the reviseg
General Terms and Conditionfhe AER considers that the
provision of this schedule adequately addresse8®Eis concerns
raised in the draft decisidh?
Quality NT Gas accepted the draft decision The AER is satisfied that NT Gas has included tireemtGas None required.

as it relates to th&eneral Terms Specificationas an appendix to ti&eneral Terms and Conditions
clauses 40, 41, 42, | and Conditionsegarding quality, and also that NT Gas has revised clauses 42 aimdli#h@ with the
43,44, 45,and 46 | \jith the exception of one change tg draft decisiorf*®

611 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditety 2011, attachment H, pp. 9-10.

612 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, attachment H, p. 10; NT GRgvised access arrangement proppbéy 2011, p. 53.
613  AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 234-235.

614  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 234.

205



the AER'’s required new clause
(clause 41°° NT Gas accepted tha
its right to vary thesas Specification
should be subject to the preservatic
of existing contractual rights and
obligations, however, it submitted
that preservation of these rights my
be subordinate to safety, the
operational integrity of thBipeling
and withGood Engineering and
Operating Practic&€ It has altered
clause 41 accordingR}’

The AER considers that the newly drafted clauses4bnsistent
with the NGR and accepts NT Gas'’s revised wording.

n

615
616
617
618

NT GasRevised access arrangemsnbmission, May 2011, attachment H, p. 10.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 10.
NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbéy 2011, p. 43.

AER Draft decision April 2011, pp. 235-236.

206




Receipt pressures

clauses 47, 48 and
49

NT Gas accepted the AER’s
amendments to clauses 47 and48

NT Gas has not accepted the
insertion of a new clause requiring
thatGasbe delivered to Belivery
Pointat a given pressure providing
thatGasis received at thReceipt
Pointsat no greater than the
Maximum Allowable Operating
PressureNT Gas proposes that
there is no direct relationship
between receipt dbasat allowable
pressure ranges and deliveryGds
at allowable pressure rangés.

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposal is coiirestating that
it is inappropriate to link receipt and deliveryepsures so directly ir
the General Terms and Conditiorfé"

The requiredelivery Point Pressurshould be an element of a
contract between thdserand theService Providerbut the AER
does not consider it necessary to set this ouiattplin the General
Terms and Conditions.

The AER considers it appropriate under the NGR WatGas has
not inserted the new clause as proposed by the iAEke draft
decision.

None required.

Possession of gas
and responsibility

clauses 50, 51, 52
and 53

The AER, in the draft decision accepted NT Gaklages relating tg
possession dbasand responsibility??

None required.

Warranties and

The AER, in the draft decision accepted NT Gaklase relating to

None required.

representations warranties and representatidis.
clause 54
Title NT Gas accepted the AER’s The AER accepts NT Gas’s modification of clauseb®5The AER | None required.
amendments, but clarified clause | considers that the modification of this clausesiguired to specify
619 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditey 2011, attachment H, p. 11.
620 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 11.
621 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, attachment H, p. 11.
622  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 241.
623  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 241.

207




clauses 55, 56 and
57

55(b) to specify that where théser
sellsGasto anothetJserthe new
owner of theGasmust also have a
Transportation Agreementith NT
Gas’®

that where th&JsersellsGasto anothetJserthe new owner of the
Gasmust have dransportation Agreementith NT Gas.

Allocation of
receipts and
deliveries

clause 58, 59 and 6

NT Gas has accepted the AER’s
deletion of a clause from this sectig
and the AER’s amendment of claus

625
) 59.

nand revised clause 59 as required by the drafsidec?®®
e

The AER is satisfied that NT Gas has removed tlevaat clause

None required.

Addition of Receipt
Points and Delivery
Points

Clause 61, 62, 63,

NT Gas has accepted the AER’s
revisions in part. Specifically, NT
Gas proposed that the AER’s
revisions of clause 65(e)(ii) are
acceptable but that it did not

The AER considers that as there may exist circumsgwhere an
additionalDelivery Pointor Receipt Points required to be
constructed that does not conform to “the appropirdustry
standard”®* NT Gas should not only be limited to recoveringtso
of designing and constructing an additioBalivery Pointor

Revision C.4:
Revise clause 65(e) as follows:

Replace the phrase “tlésermust pay the
reasonable costs incurred by Bervice

64, 65 and 66 consider the AER’s revision of Receipt Pointo the appropriate industry standard. As suchAfER | Providerin:” with “the Usermust pay only
clause 65(e6)2$1nd 65(e)(i) to be accepts NT Gas'’s proposed clause 65(e)(i). the incremental costs that are incurred by
appropriate. However, the AER does not consider that NT Gaséngbs to the Service Providem:

NT Gas proposed that théser clause 65(e) are acceptable. The AER consideralioating
should be required to pay NT Gas’'s NT Gas to recover incremental costs in regard éqtiovision of an
reasonable costs, rather than additionalDelivery Pointor Receipt Pointovers a wide enough
incremental costs relating to the range of costs such that NT Gas would not be daatdged. That is,
provision of an additiondReceipt incremental costs would be those costs that NTwaasd not
Pointor Delivery Point NT Gas also| otherwise have incurred had tbeernot requested the additional
proposed that since additional Delivery Pointor Receipt PointThe AER also considers that
Delivery Pointsor Receipt Points allowing this level of cost recovery will promoteetlong term

624 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 11.

625 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, attachment H, p. 12.

626  AER,Draft decision April 2011, p. 238.

627  NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditmy 2011, attachment H, p. 12.

628 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, attachment H, p. 12.

208



may be required to be built to a
standard that is not “the appropriats
industry standard”, NT Gas should
not be limited to only recovering
costs that would be incurred in
designing and constructing an
additionalReceipt Poinor Delivery
Pointto the appropriate industry
standard®®®

interests of consumers of natural gas as is thectibg®° Further,

> the AER does not consider that substitution ofsceble costs’ for
‘incremental costs’ improves the clarity of tBeneral Terms and
Conditionsfor Users

Dispute resolution

Clause 67, 68 and
69

NT Gas proposed that the parties
should not be required to mutually
agree at the time of the dispute to
have an independent expert
appointed®* NT Gas’s alternative
drafting of clause 67 allows for
either party to refer to an
independent expert for resolution,
however, if the parties are unable t
agree on the identity of an expert th
dispute will be referred for resolutig
to the Institute of Arbitrators and
Mediators.

The AER considers that NT Gas's redrafting of tlaeise is unclear
The AER considers, however, that with some altenaNT Gas'’s
amended clause 67 is suitable for inclusion inAbeess
ArrangementThe AER considers that this drafting of the clause
provides eitheParty with the ability to propose referral of an issue¢
to an independent expert without the need of priotual
agreement.

=]

Revision C.5:
Revise clause 67 as follows:

Replace the existing text in clause 67 with
the following:

“Either Party may propose to refer, for
determination by a specified independent
expert, an issue in respect of the
Transportation Agreemeim dispute
between théarties.Such an issue in
dispute is only capable of determination b
audit or by reference to accounting,
engineering or scientific knowledge and
practice, to the extent that it does not
otherwise involve the interpretation of the
Transportation Agreemenf.the Parties
agree on the referral to that independent
expert then the issue will be referred to th
independent expert for consideration.
However, if thePartiesare unable to agree

629
630
631

NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbty 2011, pp. 46-47.
NGL, s. 23.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitey 2011, attachment H, p. 12.

209



on the identity of an independent expert
within 10 days of the proposed referral, th
Partiesmust request that the Institute of
Arbitrators and Mediators nominate a
person with appropriate commercial,
technical and practical experience to
determine the issue.”

Default

clauses 70, 71 and
72

The AER in the draft decision accepted NT Gasisisés relating to
default arrangementd?

None required.

Billing and
payment

Clauses 73, 74, 75
and 76

NT Gas has not accepted the AER
amendment of clause 7# While
accepting that a definition of the
interest charge for late payment
should be included, it has rejected
the use of the Commonwealth Ban
corporate overdraft reference rate
plus two percentage points and
instead substituted the one month
Australian Bank Bill Swap
Reference Mid Rate specified by
Reuters Monitor Service Page BBS
at or about 10.00am (Sydney Time
on the first Business Day of each
Month.®**NT Gas proposed that thi
is more in line with other APA

sThe AER considers that as the Default Rate spedifieNT Gas is
available only through a subscription service,@loenmonwealth
Bank corporate overdraft reference rate is preferdthis is
consistent with the recent decision on the APT a@glgdistribution
network® and ensures a more transparent access arrangement

Y

)

Revision C.6:
Revise clause 74 as follows:

Replace the phrase “Default Rate” with
“Commonwealth Bank corporate overdraf

reference rate plus two percentage points’".

[

632
633
634

AER Draft decision April 2011, pp. 240-241.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 13.
NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbédy 2011, p. 48.

210



GroupTransportation
Agreement§*®

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s | In view of NT Gas'’s exclusion of tHdser’sliability where the loss
amendment to clause 78 that the | is caused by NT Gas’ negligence and NT Gas’ expiamaegarding
User’sliability should be limited to | the potential for loss to the revenue of otheripanvhere otherwise

None required.

negligence or misuse of the the conduct of an employee may not amount to negtig or
Information InterfaceNT Gas misuse, the AER accepts NT Gas's revised clause 78.
submitted that negligence, including

Information errors and mistakes can incur losses

interface which impact on the revenue of the

Service Provideand othetJsers
clauses 77 and 78 | and that it should not be exposed tQ
potential liability in this case.

However, NT Gas amended clause
78 to accept that tHdser’sliability
should be reduced to the extent of
negligence by NT Gas.

NT Gas does not accept amendmenfEhe AER considers that clause 79 as proposed bgabrdoes not

to clauses 79-81. appropriately allocate risk and requires amendment. Revision C.7:
o Revise clause 79 as follows:
Limitation of With regard to clause 79, NT Gas | However, the AER also acknowledges the extensiventents made Replace the existing text with the following:
liability and did not accept the AER’s in submissions on the liability provisions espdyiai relation to
indemnity amendments to subclauses (a) and Consequential Los§ hese comments ranged from PWC'’s “Unless agreed by theartiesand set out in
clauses 79. 80 and | (©)%* submission that there should be no liability @mnsequential Losat | the Transportation Agreemento the extent
81 ’ all®*®to NT Gas’s submission that the User is able tiqut itself by | permitted by law, neithéParty (including
NT Gas submitted also that the limiting its exposure to consequential loss in cacis with end the Service Provider's Related Bodies
exceptions listed within the clause | users. NT Gas also submitted that extending ligfidir Corporatsd is liable to the otheParty for

Consequential Los® it would expose it to the risk of catastrophig Consequential Lossr for punitive or

635 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 13.
636 AER,APT Allgas Energy Pty Ltd access arrangeméuate 2011, p. 30; AER, APAllgas Energy Pty Ltd access arrangement (termscamdlitions) June 2011, p. 32.
637 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, attachment H, p. 13.
638 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, attachment H, p. 14.

211



that apply to théJserare necessary
in order to protect NT Gas from the

Consequential LosseNT Gas
further submitted that thdseris
able to protect itself by limiting its
exposure t&Consequential Lossés

losses and would not be commensurate with theofatturn on the
pipeline®’ Taking all submissions into account, the AER cdess

risk associated with any exposure tothat an amendment is required to clause 79 whichgs that with

respect taConsequential Loshe parties may agree on such loss
damages otherwise than as set out in clause 78.régard to the
definition of ‘Consequential Lossin providing the flexibility to the
parties to agree otherwise than as provided folanse 79, the AER

exemplary damages arising in respect of
Transportation Agreemerixcept where
such loss or damage arises out of:

br(a) gross negligence dvilful Misconduct
by either theService Provideor theUser,
(b) theService Provider'sr theUser's
liability relating to ratesChargesand other

payments under thEransportation

he

639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 15.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 14.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 14.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 15.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitery 2011, attachment H, p. 16.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 15.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 15.

PWC Submission to the AERIarch 2011, p. 20.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 14.
APT Petroleum Pipelines Limiteficcess arrangement for Roma to Brisbane Pipehterch 2007, clause 49, p. 43.

NT GasRevised access arrangement proppbéy 2011, Schedule 2, p. 35.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 14.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 15.

Santos & Magellaigubmission to the AERlarch 2011, p. 9.
AER Final decision July 2011, Appendix D, p. 5.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 14.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 15.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, attachment H, p. 15.

PWC Submission to the AERlarch 2011, p. 20.

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissitety 2011, attachment H, p. 15.
APT Petroleum Pipelines Limiteficcess arrangement for Roma to Brisbane Pipehterch 2007, clause 49, p. 43.

212



its contracts with end usets.

NT Gas submitted that clause 79(b
is required to make clear that
amounts owed under the
Transportation Agreemembust be
paid regardless of their
characterisation as direct or
Consequential Loss&¥

With regard to clause 79(d)T Gas
does not accept the insertion of
unauthorised overruns, as it has ng
incorporated the new services
proposed by the AER into thccess
ArrangementTherefore, all overrun
in respect of AGP will be
unauthorised overrurté?

With regard todGasquality in clause
79(f) and the AER’s proposed new

clauses (amended clause 79(b) in the

draft decision), NT Gas submits tha
it has no control over thBasquality
and pressure itself, and hence it is
inappropriate for NT Gas to assum
risk for Gasquality and pressure. N
Gas considers that it is entirely
appropriate for th&Jserto be liable
for losses suffered by NT Gas as a
result of the quality oGasit makes
available at theeceipt poinf**

NT Gas also does not accept the

does not require revision to the definition Gbnsequential Loss

In relation to clause 79(a), the AER notes NT Gaslsmission but
considers that reciprocal liability f@onsequential Losshere that
loss is caused by a parties’ gross negligend®itiul Misconducts
appropriate as it rebalances the liability provisioThe AER
therefore does not accept NT Gas'’s revised accemsggment
proposal to exclude clause 79(a). The AER notdsatipaovision of
this kind is included in the approved access aearent for the
Roma to Brisbane Pipelirfé® The AER also requires that the
definition provided by NT Gas dWilful Misconduct* be retained
for this purpose.

t
The AER accepts that the amended clause 79(bjjased in the
draft decision should be deleted on the basisitimtheUserthat is

5in a position to exercise most control over theliuaf Gas

delivered by thé&ervice Providef* In this respect, the AER accep

NT Gas general comments on the liability provisitmthe extent

that theUseris, in part by contracting with third party useostter

placed to manage risk associated with the recagbtelivery of

Gaspatrticularly with respect to quality and pressure.

tThe AER accepts NT Gas’s justification for not gitagy the AER’s
amendment to clause 79({}.However, the AER considers that ag
clause 79(b) is now to be included, it should haésesl so that it
2 covers both th&ervice Providés andUser's liability. As Santos
Iand Magellan noted in its submission, if includedhtiis clause it
should also include payments that may be due tt)tee®>

The AER accepts NT Gas's clause 79(c) becausteitsrto overrun
guantities. This is consistent with the AER’s ataape of the
definitions ofOverrun QuantityandOverrun Chargen Schedule 2
and theOverrun Ratén Schedule £

deletion of clause 79(h) as it

In line with its draft decision, the AER considéhnat clause 79(e) is

Agreement

(c) theUser’sliability relating to:
(i) Imbalances

(ii) the receipt, transportation or deliver
of Overrun Quantities;

(i) the User’sobligation to deliver gas
which meets the quality required by the
Gas Specificatior any other quality ag
the law in the relevant jurisdiction
requires;

(iv) a failure to supplyzasatReceipt
Pointswithin a specified pressure rangg
and

(v) the indemnity described in clause 8
(vi) the use of thénformation Interface
by theUser'semployees who have bee
authorised for use by tt&ervice
Provider.”

Revision C.8:

Revise clause 80 as follows:
Replace the existing text with the followin

“The aggregate liability of th8ervice
Providerand itsRelated Bodies Corporate
in respect of th@ransportation Agreement
excluding for the gross negligenceWiiful
Misconductof theService Provideor its
Related Bodies Corporataiill be limited to
a monetary liability cap of 10 per cent of t

contract value over the life of the contract|i

relation to any one event or occurrence.”

Revision C.9:

ne

213



considers thatlsersshould be liable
for losses incurred by NT Gas
resulting fromUser’'suse of the
Information Interfaceand that such
losses should not be limited to
negligence or misuse of the
Information Interface*?

In respect of Consequential Loss’
NT Gas submits that the definition
‘Consequential Los$$ used as part
of the limitation of liability such that
if loss falls within the definition of
‘Consequential Lossthe parties are
not liable for those losses (with
limited exceptions). As such, NT
Gas submits that the AER’s
comments regarding the definition
have no practical consequence as
operative clause limits liability to
direct losses only*?

With regard to clause 80, NT Gas
submits that a liability cap is crucial
to their risk management and that i
is usual for transportation
agreements to have an aggregate
liability cap of 10 per cent of the
contract valué™ As such, NT Gas
does not accept the deletion of clad
80.

With regard to clause 81, NT Gas
submitted that the indemnity

not necessary given that, according to NT Gas’ $s&ion, damage
and loss are only likely to occur whexf-Specification Gags
delivered or transportéd*The AER considers that such delivery is
covered by subclause 79(d).

The AER accepts NT Gas’s submission to retain eld@h§>,
now amended to clause 79(c)(vi) as being consistiéhtthe AER’s
acceptance of the liability changes to clause 78.

bfThe AER notes, in regard to clause 80, NT Gas’sments as to the
importance of the liability cap and that such avgion is usual
commercial practic&> The AER would have preferred for NT Ga
to put forward a definite figure for the cap butlire absence of suc
proposes a redraft of the clause that providesdaninty as to how
the cap is to be calculated. In addition, on adngghe inclusion of
a cap, the AER requires that it does not apply whiee liability is as
a result of NT Gas'’s or itRelated Bodies Corporatross
negligence owilful Misconductas submitted by PWE’
he

With regard to clause 81(a), the AER has reassdbhgedrovision in
light of NT Gas’s submission. NT Gas submitted thatJseris in a
position to manage the risk the indemnity will laled upon, by
putting in place appropriate back to back limitaief liability with
end users with whom NT Gas does not conffds such, the AER
considers that the indemnity is reasonable sulpeitbeing
amended so as not to extend to the gross negligeiéful
Misconductof NT Gas or itRRelated Bodies Corporate

The AER does not accept the exclusion of the recgdrindemnity.
S@/hile such losses are recoverable as a mattenpthe indemnity
may simplify access to and expedite resolution dian for loss.

The AER notes that an indemnity of this kind idinked in the
approved access arrangement for the Roma to BesBieline®>®

3

h Misconductof theService Providepr its

contained in clause 81(a) is

Revise clause 81(a) as follows:
Replace the existing text with the followin

“a customer or contract counterparty of th
Usersuffers, or claims to suffer, loss or
damage in respect of tiservice Provider’s
or itsRelated Bodies Corporatects or
omissions under thEransportation
Agreementexcept that the obligation to
indemnify will be reduced in proportion to
the extent that the loss or damage is caus
by the gross negligence Wfilful

Related Bodies Corporate:'or

Revision C.10:
Include new clause 82:

EachParty indemnifies the other for any
loss arising out of its gross negligence or
Wilful Misconduct

[¢)

ed

214



necessary as it is the only
mechanism available to NT Gas to
limit or control its exposure to
claims potentially brought by the
Userscustomers, and does not
accept its deletiof{*®

Force Majeure
Clauses 82, 83, 84,

NT Gas has not amended clauses
82(f), 82(g), 83 and 85 as required
the draft decision. NT Gas has

B2As discussed in the draft decisié,the AER considers that there
ira qualification in clause 82, where NT Gas propadlsassuch an
event will be one that “...thParty is not reasonably able to prever

sRevision C.11:

tRevise clause 82 (now renumbered as

85, 86 and 87 accepted the AER’s changes to or overcome” that clearly indicates thaf@rce Majeure Everis not clause 83) as follows:
clauses 82(a) and 8% one that théarty can reasonably prevent or wholly mitigate. The| Delete the word ‘reasonable’ from the firs
R . AER maintains that for this reason, the word ‘rewdie’ should be | paragraph.
egarding clause 82, NT Gas does deleted f the first part of this cl Thisegsistent with th
not accept the deletion of the word eiered from the Tirst part of fhis clause. ~ hisamsistent Wi © Revision C.12:
‘reasonable’. It does not agree that app_roach taken in tHBeneral Terms and Conditiom$tached to the
Force Majeure Eventare limited to earlier access arrangeméfit. Revise clause 82(g) (noyv renumbered as
events for which th@artieshave After the review of NT Gas' revised access arrargggrproposal, clause 83(g)) as follows:
absolutely no control, but rather, the AER accepts that the events in clause 82(f) falawithin the Delete the words “loss or damage or”.
proposed that sonféorce Majeure | definition of aForce Majeure Everdind accepts its inclusion in the -
Eventsmay occur over which the | list of possibleForce Majeure Eventall of which are subject to the| R€vision C.13:
Partiesgealm exercise some degree afthreshold test in clause 7% Revise clause 83 (now renumbered as
control. The AER accepts clause 82(g) on the basis thaktbogens and clause 84) as fc.)”(.)WS: . .
Regarding clause 82(f), NT Gas necessary alterations, repairs and maintenancdathayithin the Replace the existing text with the following:
proposed that actions by an outside definition of aForce Majeure EvenfThe AER, however, requires | “The following events:
Authority, while they may be within | the deletion of the phrase “loss or damage orhagrieaning of this !
the control of NT Gas, may not be | in the context remains unclear and uncertain. tepting this () lack of finances;
within the reasonable control of NT| provision, the AER notes that NT Gas has propolsatiit is not (b) changes in market conditions for the
Gas and as such the phrases remavagpropriate in the context for this provision torbeiprocal given transportation and purchase or sal&as;
660 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditay 2011, attachment H, pp. 16-19.
661 NT GasRevised access arrangement submisdibay 2011, attachment H, p. 16.

215




by the AER may still be candidates
for Force Majeure®®

Regarding clause 82(g), NT Gas
proposed that it is obligated under
the General Terms and Conditiohs
undertake alterations, repairs, and
maintenance of theipeline,and that
failure to do this would negate the
Force Majeure protection under
clause 82. NT Gas has submitted t
nevertheless, breakdown, loss or
damage can occur that will require
alterations repairs or maintenance
and could constitute leorce
Majeure Event®®

Regarding clause 83, NT Gas

proposed that it is not appropriate fpr

the Service Provideto take on the
risk of Force Majeure of other
Parties NT Gas proposed that this
clause could capture and event sud
as a supplying gas basin having
insufficient reserves, and that this

that thePipelineis used by on&lseronly.”® In response, the AER
considers that any breakdown, loss or damage td$hes
equipment may constituteFrce Majeure Evenif it meets the
requirements set out under clause 79.

The AER notes NT Gas’s submission in relation susé 83 and in
particular the inappropriateness of Bervice Provideassuming
risk which is beyond its control and potentiallyinsurable. The
AER considers that this provides a satisfactorysbais which to
accept in part some elements of the clause wheWER had
hateleted in its draft decision. Taking NT Gas’ sufsion into
account and given there is only one pipeline uberAER considers
that it is reasonable that clause 83 covers tHalityaof the Userto
source a supply dbas.The AER also considers that it is reasonal
that clause 83 cover the inability of a person othan thelser,

who receivessasfrom theUser, to takeGaswhere its inability to
do so is due to circumstances within its contrahe®wise, the AER
considers it reasonable that the Force Majeureigioms can

[®]

potentially be applied for the benefit of bdRarties the revisions to
this provision strike an appropriate balance.

The AER considers that NT Gas’s proposal regardiagse 85 is
hacceptable, however, the AER requires the deletidhe phrase
“among other things” as it is uncertain as to whaiontemplated.

(c) the inability of thdJseror a person
supplyingGasat or upstream of thReceipt
Pointsto obtain a supply dsasfor
transportation under thEransportation
Agreementor

(d) the inability of a person, other than the
User,consumingsasat or downstream of
the Delivery Pointto take gas due to any
event or circumstance within the control o
that person;

will under no circumstances constitute or
jiause &orce Majeure Everit

Revision C.14:

Revise clause 85 (now renumbered as
clause 86) as follows:

Delete the words “among other things”.

f

662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669

NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, pp. 16-17.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, pp. 17-18.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, pp. 18-19.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submisditery 2011, attachment H, p. 19.
AER,Draft decision April 2011, pp. 246—249.

NT GasAccess arrangement for Amadeus Basin to Darwinlirigd=ebruary 2003, p. 29.
This is consistent with the AER’s final degisin Jemena Gas Networks — AER, Jemena Gas Netwaodess arrangement, June 2010, Reference Sekgisment p. 75.
NT GasRevised access arrangement submissibay 2011, attachment H, pp. 18-19.

216



event would undermine the security
of its contracts>**

Regarding clause 85, NT Gas doeg
not accept the deletion of the phrag
“among other things”. NT Gas also
does not accept the AER’s
reformulation of the clause, stating
that the amount déasnominated by
theUserand subsequent§cheduled
can be different from thIDQ
required by théJser. °®°

217




Assignment

clauses 88, 89, 90,

91 and 92

The AER in the draft decision accepted NT Gasisigés relating to
parties assigning their interest in the TranspimaAgreement’®

None required.

Confidentiality

clause 93, 94 and 9

NT Gas did not accept the AER’s
amendment to clause 93 relating tq
the use ofConfidential Information
by theUser. NT Gas submitted that
this clause provides protection to
both theService Provideand the
UserthatConfidential Information
held between thBartieswill only be
| used for the purpose of performing
P obligations under th&ransportation
Agreement

NT Gas accepted the draft decision
amendments to clauses 94 and 95
the Access Arrangement General
Terms and Conditions

The AER accepts clause 93 of NT Gas's revised ac@angement
proposal. The AER is satisfied that NT Gas'’s raviaecess
arrangement proposal contains more detail surrogritie use of
information for internal purposes related to goeewce. The AER
considers that the disclosure@dnfidential Informatiorby either
theUseror NT Gas to its Board is a necessary businessipea
although not required under thieansportation Agreement.

The AER is also satisfied that NT Gas has revisadses 94 and 95
as required by the draft decision.

of

None required.

670

AER Draft decision April 2011, p. 249.

218




D Submissions

The AER received submission on NT Gas’s revisegsgarrangement proposal and
the draft decision from the following interestedtjes:

= Northern Territory Major Energy Users
=  Power and Water Corporation

= NT Gas

219



Glossary

ABS
Access Economics
AEMC
APA
APT Allgas
APTNT
ASX
AWOTE
bppa
capex
CAPM
CEG
CGS
CPI
DBCT
DCVG
DNSPs
DRP
EGW
Envestra
ERA
GDP
GFC

GJ

Australian Bureau of Statistics
Access Economics Pty Ltd

Australian Energy Market Commission
APA Group

APT Allgas Energy Pty
APT Pipelines NT Pty Ltd
Australian Stock Exchange

average weekly ordinary time earnings
basis points per annum

capital expenditure

capital asset pricing model
Competition Economics Group
Commonwealth Government Securities
Consumer Price Index

Dalrymple Bay Coal Terminal

direct current voltage gradient
distribution network service providers
debt risk premium

electricity, gas and water

Envestra Limited

Economic Regulation Authority

gross domestic product

global financial crisis

gigajoules (equal to 1 000 000 000

220



IMF

IPART

LPI

Marsh

MDQ

MRP

NGO

NT

NTMEU

NT Treasury

next access arrangement period

Oo&M

OECD

opex
PTM
PWC
QLD
RAB
RBA
RFM
SA
SCADA

SFG

joules)
International Monetary Fund

Independent Pricing and Regulatory
Tribunal

labour price index
Marsh Pty Limited
maximum daily quantity
market risk premium
national gas objective
Northern Territory
Northern Territory Major Energy Users
Northern Territory Treasury
1 July 2016-302D21
Operating and maintenance expenditure

Organisation for Economic Co-operation
and Development

operating expenditure

pipeline tariff margin

Power and Water Corporation
Queensland

Regulated asset base

Reserve Bank of Australia

roll forward model

South Australia

supervisory control and data acquisition

Strategic Finance Group Consulting

221



TLCF tax loss carry forward

Tribunal Australian Competition Tribunal
UBS Union Bank of Switzerland

VAA Value Adviser Associates

WA Western Australia

WACC weighted average cost of capital
Wilson Cook Wilson Cook & Co.

222



